ES
EN
FR
DE

PT
RO
NL
HU
RU
PL

DESMONTADORA DE NEUMATICOS CON TORRE BASCULANTE AUTOMATICA Y BRAZO AUXILIAR 220V ......... 2

TYRE CHANGER WITH AUTOMATIC TILTING TOWER AND ASSIST ARM 220V 30
DEMONTE-PNEU AVEC COLONNE BASCULANTE AUTOMATIQUE ET BRAS AUXILIAIRE 220V ....vvuuueevreeeeenenns 58
REIFENMONTIERMASCHINE MIT AUTOMATISCHEM SCHWENKTURM UND HILFSARM 220V .......cccccoevueivuninnnee 86
SMONTAGOMME CON TORRE BASCULANTE AUTOMATICA E BRACCIO AUSILIARIO 220V .......ccccooviveninicnnnne N4
DESMONTADORA DE PNEUS COM TORRE BASCULANTE AUTOMATICA E BRAGO AUXILIAR 220V ........cn... 142
DEMONTOR DE ANVELOPE CU COLOANA BASCULANTA AUTOMATA SI BRAT AUXILIAR 220V ......ooovvvvveeenen.. 170

BANDENWISSELAAR MET AUTOMATISCHE KANTELTOREN EN HULPARM 220V
GUMILESZERELO GEP AUTOMATIKUS BILLENOTORONNYAL ES SEGEDKARRAL 220V ......ocovvveereeeeereeeserenee 226
LUMHOMOHTAXHbIN CTAHOK C ABTOMATUYECKOW HAKITOHHOW KONTOHHOW 1 BCTIOMOTATESTbHBIM PbIYATOM 220V ....... 254

MONTAZOWNICA OPON Z AUTOMATYCZNA WIEZA UCHYLNA | RAMIENIEM POMOCNICZYM 220V ............ 282



REF.54964

B MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

PRESENTACION DEL PRODUCTO

Advertencia: Este manual de instrucciones es
importante para la mdaquina; por favor, léalo
cuidadosamente antes de la instalacion y uso.
Es fundamental para el uso seguro y el mante-
nimiento de la mdaquina. Guarde este manual
adecuadamente para futuras tareas de man-
tenimiento.

Ambito de aplicacién: La desmontadora au-
tomatica de neumdticos estd especialmente
disefiada para desmontar y montar neumdati-
cos en llantas.

Precaucién: Utilice la mdquina uUnicamente
para el propdsito para el cual ha sido disefia-
da; no la utilice para otros fines. El fabricante
no serd responsable por ningun dario o lesién
causados por el incumplimiento de estas nor-
mas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Este dispositivo estd reservado especialmente
para personal profesional capa-
citado o personas con experien-
cia en operacion mecdnica que
hayan leido este manual cui-
dadosamente. Este dispositivo
debe utilizarse junto con nuestras

desmontadoras de neumdticos; no garantiza-

mos gue funcione con otras. El fabricante no

se hace responsable por modificaciones no

autorizadas.

Normativa de seguridad:

El uso de esta maquina estd reservado exclu-
sivamente a personas profesionales capaci-
tadas y cualificadas, que hayan leido deteni-
damente el manual de instrucciones o tengan
experiencia en el manejo de maquinaria simi-
lar.

Cualquier modificacién o uso fuera del alcan-
ce establecido por el fabricante, o que no siga
lo indicado en el manual, puede provocar fa-
llos de funcionamiento o dafios en la mdquina.
En tales casos, el fabricante podrd anular la
garantia.

Si alguna pieza resulta dafiada por cualquier
motivo, debe ser reemplazada segun la lista
de repuestos. Atencion: La garantia tiene una
duracién de un afio a partir de la fecha de en-
trega del fabricante; la garantia no cubre pie-
zas de desgaste facil.

TRANSPORTE

Durante el transporte, la mdquina debe man-
tenerse en su embalaje original y colocarse de
acuerdo con las indicaciones marcadas en el
paqguete. La maqguina ya embalada debe ser
manipulada con una carretilla elevadora de
tonelaje adecuado para la carga y descar-
ga. La ubicacion para insertar las horquillas se
muestra en la Fig. 1.

DESEMBALA JE E INSPECCION:

Saque el clavo que estd clavado en la pla-
ca con la mordaza de punta; desempaque la
caja de cartdn y la cubierta de pldstico. Ve-
rifique y asegurese de que todas las piezas
enumeradas en la lista de repuestos estén in-
cluidas. Si falta alguna pieza o estd rota, no
utilice la mdquina y contacte al fabricante o
distribuidor lo antes posible.

REQUISITOS DEL LUGAR DE TRABAJO

Elija un lugar de trabajo que cumpla con las
normativas de seguridad. Conecte la fuente
de alimentacién y el suministro de aire segun
el manual, y el lugar debe contar con buena
ventilacion. Para que la maquina funcione co-
rrectomente, el espacio de trabajo debe con-
tar con una distancia libre minima respecto a
cada pared, tal como se muestra en la Fig. 2.

Si se instala en exteriores, debe estar protegi-
da por un techo contra la lluvia y la exposicion
al sol.

Fig. 1

Advertencias de seguridad

1. No ponga las manos debajo de la cabeza
de montaje/desmontaje durante la opera-
cion.

2. No ponga las manos entre las garras duran-
te la operacion.



REF.54964

3. No introduzca las manos en el talon del neu-
matico al desmontar el neumdtico.

4. Asegurese de que el sistema esté correc-
tamente conectado a tierra y verifique que
cuente con un buen circuito de puesta a tierra.

5. No coloque los pies entre la pala del desta-
lonador y el cuerpo de la maquina durante la
operacion.

6. Instrucciones de advertencia:

& Etiguetas de advertencia de seguridad

Precaucioén: Silas etiquetas de advertencia de
seguridad estdn dafiadas o se han despren-
dido, jreemplacelas a tiempo! No se permite
operar la mdaquina si las etiquetas de adver-
tencia de seguridad estdn ausentes o en mal
estado. No coloque objetos que obstruyan la
visibilidad de las etiquetas de advertencia.
Los clientes pueden colocar las etiquetas de
advertencia por su cuenta (como se muestra
en la imagen a la derecha) en las posiciones
que consideren necesarias.

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Dimensiones de llanta con 10~21"

blogueo externo

Dimensiones de llanta con 2~24"

blogqueo interno

Diametro maximo de la 1000mm (40")
rueda

Ancho méximo de la rueda 355mm (14")
Presién de trabajo 8-10bar
Alimentacion eléctrica 220V 1PH
Potencia del motor (opcional)  0.75 kw

Par méximo de rotacion 1078 N*m
(plataforma giratoria)

Dimensiones generales 960*760*930 mm
Nivel de ruido <75dB

Presion de trabajo 8~10 bar

Peso 80kg
Dimensiones del embalaje 1230*450*350mm
Nivel de ruido LpA<750B

Observacién: Las dimensiones de llanta indi-
cadas en la tabla anterior estdn basadas en
llantas de acero. Las llantas de aluminio son
mds gruesas que las de acero, por lo tanto, las
dimensiones indicadas son solo de referencia.
Las versiones de mdquina mencionadas an-
teriormente forman parte de los detalles de
los accesorios que se pueden encontrar en el
diagrama correspondiente a la version JBM.

POSICIONAMIENTO E INSTALACION
jAtencién! La instalacion de este dispositivo
auxiliar debe ser realizada por personal pro-
fesional. Antes del montaje, desconecte el
dispositivo de la fuente de alimentacion y del
suministro de aire.

Instalacion de la columna (para detalles de los
accesorios, consulte el dibujo de despiece):

1. Preparacion de herramientas.

2. Coloque la base basculante (3, Fig. 3) sobre
el cuerpo (1, Fig. 3) con 4 pernos (M12), y pase la
manguera de aire (2, Fig. 3) a través del orificio
de la columna. Apriete con 4 tuercas autoblo-
cantes (8, Fig. 3).



3. Inserte el tornillo (9, Fig. 3) en los orificios de
la columna y del eje del cilindro basculante (11,
Fig. 3), y apriételo con la tuerca autoblocante
(10, Fig. 3).

4. Desenrosque los dos pernos de la tapa iz-
quierda y retire la tapa. Conecte la manguera
de aire (2, Fig. 3) mencionada anteriormente a
los orificios laterales que controlan la valvula
de 5 vias de inclinacién. Vuelva a colocar la
tapa izquierda.

5. Fije la cubierta pldstica (7, Fig. 3) con dos
pernos (4, Fig. 3).

6. Monte la cubierta pldstica trasera (5, Fig. 3)
en la columna con el tornillo (6, Fig. 3).

CONEXIONES ELECTRICAS Y NEUMATICAS

Advertencia: Antes de la instalacién y cone-
xion, verifique que la fuente de alimentacion
eléctrica corresponda con los datos técnicos
de la mdquina. Toda la instalacion de los dis-
positivos eléctricos y neumdticos debe ser
realizada por un electricista profesional.

Conecte el conector de aire comprimido, ubi-
cado en el lado derecho de la méquina, al sis-
tema de aire comprimido.

La red eléctrica a la que se conecte la ma-
quina debe contar con proteccion mediante
fusibles y una buena conexién a tierra con cu-
bierta externa.

REF.54964

Instale un interruptor automatico de fuga a
tierra en la fuente principal de alimentacion,
con una corriente de fuga ajustada a 30A.

Precaucién: Esta mdaquina no incluye enchufe
de alimentacién; el usuario debe instalar un
enchufe de al menos 16A, compatible con el
voltaje de la maquina, o conectarla directa-
mente a la fuente de alimentacién cumplien-
do los requisitos anteriores.

OPERACION

- Pedal basculante (H)

C%D - Pedal de apertura y cierre de
las mordazas (V)
@ - Pedal de rotacion del plato (2)

- Pedal para romper el talén (U)

Tenga en cuenta: La operacion que se descri-
be a continuacion se refiere a la Fig. 4.

- Pise el pedal de rotacién del plato (2), el
plato (Y) girard en sentido horario.

+ Levante el pedal de rotacion del plato (2),
el plato (Y) girard en sentido antihorario.

- Pise el pedal del rompedor de talén (U), la
pala del rompedor de talén (R) se comprimi-
rd; al soltar el pedal (U), la pala (R) volverd a
su posicion original.

- Pise totalmente el pedal de apertura y
cierre de mordazas (V), las cuatro mordazas
(G) del plato se abriran; al volver a pisar, las
cuatro mordazas (G) se cerraran. Cuando el
pedal esté en posicion intermedia, las mor-
dazas dejardn de moverse.

+ Presione el botén neumdtico de bloqueo
(K) para bloquear el brazo deslizante (N) y el
brazo vertical (M).

+ Pise el pedal del rompedor de talon (H), la
columna basculante (C) bajard hacia atrds;
vuelva a pisar para que la columna bascu-
lante regrese a su posicién inicial.

Montar y desmontar neumdaticos grandes y
planos es un trabajo dificil. Con la ayuda del



REF.54964

brazo auxiliar 006 para montar o desmontar
el neumdtico del taldn serd mucho mds facil.
Es un buen ayudante para la desmontadora.

Fijacion del neumatico: Afloje el talon segun el
manual. Sujete el neumdtico por fuera, pise el
pedal correspondiente para abrir las morda-
zas; cologue el neumdatico sobre el plato; pise
el pedal correspondiente para cerrar las mor-
dazas hasta que se acerquen al aro.

La operacion de la desmontadora de neumd-
ticos consta de tres partes:

1. Desmontar el taldn del neumdtico
2. Desmontar el neumdatico
3. Montar el neumdtico

Precaucién: Antes de cualquier operacion, no
use ropa suelta y use casco protector, guan-
tes y zapatos antideslizantes. Asegurese de
vaciar completamente el aire del neumdtico
y de retirar todos los pesos de rueda del aro.

Romper el talén del neumatico: Asegurese de
vaciar completamente el aire del neumdtico,
coloque el neumdtico contra el amortigua-
dor de goma (S). Coloque la pala (F) contra el
talén, aproximadamente a 10 mm del borde
del aro, como se muestra en la Fig. 5. Pise el
pedal del rompedor de talon (U) para empu-
jar la pala dentro del neumdtico. Repita esta
operacion en diferentes posiciones alrededor
del neumdtico y en ambos lados hasta que el
talén esté completamente liberado.

Fig. 5

Métodos para sujetar la rueda segun las di-
mensiones indicadas:

a) Para sujetar la rueda desde afuera:

Presione el pedal de apertura y cierre de mor-
dazas (V) hasta la mitad, posicionando las
cuatro mordazas (G) segun la escala de refe-
rencia del plato (Y); cologue el neumatico en
el plato, sostenga el aro y presione el pedal (V)

hasta que la rueda quede asegurada por las
mordazas.

b) Para sujetar la rueda desde adentro:

Posicione las cuatro mordazas (G) cerradas.
Coloque el neumdtico en el plato y presione
el pedal de apertura y cierre de mordazas (V)
para abrir las mordazas y bloquear la rueda
en su lugar.

Precaucion: Verifique que la rueda esté firme-
mente asegurada por las cuatro mordazas
antes del siguiente paso.

Baje el brazo vertical (M) hasta que la cabe-
za de montaje/desmontaje (I) repose junto al
borde del aro, accione el boton neumatico de
blogueo (K) para fijar el brazo vertical (M) y el
brazo horizontal en posicion, y controle que la
distancia entre la cabeza de montaje/des-
montaje y el borde del aro sea de aproxima-
damente 2-3 mm.

Inserte la palanca de elevacion (T) entre el ta-
|6n del neumdtico vy la parte frontal de la ca-
beza de montaje/desmontaje (1), y mueva el
neumdtico sobre la cabeza de montaje/des-
montaje como se muestra en la Fig. 6.

Fig. 6

Precaucién: Cadenas, pulseras, ropa suelta o
cualquier otro objeto cerca de las partes gira-
torias representan un peligro para el operador.

Con la palanca de elevacion (Lifting Lever) en
posicion, pise el pedal de rotacion del plato (2)
para girar el plato (Y) en sentido horario hasta
que el neumdtico esté completamente sepa-
rado del aro. Para desmontar el otro lado del
neumdtico, continle usando la palanca de
elevacion para levantar el neumdtico y sepa-
rar el otro lado del aro.

Pise el pedal basculante (H), la columna baja-
ré& hacia atrds, y retire el neumatico.



MONTAJE DEL NEUMATICO
Precaucion:

Verifique que el neumatico y el aro sean del
mismo tamafo antes de montar el neumdtico.
Para evitar darios, lubrique el talén del neu-
matico y el aro con el lubricante recomenda-
do por el fabricante. Coloque el neumatico y
verifique la situacion.

Precaucion: Al sujetar el aro, no ponga las ma-
nos sobre él para evitar lesiones durante esta
operacion.

Bloquee el brazo vertical hexagonal de mon-
taje, coloque el neumdtico sobre el aro, deje
que el brazo basculante vuelva a su lugar
como al desmontar el neumdtico.

Coloque un lado del taldn inferior del neuma-
tico sobre la parte trasera de la cabeza de
montaje/desmontaje y el otro lado debajo
de la parte frontal de la cabeza de montaje/
desmontaje. Presione el neumdtico con las
manos o con el brazo auxiliar y luego gire el
plato para montar el talén inferior. Repita esta
operacion para montar el taldn superior del
neumdtico. (Fig. 7)

REF.54964

jAtencion!: La instalacion de este dispositivo
auxiliar debe ser realizada por personal pro-
fesional. Antes del montaje, desconecte el dis-
positivo de la fuente de alimentacion y de la
entrada de aire.

Transporte: Mueva el dispositivo con un mon-
tacargas.

DESEMBALAJE

Al desembalar, verifique y asegurese de que
todas las piezas indicadas en la lista de em-
paque estén incluidas.

Si falta alguna pieza o estd rota, por favor
contacte al fabricante o al distribuidor lo an-
tes posible. Mantenga el embalaje fuera del
alcance de los nifios.

Requisitos del lugar de trabajo:

La Fig. 9 muestra la distancia minima (cm) res-
pecto a las paredes después del montaje de
este dispositivo auxiliar. Por favor, elija el lugar
adecuado para su instalacion.

Fig. 7

BRAZO AUXILIAR

El brazo auxiliar 006 es un dispositivo auxiliar
para desmontadoras de neumdticos, se uti-
liza para ayudar en el montaje y desmontaje
de neumdticos. Antes de cualquier operaciéon
con esta mdquina, se solicita al operador leer
cuidadosamente el manual. No intente reali-
zar operaciones que no estén indicadas en él.
El fabricante no se responsabiliza por lesiones
o daflos causados por un uso incorrecto. Por
favor, mantenga el manual a mano para con-
sultas.

INSTALACION

ENSAMBLAJE

1. Desconecte la desmontadora de neumd-
ticos de la fuente de alimentacion y del su-
ministro de aire.

2. Instale la columna 3 con los tornillos 1y 2;
instale el soporte 5 del brazo auxiliar con el
tornillo 4; (Fig. 10)

3. Instale el brazo de ayuda 6 con la tuerca 7
y el tornillo 9, luego apriete los elementos 4,
7.8y 9 (Fig. 10, Fig. 11);



REF.54964

4. Instale el brazo giratorio (A), el brazo hori-
zontal hexagonal (B) y el soporte del rodillo
elevador de neumdaticos (C) por separado
en la desmontadora de neumdaticos; (Fig. 12)

5. Instale el rodillo elevador de neumdticos
(D), el interruptor (E), la cabeza de presion
del neumatico (F) y el rodillo de presion del
neumatico (G) por separado en la desmon-
tadora de neumdticos; (Fig. 12)

6. Conecte la manguera de aire al conector
correspondiente a través del orificio trasero
del cuerpo.

Fig. 11

PARTES FUNCIONALES:

La Fig. 12 muestra las partes funcionales del
dispositivo 006:

a. Conector del brazo giratorio
b. Brazo horizontal hexagonal

c. Soporte del rodillo elevador de neumati-
cos

d. Rodillo elevador de neumdticos
e. Conjunto de control de subida y bajada
f. Rodillo de presién del neumdtico

PRUEBA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

El dispositivo brazo auxiliar, debe conectarse
a un compresor de aire, siendo recomendable
una presion de entre 8 y 10 bares.

FIJACION DEL NEUMATICO:

Afloje el taldn siguiendo las instrucciones del
manual. Sujete el neumdtico desde el exterior,
pise el pedal correspondiente para abrir las
garras.

Coloque el neumdtico sobre la masa giratoria;
pise el pedal correspondiente para cerrar las
garras hasta que queden cerca de la llanta.

Desmontaje del neumatico:

Precaucion: Asegurese de retirar todos los pe-
sos del aro de la rueda y de vaciar comple-
tamente el aire del neumdtico antes de esta

operacion.

En general, el neumdtico estd muy ajustado.
Afloje primero los talones con la cabeza de
presion del neumatico (o use el rompedor de
talén si estd demasiado apretado para aflo-
jarlo). Saque el brazo horizontal hexagonal;
coloque el rodillo de presion del neumdtico
sobre el neumdtico sin que colisione.

Baje el rodillo de presion del neumdtico con la
palanca del interruptor para presionar el neu-
mdatico. Pise el pedal para girar el plato. Afloje
el talén durante este procedimiento. (Fig. 13)

Fig. 13

Precaucién: Lubrique la cabeza de presion del
neumatico (parte superior) y el talon antes de
la operacion.

Aplique grasa lubricante (o lubricante similar)
alrededor del talén del neumdtico. La falta de
lubricante puede causar un desgaste prema-
turo y dafios en el neumdtico.

Desmontaje del talén superior:

a) Mueva la cabeza de montaje cerca del
borde del aro, gire el brazo de presiéon del
neumdtico para colocar el bloque de pre-
sion sobre el neumdtico, presione la pa-
lanca del interruptor para bajar la presiéon
sobre el neumdtico e inserte la palanca de
elevacion en el espacio entre el neumdatico
y el aro, luego cuelgue el taldon sobre la ca-
beza de montaje. (Fig. 14)

b) Eleve el brazo auxiliar y gire la cabeza de
presion del neumdatico hacia el lado opues-
to. Presione el neumdtico con la palanca del
interruptor para crear suficiente espacio.

c) Pise el pedal de alimentacion para gi-
rar el plato. Con la ayuda de la cabeza de
presion del neumdatico, el taldn superior se
desprende.

d) Eleve el brazo auxiliar para mover el blo-
que de presion del neumdtico a su posicion
de reposo.



Fig. 14

Desmontaje del talén inferior:

Gire el soporte del rodillo y coléquelo deba-
jo del neumdtico, pero sin tocar el aro; (Fig.
15) Pise el pedal de alimentacion para girar el
plato, mientras tanto, eleve gradualmente el
brazo auxiliar para aflojar el neumatico y des-
montar completamente el taldn inferior.

Precaucién: El soporte del rodillo no puede
usarse para todos los neumdticos, algunos re-
quieren la siguiente operacion:

Mueva la cabeza de montaje sobre el aro; in-
serte la palanca de elevacion en el espacio
entre el taldn inferior del neumdtico y el aro,
haciendo que el neumdtico quede colgado en
la cabeza de montaje (Fig. 16); pise el pedal de
alimentacion para girar el plato. Con la ayu-
da de la cabeza de montaje, el neumdtico se
desprende completamente.

Fig 13 Fig 16 Fig. 17

Montaje del neumatico:

Lubrique el talén del neumdatico y gire el plato
para montar el taldn inferior con la cabeza de
montaje. Saque la barra hexagonal, presione
el talén superior debajo de la cabeza de mon-
taje 5 mm con el rodillo de presién del neuma-
tico, gire el brazo giratorio y mueva el bloque
de presion del neumdatico sobre el neumdtico;
no toque el aro durante la operaciéon, ya que
puede causar dafios por friccién. Pise el pedal

REF.54964

de alimentacion para girar el plato y el bloque
de presion del neumdtico, baje el brazo auxi-
liar para presionar el neumdatico bajo el aro.
Monte el neumdtico con la cabeza de mon-
taje. Por favor, preste atencion a la seguridad
durante el proceso de operacion. (Fig. 17)

Inflado del neumatico:

Atencion: El proceso de inflado es muy peli-
groso, actle con precaucion y cumpla con
las instrucciones. Durante el inflado, puede
volverse extremadamente peligroso si ocu-
rren problemas en el neumdtico o en el aro. La
posible explosiéon puede provocar que el neu-
mdtico salga disparado hacia arriba y hacia
afuera, causando lesiones graves o la muerte
del operador o personas cercanas.

El neumatico puede explotar debido a:

1. El aro y el neumdtico no son del mismo
tamano;

2. El neumatico o el aro estdn dafados;

3. La presion de inflado excede la mdxima
recomendada por el fabricante;

4. El operador no cumple con las normas de
seguridad.

Por favor, opere de la siguiente manera:

1. Retire la tapa de la vdlvula del vastago de
la valvula:;

2. Asegurese de que la boquilla de aire esté
completamente presionada sobre las ros-
cas del vastago de la valvula;

3. Verifique que el neumdtico y el aro sean
del mismo tamario;

4. Lubrique tanto el talon del neumdtico
como el aro, aflada lubricante adicional si
€s necesario;

5. Infle el neumdtico con pausas; mientras
infla, controle la presiéon en el mandémetro y
verifigue que el taldn esté asegurado. Repi-
ta la operacion hasta que el taldn esté bien
fijado. Se requieren pasos especiales al in-
flar aros convexos o doblemente convexos;

6. Continte inflando y controle frecuente-
mente la presién hasta alcanzar la presiéon
requerida.



REF.54964

Fig 18

Nota: Nunca exceda la presion mdxima de in-
flado indicada por el fabricante del neumati-
co. Mantenga las manos y el cuerpo alejados
de los neumdticos en inflado. Solo personas
especialmente entrenadas deben realizar es-
tas operaciones; no permita que otros operen
0 se acerquen a la desmontadora.

TRANSPORTE DE LA MAQUINA:

Por favor, utilice un montacargas para mover
la maqguina. Desconecte la desmontadora de
neumdaticos de la alimentacion eléctrica y del
suministro neumdtico, levante la base y colo-
que las patas del montacargas debajo. Lue-
go, traslade la maquina desmontadora a la
nueva posicion y fijela firmemente.

Nota: El lugar elegido para fijar la desmonta-
dora debe cumplir con las normativas de se-
guridad.

MANTENIMIENTO

Precaucién: Solo personal profesional debe
realizar el mantenimiento. Para prolongar la
vida util de la maquina, manténgala oportu-
namente segun el manual. De lo contrario, se
verd afectada la fiabilidad de la mdaquina o
incluso podria causar lesiones al operador y
personas cercanas.

Precaucién: Antes de realizar cualquier man-
tenimiento, desconecte la desmontadora del
suministro eléctrico y neumdtico, y presione el
pedal de apertura/cierre de las mordazas o
el pedal de rotacién del plato de 3 a 4 veces
para evacuar todo el aire comprimido de la
mdquina.

Las piezas dafnadas deben ser reemplazadas
por personal profesional usando repuestos
proporcionados por el fabricante. (Fig. 19)

valvula de drenale +

Fig. 19-14

Fig. 19

+ Limpie la maquina una vez al dia después
del trabajo. Limpie la suciedad del plato gi-
ratorio con aceite diésel una vez por sema-
nay lubrique las guias y las mordazas.

- El siguiente mantenimiento debe realizarse
al menos una vez al mes:

Verifique el nivel de aceite en el generador
de niebla de aceite (Oil Fog Maker); por
favor, rellene con aceite SAE30 si es nece-
sario. Desenrosque con la llave hexagonal
(E). Segun la conexién de aire comprimido,
primero presione el pedal de apertura/cie-
rre de mordazas o el pedal de rotacién del
plato 5-6 veces, y luego compruebe si cae
una gota de aceite del generador de nie-
bla de aceite. Para una operacion continua,
presione dos veces cada vez, debe caer
una gota de aceite; si no, ajuste el tornillo
(D) que controla la entrada de aceite con un
destornillador plano. (Fig. 19)

+ Como se muestra en la Figura 19-1, cuando
encuentre agua en el vaso, empuje hacia
arriba la valvula de drenaje con los dedos
para evacuar el aguag; suelte los dedos
después de drenar el agua, la vdlvula de
drengje se cerrard automdticamente por la
accion del resorte.

Nota: Después de los primeros 20 dias de uso,
vuelva a apretar las mordazas con los tornillos
de ajuste (B) en el plato giratorio. (Fig. 20)



——

%

Nota: En caso de que el plato giratorio pierda
potencia, verifique si la correa estd tensada
siguiendo los pasos a continuacion:

+ Retire la cubierta lateral izquierda desen-
roscando los tornillos; ajuste los dos tornillos
ubicados en el soporte del motor, mante-
niendo una distancia adecuada entre el so-
porte del motor y la base del motor; apriete
los tornillos para tensar la correa. (Fig. 21)

Precaucion: Por favor, desconecte la maquina
de la alimentacion eléctrica y del suministro
neumdtico antes de realizar esta operacion.
(Fig. 20)

Nota: Si el brazo vertical no se bloquea o no
cumple con el requisito de 2-3 mm de dis-
tancia desde la parte inferior del cabezal de
montaje/desmontaje hasta el aro, por favor
ajuste la placa de blogqueo hexagonal, con-
sulte la Fig. 22 y ajuste la (X).

Nota: Para garantizar la fiabilidad de las mor-
dazas y la pala del separador de taldn, opere
de la siguiente manera para mantener limpias
sus vdlvulas:

1. Retire la cubierta lateral izquierda del
cuerpo de la maquina desenroscando dos
tornillos;

2. Afloje los silenciadores de las valvulas (A)
que corresponden al pedal de apertura/
cierre de mordazas y al pedal del separador
de talén; (Fig. 23)

3. Limpie los silenciadores con aire com-
primido; reempldcelos segun la lista de re-
puestos si estan dafiados. (Fig. 23)

2N S
A

4

REF.54964



REF.54964

MANTENIMIENTO

PROBLEMA

CAUSA

SOLUCION

El plato giratorio solo gira en una
direccién o no puede girar

Interruptor de reversa
dafiado

Reemplazar el interruptor
de reversa

Correa rota

Reemplazar la correa

Mall funcionamiento del
motor

Verifique el cable del mo-
tor o el cable del bloque
de terminales;
Reemplace el motor si
estd dafado

Al desmontar o fijar la rueda, el
plato giratorio no se blogquea (gira
con la rueda);

Las mordazas tardan en abrirse o
cerrarse;

El plato giratorio bloquea el aro
incorrectamente.

Fuga en la red de aire

Revise todas las partes
de la red de aire

El cilindro de sujecion no
funciona

Reemplazar el piston del
cilindro

Mordazas desgastadas

Reemplazar las mordazas

Arandelas rotas del cilindro
del chuck

Reempldzalas

La cabeza de montaje/desmon-
taje siempre toca el aro durante
la operacion

La placa de bloqueo esta
ajustada incorrectamente o
no cumple con los requisitos

Reempldcela o ajustela

Los tornillos del chuck estan
sueltos; el brazo vertical no
se puede bloquear con la
placa de bloqueo

Apriete los tornillos;
reemplace la placa de
blogueo.

El pedal del rompe pestarias y
el pedal de apertura y cierre de
mordazas no pueden regresar a
la posicién original

Resorte del pedal roto

Reempldcelo

La pala del rompe pestafias fun-
ciona con dificultad

Silenciador atascado

Limpielo o reempldcelo

La arandela del cilindro del
rompe pestafias estd rota

Reempldacela




REF.54964

GUIA PARA PEDIR REPUESTOS Declaracion especial:

1. Primero, se debe obtener la muestra dafiada - El fabricante se reserva el derecho de
o el pedido y confirmar la cantidad de repues- cambiar la especificacion de las piezas sin
tos. previo aviso a los usuarios.

2. Confirmar la especificaciéon de las piezas a « El fabricante no se hace responsable de
reemplazar para evitar pedidos incorrectos. El las modificaciones y mejoras de los produc-
método de confirmacion se muestra a conti- tos que ya han sido vendidos.

nuacién: Segun el rango de uso y la posicion ] )

de la pieza, buscar los cédigos de las piezas  Lista de piezas de desgaste.
en gl o’portodo final del rr_wonuol, dond’e mfte— cODIGO NOMBRE

gra imdgenes con el despiece de la mdquina.

Por ejemplo, si se necesita pedir la palancade  221-10 Amortiguador del rompe
elevacion, dado que esta siempre estd ubica- pestanas
da en la manga, su posicion en el dibujo ex- 226 Sello en V 202875
plosivo es la siguiente: 297 Un sello 63*2.65
emm——— 200-228 Embolo de cilindro de sujecién
@70
232 Sello en O @19.6x2.62
\ 306 Sello en O @16x2.65
-, 307 Sello en O 20x2.65
¢ ! 200-308 Sello en O @170.8x5.33
| 3N Sello en V 185x168x10.8
1S ||' J|" 200-321 Sello en O 180x5
11 12 20010 331 Sello en O @19.6x2.62
Podemos ver el codigo “12" en la imagen, lue- 200-426 Interruptor de reversa
go encontrar toda la informacion correspon- 521 Sello en O @30x3.55

diente al cédigo 12" y registrarla.
200-532 Sello 5992.62

604 Correa para desmontadora

n Tornillo de puesta a tierra Méx40 -
de neumdticos A-28
12 Palanca de elevacion

200-522 Resistencia del sello de aceite
200-10  Resorte del brazo del rompe pestafias

801 Filtro de descompresiéon
804 Generador completo de nie-
La informacion registrada: bla de aceite
12 Palanca de elevacion — cantidad: 2 AB6 Vdilvula de drenaje

Después de confirmar el pedido sin ningun
problema, el departamento de repuestos le
entregard las piezas de acuerdo con el pedi-
do.



REF.54964

Observacion: Las piezas de la lista son piezas de fdcil desgaste. Si se necesitan otras piezas, por

favor consulte el manual.

DIAGRAMA DEL CIRCUITO

TRIFASICO

I
| 8,3Ax3

L2| L3
4 8 10{
o, .

71 o
VW

L

{ w
|
~PE

DIBUJO NEUMATICO

1PHASE
S <R
FU1-FU2 Tl
| 110vs0eDHz | 25A
{ 220 VEOMBDHZ | 20A = PE
Tabla de funciones L1 L2| Ly
= 2 4 o 810
| 5 |2 12 e il ey il
XX 'EERE
| u v W
X, 71e |
>< "8 |8 c
R T

] |

| Contactos N * |
1| 0 2 lposicion de
M1
A
= PE
Cilindro de swiecis
Cilindro del
Cilindro del braze ‘braze auxiliar
‘basculante Inflado |
— .
de aire
Mandmatro

=

AT A AN A A
st S el it e
- Greperador de
- Filtro de aire [+ niebla de acette
e, y, Py
O1O—FK<
Fueue Valvuls de alivio
de aire




LISTA DE PIEZAS

e e

|

e

221A-1
221-2
221-3

1l

Cuerpo de la maquina 221
Cubierta frontal del pedal
Cubierta izquierda

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal
interior M6x10

Arandela plana @6141.2

Tornillo hexagonal exterior
M8x25

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal
interior M8x20

Arandela plana ©@8222
Amortiguador de goma para
pie

Tornillo de puesta a tierra
Méx40

12
200-14

200-15
16

7
221-20
221-21

22
23

o
<\

REF.54964

[T———200-15
-4

Palanca de elevaciéon

Goma del brazo del destalo-
nador

Caja de aceite y agua

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal
interior M8x20

Arandela plana @8171.5
Asiento basculante

Cubierta protectora bascu-
lante

Tuerca autoblocante M10

Tornillo hexagonal exterior
M10x25



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o




79

80
81

82
83

84
85

86

87

88
89
90

221-
16

%

221-
120

221-
121

127

128

129

221-

130

131

132

221-

133

221-
134

Unién rapida 1/8-@6

Placa de blogueo del cilindro

Placa de blogueo del brazo horizontal

Arandela plana ®8171.5

Resorte de bloqueo del brazo hori-
zontal

Bloque del brazo horizontal

Tornillo hexagonal exterior M8*20
Tuerca autoblocante M8
Tuerca autoblocante M12

Arandela plana ®12252
Arandela plana ®12252
Espaciador de bloqueo

Cubierta trasera protectora del brazo
horizontal

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal interior
M10*50

Tapa del brazo vertical 228

Resorte del brazo vertical

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal interior
M12x16

Amortiguador

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal interior
Mé6x35

Polea guia

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal interior
M6x16

Unién en T 1/8-2x@6

Brazo vertical

Arandela del brazo vertical

221-149

150

221-
151L

152
221-153

154
221-155

221-156

221-157

137
159
161

163

221-169

221-171

221-172

221-173

221-174

221-175

176

177

221-

180

221-182

221-183

REF.54964

Cubierta del cilindro basculante
sin manija
Junta en V ©20287.5

Pistén del cilindro basculante
(aleacion de aluminio) 75

Tuerca (plateada) M121.57

Barril del cilindro basculante

Union recta 1/8-@6

Cubierta del cilindro basculante
con manija

Cubierta del vastago del pistén
del cilindro basculante

Funda de goma para cilindro
basculante 1

Tornillo hexagonal exterior M10x25
Arandela plana 10403
Tuerca autoblocante M12

Tornillo hexagonal exterior M12x65
Placa de bloqueo hexagonal 221
Guia para manguera

Cilindro basculante completo
Columna

Cubierta protectora de la co-

lumna

Cubierta trasera de la columna
basculante

Tornillo cruzado 5x16

Eje de la columna

Cilindro de bloqueo completo
Piston del cilindro de bloqueo

completo
Junta en V @60506.5



REF.54964

136
137

300-
123

200-
124

292-
125

135-7#

200-
139

141
142

143

145

221-
146

221-
147

148

221-
101

221-
102

Cabezal desmontador/montador 7#

Arandela protectora

Tornillo hexagonal exterior M10x25

Placa protectora del cabezal des-
montador/montador

Pasador redondo hexagonal

Protector del cabezal desmontador/
montador

Cabezal desmontador/montador
completo 7#

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal M12x16

Interruptor neumatico de bloqueo
completo

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal interior
Méx16

Junta toérica @68.26*3.53

Cilindro basculante roscado
Vdstago del piston del cilindro bas-
culante

Tuerca autoblocante M8

Junta toérica @11*1.8

Junta Y @65756

221-184  Junta torica @472

185

221-186

221-187

190

191

192

193
194

195

196
197

221-198

199

221-103

221-
104

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal
interior M6x55

Cubierta del cilindro de bloqueo
@60

Junta térica 52x2

Placa del interruptor de la manija
neumadtica

Vdstago de la vdlvula de la mani-
ja neumdatica

Tapa del vastago de la vdlvula
neumdatica

Cubierta de la manija neumatica

Separador de la manija neumd-
tica

Junta térica 7.5*2.65

Anillo de seguridad @8

Unioén recta

Resorte de la placa de bloqueo
hexagonal

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal
M10x12

Junta térica @68*3.53

Junta térica @65*5.3



REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

Plataforma giratoria 615

Placa deslizante de mandibula (opcional)
Ensamblaje de tapa de mandibula
Mandibula 200

Arandela grande

Arandela de resorte @16

Tornillo hexagonal exterior M16x40

Tapa de la plataforma giratoria

Conjunto de barra de conexion 615
Plataforma giratoria cuadrada 615
Arandela para plataforma giratoria cuadrada
Anillo de seguridad @65 (eje)

Guia deslizante de mandibula con pasador
Arandela plana @12X25X2

Anillo de seguridad @12 (eje)

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal interior M12x40
Arandela dentada de blogueo @12x1
Arandela plana @12X30X3

Tuerca para barra de conexion

Guia deslizante de mandibula sin pasador
Barra de conexién roscada 393

Vdstago del pistdn del cilindro de sujecion 400
Cubierta del cilindro de sujecion sin manija
Union recta 1/8"-@8

Junta en V 20287.5

Junta térica 63*2.65

Pistén del cilindro de sujecion @70

Arandela plana @12X25X2

Tuerca M12X7X1.75

Barril del cilindro de sujecion 360

Junta torica @19.6X2.62

Cubierta del cilindro de sujecidon con manija
Union rapida 1/8-@8

Tuerca autoblocante M8

Cilindro de sujecion completo

Plataforma giratoria cuadrada completa 615



REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13
200-301

302

303

304

305
306
307
200-308
200-309

200-310

3N
200-312

200-313

314

200-315

316

317
318

200-370

319

Resorte del brazo del destalonador

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal interior
M14x30

Tuerca autoblocante Mé

Unién (90°) 1/4-@8

Tuerca M16*1.5

Arandela plana @16282
Junta torica @16*2.65
Junta torica @202.65
Junta torica @170.8x5.33

Cubierta del cilindro del destalonador

Vdastago del piston del cilindro del
destalonador

Junta en V 185x168x10.8

Pistén del cilindro del destalonador
Barril del cilindro del destalonador

Tormillo de cabeza hexagonal interior
M6x16

Conjunto de pala del destalonador

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal interior
M12x90

Tuerca autoblocante M16*1.5

Banda guia
Cubierta protectora de la pala del

destalonador (opcional)

Arandela de resorte @14

320

200-
321

200-
322

200-
323

200-
324

325
326
327
328
329

330

331

200-

334

350

351

352

$58

354
355

356

357

Anillo de seguridad @16
Junta térica 180x5

Brazo del destalonador 200

Pasador del destalonador

Pasador giratorio del cilindro
del destalonador

Arandela plana @12242
Tuerca autoblocante M12
Arandela plana @8303
Arandela de resorte @8

Tornillo hexagonal exterior
M8x20

Unién recta 1/8-@8

Junta térica @19.62.62

Cilindro del destalonador
completo

Vdlvula de escape del cilindro
del destalonador

Unidn (90°) 1/8-@8

Tapa de la valvula de escape
del cilindro del destalonador

Arandela de sellado

Sello bidireccional

Cuerpo de la valvula de esca-
pe del cilindro del destalonador

Silenciador

Union recta 1/4 — @8



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401
228-402

228-404

405
406
407

408
409

410

41
200-412

221-413

200-414
200-415
200-416
417

418

420

200-421
423

200-424

425
200-426

427

428

429

Pedal del interruptor de reversa

Pedal de valvula de 5 vias (de-
recho)

Pedal de valvula de 5 vias (iz-
quierdo)

Anillo de seguridad @12
Arandela plana @12242

Tornillo de cabeza cruzada M4X30

Arandela plana @4
Tuerca autoblocante M4
Tuerca autoblocante M8
Arandela plana @8171.5

Barra de conexion del leva
Placa de soporte del pedal

Resorte del pedal
Leva
Arandela para leva

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal
interior M6x20

Arandela plana @6

Tornillo autroscante de cabeza
cruzada 29%12

Cubierta de leva

Vdlvula de 5 vias completa para el
cilindro del destalonador

Cubierta del interruptor de reversa

Tuerca M4

Interruptor de reversa

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal
interior M6x20

Arandela plana @6X12X1

Arandela plana @4

430

200-
431

432

433
434

200-
435

436
437
438
439
440

441

442
443
445

200-
449

200-
451

452

453

200-
455

200-
456

457
462

470

28=
480

Tornillo de cabeza cruzada M4*16

Manija del interruptor de reversa
Tuerca autoblocante Mé

Arandela plana @3
Tornillo de cabeza cruzada M3X18

Barra de conexion del pedal

Tuerca autoblocante M8

Eje frontal del pedall

Tuerca M8

Resorte de torsion del pedal

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal inte-
rior M8x50

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal inte-
rior M8x20

Union rdpida 1/8-@8
Union rapida 1/8-@6
Unién en T rdpida 1/8-2*@8

Cuerpo de valvula de 5 vias (de-
recho)

Tapa de valvula de 5 vias
Tornillo de cabeza cruzada ST2.9*14

Silenciador 1/8"

Vdstago de vdlvula de 5 vias

Espaciador del vastago de vdlvula
de 5 vias

Junta térica 12204

Vélvula reguladora (de paso o de
caudal)

Vdlvula de 5 vias basculante com-
pleta

Conjunto completo de 4 pedales
231



200-501

502
503

200-504
505

506
200-507
508
200-509
200-510
200-51

512

513
200-514
515
516

- |
W05 503 502 200501

Cubierta inferior de la caja de 517
engranajes

200-518
Rodamiento 30204
Sello de la caja de engrana- 519
jes (20358 500
Polea de correa dentada 521
Tornillo hexagonal exterior B
M8X25 200-522
Chaveta 6x20 S
Eje del sinfin 524
Rodamiento 6010 £
200-526

Eje del engranaije sinfin
Engranaje sinfin

Espaciador del eje del engra-
naje sinfin

Tornillo hexagonal exterior
M10%55

Arandela de resorte @10
Pasador 6x20
Arandela plana @10202

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal
interior M6x20

REF.54964

Arandela plana @6141.2

Cubierta superior de la caja
de engranajes

Chaveta 10x40

Chaveta 14x40

Junta térica @30*3.55
Sello resistente al aceite
Tuerca autoblocante M6
Arandela de resorte @8
Arandela plana @8303

Caja de engranajes completa



REF.54964

200-501

502
503

200-504
505

506
200-507
508
200-509
200-510
200-51

512

513
200-514
515
516

Cubierta inferior de la cajade 517
engranajes 200-518

Rodamiento 30204

Sello de la caja de engrana- 519
jes (20358

520
Polea de correa dentada 521
Losrsizllso hexagonal exterior 200-522
Chaveta 6x20 923
Eje del sinfin 524
Rodamiento 6010 o
200-526

Eje del engranaje sinfin
Engranaje sinfin

Espaciador del eje del engra-
naje sinfin

Tornillo hexagonal exterior
M10x55

Arandela de resorte @10
Pasador 6x20
Arandela plana @10202

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal
interior M6x20

Arandela plana @6141.2

Cubierta superior de la caja
de engranajes

Chaveta 10x40

Chaveta 14x40

Junta térica @30*3.55
Sello resistente al aceite
Tuerca autoblocante M6
Arandela de resorte @8
Arandela plana @8303

Caja de engranajes completa



701

702
703
704
705
706

707
708

Indicador de pistola de inflado 802
Manguera de conexion de goma 841
Tuerca ranurada 842
Union recta 1/4 = 1/4 840

Arandela plana @13

Vdlvula de ajuste de presion
(opcional)

Union répida 1/4-@8

Pistola de inflado completa

REF.54964

802

Unién rapida
Union bidireccional 1/408
Conexion del lubricador 2000

Lubricador completo modelo 2000



REF.54964

AO4L

AbL

AL8
200-531
200-532
200-535
537

A4l

548
200-540

Mi=2E SR

Unidnen T 3* @8

AH

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal interior M6x16

Union répida en T

Cuerpo de la valvula rotativa
Junta térica 599x2.62

Eje (mandril) de la valvula rotativa
Manguera 5.5* @8

Unién recta 1/8-08

Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal interior M4xé

Vdlvula rotativa completa



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601

F602
F603
F604
F605

F606
F607
F608
F609
Fé10

Fén

Fé12
Fé13

Fé14

Fé16
Fé17
Fé18

Fé&19
F620
Fé621

F622
F623

Fé24
F625
F626

F627

F5615
F5616
F5617

F5618

F5632

F5660

F633
F634

F635

Column 006

Arandela plana @10*20*2
Arandela de resorte @10*20
Perno hexagonal exterior M10*25

Perno de cabeza hexagonal con hueco
M10"100

Arandela de resorte @10*20
Arandela plana @10*20*2

Rodillo elevador de neumdticos hud
Rodillo elevador de neumdticos
Arandela plana @12*25*2

Perno de cabeza hexagonal con hueco
M12*100

Soporte del rodillo elevador de neumdticos 006

Tuerca autoblocante M12

Perno de cabeza hexagonal con hueco
M12*100

Arandela plana @8*30*3
Arandela de resorte @8

Perno de cabeza hexagonal con hueco
M8*20

Brazo de empuje horizontal

Manguito elevador 006

Perno de conexion 006

Montaje de columna cuadrada 006
Arandela plana @10*20*2

Perno hexagonal exterior M10*25
Arandela de resorte @10

Cabeza presionadora de neumdticos
(abajo)

Conector del brazo giratorio 006
Tuerca M6
Tornillo hexagonal Mé*30

Pasador para cabeza presionadora de
neumaticos

Cabeza presionadora de neumdticos
(arriba)

Perno de cabeza hexagonal con hueco
M12*55

Manija ajustable

Perno hexagonal exterior M10*55
Tuerca autoblocante M10

Perno de cabeza hexagonal con hueco M820

F639
F640
F641

F642
F643

FobL
F645
F646
F647
F648
F649

F650
F651

F652

F653
F654
F655

F656
F657
F658

F659
F660

F661
F662
F663

F664
F665
F666
F667

F668

F669

F670

F671
F672

F673

Manija

Polea de prensa de neumdticos
Arandela plana @8*30*3

Arandela de resorte @8

Perno de cabeza hexagonal con hueco
M8*20

Tornillo de cabeza cruzada M4*16
Tornillo de cabeza cruzada M4*30
Placa del interruptor de subir-bajar
Perno de conexién 006

Tubo de entrada de subir-bajar @6*4

Brazo de prensa de neumaticos

Tuerca autoblocante M22
Tubo de salida de subir-bajar @6*4

Unién rapida 1/4-06

Placa del interruptor de subir-bajar
Tornillo de cabeza cruzada M5*10

Tuerca M4

Valvula de manija
Silenciador 1/8 (plastico)

Cubierta protectora de la vélvula de
control

Perno de cabeza hexagonal con hueco M6'10
Arandela plana @6121

Perno hexagonal exterior M10*55
Cilindro de subir-bajar 006
Union rdpida 1/8-@6

Tuerca autoblocante M8
Pasador de gatillo 006

Perno hexagonal exterior M10*25
Arandela de resorte @10*20

Arandela plana para cabeza de montaje/
desmontaje

Arandela plana @8171.2

Perno hexagonal exterior M8*30

Placa de soporte del brazo auxiliar
Cubierta de manija de bloqueo

Manija pentagonal



INSTRUCTION MANUAL

PRODUCT PRESENTATION

Warning: This instruction manual is important
for the machine; please read it carefully before
installation and use. It is essential for the safe
operation and maintenance of the machine.
Keep this manual properly stored for future
maintenance tasks.

Scope of Application: The automatic tire
changer is specifically designed for mounting
and demounting tires from rims.

Caution: Use the machine only for its intended
purpose; do not use it for any other applica-
tions. The manufacturer is not responsible for
any damage or injury caused by failure to
comply with these instructions.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This device is specifically inten-

ded for trained professional per-

sonnel or individuals with mecha-

nical operation experience who

have carefully read this manual.
This device should be used only in conjunction
with our tire changers; we do not guarantee
compatibility with other models. The manu-
facturer is not responsible for unauthorized
modifications.

Safety Regulations:

Use of this machine is strictly reserved for trai-
ned and qualified professionals who have tho-
roughly read the instruction manual or have
experience operating similar machinery. Any
modification or use beyond the scope esta-
blished by the manufacturer, or failure to fo-
llow the instructions in the manual, may result
in malfunction or damage to the machine. In
such cases, the manufacturer may void the
warranty.

If any part becomes damaged for any reason,
it must be replaced according to the spare
parts list.

Note: The warranty is valid for one year from
the manufacturer's delivery date; it does not
cover easily worn parts.

TRANSPORTATION

During transportation, the machine must re-
main in its original packaging and be placed
according to the orientation indicated on the
package. The packaged machine must be

REF.54964

handled using a forklift with suitable load ca-
pacity for loading and unloading. The correct
fork insertion points are shown in Fig. 1.

UNPACKING AND INSPECTION

Remove the nail fastened into the plate with
the pointed jaw; unpack the cardboard box
and the plastic cover. Check and ensure all
parts listed in the spare parts list are included.
If any part is missing or damaged, do not use
the machine and contact the manufacturer or
distributor as soon as possible.

WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS

Choose a workplace that complies with safety
regulations. Connect the power supply and air
supply according to the manual, and ensure
the area is well-ventilated. For the machine to
operate correctly, the workspace must have a
minimum clearance distance from each wall,
as shown in Fig. 2. If installed outdoors, it must
be protected by a roof from rain and sun ex-
posure.

Figl

Safety Warnings

1. Do not place your hands under the moun-
ting/demounting head during operation.

2. Do not place your hands between the
clamps during operation.

3. Do not insert your hands between the tire
bead and the rim when demounting the tire.

4. Ensure the system is properly grounded and
verify that it has a good grounding circuit.

5. Do not place your feet between the bead
breaker blade and the machine body during
operation.



REF.54964

6. Warning instructions: (text not provided —
please supply content for this point if you want
it translated)

& Safety Warning Labels

Caution: Safety Warning Labels

If the safety warning labels are damaged or
have come off, replace them promptly! Ope-
rating the machine without safety warning la-
bels or with damaged ones is not permitted.
Do not place any objects that block the visibi-
lity of the warning labels.

Customers may place the safety warning la-
bels themselves (as shown in the image to the
right) in the positions they consider necessary.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Rim dimensions with external ~ 10~21"
locking
Rim dimensions with internal 12~24"
locking
Maximum wheel diameter 1000mm (40")
Maximum wheel width 355mm (14")
Working pressure 8-10bar
Power supply 220V 1PH
Motor power (optional) 0.75 kw
Maximum torque (rotary 1078 N*m
platform)
Overall dimensions 960760930 mm
Noise level <75dB
Working pressure 8~10 bar
Weight 80kg
Packaging dimensions 1230*450*350mm
Noise level LpA<750B

Note: The rim dimensions indicated in the
above table are based on steel rims. Aluminum
rims are thicker than steel rims; therefore, the
indicated dimensions are for reference only.
The machine versions mentioned above are
part of the accessory details found in the dia-
gram corresponding to the JBM version.

POSICIONAMIENTO E INSTALACION

Attention! Installation of this auxiliary device
must be performed by professional personnel.
Before assembly, disconnect the device from
the power supply and air supply.

Column Installation (for accessory details, refer
to the exploded view drawing):

1. Prepare the necessary tools.

2. Place the tilt base (3, Fig. 3) onto the bodly (1,
Fig. 3) using 4 bolts (M12), and pass the air hose
(2, Fig. 3) through the column hole. Tighten with
4 self-locking nuts (8, Fig. 3).



3. Insert the screw (9, Fig. 3) into the holes of
the column and the tilt cylinder shaft (11, Fig.
3), and tighten it with the self-locking nut (10,
Fig. 3).

4. Unscrew the two bolts on the left cover
and remove the cover. Connect the air hose
(2, Fig. 3) mentioned above to the side ports
that control the 5-way tilt valve. Reinstall the
left cover.

5. Secure the plastic cover (7, Fig. 3) with two
bolts (4, Fig. 3).

6. Mount the rear plastic cover (5, Fig. 3) onto
the column with the screw (6, Fig. 3).

ELECTRICAL AND PNEUMATIC CONNECTIONS

Warning: Before installation and connection,
verify that the power supply matches the ma-
chine's technical specifications. All electrical
and pneumatic device installations must be
performed by a professional electrician.

Connect the compressed air connector, lo-
cated on the right side of the machine, to the
compressed air system.

The electrical network to which the machine
is connected must have fuse protection and a
good grounding connection with an external
cover.

REF.54964

Install a ground fault circuit interrupter (GFCI)
at the main power supply, with a leakage cu-
rrent set to 30A.

Caution: This machine does not include a
power plug; the user must install a plug rated
at least 16A, compatible with the machine's
voltage, or connect it directly to the power
supply while meeting the above requirements.

OPERATION

P
@
S
-

- Tilt Pedal (H)

- Jaw Opening and Closing
Pedal (V)

- Turntable Rotation Pedal (Z)

- Bead Breaker Pedal (U)

Note: The operation described below refers to
Fig. 4.

* Press the turntable rotation pedal (2); the
turntable (Y) will rotate clockwise.

* Release the turntable rotation pedal (2);
the turntable (Y) will rotate counterclockwi-
se.

« Fully press the bead breaker pedal (U); the
bead breaker blade (R) will compress. When
the pedal (U) is released, the blade (R) will
return to its original position.

+ Fully press the jow opening and closing
pedal (V); the four joaws (G) on the turntable
will open. Press the pedal again to close the
four jaws (G). When the pedal is in the inter-
mediate position, the jaws will stop moving.

« Press the pneumatic locking button (K) to
lock the sliding arm (N) and the vertical arm
(M).

* Press the tilt pedal (H); the tilt column (C)
will tilt backward. Press again to return the
tilt column to its original position.

Mounting and demounting large and flat tires
is a difficult job. With the help of the auxiliary
arm 006 for mounting or demounting the tire
bead, the task becomes much easier. It is a



REF.54964

great assistant for the tire changer.

Tire fastening: Loosen the bead according
to the manual. Grip the tire from the outside,
press the corresponding pedal to open the
jaws; place the tire on the turntable; press the
corresponding pedal to close the jaws until
they grip the rim.

The tire changer operation consists of three
parts:

1. Demounting the tire bead
2. Demounting the tire
3. Mounting the tire

Caution: Before any operation, do not wear
loose clothing and use protective helmet,
gloves, and non-slip shoes. Make sure to fully
deflate the tire and remove all wheel weights
from the rim.

Breaking the tire bead: Ensure the tire is com-
pletely deflated. Place the tire against the ru-
bber buffer (S). Position the blade (F) against
the bead, approximately 10 mm from the
rim edge, as shown in Fig. 5. Press the bead
breaker pedal (U) to push the blade into the
tire. Repeat this operation at different posi-
tions around the tire and on both sides until
the bead is fully released.

Fig 5

Methods to Secure the Wheel According to
the Indicated Dimensions:

a) To secure the wheel from the outside:

Press the jaw opening and closing pedal (V)
halfway, positioning the four jaws (G) accor-
ding to the reference scale on the turntable
(Y); place the tire on the turntable, hold the
rim, and press pedal (V) until the wheel is firmly
clamped by the jaws.

b) To secure the wheel from the inside:

Position the four jaws (G) in the closed position.
Place the tire on the turntable and press the
jaw opening and closing pedal (V) to open the
jaws and lock the wheel in place.

Caution: Verify that the wheel is firmly secured
by all four jaws before proceeding to the next
step.

Lower the vertical arm (M) until the mounting/
demounting head () rests against the rim
edge, activate the pneumatic locking button
(K) to fix the vertical arm (M) and the horizontal
arm in position, and ensure the distance be-
tween the mounting/demounting head and
the rim edge is approximately 2-3 mm.

Insert the lift lever (T) between the tire bead
and the front part of the mounting/demoun-
ting head (1), and move the tire over the moun-
ting/demounting head as shown in Fig. é.

Fig &

Caution: Chains, bracelets, loose clothing, or
any other objects near rotating parts pose a
hazard to the operator.

With the lifting lever in position, press the turn-
table rotation pedal (Z) to rotate the turntable
(Y) clockwise until the tire is completely sepa-
rated from the rim. To demount the other side
of the tire, continue using the lifting lever to lift
the tire and separate the other side from the
rim.

Press the tilt pedal (H); the column will tilt bac-
kward, and then remove the tire.



TIRE MOUNTING
Caution:

Verify that the tire and rim are the same size
before mounting the tire. To avoid damage, lu-
bricate the tire bead and rim with the lubricant
recommended by the manufacturer. Place the
tire and check its position.

Caution: When securing the rim, do not pla-
ce your hands on it to avoid injury during this
operation.

Lock the vertical hexagonal mounting arm,
place the tire on the rim, and allow the tilt arm
to return to its original position as when de-
mounting the tire.

Place one side of the tire's lower bead on the
rear part of the mounting/demounting head
and the other side under the front part of the
mounting/demounting head. Press the tire
with your hands or the auxiliary arm, then rota-
te the turntable to mount the lower bead. Re-
peat this operation to mount the upper bead
of the tire. (Fig. 7)

Fig 7

AUXILIARY ARM

The auxiliary arm 006 is an accessory device
for tire changers, used to assist in mounting
and demounting tires. Before operating this
machine, the operator is required to carefully
read the manual. Do not attempt to perform
any operations not specified in the manual.
The manufacturer is not responsible for injuries
or damages caused by improper use. Please
keep the manual handy for reference.

REF.54964

INSTALLATION

Attention! Installation of this auxiliary device
must be carried out by professional personnel.
Before assembly, disconnect the device from
the power supply and the air inlet.

Transport: Move the device using a forklift.

UNPACKING

When unpacking, verify and ensure that all
parts listed in the packing list are included.

If any part is missing or damaged, please con-
tact the manufacturer or distributor as soon as
possible.

Keep the packaging out of reach of children.

Workplace Requirements

Fig. 9 shows the minimum distance (cm) from
the walls after installing this auxiliary device.
Please choose a suitable location for its ins-
tallation.

00ET

Fig 9

ASSEMBLY

1. Disconnect the tire changer from the
power supply and the air supply.

2. Install the column (3) with screws (1) and
(2); install the auxiliary arm bracket (5) with
screw (4); (Fig. 10)

3. Install the auxiliary arm (6) with nut (7) and
screw (9), then tighten parts (4), (7), (8), and
(9) (Fig. 10, Fig. 1);

4. Install the rotating arm (A), the hexagonal
horizontal arm (B), and the tire lifting roller



REF.54964

bracket (C) separately onto the tire chan-
ger; (Fig. 12)

5. Install the tire lifting roller (D), the switch
(E), the tire pressure head (F), and the tire
pressure roller (G) separately onto the tire
changer; (Fig. 12)

6. Connect the air hose to the correspon-
ding connector through the rear hole of the
body.

&%

Fig 10

Fig11

FUNCTIONAL PARTS

Fig. 12 shows the functional parts of device
006:

a. Rotating arm connector

b. Hexagonal horizontal arm

c. Tire lifting roller bracket

d. Tire lifting roller

e. Up and down control assembly
f. Tire pressure roller

OPERATION TEST

The auxiliary arm device must be connected
to an air compressor, with a recommended
pressure between 8 and 10 bars.

TIRE CLAMPING

Loosen the bead following the instructions in
the manual. Hold the tire from the outside and
press the corresponding pedal to open the
jaws.

Place the tire on the turntable; press the co-
rresponding pedal to close the jaws until they
are near the rim.

TIRE DEMOUNTING

Caution: Make sure to remove all wheel wei-
ghts from the rim and fully deflate the tire be-
fore this operation.

Generally, the tire is tightly fitted. First, loosen
the beads with the tire pressure head (or use

the bead breaker if it is too tight to loosen).
Remove the hexagonal horizontal arm; place
the tire pressure roller on the tire without co-
[lision.

Lower the tire pressure roller using the switch
lever to press the tire. Press the pedal to rota-
te the turntable. Loosen the bead during this
procedure. (Fig. 13)

Fig 13

Caution: Lubricate the tire pressure head (top
part) and the bead before the operation.

Apply lubricating grease (or similar lubricant)
around the tire bead. Lack of lubricant may
cause premature wear and damage to the
tire.

Upper Bead Demounting:

a) Move the mounting head close to the rim
edge, rotate the tire pressure arm to position
the pressure block over the tire, press the
switch lever to lower pressure onto the tire,
and insert the lifting lever into the space be-
tween the tire and rim. Then, hang the bead
over the mounting head. (Fig. 14)

b) Raise the auxiliary arm and rotate the tire
pressure head to the opposite side. Press
the tire with the switch lever to create enou-
gh clearance.

c) Step on the power pedal to rotate the

turntable. With the help of the tire pressure
head, the upper bead will come off.

d) Raise the auxiliary arm to move the tire
pressure block back to its resting position.



Lower Bead Demounting

Rotate the roller bracket and place it under
the tire, but without touching the rim; (Fig. 15)
Step on the power pedal to rotate the turn-
table, meanwhile gradually raise the auxiliary
arm to loosen the tire and completely remove
the lower bead.

Caution: The roller bracket cannot be used for
all tires; some require the following operation:

Move the mounting head over the rim; insert
the lifting lever into the space between the
lower bead of the tire and the rim, causing the
tire to hang on the mounting head (Fig. 16);
step on the power pedal to rotate the turnta-
ble. With the help of the mounting head, the
tire will be completely removed.

Tire Mounting

Lubricate the tire bead and rotate the turnta-
ble to mount the lower bead using the moun-
ting head. Remove the hexagonal bar, press
the upper bead about 5 mm under the moun-
ting head with the tire pressure roller, rotate
the rotating arm, and move the tire pressure
block over the tire; do not touch the rim during
the operation, as this may cause damage due
to friction.

Step on the power pedal to rotate the turnta-
ble and the tire pressure block, lower the auxi-

REF.54964

liary arm to press the tire under the rim. Mount
the tire using the mounting head. Please pay
attention to safety during the operation pro-
cess. (Fig. 17)

Tire Inflation

Warning: The inflation process is very dange-
rous. Act with caution and follow the instruc-
tions carefully. During inflation, it can become
extremely hazardous if problems occur with
the tire or rim. A possible explosion may cause
the tire to shoot upward and outward, cau-
sing serious injury or death to the operator or
nearby persons.

The tire may explode due to:
1. The rim and tire are not the same size;
2. The tire or rim is damaged,;

3. The inflation pressure exceeds the maxi-
mum recommended by the manufacturer;

4. The operator does not comply with safety
regulations.

Please operate as follows:
1. Remove the valve cap from the valve stem;

2. Ensure the air nozzle is fully pressed onto
the threads of the valve stem;

3. Verify that the tire and rim are the same
size;

4. Lubricate both the tire bead and the rim,
adding additional lubricant if necessary;

5. Inflate the tire in intervals; while inflating,
monitor the pressure gauge and check that
the bead is properly seated. Repeat the
process until the bead is securely fixed. Spe-
cial steps are required when inflating convex
or double-convex rims;

6. Continue inflating and frequently monitor
the pressure until the required pressure is
reached.



REF.54964

Fig 18

Note: Never exceed the maximum inflation
pressure indicated by the tire manufacturer.
Keep hands and body away from inflating
tires. Only specially trained personnel should
perform these operations; do not allow others
to operate or approach the tire changer.

MACHINE TRANSPORTATION:

Please use a forklift to move the machine. Dis-
connect the tire changer from the power su-
pply and pneumatic system, lift the base, and
place the forklift forks underneath. Then, move
the tire changer to the new location and se-
cure it firmly.

Note: The location chosen to secure the tire
changer must comply with safety regulations.

MAINTENANCE

Caution: Maintenance should only be perfor-
med by professional personnel. To extend the
machine’s service life, maintain it timely accor-
ding to the manual. Otherwise, the machine's
reliability may be compromised and it could
cause injuries to the operator or nearby per-
sons.

Caution: Before performing any maintenance,
disconnect the tire changer from the electrical
and pneumatic supply, and press the pedal for
opening/closing the jaws or the rotation pedal
of the turntable 3 to 4 times to evacuate all
compressed air from the machine.

Damaged parts must be replaced by profes-

sional personnel using spare parts provided by
the manufacturer. (Fig. 19)

Outlet:

Tiher 12
Cups ' Qil cup+

(1 |
R e

O -

-] _\\
F—
Drain valves

Fig 19

Fig 19 1«

+ Clean the machine once a day after work.
Clean the dirt from the turntable with diesel
oil once a week, and lubricate the guides
and jaws.

+ The following maintenance should be per-
formed at least once a month:

Check the oil level in the Oil Fog Maker; please
refill with SAE30 oil if necessary. Unscrew it with
the hex key (E). According to the compressed
air connection, first press the jaw opening/clo-
sing pedal or the turntable rotation pedal 5-6
times, then check if a drop of oil falls from the
Oil Fog Maker. For continuous operation, press
twice each time, and one drop of oil should
fall; if not, adjust the screw (D) that controls the
oil input with a flat screwdriver. (Fig. 19)

+ As shown in Figure 19-1, when you find wa-
ter in the cup, push the drain valve upward
with your fingers to evacuate the water; re-
lease your fingers after draining the water,
the drain valve will automatically close by
spring action.

Note: After the first 20 days of use, retighten
the jaws with the adjustment screws (B) on the
turntable. (Fig. 20)



——

%

Note: If the turntable loses power, check if the
belt is properly tensioned by following these
steps:

+ Remove the left side cover by unscrewing
the screws; adjust the two screws located
on the motor bracket, maintaining an ade-
quate distance between the motor bracket
and the motor base; tighten the screws to
tension the belt. (Fig. 21)

Caution: Please disconnect the machine from
the electrical power supply and pneumatic
supply before performing this operation. (Fig.
20)

Note: If the vertical arm does not lock or does
not meet the required 2-3 mm distance from
the bottom of the mounting/demounting
head to the rim, please adjust the hexagonal
locking plate, see Fig. 22 and adjust (X).

Note: To ensure the reliability of the jows and
the bead separator blade, follow the proce-
dure below to keep their valves clean:

1. Remove the left side cover of the machine
body by unscrewing two screws;
2. Loosen the valve silencers (A) correspon-

ding to the jaw opening/closing pedal and
the bead separator pedal; (Fig. 23)

3. Clean the silencers with compressed air;
replace them according to the spare parts
list if damaged. (Fig. 23)

REF.54964



REF.54964

MANTINANCE
PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION
The turntable only rotates in one Reverse switch is damaged. | Reverse switch is dama-
direction or does not rotate. ged.

Broken belt

Replace the belt

Motor malfunction

Check the motor cable or
the terminal block cable;
Replace the motor if it is
damaged

When dismounting or securing the
wheel, the turntable does not lock
(it rotates with the wheel);

The jaws are slow to open or
close;

The turntable locks the rim inco-
rrectly.

Air supply leak

Check all parts of the air
supply system

The clamping cylinder does
not work

Replace the cylinder
piston

Worn-out jaws

Replace the jaws

Broken chuck cylinder
washers

Replace them

The mounting/demounting head
always touches the rim during
operation

The locking plate is impro-
perly adjusted or does not
meet the required specifi-
cations

Replace or adjust it

The chuck screws are loose;
the vertical arm cannot

be locked with the locking
plate.

Tighten the screws;
replace the locking plate.

The bead breaker pedal and the
jaw open/close pedal cannot
return to their original position.

Broken pedal spring

Replace it.

The bead breaker blade operates
with difficulty.

Clogged silencer

Clean it or replace it.

The washer of the bead
breaker cylinder is broken.

Replace it.




REF.54964

SPARE PARTS ORDER GUIDE Special statement:

1. First, obtain the damaged sample or the or- + The manufacturer reserves the right to
der and confirm the quantity of spare parts change the specifications of the parts wi-
needed. thout prior notice to users.

2. Confirm the specifications of the parts to be + The manufacturer is not responsible for
replaced to avoid incorrect orders. The confir- modifications and improvements made to
mation method is as follows: products that have already been sold.

According to the usage range and the position
of the part, look for the part codes in the final
section of the manual, which includes images CODE NAME

with the machine's exploded view. For exam-

ple, if you need to ordepr the lifting lever, since it 221-10 Bead breaker buffer
is always located on the sleeve, its position in 226 V-seal 20x28x7.5
the exploded drawing is as follows:

Wear Parts List

227 O-seal 63x2.65
200-228 Clamp cylinder piston @70
e 232 O-seal @19.6x2.62
306 O- seal @16x2.65
307 O-seal @20x2.65
\ 200-308 O-seal @170.8x5.33
- 31 V-seal 185x168x10.8
' ' 200-321  O-seal 180x5
J . 331 O-seal @19.6x2.62
| |'I ,a'll 200-426 Reverse switch
112 200710 521 O- seal @ 303.55

We can see the code "12" in the image, then 200-532

; ) ) Oil seal resistance
find all the information corresponding to code

"12" and record it. 604 O-seal 599x2.62
200-522 Drain valve
n Grounding screw Méx40 801 Tyre changer belt A-28
12 Lifting lever 804 Decompression filter

200-10  Bead breaker arm spring A86 Oil fog maker

The recorded information:

12 Elevating lever — quantity: 2

After confirming the order without any issues,
the spare parts department will deliver the
parts according to the order.



REF.54964

Observation: The parts listed are wear parts. If other parts are needed, please consult the ma-

nual.
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
IPHASE 1PHASE
6.3A%3 =
FU1-FU2 gle
110V S0/80HZ 25A
220V 50/60Hz 20A — PE
ol ‘5i Function table L 1213
& 10| 2| & 10|
-1 o | | g | Ly 2 O SN, T, O,
1
U w >< X | @10 U 3 ﬁ ¥ ‘:
X, [
> 5|6 c
d | 1 ! Pl
>( 2|4
- 1 —
g e e
| ~-conntacte N
\ 119 | 2 lposition
>
e L PE
PNEUMATIC DRAWING
Turmiable closping
locking cylinder Bead bronker cylinder Help arm
shover cylinder Tilting arm cylinder Inflating ey | imder
Air
o
Manomoier
' J{ :IE’ f{_[ 17 ‘/{ /] ./"[ Pushed [knob
! - Pl [3 oo E]B Pedal Puskal control
coakrel comirol conirol el Fol control
il log
Air Filier E %
@’*_@ N Vv
il Reliel valve
woren




PARTS LIST

e e

0

|

e

221A-1
221-2
221-3

N 00 N o0 g

[] "t'_'j_' ' /r -
b 11 9 12 20

Machine body 221 12
Front pedal cover 200-14
Left cover 200-15
Hex socket head screw M6x10 16

Flat washer @6 141.2 17
External hex screw M8x25 221-20
Hex socket head screw M8x20 221-21
Flat washer @8 222 22
Rubber damper for foot 23

Bead breaker damper

o
<\

REF.54964

10113
4

Lifting lever

Rubber for bead breaker arm
Oil and water tank

Hex socket head screw M8x20
Flat washer @8 171.5

Tilting seat

Tilting protective cover

Lock nut M10

External hex screw M10x25



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o




REF.54964

79 Quick coupling 1/8-@6 221-149  Tilting cylinder cover without
handle

80 Cylinder lock plate 150 V-ring seal @20287.5

81 Horizontal arm lock plate 221- Tilting cylinder piston (aluminum
151L alloy) @75

82 Flat washer ®8171.5 152 Nut (silver) M121.57

83 Horizontal arm locking spring 221-153  Tilting cylinder barrel

84 Horizontal arm block 154 Straight coupling 1/8-@6

85 External hex screw M8x20 221-155 Tilting cylinder cover with handle

86 Lock nut M8 221-156  Piston rod cover of tilting cylinder

87 Lock nut M12 221-157 Rubber sleeve for tilting cylinder 1

88 Flat washer ®12252 137 External hex screw M10x25

89 Flat washer ®12252 159 Flat washer 10403

90 Lock spacer 161 Lock nut M12

221- Horizontal arm rear protective cover 163 External hex screw M12x65

116

ne Internal hex screw M10x50 221-169  Hexagonal lock plate 221

221- Vertical arm cover 228 221-171  Hose guide

120

221- Vertical arm spring 221-172 Complete tilting cylinder

121

127 Internal hex screw M12x16 221-173  Column

128 Damper 221-174  Column protective cover

129 Internal hex screw Méx35 221-175 Rear cover of tilting column

221- Guide pulley 176 Cross screw 5x16

130

131 Internal hex screw Méx16 177 Column shaft

132 T-joint 1/8-2x26 221- Complete locking cylinder
180

221- Vertical arm 221-182 Piston of complete locking cylin-

133 der

221- Vertical arm washer 221-183  V-ring seal @60506.5

134

136 Demounting/mounting head 7# 221-184 O-ring @42

137 Protective washer 185 Internal hex screw Méx55

300-  External hex screw M10x25 221-186  Locking cylinder cover @60

123

200- Protective plate of the demounting/ 221-187  O-ring 52x2
124 mounting head



REF.54964

2=
125

137-7#

200-
139

141

142
143
145

221-
146

221-
147

148

221-
101

221-
102

Hexagonal round pin

Protector of the demounting/moun-
ting head

Complete mounting/demounting
head #7

Hexagon head screw M12x16
Complete pneumatic locking switch
Hexagon socket head screw Méx16
O-ring ©68.26x3.53

Threaded tilt cylinder

Tilt cylinder piston rod

Self-locking nut M8
O-ring @11x1.8

Y-seal @65756

190

191

192

193
194
195
196
197

221-198

199
221-103

221-
104

Pneumatic handle switch plate

Pneumatic handle valve stem

Pneumatic valve stem cap

Pneumatic handle cover
Pneumatic handle separator
O-ring 7.5%2.65

Retaining ring @8

Straight connector

Hexagonal lock plate spring

Hexagon head screw M10x12
O-ring @68x%3.53

O-ring @65%5.3



REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

Rotary platform 615

Jaw sliding plate (optional)

Jaw cover assembly

Jaw 200

Large washer

Spring washer @16

Hex head bolt M16x40

Rotary platform cover

Connecting rod assembly 615
Square rotary platform 615

Washer for square rotary platform
Retaining ring @65 (shaft)

Jaw sliding guide with pin

Flat washer @12x25x2

Retaining ring @12 (shaft)

Hex socket head cap screw M12x40
Locking serrated washer @12x1

Flat washer @12x30x3

Nut for connecting rod

Jaw sliding guide without pin
Threaded connecting rod 393
Piston rod of clamping cylinder 400
Clamping cylinder cover without handle
Straight connector 1/8"-@8

V-ring seal 202875

O-ring 63x2.65

Clamping cylinder piston @70

Flat washer @12x25x2

Nut M12x7x1.75

Clamping cylinder barrel 360
O-ring ©19.6x2.62

Clamping cylinder cover with handle
Quick connector 1/8-@8

Lock nut M8

Complete clamping cylinder

Complete square rotary platform 615



REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13
200-301
302

303

304

305

306

307
200-308
200-309
200-310
3M
200-312

200-313

314
200-315

316
317
318

200-370

319

Bead breaker arm spring
Hex socket head screw M14x30

Lock nut Mé
Elbow fitting (90°) 1/4-28
Nut M16x1.5

Flat washer @16282

O-ring @16x2.65

O-ring @20%2.65

O-ring @170.8x5.33

Bead breaker cylinder cover
Bead breaker cylinder piston rod
V-ring seal 185x168x10.8

Bead breaker cylinder piston
Bead breaker cylinder barrel

Hex socket head screw Méx16

Bead breaker blade assembly

Hex socket head screw M12x90
Lock nut M16x1.5
Guide band

Bead breaker blade protective cover
(optional)

Spring washer @14

320
200-321

200-
322

200-
323

200-
324

325
326
327
328
329
330
331

200-
334

350

351
352

$58
354
355

356

357

Safety ring @16
O-ring 180x5
Bead breaker arm 200

Bead breaker pin

Bead breaker cylinder swivel
pin

Flat washer @12242

Lock nut M12

Flat washer @8303

Spring washer @8

Hex head bolt M8x20
Straight fitting 1/8-28
O-ring ©19.6x2.62

Complete bead breaker
cylinder

Exhaust valve of bead breaker
cylinder

Elbow fitting (90°) 1/8-@8

Exhaust valve cover of bead
breaker cylinder

Sealing washer
Bi-directional seal

Body of the exhaust valve of
bead breaker cylinder

Silencer

Straight fitting 1/4 — @8



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401
228-402
228-404
405

406

407

408

409

410

41
200-412
221-413
200-414
200-415
200-416
417

418

420

200-421
423

200-424

425
200-426
427
428
429

Reverse switch pedal
5-way valve pedal (right)
5-way valve pedal (left)
Safety ring @12

Flat washer @12242

Cross head screw M4x30

Flat washer @4

Lock nut M4

Lock nut M8

Flat washer @8171.5
Cam connecting rod
Pedal support plate
Pedal spring

Cam

Cam washer

Hex head screw Mé6x20
Flat washer @6

Self-tapping cross head screw
29x12

Cam cover

Complete 5-way valve for bead
breaker cylinder

Reverse switch cover

Nut M4

Reverse switch

Hex head screw M6x20
Flat washer @6x12x1
Flat washer @4

430
200-431
432
433
434

200-
435

436
437
438
439
440
441

442
443
445

200-
449

200-451

452

453

200-
455

200-
456

457
462
470
231-480

Cross head screw M4x16
Reverse switch handle
Lock nut M6

Flat washer @3

Cross head screw M3x18

Pedal connecting rod

Lock nut M8

Front pedal shaft

Nut M8

Pedal torsion spring

Hex head screw M8x50

Hex head screw M8x20
Quick connector 1/8-@8
Quick connector 1/8-06
Quick T-connector 1/8-2x@8
5-way valve body (right)

5-way valve cover
Cross head screw ST2.9x14

Silencer 1/8"

5-way valve stem
5-way valve stem spacer

O-ring 12204

Regulating valve (flow or passage)

Complete 5-way swing valve

Complete set of 4 pedals 231



200-501
502

503
200-504
505

506
200-507
508
200-509
200-510
200-5T1
512

513
200-514
SIS

516

517
200-518
519

520

W05 503 502 200501

Lower cover of the gearbox 521
Bearing 30204 200-522
Gearbox seal (20358 523
Timing belt pulley 524

Hex head screw M8x25 525

Key 6x20 200-526
Worm shaft

Bearing 6010

Worm gear shaft

Worm gear

Spacer for worm gear shaft
Hex head screw M10x55
Spring washer @10

Pin 6x20

Flat washer @10202

Hex socket head screw M6x20
Flat washer @6141.2

Upper cover of the gearbox
Key 10x40

Key 14x40

REF.54964

O-ring @30x%3.55
Oil-resistant seal
Lock nut M6
Spring washer @8
Flat washer @8303

Complete gearbox



REF.54964

200-504
601-MC
601-MY
200-602
603

604

605

606
607-80
607-50
608

609

610

6N

612

613

614
200-615
616

617

1=K

Timing belt pulley 200-618
Motor 220V/50Hz 200-522
Motor 220V 523
Motor pulley 524
Hex socket head screw M8x12 525
Tire changer belt A-28 200-526

Hex head screw M8x65
Flat washer @8x30%3
Capacitor 80uF, 110V
Capacitor SOuF, 220V
Flat washer @10x20x2
Spring washer @10

Hex head screw M10x25
Hex head screw M8x35
Nut M8

Flat washer (p8x22x2
Rubber washer for motor
Motor bracket

Motor cable 5x1.0
Spring washer ¢8

Motor rubber damper
Sello resistente al aceite
Tuerca autoblocante Mé
Arandela de resorte @8
Arandela plana @8303

Caja de engranajes completa



701

702
703
704
705
706

707
708

Inflating gun indicator 802
Rubber connection hose 841
Slotted nut 842
Straight fitting 1/4 — 1/4 840
Flat washer @13

Pressure adjustment valve (op-
tional)

Quick connector 1/4-@8

Complete inflating gun

REF.54964

802

Quick connector
Two-way connector 1/4D8
Lubricator connection 2000

Complete lubricator model 2000



REF.54964

ALl Hex socket head screw Méx16

200-531 Rotary valve body

200-535  Rotary valve shaft (mandrel)

A4l Straight joint 1/8-08

200-540  Complete rotary valve



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601
F602
F603
F604
F605
F606
F607
F608
F609
Fé10
Fén

Fé12
Fé13

Fé14
F616
F617

Fé18
Fé19

F620
Fé621

F622
F623

Fé24
F625

Fé26
F627
F5615
F5616
F5617
F5618

F5632
F5660

F633
F634

F635

Column 006

Flat washer @10202

Spring washer @10*20

Hex bolt M10*25

Hex socket head cap screw M10*100
Spring washer @10*20

Flat washer @10202

Tire lifting roller HUD

Tire lifting roller

Flat washer @12252

Hex socket head cap screw M12*100

Tire lifting roller support 006
Lock nut M12

Hex socket head cap screw M12*100
Flat washer @8303
Spring washer @8

Hex socket head cap screw M8*20
Horizontal push arm

Lifting sleeve 006
Connecting bolt 006

Square column assembly 006
Flat washer @10202

Hex bolt M10*25
Spring washer @10

Tire pressing head (lower)
Rotating arm connector 006
Nut Mé6

Hex screw M6*30

Pin for tire pressing head

Tire pressing head (upper)

Hex socket head cap screw M12*55
Adjustable handle

Hex bolt M10*55
Lock nut M10

Hex socket head cap screw M8*20

F639
F640
F641

F642
F643
Fé44
F645
F646
F647
F648
F649

F650
F651

F652
F653
F654

F655
F656

F657
F658

F659
F660

Fé61
Fé662

F663
Fé64
F665
F666
F667
F668

F669
F670

F671
F672

F673

Handle

Tire press pulley

Flat washer @8303

Spring washer @8

Hex socket head cap screw M8*20
Cross head screw M4*16

Cross head screw M4*30
Up-down switch plate
Connecting bolt 006

Up-down inlet tube @6*4

Tire press arm

Lock nut M22
Up-down outlet tube @64

Quick connector 1/4-@6
Up-down switch plate
Cross head screw M5*10

Nut M4
Handle valve

Silencer 1/8 (plastic)
Control valve protective cover

Hex socket head cap screw M6*10
Flat washer @6121

Hex bolt M10*55
Up-down cylinder 006

Quick connector 1/8-06
Lock nut M8

Trigger pin 006

Hex bolt M10*25

Spring washer @10*20

Flat washer for mounting/demounting
head

Flat washer @8171.2

Hex bolt M8*30

Auxiliary arm support plate
Lock handle cover

Pentagonal handle



MANUEL D'UTILISATION

PRESENTATION DU PRODUIT

Avertissement : Ce manuel d'instructions est
important pour la machine ; veuillez le lire at-
tentivement avant linstallation et ['utilisation.
Il est essentiel pour le fonctionnement et l'en-
tretien sécuritaires de la machine. Conservez
ce manuel dans un endroit str pour les futures
taches d'entretien.

Champ d'application : Le démonte-pneu au-
tomatique est spécialement congu pour mon-
ter et démonter les pneus des jantes.
Attention : Utilisez la machine uniquement
pour l'usage auquel elle est destinée ; ne l'uti-
lisez pas pour d'autres applications. Le fa-
bricant décline toute responsabilité en cas
de dommages ou de blessures résultant du
non-respect de ces instructions.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Cet appareil est spécialement

destiné & étre utilisé par du per-

sonnel professionnel qualifié ou
des personnes ayant une expérience dans le
domaine mécanique et ayant lu attentive-
ment ce manuel. Cet appareil doit étre utilisé
uniguement avec nos démonte-pneus ; nous
ne garantissons pas sa compatibilité avec
d'autres modeles. Le fabricant décline toute
responsabilité en cas de modifications non
autorisées.

Régles de sécurité :

L'utilisation de cette machine est stricte-
ment réservée a des professionnels formés et
qualifiés qui ont lu attentivement le manuel
d'instructions ou qui ont de l'expérience dans
I'utilisation de machines similaires. Toute mo-
dification ou utilisation dépassant le cadre
défini par le fabricant, ou tout manguement
aux instructions du manuel, peut entrainer un
dysfonctionnement ou endommager la ma-
chine. Dans ce cas, le fabricant peut annuler
la garantie.

Si une piece est endommageée pour quelque

raison que ce soit, elle doit étre remplacée
conformément & la liste des pieces détachées.

Remarque : La garantie est valable pendant
un an a compter de la date de livraison du fa-
bricant ; elle ne couvre pas les piéces d'usure.

TRANSPORT

REF.54964

Pendant le transport, la machine doit rester
dans son emballage d'origine et étre placée
selon l'orientation indiquée sur 'emballage. La
machine emballée doit étre manipulée a l'aide
d'un chariot élévateur a fourche d'une capaci-
té de charge appropriée pour le chargement
et le déchargement. Les points d'insertion co-
rrects de la fourche sont indiqués a la Fig. 1.

DEBALLAGE ET INSPECTION

Retirez le clou fixé dans la plaque & l'aide de
la méchoire pointue ; déballez la boite en car-
ton et le couvercle en plastique. Vérifiez et as-
surez-vous que toutes les piéces répertoriées
dans la liste des pieces détachées sont inclu-
ses. Si des pieces sont manquantes ou endo-
mmagées, n'utilisez pas la machine et contac-
tez le fabricant ou le distributeur dans les plus
brefs délais.

EXIGENCES RELATIVES AU LIEU DE TRAVAIL

Choisissez un lieu de travail conforme aux
normes de sécurité. Raccordez |'alimentation
électrique et l'alimentation en air conformeé-
ment au manuel et assurez-vous que la zone
est bien ventilée. Pour que la machine fonc-
tionne correctement, l'espace de travail doit
disposer d'un espace libre minimum par ra-
pport & chague mur, comme indiqué sur la Fig.
2. Si lappareil est installé & l'extérieur, il doit
étre protégé par un toit contre la pluie et l'ex-
position au soleil.

Fig1

Avertissements de sécurité

1. Ne placez pas vos mains sous la téte de
montage/démontage pendant le fonctionne-
ment.



REF.54964

2. Ne placez pas vos mains entre les pinces
pendant le fonctionnement.

3. Ne mettez pas vos mains entre le talon du
pneu et la jante lorsque vous démontez le
pneu.

4. Assurez-vous que le systéme est correcte-
ment mis a la terre et vérifiez qu'il dispose d'un
bon circuit de mise & la terre.

5. Ne placez pas vos pieds entre la lame du
détalonneur et le corps de la machine pen-
dant son fonctionnement.

6. Instructions d'avertissement : (texte non
fourni — veuillez fournir le contenu de ce point
si vous souhaitez le faire traduire)

& Etiquettes d'avertissement de sécurité

Attention : Etiquettes d'avertissement de sé-
curité

Si les étiquettes d'avertissement de sécurité
sont endommagées ou se sont détachées,
remplacez-les immédiatement ! Il est interdit
d'utiliser la machine sans étiquettes d'aver-
tissement de sécurité ou avec des étiquettes
endommageées. Ne placez aucun objet qui
pourrait obstruer la visibilité des étiquettes
d'avertissement.

Les clients peuvent apposer eux-mémes les
étiquettes d'avertissement de sécurité (com-
me indiqué sur limage & droite) aux endroits
qu'ils jugent nécessaires.

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Dimensions de la jante avec  10~21"
verrouillage extérieur

Dimensions de la jante avec 12~24"
verrouillage intérieur

Diamétre maximal de laroue 1000 mm (40")
Largeur de la roue maximale 355 mm (14")
Pression de travail 8-10 bar
Alimentation électrique 220V 1PH
Puissance du moteur (en 0,75Kw

option)

Couple maximal (plateforme 1078 N°m
rotative)

Dimensions globales 960*760*930 mm
Niveau sonore <75dB

Pression de travail 8~10 bar

Poids 80 kg
Dimensions de 'emballage 1230*450*350 mm
Niveau sonore LpA<75dB

Remarque :

Les dimensions des jantes indi-

quées dans le tableau ci-dessus sont basées
sur des jantes en acier. Les jantes en aluminium
sont plus épaisses que les jantes en acier ; par
conséqguent, les dimensions indiquées sont
fournies & titre indicatif uniquement.

Les versions de la machine mentionnées
ci-dessus font partie des détails des acces-
soires figurant dans le schéma correspondant
a la version JBM.

POSITIONNEMENT ET INSTALLATION

Attention ! Linstallation de ce dispositif au-
xiliaire doit étre effectuée par du personnel
professionnel. Avant le montage, déconnectez
le dispositif de l'alimentation électrique et de
['alimentation en air.

Installation de la colonne (pour plus de détails
sur les accessoires, reportez-vous au schéma
éclate) :

1. Préparez les outils nécessaires.

2. Placez la base basculante (3, Fig. 3) sur le
corps (1, Fig. 3) a l'aide de 4 boulons (M12) et
passez le tuyau d'air (2, Fig. 3) & travers le trou
de la colonne. Serrez & l'aide de 4 écrous au-
tobloquants (8, Fig. 3).



3. Insérez la vis (9, Fig. 3) dans les trous de la
colonne et de l'arbre du cylindre basculant (11,
Fig. 3), puis serrez-la a l'aide de I'écrou auto-
bloguant (10, Fig. 3).

4. Dévissez les deux boulons du couvercle
gauche et retirez le couvercle. Raccordez le
tuyau d'air (2, Fig. 3) mentionné ci-dessus aux
ports latéraux qui commandent la valve bas-
culante & 5 voies. Remettez le couvercle gau-
che en place.

5. Fixez le couvercle en plastique (7, Fig. 3) &
I'aide de deux boulons (4, Fig. 3).

6. Montez le couvercle arriére en plastique (5,
Fig. 3) sur la colonne & l'aide de la vis (6, Fig. 3).

BRANCHEMENTS ELECTRIQUES ET PNEUMATI-
QUES

Avertissement : Avant linstallation et le bran-
chement, vérifiez que 'alimentation électrique
correspond aux spécifications techniques de
la machine. Toutes les installations électriques
et pneumatiques doivent étre effectuées par
un électricien professionnel.

Raccordez le connecteur d'air comprimé, si-
tué sur le coté droit de la machine, au systéeme
d'air comprimé.

Le réseau électrique auquel la machine est

REF.54964

raccordée doit étre protégé par un fusible et
disposer d'une bonne mise & la terre avec un
couvercle extérieur.

Installez un disjoncteur différentiel (GFCI) au
niveau de l'alimentation électrique principale,
avec un courant de fuite réglé a 30 mA.

Attention : Cette machine n'est pas équipée
d'une fiche dalimentation ; l'utilisateur doit
installer une fiche d'au moins 16 A, compatible
avec la tension de la machine, ou la brancher
directement & l'alimentation électrique tout en
respectant les exigences ci-dessus.

UTILISATION

t
P
2
-

- Pédale basculante (H)

- Pédale d'ouverture et de fermeture

V)

des pinces (

- Pédale de rotation de la table ro-

- Pédale de la détalonneuse (U)

Remarque : L'opération décrite ci-dessous se
référe & la Fig. 4.

+ Appuyez sur la pédale de rotation de la ta-
ble rotative (Z) ; la table rotative (Y) tournera
dans le sens horaire.

+ Reléchez la pédale de rotation de la ta-
ble rotative (Z) ; la table rotative (Y) tournera
dans le sens antihoraire.

+ Appuyez & fond sur la pédale de la déta-
lonneuse (U) : la lame de la détalonneuse
(R) se comprime. Lorsque vous reléchez la
pédale (U), la lame (R) revient & sa position
initiale.

+ Appuyez a fond sur la pédale d'ouverture
et de fermeture des pinces (V) ; les quatre
pinces (G) de la table rotative s'ouvrent.
Appuyez & nouveau sur la pédale pour fer-
mer les quatre pinces (G). Lorsque la pédale
est en position intermédiaire, les pinces ces-
sent de bouger.

+ Appuyez sur le bouton de verrouillage
pneumatique (K) pour verrouiller le bras cou-



REF.54964

lissant (N) et le bras vertical (M).

+ Appuyez sur la pédale basculante (H) ; la
colonne basculante (C) s'incline vers l'arriére.
Appuyez & nouveau pour ramener la colon-
ne d'inclinaison dans sa position initiale.

Le montage et le démontage de pneus larges
et plats est une téche difficile. Gréce au bras
auxiliaire 006 permettant de monter ou de dé-
monter le talon du pneu, cette téche devient
beaucoup plus facile. C'est un excellent assis-
tant pour le démonte-pneu.

Fixation du pneu : Desserrez le talon confor-
mément au manuel. Saisissez le pneu par l'ex-
térieur, appuyez sur la pédale correspondante
pour ouvrir les pinces ; placez le pneu sur la
table rotative ; appuyez sur la pédale corres-
pondante pour fermer les pinces jusqu'a ce
qu'elles saisissent la jante.

L'opération de changement se compose de
trois parties :

1. Démontage du talon du pneu
2. Demontage du pneu
3. Montage du pneu

Attention : Avant toute opération, ne portez
pas de vétements amples et utilisez un casque
de protection, des gants et des chaussures
antidérapantes. Assurez-vous de dégonfler
complétement le pneu et de retirer tous les
contrepoids de la jante.

Dégonflage du talon du pneu : Assurez-vous
que le pneu est completement dégonflé. Pla-
cez le pneu contre le tampon en caoutchouc
(S). Positionnez la lame (F) contre le talon, &
environ 10 mm du bord de la jante, comme in-
diqué sur la Fig. 5. Appuyez sur la pédale de la
détalonneuse (U) pour enfoncer la lame dans
le pneu. Répétez cette opération & différents
endroits autour du pneu et des deux cotés jus-
qu'a ce que le talon soit complétement libéré.

Fig 5

Méthodes pour fixer la roue selon les dimen-
sions indiquées :

a) Pour fixer la roue depuis I'extérieur :

Appuyez & mi-course sur la pédale d'ouvertu-
re et de fermeture des pinces (V), en position-
nant les quatre pinces (G) selon l'échelle de
référence sur le plateau tournant (Y) ; placez le
pneu sur la table rotative, maintenez la jante
et appuyez sur la pédale (V) jusqu'a ce que la
roue soit fermement serrée par les pinces.

b) Pour fixer la roue de l'intérieur :

Placez les quatre pinces (G) en position fer-
mée. Placez le pneu sur la table rotative et
appuyez sur la pédale d'ouverture et de fer-
meture des pinces (V) pour ouvrir les pinces et
verrouiller la roue en place.

Attention : Vérifiez que la roue est bien fixée
par les quatre pinces avant de passer a l'éta-
pe suivante.

Abaissez le bras vertical (M) jusqu'd ce que
la téte de montage/démontage (I) repose
contre le bord de la jante, activez le bouton
de verrouillage pneumatique (K) pour fixer le
bras vertical (M) et le bras horizontal en posi-
tion, et assurez-vous que la distance entre la
téte de montage/démontage et le bord de la
jante est d'environ 2-3 mm. Insérez le levier de
levage (T) entre le talon du pneu et la partie
avant de la téte de montage/démontage (1),
puis déplacez le pneu au-dessus de la téte de
montage/démontage comme indiqué sur la
Fig. 6.

Fig 6

Attention : Les chaines, bracelets, vétements
amples ou tout autre objet & proximité des
pieces rotatives constituent un danger pour
l'opérateur. Une fois le levier de levage en po-
sition, appuyez sur la pédale de rotation de la
table rotative (Z) pour faire tourner la table ro-
tative (Y) dans le sens des aiguilles d'une mon-
tre jusqu'd ce que le pneu soit complétement
séparé de la jante. Pour démonter 'autre coté
du pneu, continuez & utiliser le levier de levage
pour soulever le pneu et séparer l'autre coté
de la jante.Appuyez sur la pédale basculante
(H) ; la colonne bascule vers l'arriére, puis reti-
rez le pneu.



MONTAGE DE PNEUS
Attention :

Vérifiez que le pneu et la jante sont de la
méme taille avant de monter le pneu. Pour évi-
ter tout dommage, lubrifiez le talon du pneu et
la jante avec le lubrifiant recommandé par le
fabricant. Placez le pneu et vérifiez sa position.

Attention : Lorsque vous fixez la jante, ne posez
pas vos mains dessus afin d'éviter toute bles-
sure pendant cette opération.

Verrouillez le bras de montage hexagonal ver-
tical, placez le pneu sur la jante et laissez le
bras basculant revenir & sa position initiale,
comme lors du démontage du pneu.

Placez un c6té du talon inférieur du pneu sur la
partie arriére de la téte de montage/démon-
tage et l'autre coté sous la partie avant de la
téte de montage/démontage. Appuyez sur le
pneu avec vos mains ou le bras auxiliaire, puis
faites tourner la table rotative pour monter le
talon inférieur. Répétez cette opération pour
monter le talon supérieur du pneu. (Fig. 7)

Fig 7

BRAS AUXILIAIRE

Le bras auxilicire 006 est un accessoire pour
les démonte-pneus, utilisé pour faciliter le
montage et le démontage des pneus. Avant
d'utiliser cette machine, 'opérateur doit lire at-
tentivement le manuel. N'essayez pas d'effec-
tuer des opérations qui ne sont pas spécifiées
dans le manuel. Le fabricant n'est pas respon-
sable des blessures ou des dommages causés
par une utilisation inappropriée. Veuillez con-
server le manuel & portée de main pour pou-
voir le consulter.

REF.54964

INSTALLATION

Attention ! Linstallation de cet appareil auxi-
licire doit étre effectuée par du personnel qua-
lifié. Avant le montage, déconnectez l'appareil
de l'alimentation électrique et de I'arrivée d'air.

Transport : Déplacez lappareil a laide d'un
chariot élévateur.

DEBALLAGE

Lors du déballage, vérifiez et assurez-vous que
toutes les pieces figurant sur la liste des mar-
chandises sont présentes.

Si une piece mangue ou est endommagée,
veuillez contacter le fabricant ou le distribu-
teur dés que possible.

Conservez 'emballage hors de portée des en-
fants.

Exigences relatives au lieu de travail

La Fig. 9 indique la distance minimale (cm) &
respecter par rapport aux murs apres l'insta-
llation de ce dispositif auxiliaire. Veuillez choisir
un emplacement approprié pour son installa-
tion.

ASSEMBLAGE

1. Débranchez le démonte-pneu de l'ali-
mentation électrique et de l'alimentation en
air.

2. Installez la colonne (3) & l'aide des vis (1) et
(2) ; installez le support du bras auxiliaire (5)
a l'aide de la vis (4) ; (Fig. 10)



REF.54964

3. Installez le bras auxiliaire (6) avec I'écrou
(7) et la vis (9), puis serrez les piéces (4), (7),
(8) et (9) (Fig. 10, Fig. 11) ;

4. Installez séparément le bras rotatif (A), le
bras horizontal hexagonal (B) et le support
du rouleau de levage des pneus (C) sur le
démonte-pneu ; (Fig. 12)

5. Installez séparément le rouleau de levage
du pneu (D), linterrupteur (E), la téte de pres-
sion du pneu (F) et le rouleau de pression du
pneu (G) sur le démonte-pneu ; (Fig. 12)

6. Raccordez le tuyau d'air au connecteur
correspondant & travers le trou arriere du
corps.

PIECES FONCTIONNELLES

La Fig. 12 montre les pieces fonctionnelles du
dispositif 006 :

a. Connecteur de bras rotatif

b. Bras horizontal hexagonal

c. Support de rouleau de levage de pneu
d. Rouleau de levage de pneu

e. Ensemble de commande de montée et de
descente

f. Rouleau de pression des pneus

TEST DE FONCTIONNEMENT

Le dispositif & bras auxiliaire doit étre raccordé
& un compresseur d'air, avec une pression re-
commandée comprise entre 8 et 10 bar.

SERRAGE DU PNEU

Desserrez le talon en suivant les instructions du
manuel. Tenez le pneu par l'extérieur et appu-
yez sur la pédale correspondante pour ouvrir
la pince.

Placez le pneu sur la table rotative ; appuyez
sur la pédale correspondante pour fermer la
pince jusqu'a ce gu'elle soit proche de la jante.

DEMONTAGE DE PNEUS

Attention : Veillez a retirer tous les contrepoids
de la jante et & dégonfler complétement le
pneu avant cette opération.

En général, le pneu est bien serré. Commencez
par desserrer les talons & l'aide de la téte de
pression du pneu (ou utilisez la détalonneuse
s'ils sont trop serrés pour étre desserrés). Re-
tirez le bras horizontal hexagonal ; placez le
rouleau de pression du pneu sur le pneu sans
le heurter.

Abaissez le rouleau de pression & l'aide du le-
vier de commande pour appuyer sur le pneu.
Appuyez sur la pédale pour faire tourner la ta-
ble rotative. Desserrez le talon pendant cette
procédure. (Fig. 13)

Fig 13

Attention : Lubrifiez la téte de pression du
pneu (partie supérieure) et le talon avant
l'opération.

Appliquez de la graisse lubrifiante (ou un lu-
brifiant similaire) autour du talon du pneu. Un
manqgue de lubrifiant peut entrainer une usure
prématurée et endommager le pneu.

Démontage du talon supérieur :

a) Placez la téte de montage prés du bord
de la jante, tournez le bras de pression du
pneu pour positionner le bloc de pression
sur le pneu, appuyez sur le levier de com-
mutation pour réduire la pression sur le pneu
et insérez le levier de levage dans l'espace
entre le pneu et la jante. Ensuite, accrochez
le talon sur la téte de montage. (Fig. 14)

b) Relevez le bras auxiliaire et faites pivoter
la téte de pression des pneus vers le cété
opposé. Appuyez sur le pneu avec le levier
de commutation pour créer un espace su-
ffisant.

c) Appuyez sur la pédale d'alimentation
pour faire tourner la table rotative. A l'aide
de la téte de pression du pneu, le talon su-
périeur se détachera.

d) Relevez le bras auxiliaire pour ramener le
bloc de pression du pneu & sa position de
repos.



Démontage du talon inférieur

Tournez le support du rouleau et placez-le
sous le pneu, sans toucher la jante (Fig. 15).
Appuyez sur la pédale d'alimentation pour fai-
re tourner la table rotative, tout en soulevant
progressivement le bras auxiliaire pour des-
serrer le pneu et retirer complétement le talon
inférieur.

Attention : Le support & rouleaux ne peut pas
étre utilisé pour tous les pneus ; certains néce-
ssitent 'opération suivante :

Déplacez la téte de montage au-dessus de la
jante ; insérez le levier de levage dans l'espa-
ce entre le talon inférieur du pneu et la jante,
de maniere a ce que le pneu soit suspendu a
la téte de montage (Fig. 16) ; appuyez sur la
pédale d'alimentation pour faire tourner la ta-
ble rotative. A l'aide de la téte de montage, le
pneu sera completement retiré.

Fig15

Montage de pneus

Lubrifiez le talon du pneu et faites tourner la
table rotative pour monter le talon inférieur a
l'aide de la téte de montage. Retirez la barre
hexagonale, enfoncez le talon supérieur d'en-
viron 5 mm sous la téte de montage & l'aide
du rouleau de pression du pneu, faites tourner
le bras rotatif et déplacez le bloc de pression
du pneu sur le pneu ; ne touchez pas la jante

REF.54964

pendant l'opération, car cela pourrait causer
des dommages dus au frottement.

Appuyez sur la pédale d'alimentation pour fai-
re tourner la table rotative et le bloc de pres-
sion du pneu, abaissez le bras auxiliaire pour
appuyer sur le pneu sous la jante. Montez le
pneu a l'aide de la téte de montage. Veuillez
préter attention a la sécurité pendant le pro-
cessus d'opération. (Fig. 17)

Gonflage de pneus

Avertissement : Le processus de gonflage est
tres dangereux. Agissez avec prudence et sui-
vez attentivement les instructions. Pendant le
gonflage, des problémes au niveau du pneu
ou de la jante peuvent rendre l'opération ex-
trémement dangereuse. Une explosion éven-
tuelle peut projeter le pneu vers le haut et vers
l'extérieur, causant des blessures graves, voire
mortelles, & l'opérateur ou aux personnes se
trouvant & proximité.

Le pneu peut exploser pour les raisons sui-
vantes :

1. La jante et le pneu ne sont pas de la
méme taille ;

2. Le pneu ou la jante est endommagé ;

3. La pression de gonflage dépasse la pres-
sion maximale recommandée par le fabri-
cant;

4. L'opérateur ne respecte pas les regles de
sécurité.
Veuillez procéder comme suit :

1. Retirez le capuchon de la valve de la tige
de valve ;

2. Assurez-vous que la buse d'air est com-
plétement enfoncée sur le filetage de la tige
de valve.

3. Veérifiez que le pneu et la jante sont de la
méme taille ;

4. Lubrifiez & la fois le talon du pneu et la
jante, en ajoutant du lubrifiant si nécessaire ;

5. Gonflez le pneu par intervalles ; pendant
le gonflage, surveillez le manométre et véri-
fiez que le talon est bien en place. Répétez
l'opération jusqu'a ce que le talon soit bien
fixé. Des mesures spéciales sont nécessaires
pour le gonflage des jantes convexes ou
double-convexes ;



REF.54964

6. Continuez & gonfler et vérifiez fréquem-
ment la pression jusqu'a ce que la pression
requise soit atteinte.

W—/\N\.N

Fig 18

Remarque : Ne dépassez jamais la pression de
gonflage maximale indiquée par le fabricant
du pneu. Gardez vos mains et votre corps &
distance des pneus en cours de gonflage. Seul
du personnel spécialement formé doit effec-
tuer ces opérations ; ne laissez personne d'au-
tre utiliser ou s'approcher du démonte-pneu.

TRANSPORT DE LA MACHINE :

Veuillez utiliser un chariot élévateur pour dé-
placer la machine. Débranchez le démon-
te-pneu de l'alimentation électrique et du sys-
téme pneumatique, soulevez la base et placez
les fourches du chariot élévateur en dessous.
Déplacez ensuite le démonte-pneu vers son
nouvel emplacement et fixez-le solidement.

Remarque : L'emplacement choisi pour fixer le
démonte-pneu doit étre conforme aux regles
de sécurité.

ENTRETIEN

Attention : Lentretien doit étre effectué uni-
qguement par du personnel professionnel. Pour
prolonger la durée de vie de la machine, effec-
tuez sa maintenance en temps opportun con-
formément au manuel. Sinon, la fiabilité de la
machine pourrait étre compromise et causer
des blessures & l'opérateur ou aux personnes
se trouvant a proximité.

Attention : Avant d'effectuer toute opération
d'entretien, déconnectez le démonte-pneu de
l'alimentation électrique et pneumatique, puis

appuyez 3 & 4 fois sur la pédale d'ouverture/
fermeture des pinces ou sur la pédale de rota-
tion de la table rotative afin d'évacuer tout l'air
comprimé de la machine.

Les pieces endommagées doivent étre rem-
placées par du personnel professionnel a l'ai-
de de piéces de rechange fournies par le fa-
bricant. (Fig. 19)

Coupelle +

Coupelle+
3 huile
& L]
| A J
)

N

T

L

—

Valve de vidange

Fig 19-1«

Fig 19

- Nettoyez la machine une fois par jour apres
le travail. Nettoyez la saleté de la table ro-
tative avec du gazole une fois par semaine
et lubrifiez les guides et les pinces.

+ L'entretien suivant doit étre effectué au
moins une fois par mois :

Veérifiez le niveau d'huile dans le brumisateur
d'huile ; veuillez faire l'appoint avec de I'huile
SAE30 si nécessaire. Dévissez-le a l'aide de la
clé hexagonale (E). Selon le raccordement &
I'air comprimé, appuyez d'abord 5 a 6 fois sur
la pédale d'ouverture/fermeture de la pince
ou sur la pédale de rotation de la table rotati-
ve, puis veérifiez si une goutte d'huile s'écoule du
brumisateur d'huile. Pour un fonctionnement
continu, appuyez deux fois & chaque fois, et
une goutte d'huile devrait tomber ; si ce n'est
pas le cas, réglez la vis (D) qui contréle I'entrée
d'huile & I'aide d'un tournevis plat. (Fig. 19)

+ Comme le montre la figure 19-1, lorsque
vous trouvez de l'eau dans la coupelle,
poussez la valve de vidange vers le haut
avec vos doigts pour évacuer l'eau ; rel&-
chez vos doigts apres avoir vidangeé l'eau, la
valve de vidange se fermera automatique-
ment grdice & l'action du ressort.

Remarque : Apres les 20 premiers jours d'utili-
sation, resserrez les pinces & l'aide des vis de
réglage (B) situées sur la table rotative. (Fig. 20)



Y/

Remarque : Si la table rotative perd de sa
puissance, vérifiez si la courroie est correcte-
ment tendue en suivant ces étapes :

+ Retirez le couvercle gauche en dévissant
les vis ; réglez les deux vis situées sur le su-
pport du moteur, en maintenant une distan-
ce adéquate entre le support du moteur et
la base du moteur ; serrez les vis pour tendre
la courroie. (Fig. 21)

Attention : Veuillez débrancher la machine de
l'alimentation électrique et de l'alimentation
pneumatique avant d'effectuer cette opéra-
tion. (Fig. 20)

Remarque : Si le bras vertical ne se verrouille
pas ou ne respecte pas la distance requise de
2 a3 mm entre la partie inférieure de la téte de
montage/démontage et la jante, veuillez re-
gler la plague de verrouillage hexagonale, voir
Fig. 22, et ajuster (X).

Remarque : Pour garantir la fiabilité des pinces
et de la lame du séparateur de billes, suivez
la procédure ci-dessous afin de maintenir leurs
valves propres :

1. Retirez le couvercle gauche du corps de la
machine en dévissant deux vis ;

2. Desserrez les silencieux de valve (A) co-
rrespondant & la pédale d'ouverture/ferme-
ture de la pince et & la pédale du sépara-
teur de talons ; (Fig. 23)

3. Nettoyez les silencieux & l'air comprimé ;
remplacez-les conformément a la liste des
pieces détachées slils sont endommagés.
(Fig. 23)

REF.54964




REF.54964

ENTRETIEN

PROBLEME

CAUSE

SOLUTION

La table rotative tourne unique-
ment dans un sens ou ne tourne
pas.

Le commutateur d'inversion
est endommageé.

Le commutateur d'inver-
sion est endommagé.

Courroie cassée

Remplacer la courroie

Dysfonctionnement du
moteur

Veérifiez le cable du
moteur ou le céble du
bornier ;

Remplacez le moteur s'il
est endommage

Lors du démontage ou de la fixa-
tion de la roue, la table rotative
ne se verrouille pas (elle tourne
avec la roue) ;

Les pinces s'ouvrent ou se ferment
lentement ;

La table rotative ne verrouille pas
correctement la jante.

Fuite d'air

Vérifiez toutes les pieces
du systéeme d'alimenta-
tion en air

Le cylindre de serrage ne
fonctionne pas

Remplacez le cylindre &
piston

Pinces usées

Remplacer les pinces

Rondelles du cylindre du
mandrin cassées

Les remplacer

La téte de montage/démontage
touche toujours la jante pendant
le fonctionnement

La plague de verrouillage
est mal réglée ou ne répond
pas aux spécifications
requises

Remplacez-la ou ré-
glez-la

Les vis du mandrin sont des-
serrées ; le bras vertical ne
peut pas étre verrouillé avec
la plague de verrouillage.

Serrez les vis ;
remettez la plaque de
verrouillage en place.

La pédale de la détalonneuse et
la pédale d'ouverture/fermeture
des pinces ne peuvent pas revenir
a leur position initiale.

Ressort de la pédale cassé

Remplacez les rondelles.

La lame de la détalonneuse fonc-
tionne difficilement.

Silencieux bouché

Nettoyez-le ou rempla-
cez-le.

La rondelle du cylindre de la
détalonneuse est cassée.

Remplacez les rondelles.




GUIDE DE COMMANDE DE PIECES DETACHEES

1. Tout d'abord, procurez-vous I'échantillon en-
dommagé ou l'ordre et confirmez la quantité
de piéces détachées nécessaires.

2. Vérifiez les spécifications des pieces a rem-
placer afin d'éviter toute erreur d'ordre. La mé-
thode de vérification est la suivante :

En fonction du domaine d'utilisation et de
l'emplacement de la piece, recherchez les
codes des pieces dans la derniére section du
manuel, qui comprend des images avec la vue
éclatée de la machine. Par exemple, si vous
devez passer l'ordre pour le levier de levage,
comme il est toujours situé sur le manchon, sa
position dans le schéma éclaté est la suivante

<2
11 12 20010

Nous pouvons voir le code « 12 » sur limage,
puis trouver toutes les informations correspon-
dant au code « 12 » et les enregistrer.

il Vis de mise a la terre Mé6x40
12 Levier de levage

200 -10 Ressort du bras de la détalonneuse

Les informations enregistrées :

12 Levier de levage — quantité : 2

Aprés avoir confirmé l'ordre sans aucun pro-

REF.54964

bleme, le service des piéces de rechange li-
vrerad les pieces conformément & l'ordre.
Remarque spécifique :
+ Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier
les spécifications des piéces sans préavis
aux utilisateurs.
« Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des mo-
difications et améliorations apportées aux
produits déja vendus.

Liste des pieces d'usure

CODE NOM

221-10 Amortisseur de la détalon-
neuse

226 Joint en V 20x28x7,5

227 Joint torique 63x2,65

200-228 Piston du cylindre de serrage
@70

232 Joint torique @19,6x2,62

306 Joint torique @16x2,65

307 Joint torique @20x2,65

200-308 Joint torique @ 170,8*5,33

3N Joint en V 185x168x10,8

200-321 Joint torique 180 x 5

331 Joint torique ©@19,6x2,62

200-426 Interrupteur de marche arriere

521 Joint torique @ 303,55

200 - 532  Résistance des joints toriques

604 Joint torique 599x2,62

200-522 Valve de vidange

801 Courroie du démonte-pneus
A-28

804 Filtre de décompression

AB6 Brumisateur d'huile



REF.54964

Observation : Les pieces répertoriées sont des pieces d'usure

veuillez consulter le manuel.

. Si d'autres pieces sont nécessaires,

SCHEMA DU CIRCUIT
TRIPHASE 1PHASE
!
| 6,343 — B
FU1-FU2 i
- | 110 W 50/60 Hz 25A
— PE { 220V 50060 Hz 20A = PE
= k3l L Tableau des fonctions L1 L2| L3
2| 4 & 10 2l &4 #§ 10,
N e | g | 2L]12 S B S, D
1 3 7 9o | * 1
u v w X ><; il (B J 3 :\3
X, 71e |
5[ | *[a]e :
L RO EE
X| ' 1]z ]
Bl 1 0 2 qm"xNI;mEn
l_; M1 oo M1
\ 3 q=
— PE = PE _-/
DESSIN PNEUMATIQUE

Cylindre de serrage
Cylindre de poussee  de Ia table romtive
pour detalommense

Cylindre du bras s
basculan:

L

==

=

[ S

AL

EEE

Cummnﬂe 4 4
’m EI] Cnmnunﬂe D [] ::v— )¢ Cr—
- Brmisateur
= Filmeiar [| dhule
. A
‘@) D—K >
e ¥ L) v
Seurcs Valve de déchargs
d'air




LISTE DES PIECES

e e

|

e

221A-1
221-2
221-3

1l

l -;“: I /r I'I"
O 912w

Corps de la machine 221 12
Couvercle de pédale avant 200 -14
Couvercle gauche

o 200-15
Vis & téte creuse hexagonale
Méx10 16
Rondelle plate @6 141,2

o , 7
Vis & téte hexagonale exté-
rieure M8x25 221-20
Vis & téte hexagonale M8x20 221-21
Rondelle plate @8 222

. 22

Amortisseur en caoutchouc
pour pied 23

Amortisseur de détalonneuse

o
<\

REF.54964

[T———200-15
-4

Levier de levage

Caoutchouc pour bras de
détalonneuse

Réservoir d'huile et d'eau

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale
M8x20

Rondelle plate @8 171,5
Siege basculant

Couvercle de protection
basculant

Contre-écrou M10

Vis a téte hexagonale exté-
rieure M10x25



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o




79

80
81

82
83

84
85

86

87

88

89
90

221-
16

%

221-
120

221-
121

127

128

129

221-
130

131
132

221-
133

221-
134

Raccord rapide 1/8-@6

Plague de verrouillage & cylindre

Plaque de verrouillage & bras hori-
zontal

Rondelle plate ®8171,5

Ressort de verrouillage & bras hori-
zontal

Blocage horizontal du bras

Vis d téte hexagonale extérieure
M8x20

Contre-écrou M8
Contre-écrou M12
Rondelle plate ©12252

Rondelle plate ®12252
Entretoise de verrouillage

Couvercle de protection arriere du
bras horizontal

Vis & téte hexagonale intérieure
M10x50

Couvercle du bras vertical 228
Ressort du bras vertical

Vis a téte hexagonale intérieure
M12x16

Amortisseur

Vis a téte hexagonale intérieure
Mé6x35

Poulie de guidage

Vis & téte hexagonale intérieure M6x16

Joint en T 1/8-2x@6

Bras vertical

Rondelle pour bras vertical

221-149

150

221-
151L

152
221-153

154
221-155

221-156

221-157

137

159
161
163

221-169

221-171

221-172

221-173

221-174

221-175

176

177

221-

180

221-182

221-183

REF.54964

Couvercle du cylindre basculant
sans poignée

Joint en V ©202875

Piston de cylindre basculant
(alliage d'aluminium) @75

Ecrou (argent) M12 1,57

Barillet de cylindre basculant

Raccord droit 1/8-@6

Couvercle du cylindre basculant
avec poignée

Couvercle de tige de piston pour
cylindre basculant

Manchon en caoutchouc pour
cylindre basculant 1

Vis & téte hexagonale extérieure
M10%25

Rondelle plate 10403
Contre-écrou M12

Vis & téte hexagonale extérieure
M12x65

Plague de verrouillage hexago-
nale 221

Guide-tuyau
Cylindre basculant complet
Colonne

Couvercle de protection pour
colonne

Couvercle arriere de colonne
basculante

Vis cruciforme 5x16

Arbre de colonne

Cylindre de verrouillage complet

Piston de cylindre de verrouillage
complet

Joint en V @60506,5



REF.54964

136
137

300-
123

200-
124

292-
125

137-7#

200-
139

141

142

143
145

221-
146

221-
147

148

221-
101

221-
102

Téte de démontage/montage 7#

Rondelle de protection

Vis & téte hexagonale extérieure
M10x25

Plague de protection de la téte de
démontage/montage

Broche ronde hexagonale

Protecteur de la téte de démontage/
montage

Téte de montage/démontage com-
plete #7

Vis & téte hexagonale M12x16

Interrupteur a verrouillage pneumati-
que complet

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale Méx16
Joint torique @68,26x3,53

Cylindre basculant fileté
Tige de piston de cylindre basculant

Ecrou autobloquant M8

Joint torique @11x1,8

Joint en'Y @65756

221-184
185

221-186

221-187

190

191

192

193

194

195
196
197

221-198

199
221-103

221-
104

Joint torique @4*2

Vis & téte hexagonale intérieure
Méx55

Couvercle de cylindre de verroui-
llage @60

Joint torique 52x2

Plague de commutation a poig-
née pneumatique

Tige de valve & poignée pneu-
matique

Capuchon de tige de valve pneu-
matique

Couvercle de poignée pneuma-
tique

Séparateur de poignée pneuma-
tique

Joint torique 7,5%2,65
Anneau de retenue @8

Connecteur droit

Ressort pour plaque de verrouilla-
ge hexagonale

Vis & téte hexagonale M10x12
Joint torique @68x3,53

Joint torique @65x5,3



REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

Plateforme rotative 615

Plague coulissante de pince (en option)
Ensemble de couvercle de pince

Pince 200

Grande rondelle

Rondelle de ressort @16

Boulon a téte hexagonale M16x40
Couvercle pour plateforme rotative
Ensemble de bielle de raccordement 615
Plateforme rotative carrée 615

Rondelle pour plateforme rotative carrée
Bague de retenue @65 (arbre)

Guide coulissant & pince avec broche
Rondelle plate @12x25x2

Bague de retenue @12 (arbre)

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale M12x40
Rondelle dentelée de verrouillage @12x1
Rondelle plate @12x30x3

Ecrou pour bielle de raccordement
Guide coulissant & pince sans broche
Bielle de raccordement filetée 393

Tige de piston du cylindre de serrage 400
Couvercle de cylindre de serrage sans poignée
Connecteur droit 1/8"-@8

Joint en V 202875

Joint torique 63x2,65

Piston de cylindre de serrage @70
Rondelle plate @12x25x2

Ecrou M12x7x1,75

Barillet de serrage du cylindre 360

Joint torique ©@19,6x2,62

Couvercle de cylindre de serrage avec poignée
Connecteur rapide 1/8-@8
Contre-écrou M8

Cylindre de serrage complet

Plateforme rotative carrée complete 615



REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13
200-301
302

303

304

305

306

307
200-308
200 - 309

200-310

3N
200-312

200-313

314

200-315

316

317

318

200-370

319

Ressort du bras de la détalonneuse
Vis & téte creuse hexagonale M14x30

Contre-écrou Mé
Raccord coudé (90°) 1/4-08
Ecrou M16x1,5

Rondelle plate ©16282
Joint torique @16x2,65
Joint torique @20x2,65
Joint torique @170,8x5,33

Couvercle du cylindre de la détalon-
neuse

Tige de piston du cylindre de la
détalonneuse

Joint en V 185x168x10.8

Piston du cylindre de la détalonneuse
Barillet de cylindre de détalonneuse

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale Méx16

Assemblage de la lame de la déta-
lonneuse

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale M12x90
Contre-écrou M16x1,5

Bande de guidage

Couvercle de protection pour lame
de la détalonneuse (en option)

Rondelle de ressort @14

320
200-321

200-
322

200-
323

200-
324

325
326
327
328
329

330
331
200-
334
350
351

352

SIS

354

EES

356

357

Anneau de sécurité @16
Joint torique 180x5

Bras de la détalonneuse 200
Broche de la détalonneuse

Broche pivotante pour cylindre
de détalonneuse

Rondelle plate @12242
Contre-écrou M12
Rondelle plate @8303
Rondelle de ressort @8

Boulon a téte hexagonale
M8x20

Raccord droit 1/8-@8

Joint torique ©@19,6x2,62

Cylindre de la détalonneuse
complet

Valve d'échappement du
cylindre de la détalonneuse

Raccord coudé (90°) 1/8-@8

Couvercle de la valve d'écha-
ppement du cylindre de la
détalonneuse

Rondelle d'étanchéité
Joint bidirectionnel

Corps de la valve d'écha-
ppement du cylindre de la
détalonneuse

Silencieux

Raccord droit 1/4 — @8



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401
228-402

228-404

405

406

407

408

409

410

41
200-412
221-413
200-414
200-415
200-416

417

418

420

200-421
423

200-424

425
200-426

427

428
429

Pédale de la marche arriére

Pédale de la valve a 5 voies
(droite)

Pédale de la valve a 5 voies
(gauche)

Anneau de sécurité @12
Rondelle plate @12242

Vis & téte cruciforme M4x30
Rondelle plate @4
Contre-écrou M4
Contre-écrou M8

Rondelle plate @8171,5

Bielle de raccordement & came
Plague de support de pédale
Ressort de la pédale

Came

Rondelle a came
Vis & téte hexagonale Mé6x20
Rondelle plate @6

Vis autotaraudeuse a téte cruci-
forme 2,9x12

Cache-came

Valve & 5 voies complete pour le
cylindre de la détalonneuse

Couvercle de l'interrupteur de
marche arriere

Ecrou M4

Interrupteur de marche arriére
Vis & téte hexagonale Mé6x20

Rondelle plate @6x12x1
Rondelle plate @4

430
200-431

432

433
434
200-435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
445

200-449

200-451

452

453
200 - 455

200 - 456

457
462

470

231-480

Vis & téte cruciforme M4x16

Poignée de l'interrupteur de
marche arriere

Contre-écrou M6

Rondelle plate @3

Vis & téte cruciforme M3x18
Bielle de raccordement & pédale
Contre-écrou M8

Arbre de pédale avant

Ecrou M8

Ressort de torsion & pédale
Vis a téte hexagonale M8x50
Vis & téte hexagonale M8x20
Connecteur rapide 1/8-@8
Connecteur rapide 1/8-@6

Connecteur rapide en T 1/8-2
x &8

Corps de valve & 5 voies (&1
droite)

Couvercle de la valve & 5 voies
Vis a téte cruciforme ST2,9x14

Silencieux 1/8"

Tige de valve a 5 voies

Entretoise pour tige de valve a
5 voies

Joint torique 12204

Valve de régulation (débit ou
passage)

Valve pivotante compléte a 5
voies

Jeu complet de 4 pédales 231



200-501

502
503

200-504

505

506
200-507
508

200 - 509
200 - 510
200 - 51

512
513
200 - 514
515
516

- |
W05 503 502 200501

Couvercle inférieur de la boite 517
de vitesses

200-518
Roulement 30204
Joint de boite de vitesses 519
20358 500
Eﬁ:lloende courroie de distri 521
Vis & téte hexagonale M8x25 200-522
Clé 6x20 593
Arbre a vis 5044
Roulement 6010 505
Arbre de la vis sans fin 200-526

Engrenage & vis sans fin

Entretoise pour arbre & vis
sans fin

Vis & téte hexagonale M10x55
Rondelle de ressort @10
Broche 6x20

Rondelle plate @10202

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale
Mé6x20

REF.54964

Rondelle plate @6141,2

Couvercle supérieur de la
boite de vitesses

Clé 10x40

Clé 14x40

Joint torique @30x3,55
Joint d'étanchéité résistant
& I'huile

Contre-écrou M6

Rondelle de ressort @8
Rondelle plate @8303

Boite de vitesses complete



REF.54964

200-504

601-MC
601-MY
200-602
603

604

605
606
607-80
607-50
608
609
610

61

612

613

614

200-615

Poulie de courroie de distri- 616
bution 617
Moteur 220 V/50 Hz 200-618
Moteur 220 V

Moteur de la poulie 200-522

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale 523
M8x12 524,

(A:?;éroie du démonte-pneus 505
Vis a téte hexagonale M8x65 200-526
Rondelle plate @8x30x3
Condensateur 80uF, 110V
Condensateur 50uF, 220V

Rondelle plate @10x20x2

Rondelle de ressort @10

Vis a téte hexagonale M10x25

Vis & téte hexagonale M8x35

Ecrou M8

Rondelle plate (p8x22x2

Rondelle en caoutchouc pour
moteur

Support de moteur

Cdable du moteur 5x1,0
Rondelle de ressort @8

Amortisseur en caoutchouc
du moteur

Joint résistant & I'huile
Ecrou autobloquant M6
Rondelle & ressort @8
Rondelle plate @8303

Boite d'engrenages compléte



701

702

703
704
705
706

707
708

Indicateur du pistolet de gon-
flage

Tuyau de raccordement en
caoutchouc

Ecrou & fente
Raccord droit 1/4 = 1/4
Rondelle plate @13

Valve de réglage de pression (en
option)

Connecteur rapide 1/4-@8

Pistolet de gonflage complet

802
841

842
840

REF.54964

802

Raccord rapide
Connecteur bidirectionnel 1/4®8
Raccordement du lubrificateur 2000

Lubrificateur complet modéle 2000



REF.54964

=535 SR

) . * . — T
| -
A
Al

—y
b
=

Id._. e

|_‘ o
AO4 Jointen T 3* @8
ALL Vis & téte creuse hexagonale Méx16
A48 Joint en T rapide

200-531 Corps de valve rotative
200-532 Joint torique 599x2,62
200-535  Arbre de valve rotative (mandrin)

537 Tuyau 5,5* @8
A4l Raccord droit 1/8-@8
548 Vis & téte creuse hexagonale M4x6

200-540  Valve rotative complete



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601
F602
F603
F604
F605
F606
F607
F608
F609
Fé10
Fén

Fé12
Fé13

Fé14
F616
F617

Fé18
Fé19

F620
Fé621

F622
F623

Fé24
F625

F626
F627
F5615
F5616
F5617
F5618

F5632
F5660

F633
F634

F635

Colonne 006

Rondelle plate @10202

Rondelle de ressort @10*20

Boulon hexagonal M10*25

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale M10*100
Rondelle de ressort @10*20

Rondelle plate @10202

Rouleau de levage de pneus HUD
Rouleau de levage de pneus
Rondelle plate @12252

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale M12*100

Support de rouleau de levage de pneu 006

Contre-écrou M12

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale M12*100
Rondelle plate @8303

Rondelle de ressort @8

Vis & téte hexagonale M8*20
Bras de poussée horizontal

Manchon de levage 006

Boulon de raccordement 006

Assemblage de colonne carrée 006
Rondelle plate @10202

Boulon hexagonal M10*25
Rondelle de ressort @10

Téte de pression des pneus (inférieure)
Connecteur & bras rotatif 006

Ecrou M6

Vis hexagonale M6*30

Broche pour téte de pressage de pneu

Téte de pression des pneus (supérieure)

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale M12*55
Poignée réglable

Boulon hexagonal M10*55
Contre-écrou M10

Vis a téte hexagonale M8*20

F639
F640
F641

F642
F643
Fé44
F645
F646
F647
F648
F649

F650
F651

F652
F653
F654

F655
F656

F657
F658

F659
F660

F661
F662

F663
F664
F665
F666
F667
F668

F669
F670

Fé71
F672

F673

Crochet de suspension

Poulie de presse a pneus
Rondelle plate @8303

Rondelle de ressort @8

Vis & téte hexagonale M8*20
Vis a téte cruciforme M4*16

Vis a téte cruciforme M4*30
Plaque d'interrupteur haut-bas
Boulon de raccordement 006
Tube d'entrée haut-bas @64

Bras de pression a pneu

Contre-écrou M22
Tube de sortie haut-bas @6*4

Connecteur rapide 1/4-@6
Plague d'interrupteur haut-bas
Vis & téte cruciforme M5*10

Ecrou M4
Poignée de valve

Silencieux 1/8 (plastique)

Couvercle de protection de la valve de
régulation

Vis & téte creuse hexagonale M6*10
Rondelle plate @6121

Boulon hexagonal M10*55
Cylindre haut-bas 006

Connecteur rapide 1/8-@6
Contre-écrou M8

Broche de déclenchement 006
Boulon hexagonal M10*25
Rondelle de ressort @10*20

Rondelle plate pour téte de montage/
démontage

Rondelle plate @8171,2
Boulon hexagonal M8*30

Plague de support auxiliaire pour bras
Couvercle de la poignée de verrouillage

Poignée pentagonale



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

PRODUKTPRASENTATION
Warnung: Diese Bedienungsanleitung ist fir
das Gerat wichtig. Bitte lesen Sie sie vor der
Installation und Verwendung sorgfdltig durch.
Sie ist fur den sicheren Betrieb und die War-
tung der Maschine unerldsslich. Heben Sie
dieses Handbuch fur zukinftige Wartungsar-
beiten gut auf.
Anwendungsbereich: Die automatische Rei-
fenmontiermaschine wurde speziell fur die
Montage und Demontage von Reifen auf Fel-
gen entwickelt.
Achtung! Verwenden Sie die Maschine nur fur
den vorgesehenen Zweck; verwenden Sie sie
nicht fur andere Anwendungen. Der Hersteller
Ubernimmt keine Verantwortung fur Schaden
oder Verletzungen, die durch die Nichtbeach-
tung dieser Anweisungen entste-
hen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Gerdt ist speziell fur ges-
chultes Fachpersonal oder Personen mit Er-
fahrung in der mechanischen Bedienung ge-
dacht, die diese Anleitung sorgfdltig gelesen
haben. Dieses Gerdt sollte nur in Verbindung
mit unseren Reifenmontiermaschinen verwen-
det werden; wir garantieren keine Kompatibi-
litdt mit anderen Modellen. Der Hersteller ist
nicht verantwortlich fir unautorisierte Ande-
rungen.

Sicherheitsbestimmungen:

Die Benutzung dieser Maschine ist auss-
chliefllich geschulten und qualifizierten Fa-
chleuten vorbehalten, die die Anleitung
grundlich gelesen haben oder Uber Erfahrung
im Umgang mit &hnlichen Maschinen verfugen.
Jegliche Anderung oder Verwendung, die tiber
den vom Hersteller festgelegten Rahmen hin-
ausgeht, oder die Nichtbeachtung der Anwei-
sungen im Handbuch kann zu Fehlfunktionen
oder Schaden an der Maschine fuhren. In sol-
chen Fdllen kann der Hersteller die Garantie
aufheben.

Wenn ein Teil aus irgendeinem Grund beschd-
digt wird, muss es gemdR der Ersatzteilliste er-
setzt werden.

Hinweis: Die Garantie gilt fur ein Jahr ab dem
Lieferdatum des Herstellers; sie erstreckt sich

REF.54964

nicht auf leicht abgenutzte Teile
TRANSPORT

Wadhrend des Transports ist das Gerdt in der
Originalverpackung zu belassen und entspre-
chend der auf der Verpackung angegebe-
nen Ausrichtung zu platzieren. Die verpackte
Maschine muss mit einem Gabelstapler mit
geeigneter Tragfahigkeit zum Be- und Entla-
den transportiert werden. Die richtigen Einset-
zpunkte fur die Gabel sind in Abb. 1dargestellt.

AUSPACKEN UND KONTROLLE

Entfernen Sie den Nagel, der mit der spitzen
Backe in der Platte befestigt ist; packen Sie
den Karton und die Plastikhulle aus. Prufen Sie
und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle in der Ersatz-
teilliste aufgeflhrten Teile enthalten sind. Soll-
te ein Teil fehlen oder beschadigt sein, nehmen
Sie das Gerd&t nicht in Betrieb und wenden Sie
sich so schnell wie moglich an den Hersteller
oder Handler.

ARBEITSPLATZANFORDERUNGEN

Wahlen Sie einen Arbeitsplatz, der den Si-
cherheitsvorschriften  entspricht.  SchlieRen
Sie die Strom- und Luftzufuhr gemd&fR der Be-
dienungsanleitung an und sorgen Sie fir eine
gute BelUftung des Bereichs. Fur den korrekten
Betrieb der Maschine muss der Arbeitsbereich
einen Mindestabstand zu jeder Wand haben,
wie in Abb. 2 gezeigt. Bei Aufstellung im Freien
muss er durch ein Dach vor Regen und Sonne-
neinstrahlung geschutzt werden.

=F

Abb. 1

Sicherheitswarnungen

1. Halten Sie lhre H&nde wahrend des Betriebs
nicht unter den Montage-/Demontagekopf.



REF.54964

2. Halten Sie Ihre Hande wahrend des Betriebs
nicht zwischen die Klemmen.

3. Stecken Sie beim Abmontieren des Reifens
nicht lhre Hande zwischen den Reifenwulst und
die Felge.

4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das System ord-
nungsgeman geerdet ist, und Uberprifen Sie,
ob es Uber einen guten Erdungskreis verfugt.

5. Platzieren Sie Ihre FuRe wdhrend des Be-
triebs nicht zwischen der Klinge des Abdric-
kers und dem Gehduse der Maschine.

6. Warnhinweise: (Text nicht verfigbar — bitte
liefern Sie den Inhalt fur diesen Punkt, wenn Sie
ihn Ubersetzt haben méchten)

& Sicherheitswarnschilder

Achtung! Sicherheitswarnschilder

Wenn die Sicherheitswarnschilder beschadigt
sind oder sich abgelost haben, ersetzen Sie sie
umgehend! Das Betreiben der Maschine ohne
oder mit beschadigten Sicherheitswarnschil-
dern ist nicht gestattet. Stellen Sie keine Ge-
genstdnde auf, die die Sichtbarkeit der War-
nschilder behindern.

Kunden kénnen die Sicherheitswarnschilder
selbst (wie in der Abbildung rechts gezeigt) an
den Stellen anbringen, die sie fur notwendig
halten.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Felgenmale mit Auenverrie-  10~21Zoll
gelung
Felgenmale mit interner 12~24 Zoll

Verriegelung

Maximaler Reifendurchmesser

1000 mm (40 Zoll)

Maximale Reifenbreite 355 mm (14 Zoll)
Arbeitsdruck 8-10 bar
Stromversorgung 220V 1PH
Motorleistung (optional) 0,75kw
Maximales Drehmoment 1078 N*m
(Drehplattform)

Gesamtabmessungen 960*760*930 mm
Gerduschpegel <75dB
Arbeitsdruck 8~10 bar
Gewicht 80 kg
Verpackungabmessungen 1230*450*350 mm
Gerduschpegel LpA<75 dB

Hinweis: Die in der obigen Tabelle angegebe-
nen FelgenmaRe beziehen sich auf Stahlfel-
gen. Aluminiumfelgen sind dicker als Stahlfel-
gen, weshalb die angegebenen Mafe nur als
Referenz dienen.

Die oben genannten Maschinenversionen sind
Teil der Zubehoérausstattung, die Sie in der Ab-
bildung der JBM-Version finden.

POSICIONAMIENTO E INSTALACION

Achtung! Die Installation dieses Zusatzgerdts
muss von Fachpersonal durchgefihrt werden.
Vor der Montage sollten Sie das Gerdt von der
Strom- und Luftzufuhr trennen.

Installation der Saule (Details zum Zubehor fin-
den Sie in der Explosionszeichnung):

1. Bereiten Sie die notwendigen Werkzeuge vor.
2. Setzen Sie den Kippsockel (3, Abb. 3) mit 4
Schrauben (M12) auf das Gehduse (1, Abb. 3)
und fihren Sie den Luftschlauch (2, Abb. 3)
durch die Offnung der Saule. Ziehen Sie sie mit
4 selbstsichernden Muttern (8, Abb. 3) fest.



3. Stecken Sie die Schraube (9 Abb. 3) in die
Lécher der Saule und der Kippzylinderwelle (11,
Abb. 3) und ziehen Sie sie mit der selbstsicher-
nden Mutter (10, Abb. 3) fest.

4. Lésen Sie die beiden Schrauben an der
linken Abdeckung und entfernen Sie die Ab-
deckung. SchlieBen Sie den oben erwdhnten
Luftschlauch (2, Abb. 3) an die seitlichen Ans-
chltsse an, die das 5-Wege-Kippventil steu-
ern. Bringen Sie die linke Abdeckung wieder
an.

5. Sichern Sie die Kunststoffabdeckung (7, Abb.
3) mit zwei Schrauben (4, Abb. 3).

6. Montieren Sie die hintere Kunststoffabdec-
kung (5, Abb. 3) mit der Schraube (6, Abb. 3) an
der Saule.

ELEKTRISCHE UND PNEUMATISCHE VERBIN-
DUNGEN

Warnung: Bevor Sie das Gerdt installieren und
anschlieBen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Stromversorgung mit den technischen Daten
des Gerats Ubereinstimmt. Alle Installationen
von elektrischen und pneumatischen Ger&ten
mussen von einem professionellen Elektriker
durchgeflihrt werden.

Verbinden Sie den Druckluftanschluss, der sich
auf der rechten Seite der Maschine befindet,

REF.54964

mit dem Druckluftsystem.

Das elektrische Netz, an das die Maschine
angeschlossen ist, muss abgesichert sein und
Uber eine gute Erdung mit einer externen Ab-
deckung verfugen.

Installieren Sie einen Fehlerstromschutzschal-
ter (GFCI) an der Hauptstromversorgung, des-
sen Ableitstrom auf 30 mA eingestellt ist.

Achtung! Diese Maschine ist nicht mit einem
Netzstecker ausgestattet. Der Benutzer muss
einen Netzstecker mit mindestens 16 A installie-
ren, der mit der Spannung der Maschine kom-
patibel ist, oder die Maschine direkt an das
Stromnetz anschlieBen und dabei die oben
genannten Anforderungen erfillen.

BETRIEB

3
@
&,
-

- Kipppedal (H)

- Offnen und SchlieBen der Backen
Pedal (V)

- Pedal fur die Drehung des Dreh-

- Abdriicker-Pedal (U)

Hinweis: Der nachfolgend beschriebene Vor-
gang bezieht sich auf Abb. 4.

+ Driicken Sie das Pedal fir die Drehung des
Drehtisches (Z); der Drehtisch (Y) dreht sich
dann im Uhrzeigersinn.

+ Lassen Sie das Pedal fur die Drehung des
Drehtisches (Z) los; der Drehtisch (Y) dreht
sich dann gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

- Druicken Sie das Abdricker-Pedal (U) ganz
durch; das Abdrickmesser (R) wird zusam-
mengedrickt. Wenn Sie das Pedal (U) los-
lassen, kehrt das Messer (R) in seine urspriin-
gliche Position zurtick.

« Driicken Sie das Pedal zum Offnen und
SchlieBen der Backen (V) ganz durch; die
vier Backen (G) auf dem Drehtisch werden
gedffnet. Drucken Sie das Pedal erneut, um
die vier Backen (G) zu schlieRen. Wenn sich
das Pedal in der Zwischenstellung befindet,
bewegen sich die Backen nicht mehr.

+ Drucken Sie den pneumatischen Verriege-



REF.54964

lungsknopf (K), um den Gleitarm (N) und den
vertikalen Arm (M) zu verriegeln.

+ Driicken Sie auf das Kipppedal (H); die Ki-
ppsdule (C) wird nach hinten gekippt. Driic-
ken Sie erneut, um die Kippsdule in ihre urs-
prungliche Position zurlickzubringen.

Das Montieren und Demontieren von grofen
und platten Reifen ist eine schwierige Aufgabe.
Mit dem Hilfsarm 006 zum Montieren oder De-
montieren des Reifenwulstes wird diese Aufga-
be viel einfacher. Er ist ein groRartiger Assistent
fur den Reifenmontierer.

Reifenbefestigung: Ldsen Sie den Waulst
gemal der Anleitung. Greifen Sie den Reifen
von auflen, dricken Sie das entsprechende
Pedal, um die Backen zu 6ffnen; setzen Sie
den Reifen auf den Drehtisch; drlcken Sie
das entsprechende Pedal, um die Backen zu
schlielen, bis sie die Felge greifen.

Der Betrieb der Reifenmontiermaschine beste-
ht aus drei Teilen:

1. Demontieren des Reifenwulstes
2. Demontieren des Reifens
3. Montage des Reifens

Achtung! BTragen Sie vor der Arbeit keine wei-
te Kleidung und verwenden Sie einen Schut-
zhelm, Handschuhe und rutschfeste Schuhe.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Luft vollstandig
ablassen und alle Radgewichte von der Felge
entfernen.

Brechen des Reifenwulstes: Stellen Sie sicher,
dass der Reifen vollsténdig entleert ist. Legen
Sie den Reifen gegen den Gummipuffer (S)
an. Positionieren Sie die Klinge (F) gegen den
Wulst, etwa 10 mm von der Felgenkante en-
tfernt, wie in Abb. 5 gezeigt. Dricken Sie das
Abdriicker-Pedal (U), um die Klinge in den Rei-
fen zu drucken. Wiederholen Sie diesen Vor-
gang an verschiedenen Stellen des Reifens
und auf beiden Seiten, bis der Wulst vollstan-
dig gelost ist.

Methoden zur Befestigung des Rades gemdaR
den angegebenen Abmessungen:

a) Um das Rad von auBen zu sichern:

Dricken Sie das Pedal (V) zum Offnen und
SchlieRen der Backen halb durch und positio-
nieren Sie die vier Backen (G) gemdR der Refe-
renzskala auf dem Drehtisch (Y); legen Sie den
Reifen auf den Drehtisch, halten Sie die Felge
fest und driicken Sie das Pedal (V), bis das Rad
fest von den Backen eingespannt ist.

b) Um das Rad von innen zu sichern:

Bringen Sie die vier Backen (G) in die geschlos-
sene Position. Setzen Sie den Reifen auf den
Drehtisch und betdtigen Sie das Pedal zum
Offnen und SchlieRen der Backen (V), um die
Backen zu 6ffnen und das Rad zu fixieren.

Achtung! Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Rad
an allen vier Backen fest sitzt, bevor Sie mit
dem ndchsten Schritt fortfahren.

Senken Sie den vertikalen Arm (M) ab, bis der
Montagekopf () am Felgenrand anliegt, driic-
ken Sie den pneumatischen Verriegelungs-
knopf (K), um den vertikalen Arm (M) und den
horizontalen Arm zu fixieren, und achten Sie
darauf, dass der Abstand zwischen dem Mon-
tagekopf und dem Felgenrand etwa 2-3 mm
betragt.

Fuhren Sie den Hebehebel (T) zwischen dem
Reifenwulst und dem vorderen Teil des Mon-
tage-/ Demontagekopfes (1) ein und bewegen
Sie den Reifen Uber den Montage-/ Demonta-
gekopf, wie in Abb. 6 gezeigt.

Abb. 6

Achtung! Ketten, Armbdnder, lose Kleidung
oder andere Gegenstdnde in der N&he rotie-
render Teile stellen eine Gefahr fur den Bedie-
ner dar.

Wenn der Hebehebel in Position ist, dricken
Sie das Drehscheiben-Drehpedal (Z), um die
Drehscheibe (Y) im Uhrzeigersinn zu drehen, bis
der Reifen vollstandig von der Felge getrennt
ist. Um auch die andere Seite des Reifens zu
demontieren, heben Sie den Reifen weiterhin
mit dem Hebehebel an und trennen die ande-
re Seite von der Felge.

Driicken Sie das Kipppedal (H); die Saule wird
nach hinten gekippt, und entfernen Sie dann
den Reifen.



REIFENMONTAGE
Achtung!

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Reifen und Felge
die gleiche GroRe haben, bevor Sie den Reifen
montieren. Um Schdden zu vermeiden, sch-
mieren Sie den Reifenwulst und die Felge mit
dem vom Hersteller empfohlenen Schmiermi-
ttel. Platzieren Sie den Reifen und Uberprifen
Sie seine Position.

Achtung! Legen Sie beim Befestigen der Felge
nicht die Hande auf die Felge, um Verletzun-
gen wahrend dieses Vorgangs zu vermeiden.

Verriegeln Sie den vertikalen sechseckigen
Montagearm, legen Sie den Reifen auf die
Felge und lassen Sie den Kipparm in seine
urspriingliche Position zuriickkehren, wie beim
Abmontieren des Reifens.

Platzieren Sie eine Seite des unteren Wulstes
des Reifens auf dem hinteren Teil des Monta-
ge-/Demontagekopfes und die andere Seite
unter dem vorderen Teil des Montage-/De-
montagekopfes. Dricken Sie den Reifen mit
lhren Handen oder dem Hilfsarm an und dre-
hen Sie dann den Drehtisch, um den unteren
Wulst zu montieren. Wiederholen Sie diesen
Vorgang, um den oberen Wulst des Reifens zu
montieren. (Abb. 7)

Abb. 7

HILFSARM

Der Hilfsarm 006 ist ein Zusatzgerdt fur Rei-
fenmontiergerdte, das bei der Montage und
Demontage von Reifen hilft. Bevor Sie diese
Maschine in Betrieb nehmen, mussen Sie das
Handbuch sorgfdltig lesen. Versuchen Sie ni-
cht, Vorgénge auszufuhren, die nicht in die-
sem Handbuch beschrieben sind. Der Hers-
teller ist nicht verantwortlich fur Verletzungen

REF.54964

oder Schaden, die durch unsachgemdRen
Gebrauch entstehen. Bitte bewahren Sie das
Handbuch zum Nachschlagen griffbereit auf.

INSTALLATION

Achtung! Die Installation dieses Hilfsgerats
muss von Fachpersonal durchgefiihrt werden.
Trennen Sie das Ger&t vor der Montage von
der Stromversorgung und dem Lufteinlass.

Transport: Bewegen Sie das Gerdt mit einem
Gabelstapler.

AUSPACKEN

Prafen und vergewissern Sie sich beim Aus-
packen, dass alle in der Packliste aufgefuhrten
Teile enthalten sind.

Sollte ein Teil fehlen oder beschadigt sein,
wenden Sie sich bitte so schnell wie méglich
an den Hersteller oder Handler.

Halten Sie die Verpackung auBerhalb der Rei-
chweite von Kindern.

Arbeitsplatzanforderungen

Abb. 9 zeigt den Mindestabstand (cm) zu den
Wanden nach der Installation dieser Hilfsvo-
rrichtung. Bitte wdhlen Sie einen geeigneten
Standort fur die Installation.

ZUSAMMENBAU

1. Trennen Sie die Reifenmontiermaschine
von der Strom- und Luftzufuhr.

2. Montieren Sie die S&ule (3) mit den



REF.54964

Schrauben (1) und (2); montieren Sie die Hilf-
sarmhalterung (5) mit der Schraube (4); (Abb.
10)

3. Montieren Sie den Hilfsarm (¢) mit Mutter
(7) und Schraube (9) und ziehen Sie dann die
Teile (4), (7), (8) und (9) fest (Abb. 10, Abb. 11);

4, Montieren Sie den Dreharm (A), den
sechseckigen horizontalen Arm (B) und die
Halterung fir die Reifenhebewalze (C) sepa-
rat an der Reifenmontiermaschine; (Abb. 12)

5. Installieren Sie die Reifenheberwalze (D),
den Schalter (E), den Reifendruckkopf (F)
und die Reifendruckwalze (G) separat an der
Reifenmontiermaschine; (Abb. 12)

6. SchlieRen Sie den Luftschlauch durch die

hintere Offnung des Gehduses an den ents-
prechenden Anschluss an.

EAY

Abb. 11

FUNKTIONELLE TEILE

Abb. 12 zeigt die funktionellen Teile des Gerdts
006¢:

a. Drehbare Armverbindung

b. Sechseckiger horizontaler Arm

c. Halterung fir die Reifenhebewalze

d. Reifenhebewalze

e. Aufwarts- und Abwdrtssteuerungseinheit
f. Reifendruckwalze

BETRIEBSTEST

Die Hilfsarmvorrichtung ist an einen Luftkom-
pressor mit einem empfohlenen Druck zwis-
chen 8 und 10 bar anzuschlieen.

REIFENKLEMMUNG

Losen Sie den Wulst gemdl den Anweisungen
im Handbuch. Halten Sie den Reifen von aufen
und drlcken Sie das entsprechende Pedal, um
die Backen zu &ffnen.

Legen Sie den Reifen auf den Drehtisch; dric-
ken Sie das entsprechende Pedal, um die Bac-
ken zu schlieflen, bis sie nahe an der Felge sind.

DEMONTAGE DES REIFENS

Achtung! Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Rad-
gewichte von der Felge entfernen und die Luft
vollstandig aus dem Reifen ablassen, bevor Sie
dies tun.

In der Regel ist der Reifen fest montiert. Lésen
Sie zundchst die Wilste mit dem Reifendruc-
kkopf (oder verwenden Sie den Abdriicker, wenn
sie zu fest sitzen). Nehmen Sie den sechsecki-
gen horizontalen Arm alb; setzen Sie die Reifen-
druckrolle ohne Kollision auf den Reifen.

Senken Sie die Reifendruckwalze ab, indem Sie
den Schalthebel benutzen, um den Reifen zu
drtcken. Dricken Sie das Pedal, um den Dreh-
tisch zu drehen. Losen Sie den Wulst wahrend
dieses Vorgangs. (Abb. 13)

Achtung! Schmieren Sie den Reifendruckkopf
(oberer Teil) und den Wulst vor dem Betrieb.

Tragen Sie Schmierfett (oder ein &hnliches
Schmiermittel) um den Reifenwulst herum auf.
Mangel an Schmiermittel kann zu vorzeitigem
Verschlei und Beschddigung des Reifens
fUhren.

Oberen Wulst abmontieren:

a) Bringen Sie den Montagekopf nahe an
den Felgenrand, drehen Sie den Reifendruc-
karm, um den Druckblock Uber dem Reifen
zuU positionieren, dricken Sie den Schalthe-
bel, um den Druck auf den Reifen zu senken,
und fuhren Sie den Hebehebel in den Raum
zwischen Reifen und Felge ein. Hangen Sie
dann den Waulst Uber den Montagekopf.
(Abb. 14)

b) Heben Sie den Hilfsarm an und drehen Sie
den Reifendruckkopf auf die gegentber-
liegende Seite. Drucken Sie den Reifen mit
dem Schalthebel, um gentgend Spielraum
zu schaffen.

c) Treten Sie auf das Power-Pedal, um
den Drehtisch zu drehen. Mit Hilfe des Rei-
fendruckkopfes wird sich der obere Wulst
ablosen.

d) Heben Sie den Hilfsarm an, um den Rei-
fendruckblock wieder in seine Ruheposition
zu bringen.



Unterer Wulst abmontieren

Drehen Sie den Walzenhalter und legen Sie ihn
unter den Reifen, ohne die Felge zu berlhren
(Abb. 15). Treten Sie auf das Power-Pedal,
um den Drehtisch zu drehen, und heben Sie
wdhrenddessen allmahlich den Hilfsarm an,
um den Reifen zu |6sen und den unteren Wulst
vollstaindig zu entfernen.

Achtung! Der Walzenhalter kann nicht fur alle
Reifen verwendet werden; einige erfordern den
folgenden Vorgang:

Bewegen Sie den Montagekopf Uber die Fel-
ge; fuhren Sie den Hebehebel in den Raum
zwischen dem unteren Wulst des Reifens und
der Felge ein, so dass der Reifen am Mon-
tagekopf hangt (Abb. 16); betatigen Sie das
Power-Pedal, um den Drehtisch zu drehen. Mit
Hilfe des Montagekopfes wird der Reifen volls-
tandig entfernt.

Reifenmontage

Schmieren Sie den Reifenwulst und drehen
Sie den Drehtisch, um den unteren Wulst mit
Hilfe des Montagekopfes zu montieren. Entfer-
nen Sie die Sechskantstange, driicken Sie den
oberen Wulst mit der Reifendruckrolle etwa 5
mm unter den Montagekopf, drehen Sie den
Dreharm und bewegen Sie den Reifendruck-
block Uber den Reifen; berthren Sie w&hrend

REF.54964

des Vorgangs nicht die Felge, da dies zu Rei-
bungssch&den fuhren kann.

Treten Sie auf das Power-Pedal, um den Dre-
htisch und den Reifendruckblock zu drehen,
senken Sie den Hilfsarm, um den Reifen unter
die Felge zu driicken. Montieren Sie den Reifen
mit Hilfe des Montagekopfes. Bitte achten Sie
auf die Sicherheit wahrend des Betriebs. (Abb.
17)

Reifen aufpumpen

Warnung: Der Aufpumpprozess ist sehr ge-
fahrlich. Gehen Sie mit Vorsicht vor und be-
folgen Sie die Anweisungen sorgfdltig. Beim
Aufpumpen kann es extrem gefahrlich werden,
wenn Probleme mit dem Reifen oder der Felge
auftreten. Eine mégliche Explosion kann dazu
fuhren, dass der Reifen nach oben und nach
auBen schieflt und den Bediener oder Perso-
nen in der Nahe schwer verletzt oder totet.

Der Reifen kann explodieren durch:

1. Die Felge und der Reifen haben nicht die
gleiche GroRe;

2. Der Reifen oder die Felge ist beschadigt;

3. Der Fulldruck Ubersteigt den vom Herste-
ller empfohlenen Hochstwert;

4. Der Betreiber halt die Sicherheitsvors-
chriften nicht ein.

Gehen Sie bitte wie folgt vor:

1. Entfernen Sie die Ventilkappe vom Venti-
Ischaft;

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luftduse volls-
tandig auf das Gewinde des Ventilschafts
gedrlckt wird;

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Reifen und die
Felge die gleiche GréRe haben;

4. Schmieren Sie sowohl den Reifenwulst als
auch die Felge und fligen Sie bei Bedarf
zusdtzliches Schmiermittel hinzu;

5. Pumpen Sie den Reifen in Intervallen auf.
Uberwachen Sie wdahrend des Aufpum-
pens den Druckmesser und prifen Sie, ob
der Wulst richtig sitzt. Wiederholen Sie den
Prozess, bis der Wulst sicher befestigt ist.
Beim Aufpumpen von konvexen oder do-
ppelt konvexen Felgen sind besondere
Schritte erforderlich;

6. Pumpen Sie weiter auf und Uberwachen



REF.54964

Sie den Druck haufig, bis der erforderliche
Druck erreicht ist.

i

Abb. 18

Hinweis: Uberschreiten Sie niemals den vom
Reifenhersteller angegebenen maximalen
Luftdruck. Halten Sie Hande und Korper vom
Reifen fern, der aufgepumpt wird. Nur speziell
geschultes Personal sollte diese Arbeiten dur-
chfiihren; erlauben Sie anderen nicht, die Rei-
fenmontiermaschine zu bedienen oder sich ihr
zu ndhern.

TRANSPORT DER MASCHINE:

Bitte verwenden Sie einen Gabelstapler, um
die Maschine zu bewegen. Trennen Sie die Rei-
fenmontiermaschine von der Stromversorgung
und dem Pneumatiksystem, heben Sie den
Sockel an und stellen Sie die Gabelstapler-
gabeln darunter. Bringen Sie dann die Reifen-
montiermaschine an den neuen Standort und
befestigen Sie sie fest.

Hinweis: Der fur die Befestigung der Reifen-
montiermaschine gewdhlte Ort muss den Si-
cherheitsvorschriften entsprechen.

WARTUNG

Achtung! Die Wartung sollte nur von profes-
sionellem Personal durchgefuhrt werden. Um
die Betriebslebensdauer des Gerats zu ver-
langern, warten Sie es rechtzeitig gemanR der
Bedienungsanleitung. Andernfalls kann die
Zuverlassigkeit des Gerdts beeintrachtigt wer-
den und es kdnnte zu Verletzungen des Bedie-
ners oder von Personen in der Nahe kommen.

Achtung! Bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten durch-
fUhren, trennen Sie die Reifenmontiermaschine

von der elektrischen und pneumatischen Vers-
orgung und betétigen Sie das Pedal zum Off-
nen/SchlieBen der Backen oder das Drehpe-
dal des Drehtellers 3 bis 4 Mal, um die gesamte
Druckluft aus der Maschine abzulassen.

Beschadigte Teile mussen von Fachpersonal
unter Verwendung der vom Hersteller geliefer-
ten Ersatzteile ausgetauscht werden. (Abb. 19)

Einlass s e

T

|

I
A

lilll

s

Becher+' Glbecher-!

= :
W
T -
Ablassventil «
Abb. 19 Abb 1914

+ Reinigen Sie die Maschine einmal pro Tag
nach der Arbeit. Reinigen Sie den Drehtisch
einmal pro Woche mit Dieseldl von Schmutz
und schmieren Sie die FUhrungen und Bac-
ken.

- Die folgenden Wartungsarbeiten sollten
mindestens einmal pro Monat durchgefiihrt
werden:

Prufen Sie den Olstand in der Olnebelmaschi-
ne; bitte fullen Sie bei Bedarf SAE30-Ol nach.
Schrauben Sie sie mit dem Sechskantschltssel
(E) ab. Driicken Sie je nach Druckluftanschluss
zunéchst 5-6 Mal auf das Pedal zum Offnen/
SchlieBen der Backen oder das Pedal zum
Drehen des Drehtisches, und prifen Sie dann,
ob ein Tropfen Ol aus dem Olnebelgerat f&-
lIt. FUr einen kontinuierlichen Betrieb drlcken
Sie jedes Mal zweimal und ein Tropfen Ol so-
lIite herunterfallen; falls nicht, justieren Sie die
Schraube (D), die den Oleingang steuert, mit
einem flachen Schraubenzieher. (Abb. 19)

+ Wie in Abbildung 19-1 gezeigt, drticken Sie
das Ablassventil mit den Fingern nach oben,
wenn sich Wasser in der Tasse befindet, um
das Wasser abzulassen. Wenn Sie die Finger
nach dem Ablassen des Wassers loslassen,
schliet sich das Ablassventil automatisch
durch Federkraft.

Hinweis: Ziehen Sie nach den ersten 20 Tagen
des Gebrauchs die Backen mit den Einstells-
chrauben (B) am Drehteller nach. (Abb. 20)



Hinweis: Wenn der Drehtisch den Strom ver-
liert, Uberprufen Sie, ob der Riemen richtig
gespannt ist, indem Sie die folgenden Schritte
ausfUhren:

+ Entfernen Sie die linke Seitenabdeckung,
indem Sie die Schrauben |ésen; stellen Sie
die beiden Schrauben an der Motorhal-
terung ein, halten Sie dabei einen ausrei-
chenden Abstand zwischen der Motorhal-
terung und dem Motorsockel ein; ziehen Sie
die Schrauben an, um den Riemen zu span-
nen. (Abb. 21)

Achtung! Bitte trennen Sie das Gerat von der
Strom- und Druckluftversorgung, bevor Sie
diesen Vorgang durchfuhren. (Abb. 20)

Hinweis: Wenn der vertikale Arm nicht einras-
tet oder den geforderten Abstand von 2-3 mm
von der Unterseite des Montage-/Demonta-
gekopfes zur Felge nicht einhalt, justieren Sie
bitte die sechseckige Verriegelungsplatte, sie-
he Abb. 22 und stellen Sie (X) ein.

Hinweis: Um die Zuverldssigkeit der Backen
und des Wulstabstreifers zu gewdhrleisten,
halten Sie deren Ventile wie folgt sauber:

1. Entfernen Sie die linke Seitenabdeckung
des Maschinengehduses, indem Sie zwei
Schrauben 16sen;

2. Lésen Sie die Ventilschalldémpfer (A), die
dem Pedal zum Offnen/SchlieRen der Bac-
ken und dem Pedal fur den Wulstabstreifer
entsprechen; (Abb. 23)

3. Reinigen Sie die Schalldédmpfer mit Druc-
kluft; ersetzen Sie sie gemdaR der Ersatztei-
lliste, wenn sie beschadigt sind. (Abb. 23)

REF.54964




REF.54964

WARTUNG
PROBLEM URSACHE LOSUNG
Der Drehtisch dreht sich nur in Der Umkehrschalter ist bes- | Der Umkehrschalter ist
eine Richtung oder er dreht sich chadigt. beschadigt.

nicht.

Kaputter Gurtel

Ersetzen Sie den Riemen

Motorstérung

Uberprifen Sie das Mo-
torkabel oder das Kabel
der Klemmleiste;
Ersetzen Sie den Motor,
wenn er beschadigt ist

Wenn Sie das Rad demontieren
oder befestigen, wird der Dreh-
tisch nicht blockiert (er dreht sich
mit dem Rad);

Die Backen lassen sich nur lang-
sam &ffnen oder schlielRen;

Der Drehtisch verriegelt die Felge
falsch.

Leck bei der Luftzufuhr

Uberprifen Sie alle Teile
des Luftzufuhrsystems

Der Spannzylinder funktio-
niert nicht

Ersetzen Sie den Zylinder-
kolben

Abgenutzte Backen

Ersetzen Sie die Backen

Gebrochene Unterlegschei-
ben des Futterzylinders

Ersetzen Sie sie

Der Montage-/Demontagekopf
berthrt wahrend des Betriebs
immer die Felge

Die Verriegelungsplatte ist
falsch eingestellt oder ents-
pricht nicht den erforderli-
chen Spezifikationen

Ersetzen Sie sie oder
stellen Sie sie ein

Die Schrauben der Span-
nvorrichtung sind locker;
der vertikale Arm kann nicht
mit der Verriegelungsplatte
verriegelt werden.

Ziehen Sie die Schrauben
fest;

bringen Sie die Verriege-
lungsplatte wieder an.

Das Abdriickpedal und das Pedal
zum Offnen/SchlieRen der Backen
kédnnen nicht in ihre urspringliche
Position zurtickkehren.

Gebrochene Pedalfeder

Ersetzen Sie sie.

Die Klinge des Abdruckers funktio-
niert nur schwer.

Verstopfter Schalldampfer

Reinigen oder ersetzen
Sie sie.

Die Unterlegscheibe des
Abdriickzylinders ist gebro-
chen.

Ersetzen Sie sie.




ERSATZTEILBESTELLANLEITUNG

1. Holen Sie sich zundchst das beschadigte
Muster oder die Bestellung und bestdtigen Sie
die Menge der bendtigten Ersatzteile.

2. Bestatigen Sie die Spezifikationen der zu
ersetzenden Teile, um Fehlbestellungen zu
vermeiden. Die Best&tigungsmethode ist wie
folgt:

Entsprechend dem Einsatzbereich und der
Position des Teils suchen Sie die Teilecodes
im letzten Abschnitt des Handbuchs, der Bil-
der mit der Explosionszeichnung der Maschine
enthdlt. Wenn Sie beispielsweise den Hubhe-
bel bestellen mussen, da er sich immer auf der
Hulse befindet, ist seine Position in der Explo-
sionszeichnung wie folgt:

I/

! ;
12 20010

11
Wir kénnen den Code ,12" auf dem Bild sehen,

dann suchen wir alle Informationen, die dem
Code 12" entsprechen, und zeichnen sie auf.

n Erdungsschraube Mé6x40
12 Hebel zum Anheben
200-10  Feder fur den Abdrickerarm

Die aufgezeichneten Informationen:

12 Hubhebel — Anzahl: 2

Nachdem die Bestellung ohne Probleme bes-

REF.54964

tatigt wurde, wird die Ersatzteilabteilung die
Teile entsprechend der Bestellung liefern.
Besondere Erklarung:

+ Der Hersteller behalt sich das Recht vor, die
Spezifikationen der Teile zu &ndern, ohne die
Benutzer vorher zu informieren.

« Der Hersteller ist nicht fur Anderungen und
Verbesserungen an Produkten verantwort-
lich, die bereits verkauft wurden.

Liste der VerschleiBteile

CODE NAME

221-10 Puffer fir Abdrucker

226 V-Dichtung 20x28x7,5

227 O-Dichtung 63x2,65

200-228 Klemmzylinder Kolben @70

232 O-Dichtung @19,6x2,62

306 O-Dichtung @16x2,65

307 O-Dichtung @20x2,65

200-308 O-Dichtung ©170.8x5,33

3N V-Dichtung 185x168x10,8

200-321 O-Dichtung 180x5

331 O-Dichtung @19,6x2,62

200-426 Umkehrschalter

521 O-Dichtung @ 303,55

200-532  Widerstand der Oldichtung

604 O-Dichtung 599x2,62

200-522 Ablassventil

801 Riemen fur Reifenwechsler
A-28

804 Dekompressionsfilter

A86 Olnebelmaschine



REF.54964

Beobachtung: Die aufgefuhrten Teile sind Verschleiteile. Sollten Sie andere Teile bensétigen, se-
hen Sie bitte im Handbuch nach.

SCHALTPLAN
3PHASEN 1PHASEMN

! :
| 6.3aX3 e ol
: FU1-FU2 | b

. | | 110V S0/60Hz 254

= PE { 220V 50/60Hz 20A = PE
o i [ Funlktionstabelle Lt 12| L3
- v ke 2 4 10

, 6
13 § 74 9o 4 ><f“ 5 |15 135‘7’9
U v|w ; 0 W

X, [7ls —

PNEUMATISCHE ZEICHNUNG

N Luftfilter Oluebelmaschine
‘\ E -
Omn: N
Luftquelle Uberdruckventil




REF.54964

TEILELISTE

| — I-.i_ |~ 1[5
14
A =T L St RN R
Lk LY ono . d ¥ E=a-
Duﬂu - ;
%o, ;

— o]
! i agﬂ-g
8 i . 3920
=t )
L D u -
I l ;'p " uﬂgﬂ L
iy j.j | -1 &ﬂ:’ﬂ
b | “0a
l o / I'l' I:‘
Oy g 12w 17 16
221A-1 Maschinengehduse 221 n Abdrucker-Dampfer
221-2 Abdeckung des vorderen 12 Hebel zum Anheben
Pedals 200-14 Gummi fur Abdrickerarm
— Linke Abdeckung 200-15 Ol- und Wassertank
4 Igze%sechskontschroube 16 Innensechskantschraube
X M8x20
S Eﬁ‘;he Unterlegscheibe @6 7 Flache Unterlegscheibe @8 1715
: 221-20 Kippbarer Sitz
6 Externe Sechskantschraube
M8x25 221-21 Kippbare Schutzabdeckung
7 Innensechskantschraube M8x20 22 Sicherungsmutter M10
Flache Unterlegscheibe @8 222 23 Extemne Sechskanitschraube MI0x25
9 Gummidampfer fur den FuRl



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o




79
80
81

82
83
84
85

86

87

88

89
90

221
116

ne

221-
120

221-
121

127
128
129

221-
130

131
132

221-
133

221-
134

136
137

300-
123

Schnellkupplung 1/8-@6
Zylinderschlossplatte

Verriegelungsplatte fur horizontalen
Arm

Flache Unterlegscheibe ®8171,5
Horizontale Armverriegelungsfeder
Horizontaler Armblock

Externe Sechskantschraube M8x20
Sicherungsmutter M8
Sicherungsmutter M12

Flache Unterlegscheibe ®12252

Flache Unterlegscheibe ®12252
Sperre Abstandshalter

Hintere Schutzabdeckung fur den
horizontalen Arm

Externe Sechskantschraube M10x50
Abdeckung des vertikalen Arms 228

Vertikale Armfeder

Interne Sechskantschraube M12x16
Dampfer
Interne Sechskantschraube Méx35

Umlenkrolle

Interne Sechskantschraube Méx16

T-Verbindung 1/8-2x@6
Vertikaler Arm
Unterlegscheibe fur vertikalen Arm

Demontage-/Montagekopf 7#
Schutzscheibe
Externe Sechskantschraube M10x25

221-149
150

221-
151L

152
221-153
154
221155

221-156

221-157

137

159
161
163

221-169
221-171

221-172

221-173
221-174
221-175
176

177

221-
180

221-182

221-183

221-184
185
221-186

-100 -

REF.54964

Kippzylinderdeckel ohne Griff
V-Ring Dichtung ©20287.5

Kippzylinderkolben (Aluminiumle-
gierung) Q75

Mutter (silber) M12 1.57
Kippbares Zylinderrohr
Gerade Kupplung 1/8-@6

Kippbare Zylinderabdeckung mit
Griff

Abdeckung der Kolbenstange des
Kippzylinders

Gummimanschette fur Kippzylin-
der1

Externe Sechskantschraube
M10x25

Unterlegscheibe 10403
Sicherungsmutter M12

Externe Sechskantschraube
M12x65

Sechskantverriegelungsplatte 221

Schlauchfthrung
Kompletter Kippzylinder

Sdaule
Schutzhtlle fur die Saule
Hintere Abdeckung der Kippsdule

Kreuzschraube 5x16

Saulenwelle

Kompletter Schlieflzylinder

Kollben eines kompletten
Schliefzylinders

V-Ring-Dichtung ©60506,5

O-Ring @42
Interne Sechskantschraube Méx55

Abdeckung fur den Schliezylinder
@60



REF.54964

200-
124

292-
125

137-7#

200-
139

141

142

143
145

221-
146

221-
147

148

221-
101

221-
102

Schutzplatte des Demontage-/Mon-
tagekopfes

Sechskantiger runder Stift

Schutz fir den Demontage-/Monta-
gekopf

Kompletter Montage-/Demontage-
kopf #7

Sechskantschraube M12x16

Kompletter pneumatischer Verriege-
lungsschalter

Innensechskantschraube Méx16
O-Ring @68,26%3,53
Kippzylinder mit Gewinde

Kolbenstange des Kippzylinders

Selbstsichernde Mutter M8
O-Ring @11x 1,8

Y-Dichtung @65756

221-187

190

191

192

193

194

195
196
197

221-198

199
221-103

221-
104

-101-

O-Ring 52x2

Schalterplatte fur pneumatischen
Griff

Ventilschaft fur pneumatischen
Griff

Pneumatische Ventilschaftkappe

Abdeckung des pneumatischen
Griffs

Pneumatischer Grifftrenner

O-Ring 7,5%2,65
Haltering @8

Gerader Anschluss

Sechseckige Feder der Vers-
chlussplatte

Sechskantschraube M10x12
O-Ring @68%3,53

O-Ring @65x5,3



-102 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

Drehbare Plattform 615
Backen-Gleitplatte (optional)
Baugruppe der Backenabdeckung
Backe 200

Grof3e Unterlegscheibe

Federscheibe @16
Sechskantkopfschraube M16x40
Abdeckung der Drehplattform
Baugruppe der Verbindungsstange 615
Quadratische Drehplattform 615
Unterlegscheibe fur quadratische Drehplattform
Sicherungsring @65 (Welle)
Backengleitfiihrung mit Stift

Flache Unterlegscheibe @12x25x2
Haltering @12 (Welle)
Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant M12x40
Sicherungsfdcherscheibe @12x1
Flache Unterlegscheibe @12x30x3
Mutter fur Verbindungsstange
BackengleitfUhrung ohne Stift
Verbindungsstange mit Gewinde 393
Kolbenstange des Spannzylinders 400
Spannzylinderabdeckung ohne Griff
Gerader Anschluss 1/8"-@8
V-Ring-Dichtung 20287.5

O-Ring 63x2,65

Kolben des Spannzylinders @70
Flache Unterlegscheibe @12x25x2
Mutter M12x7x1,75

Spannzylinder-Lauf 360

O-Ring @19,6x2,62
Spannzylinderdeckel mit Griff
Schnellanschluss 1/8-28
Sicherungsmutter M8

Kompletter Spannzylinder

Komplette quadratische Drehplattform 615

103 -



104 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13
200-301
302

303

304

305

306
307
200-308
200-309
200-310

3N
200-312

200-313

314
200-315

316
317
318

200-370

319

Feder fur den Abdruckerarm
Innensechskantschraube M14x30

Sicherungsmutter M6
Winkelstuick (90°) 1/4-08
Mutter M16x1,5

Flache Unterlegscheibe &16282

O-Ring @16x2,65

O-Ring @20%2.65

O-Ring @170,8%5,33

Abdeckung des Abdrtckzylinders

Kolbenstange fir Abdruckerzylinder

V-Ring-Dichtung 185x168x10,8
Kolben fur Abdrickerzylinder

Zylinderlauf des Abdrickers

Innensechskantschraube Mé6x16

Baugruppe Abdrickermesser

Innensechskantschraube M12x90
Sicherungsmutter M16x1,5
FUhrungsband

Schutzabdeckung fur die Klinge des
Abdriickers (optional)

Federscheibe @14

105 -

320
200-321

200-
322

200-
323

200-
324

325

326
327
328
329
330

331

200-
334

350

351
352

$58
354
355

356

357

Sicherheitsring @16
O-Ring 180x5
Abdrtckerarm 200

Abdrickstift

Drehzapfen fur Abdrtcker-
zylinder

Flache Unterlegscheibe
12242

Sicherungsmutter M12

Flache Unterlegscheibe ©8303
Federscheibe @8
Sechskantschraube M8x20

Gerade Verschraubung 1/8-
@8

O-Ring ©19,6x2,62
Kompletter Abdruckerzylinder

Auslassventil des Abdrlc-
kzylinders

Winkelsttick (90°) 1/8-@8

Auslassventildeckel des Ab-
druckzylinders

Dichtungsscheibe
Bi-direktionale Dichtung

Korper des Auslassventils des
Abdruckzylinders

Schalldémpfer

Gerade Verschraubung 1/4
- @8



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

106 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401
228-402
228-404
405

406

407

408

409

410

41
200-412
221-413
200-414
200-415
200-416
417

418

420

200-421
423

200-424

425
200-426

427
428
429

Pedal fur den Umkehrschalter
5-Wege-Ventil-Pedal (rechts)
5-Wege-Ventil-Pedal (links)
Sicherheitsring @12

Flache Unterlegscheibe @12242
Kreuzschlitzschraube M4x30

Flache Unterlegscheibe @4
Sicherungsmutter M4
Sicherungsmutter M8

Flache Unterlegscheibe @8171,5
Nockenverbindungsstange
Pedal-Tragerplatte

Pedalfeder

Cam

Nockenscheibe

Sechskantschraube Mé6x20
Flache Unterlegscheibe @6

Selbstschneidende Kreuzschlitzs-
chraube 2,9x12

Nockenabdeckung

Komplettes 5-Wege-Ventil fur
Abdruckerzylinder

Abdeckung des Umkehrschalters

Mutter M4

Umkehrschalter

Sechskantschraube Mé6x20
Flache Unterlegscheibe @6x12x1
Flache Unterlegscheibe @4

430
200-431
432
433
434

200-
435

436
437
438
439
440
441

442
443
445

200-
449

200-451

452

453

200-
455

200-
456

457
462

470
231-480

107 -

Kreuzschlitzschraube M4x16
Griff des Umkehrschalters
Sicherungsmutter Mé
Unterlegscheibe @3
Kreuzschlitzschraube M3x18

Pedal-Verbindungsstange

Sicherungsmutter M8

Vordere Pedalwelle

Mutter M8

Pedal-Torsionsfeder
Sechskantschraube M8x50
Sechskantschraube M8x20
Schnellanschluss 1/8-@8
Schnellanschluss 1/8-@6
Schnell-T-Anschlusssttick 1/8-2x@8
5-Wege-Ventilgeh&use (rechts)

5-Wege-Ventilabdeckung
Kreuzschlitzschraube ST29*14

Schalldampfer 1/8"
5-Wege-Ventilschaft

5-Wege-Ventilschaft-Abstand-
halter

O-Ring 12204

Regulierventil (Durchfluss oder
Durchgang)

Komplettes 5-Wege-Wechselventil

Kompletter Satz mit 4 Pedalen 231



200-501

502

503
200-504
505

506
200-507
508
200-509
200-510
200-51

512
513
200-514
515

516

517

- |
W05 503 502 200501

Untere Abdeckung des Ge- 200-518

triebes

Kugellager 30204 519
Getriebedichtung (20358 520
Zahnriemenscheibe 521
200-522
Schltssel 6x20 523
Schneckenwelle 524
Kugellager 6010 525

Zahnriemenscheibe

Schneckenradwelle
Schneckengetriebe 200-526

Abstandshalter fur Schneck-
enradwelle

Sechskantschraube M10x55
Federscheibe @10
Stift 6x20

Flache Unterlegscheibe
10202

Innensechskantschraube
Mé6x20

Flache Unterlegscheibe
@6141,2

-108 -

REF.54964

Obere Abdeckung des Ge-
triebes

Schlussel 10x40
Schlussel 14x40

O-Ring @30x3,55
Olbestandige Dichtung
Sicherungsmutter M6
Federscheibe @8

Flache Unterlegscheibe
@8303

Komplettes Getriebe



REF.54964

200-504
601-MC
601-MY
200-602
603

604

605
606
607-80
607-50
608

609
610
6N
612
613

614
200-615

1=K

Zahnriemenscheibe 616
Motor 220V/50Hz 617
Motor 220V 200-618
Motor-Riemenscheibe 200-522
Innensechskantschraube 523
M8x12 524
il_ezrgen fur Reifenwechsler 575
Sechskantschraube M8x65 200-526
Unterlegscheibe @8x30x3

Kondensator 80uF, 110V
Kondensator 50uF, 220V

Flache Unterlegscheibe
@10%x20%2

Federscheibe @10
Sechskantschraube M10x25
Sechskantschraube M8x35
Mutter M8

Flache Unterlegscheibe
(p8x22x2

Gummischeibe fur Motor

Motorhalterung

109 -

Motorkabel 5x1.0
Federscheibe (8
Motor-Gummidampfer
Sello resistente al aceite
Tuerca autoblocante M6
Arandela de resorte @8
Arandela plana @8303

Caja de engranajes completa



701

702
703
704
705
706
707
708

Indikator fur die Luftpistole 802
Gummi-Anschlussschlauch 841
Schlitzmutter 842
Gerade Verschraubung 1/4 — 1/4 840
Unterlegscheibe @13

Druckausgleichsventil (optional)
Schnellanschluss 1/4-@8
Komplette Luftpistole

-110 -

REF.54964

802

Schnellanschluss
Zwei-Wege-Verbindung 1/4®08
Anschluss des Schmiersystems 2000

Komplettes Schmiersystem Modell
2000



REF.54964

Mi=2E SR

’ . ~ [N
ﬂ’: i
Add ol
- : : ACH

—y
-
=

e, (et

|

|_‘ .
AO4L T-Verbindung 3* @8
ALl Innensechskantschraube Mé6x16
A48 Schnell-T-Verbindung

200-531 Drehbares Ventilgehduse
200-532  O-Ring 599%2,62
200-535  Drehbarer Ventilschaft (Dorn)

537 Schlauch 5,5* @8
A41 Gerade Verbindung 1/8-@8
548 Innensechskantschraube M4x6

200-540  Komplettes Drehventil

M-



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601

F602
F603
F604
F605

F606
F607
F608
F609
Fé10

Fén

Fé12
Fé13

Fé14

Fé16
Fé17
Fé18

F&19
F620
Fé621
Fé622

F623

Fé24
F625

F626
F627
F5615
F5616
F5617
F5618

F5632

F5660

F633
F634

F635

Sdulenwelle 006

Flache Unterlegscheibe @10202
Federscheibe ©10*20
Sechskantschraube M10*25

Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
M10"100

Federscheibe ©@10*20

Flache Unterlegscheibe @10202
Reifenhebewalze HUD
Reifenhebewalze

Flache Unterlegscheibe @12252

Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
M12*100

Halterung fur Reifenheberwalze 006
Sicherungsmutter M12

Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
M12*100

Flache Unterlegscheibe @8303
Federscheibe @8

Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
M8*20

Horizontaler Schubarm
Hebemanschette 006
Verbindungsschraube 006

Baugruppe fur quadratische Saule 006

Flache Unterlegscheibe @10202

Sechskantschraube M10*25
Federscheibe @10

Reifenpresskopf (unten)
Drehbare Armverbindung 006
Mutter M6
Sechskantschraube Méx30
Stift fir Reifenpresskopf
Reifenpresskopf (oben)

Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
M12*55

Verstellbarer Griff

Sechskantschraube M10*55
Sicherungsmutter M10

Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
M8*20

F639
F640
F641

F642
F643

FobL
F645
F646
F647
F648
F649

F650
F651

F652

F653
F654
F655

F656
F657
F658
F659

F660

F661
F662

F663
F664
F665
F666
F667
F668

F669

F670

Fé7
F672

F673

-13 -

Griff

Riemenscheibe der Reifenpresse
Flache Unterlegscheibe @8303
Federscheibe @8
Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
M8*20

Kreuzschlitzschraube M4*16
Kreuzschlitzschraube M4*30
Schalterplatte oben-unten
Verbindungsschraube 006
Aufwarts-abwarts Einlassrohr @64

Arm der Reifenpresse

Sicherungsmutter M22
Aufwdrts-abwarts Auslassrohr @64

Schnellanschluss 1/4-@6

Schalterplatte oben-unten
Kreuzschlitzschraube M5*10
Mutter M4

Griffventil
Schalldémpfer 1/8 (Kunststoff)
Schutzabdeckung fir das Steuerventil

Zylinderkopfschraube mit Innensechskant
M6*10
Flache Unterlegscheibe @6121

Sechskantschraube M10*55
Aufwérts-/Abwdarts-Zylinder 006

Schnellanschluss 1/8-@6
Sicherungsmutter M8
Auslosestift 006
Sechskantschraube M10*25
Federscheibe @10720

Flache Unterlegscheibe fir den Monta-
ge-/Demontagekopf

Flache Unterlegscheibe @8171,2

Sechskantschraube M8*30

Hilfsarmstutzplatte
Abdeckung des Verriegelungsgriffs

Finfeckiger Griff



MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

PRESENTAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Attenzione: Questo manuale di istruzioni &
importante per la macching; leggerlo atten-
tamente prima dellinstallazione e delluso. E
essenziale per il funzionamento sicuro e la ma-
nutenzione della macchina. Conservare ques-
to manuale per eventuali interventi di manu-
tenzione futuri.

Ambito di applicazione: Lo smontagomme
automatico e progettato specificamente per
montare e smontare i pneumatici dai cerchi.
Attenzione: Utilizzare la macchina solo per lo
scopo previsto; non utilizzarla per altre appli-
cazioni. Il produttore non & responsabile di
eventuali danni o lesioni causati dalla manca-
ta osservanza di queste istruzioni.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Questo dispositivo € destinato
specificamente a personale pro-
fessionale qualificato o a persone
con esperienza di funzionamento
meccanico che abbiano letto attentamente il
presente manuale. Questo dispositivo deve es-
sere utilizzato solo in combinazione con i nostri
smontagomme; non garantiamo la compati-
bilitd con altri modelli. Il produttore non & res-
ponsabile di modifiche non autorizzate.

Normativa sulla sicurezza:

L'uso di questa macchina é strettamente riser-
vato a professionisti qualificati e formati che
abbiano letto attentamente il manuale di is-
truzioni o abbiano esperienza nell'uso di mac-
chinari simili. Qualsiasi modifica o utilizzo che
esuli dallambito stabilito dal produttore, o la
mancata osservanza delle istruzioni del ma-
nuale, pud causare malfunzionamenti o danni
alla macchina. In questi casi, il produttore pud
invalidare la garanzia.

Se per qualsiasi motivo una parte dovesse
danneggiarsi, dovrd essere sostituita secondo
l'elenco dei pezzi di ricambio.

Nota: La garanzia é valida per un anno dalla
data di consegna da parte del produttore;
non copre le parti facilmente usurabili.

TRASPORTO
Durante il trasporto, la macchina deve rima-

nere nellimballaggio originale e deve essere
posizionata secondo l'orientamento indicato

REF.54964

sullimballaggio. La macchina imballata deve
essere movimentata con un carrello elevatore
di portata adeguata per il carico e lo scarico. |
punti corretti di inserimento della forcella sono
mostrati nella Fig. 1.

DISIMBALLAGGIO E ISPEZIONE

Rimuovere il chiodo fissato alla piastra con la
ganascia appuntita; disimballare la scatola di
cartone e la copertura di plastica. Controllare
e assicurarsi che siano presenti tutte le parti
elencate nell'elenco delle parti di ricambio. Se
un componente € mancante o rotto, non utiliz-
zare la macchina e contattare il produttore o il
distributore il prima possibile.

REQUISITI DEL LUOGO DI LAVORO:

Scegliere un luogo di lavoro conforme alle nor-
me di sicurezza. Collegare l'alimentazione ele-
ttrica e l'alimentazione dell'aria secondo il ma-
nuale e assicurarsi che l'area sia ben ventilata.
Affinché la macchina funzioni correttamente,
l'area di lavoro deve avere una distanza mini-
ma da ogni parete, come illustrato nella Fig. 2.
Se installato all'esterno, deve essere protetto
da una tettoia per proteggerlo dalla pioggia
e dall'esposizione al sole.

Fig 1

Avvertenze di sicurezza

1. Non mettere le mani sotto la testa di mon-
taggio/smontaggio durante il funzionamento
2. Non inserire le mani tra i morsetti durante il
funzionamento

3. Non inserire le mani tra il tallone del pneu-
matico e il cerchio quando si smonta il pneu-
matico.

T4 -



REF.54964

4. Assicurarsi che il sistema sia correttamen-
te collegato a terra e verificare che abbia un
buon circuito di messa a terra.

5. Non posizionare i piedi tra la lama stallona-
trice e il corpo macchina durante il funziona-
mento.

6. Istruzioni di avvertenza: (testo non fornito - si
prega di fornire il contenuto di questo punto se
si desidera che sia tradotto)

& Etichette di sicurezza

Attenzione: Etichette di sicurezza

Se le etichette di sicurezza sono danneggiate
0 si sono staccate, sostituirle immediatamente!
Non é consentito utilizzare la macchina senza
etichette di sicurezza o con etichette danneg-
giate. Non collocare oggetti che impediscano
la visibilita delle etichette di avvertenza.

| clienti possono posizionare autonomamente
le etichette di sicurezza (come mostrato ne-
[limmagine a destra) nelle posizioni che riten-
gono necessarie.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Dimensioni del cerchio con 10~21"
bloccaggio esterno
Dimensioni del cerchio con 12~24"
bloccaggio interno
Diametro massimo della 1000mm (40")
ruota
Larghezza massima della 355mm (14")
ruota
Pressione di lavoro 8-10bar
Alimentazione 220V 1PH
Potenza del motore (opziona-  0.75 kw
le)
Coppia massima (piattafor- 1078 N*m
ma rotante)
Dimensioni complessive 960*760*930mm
Livello di rumorosita <75dB
Pressione di lavoro 8~10 bar
Peso 80 kg
Dimensioni dellimballaggio 1230*450*350mm
Livello di rumorosita LpA<750B

Nota: Le dimensioni dei cerchi indicate nella
tabella precedente si riferiscono a cerchi in
acciaio. | cerchi in alluminio sono piu spessi di
quelli in acciaio; pertanto, le dimensioni indi-
cate sono solo di riferimento.

Le versioni della macchina sopra menzionate
fanno parte dei dettagli degli accessori pre-
senti nello schema corrispondente alla versio-
ne JBM.

POSIZIONAMENTO E INSTALLAZIONE
Attenzione! L'installazione di questo dispositi-
vo ausiliario deve essere eseguita da persona-
le specializzato. Prima del montaggio, scolle-
gare il dispositivo dall'alimentazione elettrica
e dallalimentazione dell'aria.

Installazione della colonna (per i dettagli degli
accessori, fare riferimento al disegno esploso):

1. Preparare gli strumenti necessari.

2. Posizionare la base inclinabile (3, Fig. 3) sul
corpo (1, Fig. 3) utilizzando 4 bulloni (M12) e far
passare il tubo dellaria (2, Fig. 3) attraverso il
foro della colonna. Serrare i 4 dadi autobloc-
canti (8, fig. 3).

5 -



3. Inserire la vite (9, Fig. 3) nei fori della colonna
e dell'albero del cilindro di inclinazione (11, Fig.
3) e serrarla con il dado autobloccante (10, Fig.
3).

4. Svitare i due bulloni del coperchio sinistro e
rimuovere il coperchio. Collegare il tubo flessi-
bile dell'aria (2, Fig. 3) di cui sopra alle porte la-
terali che controllano la valvola di inclinazione
a 5 vie. Reinstallare il coperchio sinistro.

5. Fissare il coperchio di plastica (7, Fig. 3) con
due bulloni (4, Fig. 3).

6. Montare il coperchio posteriore in plastica (5,
Fig. 3) sulla colonna con la vite (6, Fig. 3).

COLLEGAMENTI ELETTRICI E PNEUMATICI

Attenzione: Prima di procedere all'installazio-
ne e al collegamento, verificare che l'alimen-
tazione corrisponda alle specifiche tecniche
della macchina. Tutte le operazioni elettriche
e pneumatiche devono essere eseguite da un
elettricista professionista.

Collegare il connettore dell'aria compressa
posizionato sul lato destro della macchina
allimpianto di aria compressa.

vLa rete elettrica a cui é collegata la macchi-
na deve essere dotata di protezione tramite
fusibile e di un buon collegamento di messa a

REF.54964

terra con copertura esterna.

Installare un interruttore differenziale (GFCI)
sull'alimentazione principale, con una corrente
di dispersione impostata su 30 mA.

Attenzione: Questa macchina non e dotata di
una spina di alimentazione; l'utente deve ins-
tallare una spina da almeno 16A, compatibile
con la tensione della macchina, o collegarla
direttamente all'alimentazione rispettando i
requisiti di cui sopra.

FUNZIONAMENTO

P
P
S
-

- Pedale di inclinazione (H)

- Apertura e chiusura della ganascia
Pedale (V)

- Pedale di rotazione del piatto (2)

- Pedale stallonatore (U)

Nota: Il funzionamento descritto di seguito si
riferisce alla Fig. 4.

+ Premere il pedale di rotazione del piatto
girevole (2); il piatto girevole (Y) ruoterd in
senso orario.

+ Rilasciare il pedale di rotazione del piat-
to girevole (2); il piatto girevole (Y) ruoterd in
senso antiorario.

+ Premere a fondo il pedale stallonatore
(U); la lama stallonatrice (R) si comprimerd.
Quando si rilascia il pedale (U), la lama (R)
torna nella sua posizione originale.

+ Premere a fondo il pedale di apertura e
chiusura ganasce (V); le quattro ganasce
(G) sul piatto girevole si apriranno. Premere
nuovamente il pedale per chiudere le quat-
tro ganasce (G). Quando il pedale & in posi-
zione intermedia, le quattro ganasce smet-
tono di muoversi.

+ Premere il pulsante di bloccaggio pneu-
matico (K) per bloccare il braccio scorrevole
(N) e il braccio verticale (M).

* Premere il pedale di inclinazione (H); la co-
lonna di inclinazione (C) si inclinera all'indie-

116 -



REF.54964

tro. Premere di nuovo per riportare il pianto-
ne nella posizione originale.

Il montaggio e lo smontaggio di pneumatici
grandi e sgonfi & un lavoro difficile. Con l'aiuto
del braccio ausiliario 006 per il montaggio o
lo smontaggio del tallone del pneumatico, il
lavoro diventa molto piti semplice. E un ottimo
assistente per chi cambia gomme.

Fissaggio del pneumatico: Allentare il tallone
secondo le indicazioni del manuale. Afferrare
il pneumatico dall'esterno, premere il pedale
corrispondente per aprire le ganasce; posizio-
nare il pneumatico sul piatto rotante; premere
il pedale corrispondente per chiudere le ga-
nasce fino a farle aderire al cerchio.

L'operazione di cambio gomme si compone di
tre parti:

1. Smontaggio del tallone del pneumatico
2. Smontaggio del pneumatico
3. Montaggio del pneumatico

Attenzione: Prima di qualsiasi operazione, non
indossare indumenti larghi e indossare casco,
guanti e calzature antiscivolo. Assicurarsi di
sgonfiare completamente il pneumatico e di
rimuovere tutti i pesi dal cerchio.

Stallonatura del pneumatico: Assicurarsi che il
pneumatico sia completamente sgonfio. Posi-
zionare il pneumatico contro il fermo gomma
(S) Posizionare la lama (F) contro il tallone, a
circa 10 mm dal bordo del cerchio, come illus-
trato nella Fig. 5. Premere il pedale stallona-
tore (U) per inserire la lama nel pneumatico.
Ripetere le operazioni in diverse posizioni del
pneumatico e su entrambi i lati fino a quando
il tallone non verra completamente rilasciato.

Metodi per fissare la ruota in base alle dimen-
sioni indicate:

a) Per assicurare la ruota dall'esterno:

Premere a meta il pedale di apertura e chiu-
sura ganasce (V), posizionando le quattro ga-
nasce (G) secondo la scala di riferimento sul
piatto girevole (Y); posizionare il pneumatico

sul piatto girevole, tenere fermo il cerchione e
premere il pedale (V) finché la ruota non & sal-
damente bloccata dalle ganasce.

b) Per assicurare la ruota dall'interno:

Posizionare le quattro ganasce (G) in posizione
chiusa. Posizionare il pneumatico sul piatto gi-
revole e premere il pedale di apertura e chiu-
sura delle ganasce (V) per aprire le ganasce e
bloccare la ruota in posizione.

Attenzione: Verificare che la ruota sia salda-
mente fissata da tutte e quattro le ganasce
prima di procedere al passaggio successivo.

Abbassare il braccio verticale (M) finché la tes-
ta di montaggio/montaggio (I) non si appo-
ggia al bordo del cerchio, attivare il pulsante
di bloccaggio pneumatico (K) per fissare il
braccio verticale (M) e il braccio orizzontale in
posizione e assicurarsi che la distanza tra la
testa di montaggio/montaggio e il bordo del
cerchio sia di circa 2-3 mm.

Inserire la leva di sollevamento (T) tra il tallo-
ne del pneumatico e la parte anteriore della
testa di montaggio/smontaggio (I) e spostare
il pneumatico sulla testa di montaggio/smon-
taggio come mostrato in figura 6.

Attenzione: Catenine, braccialetti, indumen-
ti larghi o qualsiasi altro oggetto vicino alle
parti rotanti possono costituire un pericolo per
l'operatore della macchina.

Con la leva di sollevamento in posizione, pre-
mere il pedale di rotazione del piatto girevole
(Z) per ruotare il piatto girevole (Y) in senso ora-
rio finché il pneumatico non & completamente
separato dal cerchio. Per smontare l'altro lato
del pneumatico, continuare a usare la leva di
sollevamento per sollevare il pneumatico e se-
parare l'altro lato dal cerchio.

Premere il pedale di inclinazione (H); la colon-
na si inclinera all'indietro e quindi si rimuovera
il pneumatico.

117 -



MONTAGGIO DEI PNEUMATICI
Attenzione:

Prima di procedere al montaggio, verificare
che il pneumatico e il cerchio abbiano le stes-
se dimensioni. Per evitare danni, lubrificare il
tallone del pneumatico e il cerchio della con
il lubrificante raccomandato dal produttore.
Montare il pneumatico e verificarne la posi-
zione.

Attenzione: Quando si fissa il cerchio, non
appoggiarvi le mani per evitare di ferirsi du-
rante questa operazione.

Bloccare il braccio di montaggio esagonale
verticale, posizionare il pneumatico sul cerchio
e lasciare che il braccio di inclinazione ritor-
ni nella posizione originale come quando si
smonta il pneumatico.

Posizionare un lato del tallone inferiore del
pneumatico sulla parte posteriore della testa
di montaggio/smontaggio e l'altro lato sotto
la parte anteriore della testa di montaggio/
smontaggio. Premere il pneumatico con le
mani o con il braccio ausiliario, quindi ruotare
il piatto girevole per montare il tallone inferio-
re. Ripetere 'operazione per montare il tallone
superiore del pneumatico. (Fig. 7)

BRACCIO AUSILIARIO

Il braccio ausiliario 006 & un dispositivo acces-
sorio per smontagomme, utilizzato per facili-
tare il montaggio e lo smontaggio dei pneu-
matici. Prima di utilizzare questa macching,
l'operatore & tenuto a leggere attentamente
il manuale. Non tentare di eseguire operazioni
non specificate nel manuale. Il produttore non
& responsabile di lesioni o danni causati da un
uso improprio. Conservare le istruzioni a porta-
ta di mano per consultazioni future.

REF.54964

INSTALLAZIONE

Attenzione! L'installazione di questo dispositi-
vo ausiliario deve essere eseguita da persona-
le specializzato. Prima del montaggio, scolle-
gare il dispositivo dall'alimentazione elettrica
e dall'alimentazione dell'aria.

Trasporto: Spostare il dispositivo con un carre-
llo elevatore.

DISIMBALLAGGIO

Al momento del disimballaggio, verificare e
assicurarsi che tutte le parti elencate nella lista
di imballaggio siano incluse.

Se un componente € mancante o rotto, con-
tattare il produttore o il distributore il prima
possibile.

Conservare limballaggio fuori dalla portata
dei bambini.

Requisiti del luogo di lavoro:

La Fig. 9 mostra la distanza minima (cm) dalle
pareti dopo linstallazione di questo dispositi-
vo ausiliario. Scegliere una posizione adegua-
ta per linstallazione.

MONTAGGIO

1. Scollegare lo smontagomme dall'alimen-
tazione elettrica e dallalimentazione de-
['aria.

2. Installare la colonna (3) con le viti (1) e (2);
installare la staffa del braccio ausiliario (5)
con la vite (4); (Fig. 10)

3. Installare il braccio ausiliario (6) con il

118 -



REF.54964

dado (7) e la vite (9), quindi serrare le parti
(), (7), (8) e (9) (Fig. 10, Fig. T1);

4. Installare separatamente il braccio rotan-
te (A), il braccio orizzontale esagonale (B) e
la staffa del rullo di sollevamento pneumati-
ci (C) sullo smontagomme (Fig. 12)

5. Installare il rullo di sollevamento pneuma-
tici (D), lnterruttore (E), la testa di pressione
pneumatici (F) e il rullo di pressione pneuma-
tici (G) separatamente sullo smontagomme
(Fig. 12)

6. Collegare il tubo dell'aria al connettore
corrispondente attraverso il foro posteriore
del corpo.

SMONTAGGIO DEI PNEUMATICI

Attenzione: Assicurarsi di rimuovere tutti i pesi
delle ruote e di sgonfiare completamente il
pneumatico prima di eseguire questa opera-
zione.

In genere, il pneumatico & ben aderente. Per
prima cosa, allentare i talloni con la testina di
pressione (oppure utilizzare lo stallonatore se
sono troppo stretti per allentarli). Rimuovere il
braccio orizzontale esagonale; posizionare il
rullo pressore sul pneumatico senza collisioni.

Abbassare il rullo pressore usando la leva de-
Ilinterruttore per premere il pneumatico. Pre-
mere il pedale per far ruotare il piatto girevole.
Durante questa procedura, allentare il tallone.
(Fig. 13)

PARTI FUNZIONALI

La Fig. 12 mostra le parti funzionali del dispo-
sitivo 006:

a. Connettore del braccio rotante

b. Braccio orizzontale esagonale

c. Staffa del rullo di sollevamento pneuma-
tici

d. Rullo di sollevamento pneumatici

e. Gruppo di comando di salita e discesa

f. Rullo di pressione dei pneumatici

TEST DI FUNZIONAMENTO

Il dispositivo del braccio ausiliario deve esse-
re collegato a un compressore d'aria, con una
pressione consigliata compresa tra 8 e 10 bar.

BLOCCAGGIO DEI PNEUMATICI

Allentare il tallone seguendo le istruzioni del
manuale. Tenere il pneumatico dall'esterno e
premere il pedale corrispondente per aprire le
ganasce.

Posizionare il pneumatico sulla piattaforma
girevole; premere il pedale corrispondente per
chiudere le ganasce fino ad avvicinarle al cer-
chio.

Attenzione: Lubrificare la testa di pressione del
pneumatico (parte superiore) e il tallone prima
dell'operazione.

Applicare del grasso lubrificante (o un lubrifi-
cante simile) intorno al tallone del pneumati-
co. La mancanza di lubrificante pud causare
un'usura prematura e danni al pneumatico.

Smontaggio del tallone superiore:

a) Awvicinare la testa di montaggio al bordo
del cerchio, ruotare il braccio di pressione
del pneumatico per posizionare il blocco di
pressione sul pneumatico, premere la leva
dellinterruttore per abbassare la pressione
sul pneumatico e inserire la leva di solleva-
mento nello spazio tra il pneumatico e il cer-
chio. Quindi, agganciare il tallone alla testa
di montaggio. (Fig. 14)

b) Sollevare il braccio ausiliario e ruotare la
testa di pressione del pneumatico verso |l
lato opposto. Premere il pneumatico con la
leva dellinterruttore per creare uno spazio
sufficiente.

c) Premere il pedale di accensione per ruo-
tare il piatto girevole. Con l'aiuto della testa
di pressione del pneumatico, il tallone supe-
riore si stacca.

d) Sollevare il braccio ausiliario per riportare
il blocco pressione pneumatici in posizione
di riposo.

719 -



Smontaggio del tallone inferiore

Ruotare la staffa del rullo e posizionarla sotto il
pneumatico, ma senza toccare il cerchio; (Fig.
15) premere il pedale di potenza per far ruo-
tare la piattaforma girevole, quindi sollevare
gradualmente il braccio ausiliario per allentare
il pneumatico e rimuovere completamente il
tallone inferiore.

Attenzione: La staffa del rullo non pud essere
utilizzata per tutti i pneumatici; alcuni richie-
dono la seguente operazione:

Spostare la testa di montaggio sul cerchio; in-
serire la leva di sollevamento nello spazio tra
il tallone inferiore del pneumatico e il cerchio,
facendo pendere il pneumatico sulla testa di
montaggio (Fig. 16); premere il pedale di po-
tenza per ruotare il piatte girevole. Con l'aiuto
della testa di montaggio, il pneumatico verra
completamente rimosso.

Montaggio dei pneumatici

Lubrificare il tallone del pneumatico e ruotare
il piatto girevole per montare il tallone inferiore
utilizzando la testa di montaggio. Rimuovere la
barra esagonale, premere il tallone superio-
re di circa 5 mm sotto la testa di montaggio
con il rullo pressore, ruotare il braccio rotante
e spostare il blocco pressore sul pneumatico;
non toccare il cerchio durante l'operazione per

REF.54964

non causare danni dovuti allattrito.

Premere il pedale per ruotare la piattafor-
ma girevole e il blocco pressione pneumatici,
abbassare il braccio ausiliario per premere il
pneumatico sotto il cerchio. Montare il pneu-
matico utilizzando la testa di montaggio. Pres-
tare attenzione alla sicurezza durante il pro-
cesso operativo. (Fig. 17)

Gonfiaggio dei pneumatici

Attenzione: Il processo di gonfiaggio € molto
pericoloso. Agire con cautela e seguire atten-
tamente le istruzioni. Durante il gonfiaggio, se
si verificano problemi con lo pneumatico o il
cerchio, la situazione pud diventare estrema-
mente pericolosa. Una possibile esplosione
potrebbe far schizzare il pneumatico verso
l'alto e verso l'esterno, causando gravi lesioni o
morte all'operatore o alle persone vicine.

Il pneumatico puo esplodere a causa di:

1. Il cerchio e il pneumatico non hanno le
stesse dimensioni;

2. Il pneumatico o il cerchio sono danneg-
giati;
3. La pressione di gonfiaggio & superiore a
quella massima raccomandata dal produ-
ttore;

4. L'operatore non rispetta le norme di sicu-
rezza.

Si prega di procedere come segue:

1. Rimuovere il cappuccio della valvola dalla
punta della valvola;

2. Assicurarsi che l'ugello dell'aria sia com-
pletamente premuto sulla filettatura dello
stelo della valvolg;

3. Prima di procedere al montaggio, verifi-
care che il pneumatico e il cerchio abbiano
le stesse dimensioni;

4. Lubrificare sia il tallone del pneumatico
che il cerchio, aggiungendo altro lubrifican-
te se necessario;

5. Gonfiare il pneumatico a intervalli; duran-
te il gonfiaggio, monitorare il manometro e
controllare che il tallone sia correttamente
inserito. Ripetere l'operazione finché il ta-
llone non & ben saldo. Per il gonfiaggio di
cerchi convessi o biconvessi sono necessari
accorgimenti particolari;

-120 -



REF.54964

6. Continuare a gonfiare e monitorare fre-
quentemente la pressione fino al raggiungi-
mento della pressione desiderata.

W—/\N\.N

Fig 18

Nota: Non superare mai la pressione massi-
ma di gonfiaggio indicata dal produttore del
pneumatico. Tenere le mani e il corpo lontani
dai pneumatici gonfiati. Queste operazio-
ni devono essere eseguite solo da personale
appositamente formato; non consentire ad
altri di azionare o avvicinarsi allo smontagom-
me.

TRASPORTO DELLA MACCHINA:

Utilizzare un carrello elevatore per sposta-
re la macchina. Scollegare lo smontagomme
dallalimentazione elettrica e dallimpianto
pneumatico, sollevare la base e posizionare
le forche del carrello elevatore sotto. Quindi,
spostare lo smontagomme nella nuova posi-
zione e fissarlo saldamente.

Nota: Il luogo scelto per fissare lo smontagom-
me deve essere conforme alle norme di sicu-
rezza.

MANUTENZIONE

Attenzione: La manutenzione deve essere ese-
guita solo da personale specializzato. Per pro-
lungare la durata della macchina, sottoporla
a manutenzione regolarmente, come indicato
nel manuale. In caso contrario, l'affidabilita
della macchina potrebbe essere compromes-
sa e potrebbe causare lesioni all'operatore o
alle persone vicine.

Attenzione: Prima di effettuare qualsia-
si intervento di manutenzione, scollegare lo

smontagomme dall'alimentazione elettrica e
pneumatica e premere 3 o 4 volte il pedale di
apertura/chiusura delle ganasce o il pedale di
rotazione del piatto rotante per evacuare tut-
ta I'aria compressa dalla macchina.

Le parti danneggiate devono essere sostituite
da personale specializzato con parti di ricam-
bio fornite dal produttore. (Fig. 19)

Coppa
dellolio
!1

Coppa' i W

t \

T

Valvela di drenaggio «

Fig 19-1«

Fig 19

+ Pulire la macchina una volta al giorno
dopo il lavoro. Una volta alla settimana pu-
lire la piattaforma girevole dallo sporco con
gasolio e lubrificare le guide e le ganasce.

+ La seguente manutenzione deve essere
eseguita almeno una volta al mese:

Controllare il livello dell'olio nel nebulizzato-
re, se necessario rabboccare con olio SAE30.
Allentare con la chiave esagonale (E). In base
al collegamento dell'aria compressa, premere
5-6 volte il pedale di apertura/chiusura della
ganascia o il pedale di rotazione del piatto,
quindi controllare se una goccia d'olio cade
dal nebulizzatore. Per il funzionamento conti-
nuo, premere ogni volta due volte e dovrebbe
cadere una goccia d'olio; in caso contrario,
regolare la vite (D) che controlla l'ingresso de-
I'olio con un cacciavite piatto. (Fig. 19)

+ Come mostrato nella Figura 19-1, quando si
trova acqua nella coppa, spingere la valvo-
la di scarico verso l'alto con le dita per eva-
cuare lacqua; rilasciare le dita dopo aver
scaricato lacqua, la valvola di scarico si
chiudera automaticamente grazie all'azio-
ne della molla.

Nota: Dopo i primi 20 giorni di utilizzo, serrare
nuovamente le ganasce con le viti di regola-
zione (B) sulla piattaforma girevole. (Fig. 20)

121



——

%

Nota: Se il piatto girevole perde potenza, ve-
rificare che la cinghia sia ben tesa seguendo i
seguenti passaggi:
+ Rimuovere il coperchio laterale sinistro svi-
tando le viti; regolare le due viti poste sulla
staffa del motore, mantenendo una distan-
za adeguata tra la staffa del motore e la
base del motore; stringere le viti per tendere
la cinghia. (Fig. 21)
Attenzione: Prima di eseguire questa opera-
zione, scollegare la macchina dall'alimenta-
zione elettrica e dall'alimentazione pneuma-
tica. (Fig. 20)

Nota: Se il braccio verticale non si blocca o
non rispetta la distanza richiesta di 2-3 mm
tra la parte inferiore della testa di montaggio/
smontaggio e il cerchio, regolare la piastra di
bloccaggio esagonale, vedere Fig. 22 e rego-
lare (X).

Nota: Per garantire 'affidabilita delle ganasce
e della lama separatrice di perline, seguire la
procedura riportata di seguito per mantenere
pulite le loro valvole:

1. Rimuovere il coperchio laterale sinistro del
corpo macchina svitando le due viti;

2. Allentare i silenziatori della valvola (A) co-
rrispondenti al pedale di apertura/chiusura
della ganascia e al pedale del separato-
re-talloni (Fig. 23)

3. Pulire i silenziatori con aria compressa;
sostituirli in base all'elenco dei pezzi di ri-
cambio se danneggiati. (Fig. 23)

-122 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

MANUTENZIONE

PROBLEMA

CAUSA

SOLUZIONE

Il piatto girevole ruota solo in una
direzione o non ruota.

Linterruttore di inversione &
danneggiato.

L'interruttore di inversione
e danneggiato.

Cinghia rotta

Sostituire la cinghia

Malfunzionamento del
motore

Controllare il cavo del
motore o il cavo del bloc-
co terminale;

Sostituire il motore se
danneggiato

Quando si smonta o si fissa la
ruota, il piatto girevole non si
blocca (ruota con la ruota);

Le ganasce si aprono e si chiudo-
no lentamente;

Il piatto rotante blocca il cerchio
in modo errato.

Perdita di alimentazione
dell'aria

Controllare tutte le parti
del sistema di alimenta-
zione dell'aria

Il cilindro di bloccaggio non
funziona

Sostituire il pistone del
cilindro

Ganasce usurate

Sostituire le ganasce

Rondelle del cilindro del
mandrino rotte

Sostituirle

La testa di montaggio/mon-
taggio tocca sempre il cerchio
durante il funzionamento

La piastra di bloccaggio
non é regolata corretta-
mente o non soddisfa le
specifiche richieste

Sostituirla o regolarla

Le viti del mandrino sono
allentate; il braccio verticale

Serrare le viti;
sostituire la piastra di

di apertura/chiusura della ganas-
cia non possono tornare alla loro
posizione originale.

non pud essere bloccato bloccaggio.
con la piastra di bloccaggio.
Il pedale stallonatore e il pedale Molla del pedale rotta Sostituire.

La lama stallonatrice funziona
con difficolta.

Silenziatore intasato

Pulire o sostituire.

La rondella del cilindro sta-
llonatore e rotta.

Sostituire.

-123 -



GUIDA ALL'ORDINE DEI RICAMBI

1. Per prima cosa, ottenere il campione dan-
neggiato o l'ordine e confermare la quantitd di
pezzi di ricambio necessari.

2. Confermare le specifiche dei pezzi da sosti-
tuire per evitare ordini errati. Il metodo di con-
ferma ¢é il seguente:

In base al campo di utilizzo e alla posizione del
pezzo, cercare i codici dei pezzi nella sezione
finale del manuale, che include immagini con
la vista esplosa della macchina. Ad esempio,
se € necessario ordinare la leva di sollevamen-
to, poiché si trova sempre sul manicotto, la sua
posizione nel disegno esploso & la seguente:

.
11 12 20010

Possiamo vedere il codice "12" nellimmagine,
quindi trovare tutte le informazioni corrispon-
denti al codice "12" e registrarle.

n Vite di messa a terra Méx40
12 Leva di sollevamento

200-10  Molla del braccio stallonatore

Le informazioni registrate:

12 Leva di sollevamento - quantita: 2

Dopo aver confermato l'ordine senza problemi,
il reparto ricambi consegnerd i pezzi secondo
l'ordine.

REF.54964

Dichiarazione speciale:

- |l produttore si riserva il diritto di modificare
le specifiche dei componenti senza preavvi-
so agli utenti.

« Il produttore non & responsabile per mo-
difiche e miglioramenti apportati ai prodotti
gia venduti.

Elenco delle parti soggette a usura

CODICE NOME

221-10 Ammortizzatore stallonatore
226 Guarnizione a V 20x28x7.5
227 Guarnizione a O 63x2.65
200-228 Pistone cilindro pinza @70
232 Guarnizione a O @19.6x2.62
306 Guarnizione a O @16x2.65
307 Guarnizione a O @20x2.65
200-308 Guarnizione a O @170,8x5,33
3 Guarnizione a V 185x168x10.8
200-321 Guarnizione a O 180x5

331 Guarnizione a O @19.6x2.62
200-426 Interruttore di inversione

521 Guarnizione a 30*3,55
200-532 Resistenza del paraolio

604 Guarnizione a O 599x2.62
200-522 Valvola di drenaggio

801 Cinghia smontagomme A-28
804 Filtro di decompressione
A86 Generatore di nebbia d'olio

124 -



REF.54964

Osservazione: Le parti elencate sono parti soggette a usura. Se sono necessarie altre parti, con-
sultare il manuale.

SCHEMA DEL CIRCUITO
TRIFASE 1PHASE
]
TV = . .
FU1-FU2 i
| | 110V S0/60Hz 25A L—’
= PE 220V 50/60Hz 20A = PE
- - Tabella delle fonzioni [ L2 L3
2| 4 8 10 2l 4 & & 10
g g [1L]12 I, B 0, S
1| 3 7 o | '
d 99w X[ RERE
= >< 5 3 & +
>< “18|e c
bR X
I L= —
’ Xl |12 |
o 1 0 2 pmcmiﬂuﬁmg. o 4
l_ M1 = M1
i & R i
—PE = PE a-_-//
DISEGNO PNEUMATICO
Cilindro di serraggio
Cilindro di bleccaggio Cilindro dello pismaforma giratoria
stallonarore
| H

manopola a pressione del padale
Filmo - i
dell'aria nebbia d'olio
Y y Ey—] h,
(1<
]
Slur;ute Valvela di si
d'aria

=125



ELENCO DEI COMPONENTI

e e

|

e

221A-1
221-2

221-3

l -;“: I /r I'I"

O 912w
Corpo macchina 221 n
Coperchio del pedale ante- 12
riore 200-14
Coperchio sinistro
Vite a testa cava esagonale 200-15
Méx10 16
Rondella piatta @6 141.2
Vite esagonale esterna M8x25 17
Vite a testa cava esagonale 221-20
M8x20 221-21
Rondella piatta @8 222
Ammortizzatore in gomma per 22
il piede 23

126 -

o
<\

REF.54964

[T———200-15
-4

Ammortizzatore stallonatore
Leva di sollevamento

Gomma per braccio stallo-
natore

Serbatoio dell'olio e dellacqua

Vite a testa cava esagonale
M8x20

Rondella piatta @8 171,5
Base inclinabile

Copertura protettiva inclina-
bile

Dado bloccante M10

Vite esagonale esterna M10x25



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o

127 -




REF.54964

79 Attacco rapido 1/8-@6 221-149 Coperchio del cilindro inclinabile
senza maniglia

80 Piastra di bloccaggio del cilindro 150 Guarnizione a V ©@20287.5

81 Piastra di bloccaggio del braccio 221- Pistone del cilindro inclinabile

orizzontale 151L (lega di alluminio) @75
82 Rondella piatta ®8171.5 152 Dado (argento) M12 1.57
83 Molla di bloccaggio del braccio 221-153  Tubo del cilindro di inclinazione
orizzontale

84 Blocco del braccio orizzontale 154 Giunto dritto 1/8-@6

85 Vite esagonale esterna M8x20 221-155 Coperchio del cilindro inclinabile
con maniglia

86 Dado bloccante M8 221-156 Coperchio dello stelo del cilindro
diinclinazione

87 Dado bloccante M12 221-157 Manicotto in gomma per cilindro
diinclinazione 1

88 Rondella piatta ®12252 137 Vite esagonale esterna M10x25

89 Rondella piatta ®12252 159 Rondella piatta 10403

90 Distanziatore di bloccaggio 161 Dado bloccante M12

221- Coperchio di protezione posteriore del 163 Vite esagonale esterna M12x65

16 braccio orizzontale

ne Vite esagonale esterna M10x50 221-169  Piastra di bloccaggio esagonale
221

2= Copertura braccio verticale 228 221-171  Guida del tubo flessibile

120

221- Molla del braccio verticale 221-172  Cilindro di inclinazione completo

121

127 Vite esagonale esterna M12x16 221-173  Colonna

128 Ammortizzatore 221-174  Copertura protettiva della co-
lonna

129 Vite esagonale esterna M6x35 221-175 Coperchio posteriore della colon-
na inclinabile

221- Puleggia della guida 176 Vite a croce 5x16

130

131 Vite esagonale esterna M6x16 177 Albero della colonna

132 Giunto a T 1/8-2x@6 221- Cilindro di bloccaggio completo

180

221- Braccio verticale 221-182 Pistone del cilindro di bloccaggio

133 completo

221- Rondella del braccio verticale 221-183  Guarnizione a V @60506.5

134

136 Testa di montaggio/smontaggio 7# 221-184 O-ring @42

-128 -



REF.54964

137

300-
123

200-
124

292-
125

137-7#

200-
139

141

142

143
145

221-
146

221-
147

148

221-
101

221-
102

Rondella di protezione

Vite esagonale esterna M10x25

Piastra di protezione della testa di
smontaggio/montaggio

Perno rotondo esagonale

Protettore della testa di smontaggio/
montaggio

Testa di montaggio/smontaggio
completan. 7

Vite a testa esagonale M12x16

Interruttore di bloccaggio pneumatico
completo

Vite a testa cava esagonale Méx16
O-ring ©68.26x3.53

Cilindro di inclinazione filettato

Barra del cilindro del pistone del cilin-
dro di inclinazione

Dado autobloccante M8
O-ring @11x1.8

Guarnizione a 'Y @65756

185
221-186

221-187

190

191

192

193

194

195
196
197

221-198

199
221-103

221-
104

-129 -

Vite esagonale interna Mé6x55

Coperchio del cilindro di blocca-
ggio @60

O-ring 52x2

Piastra di commutazione della
maniglia pneumatica

Stelo della valvola con maniglia
pneumatica

Tappo dello stelo della valvola
pneumatica

Coperchio della maniglia pneu-
matica

Separatore pneumatico a ma-
niglia

O-ring 7.5x2.65

Anello di ritenzione @8

Connettore diritto

Molla della piastra di bloccaggio
esagonale

Vite a testa esagonale M10x12
O-ring @68x3.53

O-ring ©@65x5.3



-130 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

Piatto rotante 615

Piastra di scorrimento delle ganasce (opzionale)
Gruppo coperchio ganasce

Ganascia 200

Rondella grande

Rondella elastica @16

Bullone a testa esagonale M16x40

Coperchio del piatto rotante

Gruppo barra di collegamento 615

Piattaforma rotante quadrata 615

Rondella per piattaforma rotante quadrata
Anello di ritenzione @65 (albero)

Guida di scorrimento della ganascia con perno
Rondella piatta @12x25x2

Anello di ritenzione @12 (albero)

Vite a testa cava cilindrica esagonale M12x40
Rondella dentata di bloccaggio @12x1

Rondella piatta @12x30x3

Dado per barra di collegamento

Guida di scorrimento della ganascia senza perno
Barra di collegamento filettata 393

Stelo del cilindro di bloccaggio 400

Coperchio del cilindro di bloccaggio senza maniglia
Connettore dritto 1/8"-@8

Guarnizione a V 20287.5

O-ring 63x2.65

Pistone del cilindro di serraggio @70

Rondella piatta @12x25x2

Dado M12x7x1.75

Tubo del cilindro di serraggio 360

O-ring ©19.6x2.62

Coperchio del cilindro di bloccaggio con maniglia
Connettore rapido 1/8-@8

Dado bloccante M8

Cilindro di serraggio completo

Piattaforma rotante quadrata completa 615

131



-132 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13
200-301
302

303

304

305
306
307
200-308
200-309

200-310

3N
200-312

200-313

314

200-315

316

317
318

200-370

319

Molla del braccio stallonatore
Vite a testa cava esagonale M14x30

Dado bloccante M6
Raccordo a gomito (90°) 1/4-08
Dado M16x1.5

Rondella piatta ©16282
O-ring @16x2.65
O-ring @20%2.65
O-ring @170.8%5.33

Coperchio del cilindro stallonatore

Barra del pistone del cilindro dello
stallonatore

Guarnizione a V 185x168x10.8

Pistone del cilindro dello tallonatore
Tubo del cilindro dello stallonatore
Vite a testa cava esagonale Méx16
Gruppo lama stallonatrice

Vite a testa cava esagonale M12x90

Dado autobloccante M16x1.5

Fascia guida

Copertura protettiva della lama sta-
llonatrice (opzionale)

Rondella elastica @14

-133 -

320
200-321

200-
322

200-
323

200-
324

325
326
327
328
329

330

331

200-

334

350

351

352

$58

354
355

356

357

Anello di sicurezza @16
O-ring 180x5

Braccio stallonatore 200
Perno stallonatore

Perno girevole del cilindro
stallonatore

Rondella piatta @12242
Dado bloccante M12
Rondella piatta @8303
Rondella elastica @8

Bullone a testa esagonale
M8x20

Raccordo diritto 1/8-@8

O-ring ©19.6x2.62

Cilindro stallonatore completo

Valvola di scarico del cilindro
stallonatore

Raccordo a gomito (90°)
1/8-28

Coperchio della valvola di
scarico del cilindro stallona-
tore

Rondella di giunzione
Guarnizione bidirezionale

Corpo della valvola di scarico
del cilindro stallonatore

Silenziatore

Raccordo diritto 1/4 — @8



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

- 134 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401

228-402

228-404

405
406
407

408
409

410

41
200-412

221-413
200-414
200-415
200-416
417

418

420
200-421
423

200-424

425
200-426

427
428
429

Pedale dellinterruttore di inver-
sione

Pedale della valvola a 5 vie
(destra)

Pedale della valvola a 5 vie
(sinistra)

Anello di sicurezza @12
Rondella piatta @12242
Vite a croce M4x30

Rondella piatta @4
Dado bloccante M4
Dado bloccante M8
Rondella piatta ©@8171.5

Barra di collegamento della
camma

Piastra di supporto del pedale
Molla del pedale

Camma

Rondella a camma

Vite a testa esagonale M6x20

Rondella piatta @6

Vite a croce autofilettante 2.9x12
Coperchio della camma

Valvola a 5 vie completa per cilin-
dro stallonatore

Coperchio dell'interruttore di
inversione

Dado M4

Interruttore di inversione

Vite a testa esagonale M6x20
Rondella piatta @6*12x1
Rondella piatta @4

430

200-431

432

433
434

200-
435

436
437
438
439
440

441

442
443
445

200-
449

200-451

452
453

200-
455

200-
456

457
462

470
231-480

=135 -

Vite a croce M4x16

Maniglia dell'interruttore di inver-
sione

Dado bloccante M6

Rondella piatta @3
Vite a croce M3x18

Barra di collegamento pedale

Dado bloccante M8

Albero del pedale anteriore
Dado M8

Molla di torsione del pedale

Vite a testa esagonale M8x50

Vite a testa esagonale M8x20
Connettore rapido 1/8-@8
Connettore rapido 1/8-@6
Connettore rapido a T 1/8- 2x @8

Corpo valvola a 5 vie (destra)
Coperchio valvola a 5 vie

Vite a croce ST2.9x14
Silenziatore 1/8"

Stelo della valvola a 5 vie

Distanziale per barra valvola a 5
vie

O-ring 12204

Valvola di regolazione (flusso o
passaggio)

Valvola a 5 vie completa

Set completo di 4 pedali 231



200-501

502
503

200-504

505
506
200-507
508
200-509

200-510
200-51

512
513
200-514
515
516

- |
W05 503 502 200501

Coperchio inferiore del
cambio

Cuscinetto 30204

Guarnizione del cambio
20358

Puleggia della cinghia di
distribuzione

Vite a testa esagonale M8x25
Chiave 6x20

Albero a vite senza fine
Cuscinetto 6010

Albero ingranaggio vite senza
fine

Ingranaggio a vite senza fine

Distanziatore per albero della
vite senza fine

Vite a testa esagonale M10x55

Rondella elastica @10
Perno 6x20
Rondella piatta @10202

Vite a testa cava esagonale
Mé6x20

517
200-518

519

520

521
200-522
523

524

525
200-526

=136 -

REF.54964

Rondella piatta @6141.2

Coperchio superiore del
cambio

Chiave 10x40

Chiave 14x40

O-ring @30x%3.55
Guarnizione resistente all'olio
Dado bloccante M6
Rondella elastica @8
Rondella piatta @8303

Cambio completo



REF.54964

200-504

601-MC
601-MY
200-602
603

604
605
606
607-80
607-50
608
609
610

61

612

613

614

200-615

Puleggia della cinghia di
distribuzione

Motore 220V /50Hz
Motore 220V
Puleggia del motore

Vite a testa cava esagonale
M8x12

Cinghia smontagomme A-28
Vite a testa esagonale M8x65
Rondella piatta @8*30x3
Condensatore 80uF, 110V
Condensatore 50uF, 220V
Rondella piatta @1020x2

Rondella elastica @10

616
617
200-618

200-522
523
524
525
200-526

Vite a testa esagonale M10x25

Vite a testa esagonale M8x35
Dado M8
Rondella piatta (¢p8x22x2

Rondella in gomma per il
motore

Staffa motore

=137 -

Cavo motore 5x1,0
Rondella a molla ¢8

Ammortizzatore in gomma del
motore

Guarnizione resistente all'olio
Dado autobloccante M6
Rondella elastica @8
Rondella piatta @8303

Scatola ingranaggi completa



701

702
703
704
705
706

707
708

Indicatore pistola di gonfiaggio 802
Tubo di collegamento in gomma 841
Dado scanalato 842
Raccordo diritto 1/4 — 1/4 840

Rondella piatta @13

Valvola di regolazione della pres-
sione (opzionale)

Connettore rapido 1/4-@8

Pistola di gonfiaggio completa

-138 -

REF.54964

802

Connettore rapido
Connettore bidirezionale 1/4®8
Collegamento del lubrificatore 2000

Lubrificatore completo modello
2000



REF.54964

AO4L

AbL

AL8
200-531
200-532
200-535
537

A4l

548
200-540

Mi=2E SR

5{»:&"
‘i\ 2 : Ak

Giuntoa T 3* @8

Vite a testa cava esagonale Méx16
Giunto a T rapido

Corpo valvola rotante

O-ring 599%2.62

Albero della valvola rotante (mandrino)
Tubo flessibile 5.5 @8

Giunto diritto 1/8-08

Vite a testa cava esagonale M4x6

Valvola rotante completa

-139 -



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601

F602
F603
F604
F605

F606
F607
F608
F609
Fé10

Fén

Fé12

Fé13
Fé14

Fé16
Fé17
Fé18

F&19
F620
Fé621

F622

F623

Fé24
F625

Fé26
F627
F5615
F5616
F5617
F5618

F5632

F5660

F633
F634

F635

Colonna 006

Rondella piatta @10202
Rondella a molla @10*20
Bullone a esagonale M10*25

Vite a testa cava cilindrica esagonale
M10*100

Rondella a molla @10*20
Rondella piatta @10202

Rullo di sollevamento pneumatici
Rullo di sollevamento pneumatici
Rondella piatta @12252

Vite a testa cava cilindrica esagonale
M12*100

Supporto del rullo di sollevamento pneu-
matici 006

Dado bloccante M12

Vite a testa cava cilindrica esagonale
M12*100

Rondella piatta @8303
Rondella elastica @8

Vite a testa cava cilindrica esagonale
M8*20

Braccio di spinta orizzontale

Manicotto di sollevamento 006

Bullone di collegamento 006
Gruppo colonna quadrata 006

Rondella piatta @10202

Bullone a esagonale M10*25
Rondella elastica @10

Testa di pressatura pneumatici (inferiore)
Connettore braccio rotante 006

Dado Mé

Vite esagonale M6*30

Perno per testa di pressatura pneumatici
Testa di pressatura pneumatici (superiore)

Vite a testa cava cilindrica esagonale
M12*55

Maniglia regolabile

Bullone a esagonale M10*55
Dado bloccante M10

Vite a testa cava cilindrica esagonale
M8*20

F639
F640
F641

F642
F643

FobL
F645
F646
F647
F648
F649

F650

F651
F652

F653
F654
F655

F656
F657
F658

F659

F660

F661
F662

F663
Fé64
F665
F666
F667
F668

F669

F670

Fé71
Fé72

F673

141 -

Maniglia

Puleggia pressa pneumatici
Rondella piatta @8303

Rondella elastica @8

Vite a testa cava cilindrica esagonale
M8*20

Vite a croce M4*16

Vite a croce M4*30

Piastra di commutazione up-down
Bullone di collegamento 006

Tubo di ingresso up-down @6*4

Braccio pressa pneumatici
Dado bloccante M22

Tubo uscita up-down @6*4
Connettore rapido 1/4-@6

Piastra di commutazione up-down
Vite a croce M5*10
Dado M4

Valvola a maniglia
Silenziatore 1/8 (plastica)

Coperchio di protezione della valvola di
controllo

Vite a testa cava cilindrica esagonale
M6*10

Rondella piatta @6121

Bullone a esagonale M10*55
Cilindro up-down 006

Connettore rapido 1/8-@6
Dado bloccante M8

Perno di attivazione 006
Bullone a esagonale M10*25
Rondella a molla @10*20

Rondella piatta per il montaggio/smonta-
ggio della testa

Rondella piatta @8171.2

Bullone a esagonale M8*30

Piastra di supporto del braccio ausiliario
Coperchio della maniglia di bloccaggio

Maniglia pentagonale



MANUAL DE INSTRUGOES

APRESENTAGAO DO PRODUTO

Aviso: Este manual de instrugbes é importan-
te para a mdquing; leia-o atentamente antes
da instalacéo e da utilizag&o. E essencial para
o funcionamento e manutencdo seguros da
magqguina. Mantenha este manual corretamen-
te guardado para futuras tarefas de manu-
tengdo.

Ambito de aplicagéo: O trocador automdtico
de pneus foi concebido especificamente para
montar e desmontar pneus das jantes.
Atencdo: Utilize a mdquina apenas para o
fim a que se destina. N&o a utilize para outras
aplicagdes. O fabricante ndo é responsdvel
por quaisquer danos ou ferimentos causados
pelo incumprimento destas instrugdes.

INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANGA

Este aparelho destina-se espe-
cificamente a pessoal profissio-
nal com formagdo ou a pessoas
com experiéncia em operagdes
mecdnicas que tenham lido atentamente este
manual. Este aparelho sé deve ser utilizado em
conjunto com os Nossos sistemas de mudanga
de pneus; ndo garantimos a compatibilidade
com outros modelos. O fabricante n&o é res-
ponsdvel por modificagdes ndio autorizadas.

Regulamentos de seguranga:

A utilizag@o desta mdaquina estd estritamente
reservada a profissionais formados e qualifi-
cados que tenham lido atentamente o ma-
nual de instrugdes ou que tenham experiéncia
na utilizagdo de maquinas semelhantes. Qual-
quer modificagéo ou utilizagdo para além do
dmbito estabelecido pelo fabricante, ou o ndo
cumprimento das instrugdes do manual, pode
resultar em mau funcionamento ou danos na
madquina. Nestes casos, o fabricante pode
anular a garantia.

Se, por qualquer razdio, alguma peca ficar da-
nificada, deve ser substituida de acordo com
a lista de pecgas sobresselentes.

Nota: A garantia € vdlida por um ano a partir
da data de entrega do fabricante e ndo cobre
pecas de desgaste facil.

TRANSPORTE

Durante o transporte, a maquina deve perma-
necer na sua embalagem original e ser colo-

REF.54964

cada de acordo com a orientagdo indicada
na embalagem. A mdaquina embalada deve
ser manuseada com um empilhador com ca-
pacidade de carga adequada para a carga e
descarga. Os pontos corretos de inser¢gdo da
forquilha séio mostrados na Fig. 1.

DESEMBALAGEM E INSPEGAO

Retire o prego fixado na placa com o mor-
dente pontiagudo; desembale a caixa de
cart@io e a cobertura de pldstico. Verifique e
certifique-se de que todas as pegas enume-
radas na lista de pegas sobresselentes estéo
incluidas. Se alguma pecga estiver em falta ou
estragada, ndo utilize a mdquina e contacte
o fabricante ou o distribuidor o mais rapida-
mente possivel.

REQUISITOS DO LOCAL DE TRABALHO

Escolha um local de trabalho que cumpra as
normas de seguranga. Ligue a fonte de ali-
mentagdo e o fornecimento de ar de acordo
com o manual e certifique-se de que a drea é
bem ventilada. Para que a maquina funcione
corretamente, o espago de trabalho deve ter
uma disténcia minima de cada parede, como
mostra a Fig. 2. Se a instalagdo for efetuada
no exterior, deve proteger-se por um teto con-
tra a chuva e a exposigdo solar.

Fig 1

Avisos de seguranca

1. N&o coloque as méos por baixo da cabega
de montagem/desmontagem durante o fun-
cionamento.

2. N&o cologue as mdos entre os grampos du-
rante o funcionamento.

3. Ndo coloque as mdos entre o taléo do pneu

142 -



REF.54964

e a jante ao desmontar o pneu.

4. Certifique-se de que o sistema estd corre-
tamente ligado & terra e verifique se tem um
bom circuito de ligagdo a terra.

5. N&o coloque os seus pés entre a lGmina do
separador de taldio e o corpo da mdquina du-
rante o funcionamento.

6. Instrugdes de aviso: (texto ndo fornecido -
fornega o conteudo deste ponto se quiser que
seja traduzido)

& Etiquetas de aviso de seguranga

Atencgdo: Etiquetas de aviso de seguranca

Se as etiquetas de aviso de seguranga esti-
verem danificadas, ou tiverem saido, sulbs-
titua-as imediatamente! N&o é permitido
operar a maguina sem etiquetas de aviso de
seguranga ou com etiquetas danificadas. N&o
coloque quaisquer objetos que bloqueiem a
visibilidade das etiquetas de aviso.

Os clientes podem colocar eles proprios as
etiquetas de aviso de seguranga (como mos-
tra a imagem & direita) nas posicdes que con-
siderarem necessdrias.

ESPECIFICACGES TECNICAS
Dimensdes da jante com 10~21"
fecho exterior
Dimensdes da jante com 12~24"
fecho interior
Diémetro méximo da roda 1000mm (40")
Largura maxima da roda 355mm (14")
Pressd@o de trabalho 8-10bar
Fonte de alimentag&o 220V 1PH
Poténcia do motor (opcional) 0,75 Kw.
Binario méximo (plataforma 1078 N*m
rotativa)
Dimensdes gerais 960760930 mm
Nivel de ruido <75dB
Press@io de trabalho 8~10 bar
Peso 80 kg
Dimensbes da embalagem 1230*450*350 mm
Nivel de ruido LpA<750B

Nota:As dimensdes das jantes indicadas no
quadro acima baseiom-se em jantes de ago.
As jantes de aluminio s&o mais grossas do
que as jantes de ago; por conseguinte, as
dimensdes indicadas servem apenas de re-
feréncia.

As versGes de mdquinas acima mencionadas
fazem parte dos detalhes dos acessorios que
se encontram no diagrama correspondente a
vers@o JBM.

POSICIONAMENTO E INSTALAGAO

Atencdo! A instalagdo deste dispositivo auxi-
liar deve ser efetuada por pessoal profissional.
Antes da montagem, desligue o aparelho da
alimentagdo elétrica e da alimentagdo de ar.

Instalagdo da coluna (para pormenores so-
bre os acessoérios, consulte o desenho da vista
ampliada):

1. Prepare as ferramentas necessdrias.

2. Coloque a base de inclinagdo (3, Fig. 3) no
corpo (1, Fig. 3) utilizando 4 parafusos (M12) e
passe a mangueira de ar (2, Fig. 3) através do
orificio da coluna. Aperte com 4 porcas de
blogueio automdtico (8, Fig. 3).

143 -



3. Introduza o parafuso (9, Fig. 3) nos orificios
da coluna e no eixo do cilindro de inclinagéo
(11, Fig. 3) e aperte-o com a porca de bloqueio
automatico (10, Fig. 3).

4. Desaperte os dois parafusos da tampa es-
querda e retire a tampa. Ligue a mangueira
de ar (2, Fig. 3) acima mencionada aos orificios
laterais que controlam a vdlvula de inclinagdo
de 5 vias. Volte a instalar a tampa esquerda.

5. Fixe a cobertura de pldstico (7, Fig. 3) com
dois parafusos (4, Fig. 3).

6. Monte a tampa de pldstico traseira (5, Fig. 3)
na coluna com o parafuso (6, Fig. 3).

LIGAGOES ELETRICAS E PNEUMATICAS

Aviso: Antes da instalagdo e da ligagdo, ve-
rifique se a alimentagdo elétrica correspon-
de as especificagdes técnicas da mdaquina.
Todas as instalagdes de dispositivos elétricos
e pneumdticos devem ser efetuadas por um
eletricista profissional.

Ligue o conetor de ar comprimido no lado di-
reito da mdquina ao sistema de ar comprimi-
do.

A rede elétrica & qual a mdaquina estd ligada
deve ter uma protecdo contra fusiveis € uma
boa ligagdo & terra com uma cobertura ex-

REF.54964

terior.

Instale um interrutor de circuito de falha de te-
rra (GFCI) na fonte de alimentagdo principal,
com uma corrente de fuga definida para 30
mA.

Atencgdo: Esta maquina ndo inclui uma ficha
de alimentagdo; o utilizador deve instalar uma
ficha de pelo menos 16A, compativel com a
tensdo da mdquina, ou ligd-la diretamente &
fonte de alimentagdo, respeitando os requisi-
tos acima referidos.

FUNCIONAMENTO

- Pedal de inclinacédo (H)

- Abertura e fecho do mordente
Pedal (V)

P B

- Pedal de rotagdo da plataforma
a(2)

- Pedal separador de tal&o (U)

T

Nota: A operacdo descrita abaixo refere-se &
Fig. 4.

+ Prima o pedal de rotagdio da plataforma
giratdéria (2); a plataforma giratéria (Y) roda
no sentido dos ponteiros do reldgio.

+ Solte o pedal de rotacdo da plataforma
giratéria (2); a plataforma giratoria (Y) gira
no sentido contrdrio ao dos ponteiros do
relégio.

- Carregue totalmente no pedal (U) do se-
parador de taldo; a lémina do separador
de tal@o (R) comprime-se. Quando o pedal
(V) & libertado, a lamina (R) regressa & sua
posigdo original.

+ Prima totalmente o pedal de abertura e
fecho do mordente (V); os quatro morden-
tes (G) do prato giratério abrem-se. Prima
novamente o pedal para fechar os quatro
mordentes (G). Quando o pedal estd na po-
sicdo intermédia, os mordentes deixam de
se mover.

+ Prima o botdo de blogueio pneumdtico
(K) para blogquear o brago deslizante (N) e o

1k -



REF.54964

braco vertical (M).

+ Prima o pedal de inclinagdo (H); a coluna
de inclinagdo (C) inclina-se para trds. Prima
novamente para voltar a colocar a coluna
de inclinag&o na sua posigdo original.
Montar e desmontar pneus grandes e vazios &
uma tarefa dificil. Com a ajuda do brago au-
xiliar 006 para montar ou desmontar o taldéo
do pneu, a tarefa torna-se muito mais facil. E
um 6timo assistente para o trocador de pneus.

Fixagdo do pneu: Desaperte o taldo de acor-
do com o manual. Segure o pneu pelo lado
de fora, prima o pedal correspondente para
abrir os mordentes; cologque o pneu no prato
giratdrio; prima o pedal correspondente para
fechar os mordentes até estes agarrarem a
jante.

A operagdo de mudanga de pneus € compos-
ta por trés partes:

1. Desmontar o tal@o do pneu
2. Desmontar o pneu
3. Montar o pneu

Atengdo: Antes de qualquer operagdo, n&o
use roupas largas e use capacete de pro-
tecdo, luvas e sapatos antiderrapantes. Cer-
tifique-se de que esvazia completamente o
pneu e retira todos os pesos da jante.

Quebrar o taldo do pneu: Certifique-se de
que o pneu estd completamente vazio. Colo-
que o pneu contra o amortecedor de borra-
cha (S). Cologue a lamina (F) contra o tald@o, a
cerca de 10 mm do rebordo do rebordo, como
mostra a Fig. 5. Carregue no pedal do separa-
dor de tal&o (U) para empurrar a l&dmina para
dentro do pneu. Repita esta operagdo em di-
ferentes posi¢gdes & volta do pneu e de am-
bos os lados até o taléo estar completamente
solto.

Métodos para fixar a roda de acordo com as
dimensdes indicadas:

a) Para fixar a roda pelo lado exterior:

Pressione o pedal de abertura e fecho dos
mordentes (V) até meio, posicionando os qua-
tro mordentes (G) de acordo com a escala de
referéncia no prato giratério (Y). Coloque o
pneu no prato giratério, segure a jante e pres-
sione o pedal (V) até a roda ficar firmemente
presa pelos mordentes.

b) Para fixar a roda pelo interior:

Coloque os quatro mordentes (G) na posic@o
fechada. Coloque o pneu no prato giratério e
prima o pedal de abertura e fecho dos mor-
dentes (V) para abrir os mordentes e bloquear
a roda no lugar.

Atengdo: Verifique se a roda estd firmemente
presa pelos quatro mordentes antes de pas-
sar & etapa seguinte.

Baixe o brago vertical (M) até que a cabega
de montagem/desmontagem (I) encoste co
rebordo da jante, ative o botdo de bloqueio
pneumdatico (K) para fixar o braco vertical (M) e
o brago horizontal na posicdio e certifique-se
de que a disténcia entre a cabega de monta-
gem/desmontagem e o rebordo da jante é de
aproximadamente 2-3 mm.

Introduza a alavanca de elevagdo (T) entre o
tal&o do pneu e a parte da frente da cabega
de montagem/desmontagem () e desloque
o pneu sobre a cabeca de montagem/des-
montagem, como mostra a Fig. 6.

Atencdo: Correntes, pulseiras, roupas soltas
ou quaisquer outros objetos perto de pecas
rotativas representam um perigo para o ope-
rador.

Com a alavanca de elevag&o em posigdo, pri-
ma o pedal de rotag&o da mesa giratéria ()
para rodar a mesa giratoria (Y) no sentido dos
ponteiros do reldgio até o pneu estar comple-
tamente separado da jante. Para desmontar
o outro lado do pneu, continue a utilizar a
alavanca de elevagdo para levantar o pneu e
separar o outro lado da jante.

Prima o pedal de inclinag&o (H); a coluna in-
clina-se para trds e, em seguida, retire o pneu.

- 145 -



MONTAGEM DE PNEUS

Atencgdo:

Verifique se o pneu e a jante tém a mesma
medida antes de montar o pneu. Para evitar
danos, lubrifique o taldo do pneu e a jante
com o lubrificante recomendado pelo fabri-
cante. Cologue o pneu e verifique a sua po-
sicdo.

Atencgdo: Ao fixar o aro, ndo coloque as mdos
sobre ele para evitar ferimentos durante esta
operagdo.

Bloqueie o brago de montagem hexagonal
vertical, coloque o pneu na jante e deixe o
brago basculante voltar & sua posi¢do origi-
nal, como quando desmonta o pneu.

Coloque um lado do tal&o inferior do pneu
na parte traseira da cabeca de montagem/
desmontagem e o outro lado sob a parte
dianteira da cabeca de montagem/desmon-
tagem. Pressione o pneu com as m&os ou com
o brago auxiliar e, em seguida, rode o prato
giratério para montar o tal&o inferior. Repita
esta operagdo para montar o tal&o superior
do pneu. (Fig. 7)

REF.54964

INSTALAGAO

Atencdo! A instalagdo deste dispositivo auxi-
liar deve ser efetuada por pessoal profissional.
Antes da montagem, desligue o aparelho da
alimentagdo elétrica e da entrada de ar.

Transporte: Desloque o aparelho com um em-
pilhador.

DESEMBALAGEM

Ao desembalar, verifique e certifique-se de
que todas as pegas listadas na lista de em-
balagem estdo incluidas.

Se alguma peca estiver em falta ou danifica-
da, contacte o fabricante ou o distribuidor o
mais rapidamente possivel.

Mantenha a embalagem fora do alcance das
criangas.

Requisitos do local de trabalho

A Fig. 9 mostra a disténcia minima (cm) das
paredes apds a instalagdo deste dispositivo
auxiliar. Escolha um local adequado para a
sua instalagdo.

Fig 7

BRAGCO AUXILIAR

O brago auxiliar 006 & um dispositivo acesso-
rio para maquinas de mudar pneus, utilizado
para ajudar a montar e desmontar pneus. An-
tes de utilizar esta mdaquina, o operador deve
ler atentamente o manual. N&o tente efetuar
quaisquer operagdes ndo especificadas no
manual. O fabricante ndo é responsdvel por
ferimentos ou danos causados por uma uti-
lizag&o incorreta. Mantenha o manual & méo
para consulta.

MONTAGEM

1. Desligue o sistema de troca de pneus da
alimentagdo elétrica e da alimentagdo de
ar.

2. Instale a coluna (3) com os parafusos (1)
e (2); instale o suporte do brago auxiliar (5)
com o parafuso (4); (Fig. 10)

3. Instale o brago auxiliar (6) com a porca

146 -



REF.54964

(7) e o parafuso (9) e, em seguida, aperte as
pegas (4), (7), (8) e (9) (Fig. 10, Fig. T1);

4, Instale o brago rotativo (A), o brago hori-
zontal hexagonal (B) e o suporte do rolo de
elevac@o de pneus (C) separadamente no
sistema de troca de pneus; (Fig. 12)

5. Instale o rolo de elevagdo dos pneus (D),
o interrutor (E), a cabeca de press@io dos
pneus (F) e o rolo de press@io dos pneus (G)
separadamente no sistema de troca de
pneus; (Fig. 12)

6. Ligue a mangueira de ar ao conetor co-
rrespondente através do orificio traseiro do
corpo.

AN

Figll

PECAS FUNCIONAIS

A Fig. 12 mostra as partes funcionais do dis-
positivo 006:

a. Conector de brago rotativo
b. Braco horizontal hexagonal
c. Suporte do rolo de elevagdo de pneus
d. Rolo de elevagdo de pneus

e. Conjunto de controlo ascendente e des-
cendente

f. Rolo de press@o dos pneus

TESTE DE FUNCIONAMENTO

O dispositivo de brago auxiliar deve ser ligado
a um compressor de ar, com uma pressdo re-
comendada entre 8 e 10 bar.

FIXAGAO DO PNEU

Solte o taldo seguindo as instrugdes do ma-
nual. Segure o pneu pelo lado de fora e prima
o pedal correspondente para abrir os mor-
dentes.

Coloque o pneu no prato giratorio; prima o
pedal correspondente para fechar os mor-
dentes até estes se aproximarem da jante.

DESMONTAGEM DE PNEUS

Atencgdo: Certifique-se de que retira todos os
pesos da jante e esvazia totalmente o pneu
antes desta operagdo.

Em geral, o pneu estd bem ajustado. Em pri-
meiro lugar, desaperte os taldes com a cabega
de press@io dos pneus (ou utilize o dispositivo
de desmontagem dos taldes se estiverem de-
masiado apertados para desapertar). Retire o
brago horizontal hexagonal; coloque o rolo de
pressdo sobre o pneu sem colisdo.

Baixe o rolo de press&o dos pneus utilizando
a alavanca de comutagdo para pressionar o
pneu. Prima o pedal para rodar a plataforma
giratdria. Solte o taldo durante este procedi-
mento. (Fig. 13)

Atencgdo: Lubrifique a cabecga de presséo dos
pneus (parte superior) e o taldo antes da ope-
rac&o.

Aplique massa lubrificante (ou um lubrificante
semelhante) & volta do tal&o do pneu. A falta
de lubrificante pode provocar um desgaste
prematuro e danificar o pneu.

Desmontagem do taldo superior:

a) Aproxime a cabega de montagem do
rebordo da jante, rode o brago de pressdo
dos pneus para posicionar o bloco de
pressdo sobre o pneu, prima a alavanca de
comutagdo para baixar a pressdo sobre o
pneu e insira a alavanca de elevagdo no
espaco entre o pneu e a jante. De seguida,
pendure o taldo sobre a cabega de monta-
gem. (Fig. 14)

b) Levante o braco auxiliar e rode a cabega
de press@o dos pneus para o lado oposto.
Pressione o pneu com a alavanca de comu-
tacgdo para criar espago suficiente.

c) Carregue no pedal de alimentag&o para
rodar a plataforma giratéria. Com a ajuda
da cabeca de pressdo dos pneus, o taldo
superior solta-se.

d) Levante o brago auxiliar para voltar a co-
locar o bloco de press@o dos pneus na sua
posic&o de repouso.

147 -



Desmontagem do taléo inferior

Rode o suporte do rolo e coloque-o por baixo
do pneu, mas sem tocar na jante; (Fig. 15) Pise
no pedal de alimentagdo para rodar o prato
giratério e, entretanto, levante gradualmente
o brago auxiliar para soltar o pneu e remover
completamente o taldo inferior.

Atencdo: O suporte de rolos ndo pode ser uti-
lizado para todos os pneus; alguns exigem a
seguinte operagdo:

Desloque a cabeca de montagem sobre a
jante; introduza a alavanca de elevagdo no
espaco entre o tal&o inferior do pneu e a jan-
te, fazendo com que o pneu fique pendurado
na cabega de montagem (Fig. 16); pise o pe-
dal de alimentagd&o para rodar a plataforma
giratodria. Com a ajuda da cabega de monta-
gem, o pneu serd completamente removido.

Montagem de pneus

Lubrifique o tal&o do pneu e rode o prato gi-
ratério para montar o taldo inferior com a ca-
bega de montagem. Retire a barra hexagonal,
pressione o taléo superior cerca de 5mmsob a
cabega de montagem com o rolo de presséo
dos pneus, rode o brago rotativo e desloque o
bloco de presséo dos pneus sobre o pneu; néo
toque na jante durante a operagdo, pois isso
pode causar danos devido & fricgdo.

REF.54964

Carregue no pedal de alimentagdo para ro-
dar a mesa giratoria e o bloco de pressdo dos
pneus. Baixe o brago auxiliar para pressionar o
pneu sob a jante. Monte o pneu com a cabega
de montagem. Preste atencdo a seguranga
durante o processo de funcionamento. (Fig. 17)

Enchimento de pneus

Aviso: O processo de enchimento é muito pe-
rigoso. Atue com precaucdo e siga cuidado-
samente as instrugdes. O enchimento pode
tornar-se extremamente perigoso se ocorre-
rem problemas com o pneu ou a jante. Uma
possivel explosdo pode fazer com que o pneu
dispare para cima e para fora, provocando
ferimentos graves ou a morte do operador ou
de pessoas proximas.

O pneu pode explodir devido a:

1. A jante e o pneu n&o sdo do mesmo ta-
manho;

2. Danos no pneu ou na jante;

3. A press@o de enchimento excede o mdxi-
mo recomendado pelo fabricante;

4. O operador ndio respeita as regras de se-
guranga.

Proceda da seguinte forma:

1. Retire a tampa da valvula da haste da
valvula;

2. Certifique-se de que o bocal de ar esta
totalmente pressionado nas roscas da has-
te da vdlvulg;

3. Verifique se o pneu e a jante sdo do mes-
mo tamanho;

4. Lubrifigue o tal@o do pneu e a jante, adi-
cionando lubrificante adicional, se neces-
sario;

5. Encha o pneu em intervalos; durante o en-
chimento, controle o mandmetro e verifique
se o taldo estd bem assente. Repita o pro-
cesso até que o taldo esteja bem fixo. S&o
necessdrias medidas especiais para encher
jantes convexas ou duplamente convexas;

6. Continue a insuflar e monitorize frequen-
temente a pressdo até atingir a pressdo ne-
cessaria.

+148 -



REF.54964

Fig 18

Nota: Nunca exceda a presséo de enchimen-
to mdxima indicada pelo fabricante do pneu.
Mantenha as mdos e o corpo afastados do
enchimento dos pneus. Estas operagdes sé
devem ser efetuadas por pessoal com for-
magdo especifica; ndo permita que outras
pessoas operem ou se aproximem da maqui-
na de mudar pneus.

TRANSPORTE DE MAQUINAS:

Utilize um empilhador para deslocar a maqui-
na. Desligue o dispositivo de troca de pneus
da alimentagdo elétrica e do sistema pneu-
mdtico, levante a base e coloque os garfos do
empilhador por baixo. Em seguida, desloque
o dispositivo de troca de pneus para o novo
local e fixe-o firmemente.

Nota: O local escolhido para fixar o dispositivo
de troca de pneus deve respeitar as normas
de seguranga.

MANUTENGAO

Atengdo: A manutencgdo sé deve ser efetuada
por pessoal profissional. Para prolongar a vida
util da maquina, faga a manutengdo atempa-
da de acordo com o manual. Caso contrdrio,
a fiabilidade da mdquina pode ser compro-
metida e pode causar ferimentos ao operador
Ou a pessoas proximas.

Atencgdo: Antes de efetuar qualquer manu-
tengdo, desligue o dispositivo de troca de
pneus da alimentagdo elétrica e pneumdtica
e prima 3 a 4 vezes o pedal de abertura/fe-
cho dos mordentes ou o pedal de rotagdo da
mesa giratdria para evacuar todo o ar com-
primido da maquina.

As pecgas danificadas devem ser substituidas
por pessoal profissional, utilizando pecgas so-
bresselentes fornecidas pelo fabricante. (Fig.
19)

Saida -

Valvula de drenagem «

Fig 19 Fig 1914

+ Limpe a mdquina uma vez por dia depois
do trabalho. Limpe a sujidade do prato gi-
ratério com gasdleo uma vez por semana e
lubrifique as guias e os mordentes.

+ A manutencdo que se segue deve ser efe-
tuada pelo menos uma vez por més:

Verifique o nivel de 6leo no nebulizador de
6leo; se necessdrio, volte a encher com dleo
SAE30. Desaperte com a chave hexagonal (E).
De acordo com a ligagdo de ar comprimido,
prima primeiro o pedal de abertura/fecho do
mordente ou o pedal de rotagdo do prato gi-
ratério 5 a 6 vezes e, em seguida, verifique se
cai uma gota de dleo do dispositivo de nebu-
lizag&o de dleo. Para um funcionamento con-
tinuo, prima duas vezes de cada vez e deve
cair uma gota de dleo; caso contrdrio, ajuste
o parafuso (D) que controla a entrada de dleo
com uma chave de fendas. (Fig. 19)

+ Como mostra a Figura 19-1, quando en-
contrar dgua no copo, empurre a valvu-
la de drenagem para cima com os dedos
para evacuar a adgua; solte os dedos depois
de drenar a éagua, a valvula de drenagem
fecha-se automaticamente por agdo da
mola.

Nota: Apds os primeiros 20 dias de utilizagdo,
volte a apertar os mordentes com os parafu-
sos de regulacdo (B) do prato giratorio. (Fig.
20)

149 -



Y/

Nota: Se a plataforma giratoéria perder potén-
cia, verifique se a correia estd corretamente
esticada, seguindo estes passos:

+ Retire a tampa do lado esquerdo desa-
parafusando os parafusos; ajuste os dois
parafusos localizados no suporte do motor,
mantendo uma disténcia adequada entre o
suporte do motor e a base do motor; aperte
os parafusos para tensionar a correia. (Fig.
21)

Atencgdo: Desligue a mdaquina da alimentag&o
elétrica e da alimentagdo pneumdtica antes
de efetuar esta operacdo. (Fig. 20)

Nota: Se o brago vertical ndo bloquear ou ndo
cumprir a disténcia necessdria de 2-3 mm en-
tre a parte inferior da cabeca de montagem/
desmontagem e o aro, ajuste a placa de blo-
queio hexagonal, consulte a Fig. 22 e ajuste
(X).

Nota: Para garantir a fiabilidade dos morden-
tes e da ldmina do separador de taldes, siga
o procedimento abaixo para manter as suas
vdlvulas limpas:

1. Retire a tampa lateral esquerda do corpo
da mdquina, desapertando dois parafusos;

2. Desaperte os silenciadores das vdlvulas
(A) correspondentes ao pedal de abertura/
fecho do mordente e ao pedal do separa-
dor de taldes; (Fig. 23)

3. Limpe os silenciadores com ar comprimi-
do; se estiverem danificados, substitua-os
de acordo com a lista de pegas sobresse-
lentes. (Fig. 23)

150 -

Fig23

REF.54964




REF.54964

MANUTENGAO

PROBLEMA

CAUSA

SOLUGAO

O prato giratério s roda numa
dire¢do ou ndo roda.

O interrutor de mar-
cha-atrds estd danificado.

O interrutor de mar-
cha-atrds estd danifi-
cado.

Correia partida

Substitua a correia

Mau funcionamento do
motor

Verifique o cabo do motor
ou o cabo do bloco de
terminais;

Substitua o motor se
estiver danificado

Ao desmontar ou fixar a roda, a
mesa giratoria ndo bloqueia (roda
com a roda);

Os mordentes sdo lentos a abrir
ou a fechar;

O prato giratério bloqueia inco-
rretamente o aro.

Fuga de ar

Verifique todas as pecas
do sistema de alimen-
tagdo de ar

O cilindro de aperto n&o
funciona

Substitua o pistéo do
cilindro

Mordentes desgastados

Substitua os mordentes

Anilhas do cilindro de man-
dril partidas

Substitua-as

A cabega de montagem/des-
montagem toca sempre na jante
durante o funcionamento

A placa de blogueio ndo
estd corretamente ajustada
ou ndo cumpre as especifi-
cagdes exigidas

Substitua ou ajuste

Os parafusos do mandril es-
tdo soltos; o brago vertical

Aperte os parafusos;
substitua a placa de

e o pedal de abertura/fecho do
mordente ndo podem voltar &
sua posicdo original.

ndo pode ser bloqueado bloqueio.
com a placa de blogueio.
O pedal do separador de taldo Mola do pedal partida Substitua.

A lémina do separador de taldo
funciona com dificuldade.

Silenciador obstruido

Limpe ou substitua.

A anilha do cilindro do
separador de taldo estd
partida.

Substitua.

+151-



GUIA DE ENCOMENDA DE PECAS SOBRESSE-
LENTES

1. Em primeiro lugar, obtenha a amostra dani-
ficada ou a encomenda e confirme a quan-
tidade de pegas sobresselentes necessdrias.

2. Confirme as especificagdes das pegas a
substituir para evitar encomendas incorretas.
O método de confirmagdo € o seguinte:

De acordo com a gama de utilizagdio e a po-
sicdio da pecga, procure os codigos das pegas
na secgdo final do manual, que inclui imagens
com a vista ampliada da maquina. Por exem-
plo, se precisar de encomendar a alavanca
de elevagdo, uma vez que estd sempre loca-
lizada na manga, a sua posicéo no desenho
ampliado é a seguinte:

<2
11 12 20010

Podemos ver o cédigo "12" na imagem. Depois,
encontre toda a informagdo correspondente
ao codigo "12" e registe-a.

n Parafuso de ligagdo a terra Méx40
12 Alavanca de elevagdo

200-10  Mola do brago do separador de taldo

As informagdes registadas:

12 Alavanca de elevagdo - quantidade: 2

Depois de confirmar a encomenda sem quais-

REF.54964

quer problemas, o departamento de pegas
sobresselentes entregard as pegas de acordo
com a encomenda.

Declaragdo especial:

- O fabricante reserva-se o direito de alte-
rar as especificagdes das pegas sem aviso
prévio aos utilizadores.

+ O fabricante ndo é responsdvel pelas mo-
dificagdes e melhoramentos efetuados em
produtos j& vendidos.

Lista de pecas de desgaste

CODIGO  NOME

221-10 Tampd&o separador de taldo

226 Vedante em V 20x28x7,5

227 Anel de vedagdo em O
63%2,65

200-228 Pist&o do cilindro de fixagdo
@70

232 Anel de vedagdo em O
D19,6x2,62

306 Anel de vedag&o em O
D16x2,65

307 Anel de vedagdo em O
@20x2,65

200-308 Anel de vedagdo em O
@170,8x5,33

3N Vedante em V 185X168X10,8

200-321 Anel de vedagdo em O 180x5

331 Anel de vedagdo em O
D19,6x2,62

200-426 Interruptor de marcha-atrdas

521 Anel de vedagdo em O @
303,55

200-532 Resisténcia do vedante de
oleo

604 Anel de vedagdo em O
599X2,62

200-522 Vdlvula de drenagem

801 Correia do mudador de pneus
A-28

804 Filtro de descompressdo

AB6 Nebulizador de éleo

152 -



REF.54964

Observagdo: As pecgas indicadas séo pegas de desgaste. Se forem necessdrias outras pegas,
consulte o manual.

DIAGRAMA DO CIRCUITO
TRIFASICO 1PHASE
! .
| 6,3AX3 — - |y
: FU1-FU2 | b
. | | 110V S0/60Hz 254
= iPE { 220V 50/60Hz 20A = PE
1 { I |
- |5 Tabela de fungdes L L2 L3
2 4 g 10| 2l 4 6 810
A e e g [11]12 (o, BN N, B
1 3 7 9 | |
u V| w X >‘< ool J " 5‘ : \3
>< | " 18| s c

DESENHO PNEUMATICO

7 AN
u s 4

153 -



LISTA DE PECAS

e e

|

e

221A-1
221-2
221-3

1l

l -;“: I /r I'I"
o 912w

Corpo da mdaquina 221 12
Tampa do pedal frontal 200-14
Tampa esquerda
Parafuso de cabecga sextava- 200715
da Méx10 16
Anilha plana @6 141,2

7
Parafuso hexagonal externo
M8x25 221-20
Parafuso de cabega sextava- 221-21
da M8x20
Anilha plana @8 222 22
Amortecedor de borracha 23

para o pé

Amortecedor do separador
de taldo

154 -

o
<\

REF.54964

[T———200-15
-4

Alavanca de elevagéo

Borracha para o brago do
martelo demolidor

Depdsito de dleo e dgua

Parafuso de cabecga sextava-
da M8x20

Anilha plana @8 171,5
Assento basculante

Tampa de protecdo bascu-
lante

Porca de blogueio M10

Parafuso hexagonal externo
M10x25



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o

155 -




79

80
81

82
83
84
85

86

87

88

89
90

221-
16

%

221-
120

221-
121

127
128
129

221-
130

131
132

221-
133

221-
134

136

137

Acoplamento rapido 1/8-@6

Placa de blogueio do cilindro

Placa de bloqueio do brago horizon-
tal

Anilha plana ®8171,5
Mola de bloqueio do brago horizontal
Bloco de brago horizontal

Parafuso hexagonal externo M8x20
Porca de blogueio M8

Porca de blogueio M12

Anilha plana ®12252

Anilha plana ®12252
Espagador de bloqueio

Cobertura de protecdo traseira do
braco horizontal

Parafuso hexagonal interno M10x50

Cobertura do brago vertical 228
Mola do brago vertical

Parafuso hexagonal interno M12x16
Amortecedor

Parafuso hexagonal interno Méx35
Polia de orientagdo

Parafuso hexagonal interno Méx16
Junta em T 1/8-2x@6

Brago vertical
Anilha do brago vertical
Cabega de desmontagem/monta-

gem 7#
Anilha de protegdio

221-149

150

221-
151L

152
221-153
154
221-155

221-156

221-157

137

159
161
163

221-169
221-171

221-172

221-173
221-174
221-175

176

177

221-

180

221-182

221-183

221-184

185

-156 -

REF.54964

Tampa basculante do cilindro
sem manipulo

Anel de vedagdio em V ©@20287,5

Pistéio do cilindro basculante (liga
de aluminio) ¢75

Porca (prateada) M12 1,57
Cilindro basculante
Acoplamento reto 1/8-@6

Tampa basculante do cilindro
com manipulo

Tampa da haste do pistdo do
cilindro basculante

Manga de borracha para cilindro
basculante 1

Parafuso hexagonal externo
M10x25

Anilha plana 10403
Porca de bloqueio M12

Parafuso hexagonal externo
M12x65

Placa de blogueio hexagonal 221

Guia da mangueira
Cilindro basculante completo

Coluna
Cobertura de protegdo da coluna

Tampa traseira da coluna bas-
culante

Parafuso cruzado 5x16

Eixo da coluna

Cilindro de blogueio completo
Pistéo do cilindro de blogueio
completo

Anel de vedagdio em V @60506,5

O-ring @42

Parafuso hexagonal interno Mé6x55



REF.54964

300-
123

200-
124

292-
125

137-7#

200-
139

141
142

143
145

221-
146

221-
147

148

221-
101

221-
102

Parafuso hexagonal externo M10x25

Placa de protegdo da cabecga de
desmontagem/montagem

Pino redondo hexagonal

Protetor da cabeca de desmonta-
gem/montagem

Cabeca de montagem/desmonta-
gem completa #7

Parafuso hexagonal M12x16

Interruptor de blogueio pneumdtico
completo

Parafuso de cabega sextavada Méx16
O-ring ©68,26x3,53

Cilindro de inclinagdo roscado

Haste do pistdio do cilindro de incli-
nagdo

Porca de blogueio automdtico M8
O-ring @11x1,8

Vedante em Y @65756

221-186

221-187

190

191

192

193
194

195
196
197

221-198

199
221-103

221-
104

157 -

Tampa do cilindro de blogueio
@60

O-ring 52x2

Placa de interrutor do punho
pneumatico

Haste da valvula de punho pneu-
matico

Tampa da haste da valvula
pneumdatica

Tampa do punho pneumdtico

Separador pneumdtico de pegas

O-ring 7,5%2,65
Anel de retencéio @8

Conector reto

Mola da placa de blogueio
hexagonal

Parafuso hexagonal M10x12
O-ring ©@68x3,53

O-ring ©@65x5,3



158 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

Plataforma rotativa 615

Placa de deslizamento do mordente (opcional)
Conjunto da tampa do mordente
Mordente 200

Anilha grande

Anilha de pressdo @16

Parafuso de cabecga sextavada M16x40
Cobertura da plataforma rotativa
Conjunto da barra de ligagdo 615
Plataforma rotativa quadrada 615

Anilha para plataforma rotativa quadrada
Anel de reteng@o @65 (veio)

Guia de deslizamento do mordente com pino
Anilha plana @12x25x2

Anel de retencdio @12 (veio)

Parafuso de cabega sextavada M12x40
Anilha serrilhada de bloqueio @12x1

Anilha plana @12x30x3

Porca para biela

Guia de deslizamento do mordente sem pino
Biela roscada 393

Haste de pistéo do cilindro de aperto 400
Tampa do cilindro de aperto sem manipulo
Conector reto 1/8"-@8

Anel de vedagdo em V 202875

O-ring 63x2,65

Pistéio do cilindro de aperto @70

Anilha plana @12x25x2

Porca M12X7X1,75

Tambor do cilindro de aperto 360

O-ring ©19,6x2,62

Tampa do cilindro de aperto sem manipulo
Conector rdpido 1/8-@8

Porca de blogueio M8

Cilindro de aperto completo

Plataforma rotativa quadrada completa 615

-159 -



160 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13
200-301

302

303

304

305
306
307
200-308
200-309

200-310

3N
200-312

200-313

314

200-315

316

317

318

200-370

319

Mola do brago do separador de taléo

Parafuso de cabeca sextavada
M14x30

Porca de blogueio M6
Encaixe em cotovelo (90°) 1/4-@8
Porca M16x1,5

Anilha plana @16282
O-ring @16x2,65
O-ring @20%2,65
O-ring @170,8x5,33

Tampa do cilindro do separador de
taléo

Haste do pistdo do cilindro do sepa-
rador de taléo

Anel de vedagdo em V 185x168x10,8

Pistdio do cilindro separador de tal@o

Tambor do cilindro separador de
taléo

Parafuso de cabeca sextavada Mé6x16

Conjunto de l&minas do separador
de taldo

Parafuso de cabega sextavada
M12x90

Porca de blogueio M16x1,5

Banda guia

Cobertura de protegdo da ldmina do
separador de tal&o (opcional)

Anilha de pressdo @14

161"

320
200-321

200-
322

200-
323

200-
324

325
326
327
328
329

330

331

200-

334

350

351

352

$58

354

355

356

357

Anel de seguranca @16
O-ring 180x5

Brago separador de taléo 200
Pino separador de tal@o

Pino giratorio do cilindro do
separador de taldo

Anilha plana @12242
Porca de blogueio M12
Anilha plana @8303
Anilha de presséo @8

Parafuso de cabecga sextava-
da M8x20

Ligagdo reta 1/8-28

O-ring ©19,6x2,62

Cilindro completo do separa-
dor de taldo

Vdlvula de escape do cilindro
do separador de taléo

Encaixe em cotovelo (90°)
1/8-28

Tampa da valvula de escape
do cilindro do separador de
tal&o

Anilha de vedagéo

Vedagdo bidirecional

Corpo da vdlvula de escape
do cilindro do separador de
tal@o

Silenciador

Ligacdo reta 1/4 - @8



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

162 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401

228-402

228-404

405
406

407

408
409

410

41
200-412

221-413

200-414
200-415
200-416
417

418

420

200-421
423

200-424

425
200-426

427

428

429

Pedal do interruptor de mar-
cha-atrds

Pedal da valvula de 5 vias (direito)

Pedal da valvula de 5 vias (es-
querda)

Anel de seguranga @12
Anilha plana @12242

Parafuso de cabeca cruzada
M4X30

Anilha plana @4
Porca de blogueio M4
Porca de bloqueio M8
Anilha plana @8171,5

Haste de ligagdo do excéntrico
Placa de suporte do pedal

Mola do pedal
Came
Anilha do excéntrico

Parafuso de cabeca sextavada
Mé6x20

Anilha plana @6

Parafuso de cabeca cruzada
autorroscante 2,9x12

Tampa do excéntrico

Vdlvula de 5 vias completa para
cilindro do separador de tal@o

Tampa do interruptor de mar-
cha-atras

Porca M4

Interruptor de marcha-atras
Parafuso de cabeca sextavada
Méx20

Anilha plana @6x12x1

Anilha plana @4

430

200-431

432

433
434

200-
435

436
437
438
439
440

441

442
443
445

200-
449

200-451

452

453

200-
455

200-
456

457
462

470

231-480

163 -

Parafuso de cabeca cruzada
M4x16

Manipulo do interruptor de mar-
cha-atrds

Porca de blogueio M6

Anilha plana @3

Parafuso de cabega cruzada
M3X18

Haste de ligagdo do pedal

Porca de blogueio M8
Eixo do pedal dianteiro
Porca M8

Mola de tor¢&o do pedal

Parafuso de cabega sextavada
M8x50

Parafuso de cabecga sextavada
M8x20

Conector rapido 1/8-28
Conector rapido 1/8-@6
Ligacdo rdpida em T 1/8-2x@8

Corpo da vdlvula de 5 vias (direita)
Tampa da vdlvula de 5 vias
Parafuso Philips ST2.9*14

Silenciador 1/8"

Haste da valvula de 5 vias

Espagador da haste da valvula de
S vias

O-ring 12204

Vélvula de regulagéo (fluxo ou
passagem)

Vdlvula de balango de 5 vias
completa

Conjunto completo de 4 pedais
231



200-501

502
503

200-504

505

506
200-507
508
200-509

200-510

200-51

512

513
200-514
515

- |
W05 503 502 200501

Tampa inferior da caixa de
velocidades

Rolamento 30204

Vedagdo da caixa de veloci-
dades (20358

Polia da correia de distri-
buic&o

Parafuso de cabecga sextava-
da M8x25

Chave 6x20

Veio do sem-fim

Rolamento 6010

Eixo da engrenagem com
parafuso sem fim

Engrenagem com parafuso
sem fim

Espagador para o eixo do
parafuso sem-fim

Parafuso de cabeca sextava-
da M10x55

Anilha de mola @10
Pino 6x20
Anilha plana @10202

516

517
200-518

519

520

521
200-522
523

524

525
200-526

164 -

REF.54964

Parafuso de cabecga sextava-
da Mé6x20

Anilha plana @6141,2

Tampa superior da caixa de
velocidades

Chave 10x40

Chave 14x40

O-ring @30x3,55

Vedagdo resistente ao oleo
Porca de bloqueio M6
Anilha de presséo @8
Anilha plana @8303

Caixa de velocidades com-
pleta



REF.54964

200-504

601-MC
601-MY
200-602
603

604

605

606
607-80
607-50
608
609
610

61

612
613

Polia da correia de distri-
buicdo

Motor 220V/50HZ

Motor 220V

Polia do motor

Parafuso de cabega sexta-
vada M8x12

Correia do mudador de
pneus A-28

Parafuso de cabega sexta-
vada M8x65

Anilha plana @8x30x3
Condensador 80uF, 110V
Condensador 50uF, 220V
Anilha plana @10x20x2
Anilha de mola @10

Parafuso de cabega sexta-
vada M10x25

Parafuso de cabecga sexta-
vada M8x35

Porca M8
Anilha plana ¢8x22x2

614

200-615
616
617
200-618

200-522
523

524
525
200-526

165 -

Anilha de borracha para o
motor

Suporte do motor
Cabo do motor 5x1,0
Anilha de mola @8

Amortecedor de borracha
do motor

Selo resistente ao oleo

Porca de blogueio automad-
tico M6

Suporte de mola @8
Anilha plana @8303

Caixa de velocidades
completa



701

702
703
704
705
706

707
708

Indicador da pistola de enchimento
Mangueira de ligagdo de borracha
Porca com fenda

Ligagc&o reta 1/4 -1/4

Anilha plana @13

Valvula de regulagdo da presséo
(opcional)

Conector rapido 1/4-@8

Pistola de insuflagdo completa

REF.54964

802

802  Conector rdpido

841 Conector de duas vias /408

842  Ligagdo do lubrificador 2000

840  Lubrificador completo modelo 2000

=166 -



REF.54964

AO4L

AbL

AL8
200-531
200-532
200-535
537

A4l

548
200-540

Mi=2E SR

5{»:&"
‘i\ 2 : Ak

Juntaem T 3* @8

Parafuso de cabeca sextavada Mé6x16
Junta rédpidaem T

Corpo da valvula rotativa

O-ring 599%2,62

Veio da vdlvula rotativa (mandril)
Mangueira 5,5* @8

Junta reta 1/8-@8

Parafuso de cabeca sextavada M4x6

Vdlvula rotativa completa

=167 -



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601

F602
F603
F604
F605
F606
F607
F608
F609
Fé10

Fén

Fé12
Fé13

Fé14
Fé16
Fé17

Fé18
F&19

F620
Fé621

F622
F623

Fé24
F625

Fé26
F627
F5615
F5616
F5617
F5618

F5632
F5660

F633
F634

F635

Coluna 006

Anilha plana @10202

Anilha de mola @10*20

Parafuso sextavado M10*25

Parafuso de cabega sextavada M10*100
Anilha de mola @10*20

Anilha plana @10202

Rolo de elevagdo de pneus HUD

Rolo de elevagdo de pneus

Anilha plana @12252
Parafuso de cabega sextavada M12*100

Suporte do rolo de elevagdo de pneus 006
Porca de bloqueio M12

Parafuso de cabega sextavada M12*100
Anilha plana @8303
Anilha de pressdio @8

Parafuso de cabega sextavada M8*20
Brago de empurrar horizontall

Manga de elevagdo 006
Parafuso de ligagdo 006

Conjunto de coluna quadrada 006
Anilha plana @10202

Parafuso sextavado M10*25
Anilha de mola @10

Cabeca de prensagem de pneus (inferior)
Conector do brago rotativo 006

Porca Mé

Parafuso sextavado Mé6*30

Pino para cabega de prensagem de pneus

Cabega de prensagem de pneus (superior)

Parafuso de cabega sextavada M12*55
Pega ajustavel

Parafuso sextavado M10*55
Porca de blogueio M10

Parafuso de cabega sextavada M8*20

F639
F640
F641

F642
F643
Fé44
F645
F646
F647
F648

F649

F650
F651

F652
F653
F654

F655
F656

F657
F658

F659
F660

F661
F662

F663
Fé64
F665
F666
F667
F668

F669
F670

Fé71
Fé72

F673

=169 -

Pega

Polia da prensa de pneus

Anilha plana @8303

Anilha de presséio @8

Parafuso de cabega sextavada M8*20
Parafuso de cabega cruzada M4x16
Parafuso de cabega cruzada M4X30
Placa de interrutor de cima para baixo
Parafuso de ligagdo 006

Tubo de entrada ascendente e descen-
dente @64

Brago de prensagem de pneus

Porca de bloqueio M22

Tubo de saida ascendente e descendente
Q6 4L

Conector rapido 1/4-@6

Placa de interrutor de cima para baixo

Parafuso de cabecga cruzada M5x10

Porca M4
Valvula de manipulo

Silenciador 1/8 (plastico)

Tampa de protegdo da valvula de con-
trolo

Parafuso de cabeca sextavada M6*10
Anilha plana @6121

Parafuso sextavado M10*55
Cilindro ascendente-descendente 0046

Conector rapido 1/8-@6
Porca de blogqueio M8

Pino de acionamento 006
Parafuso sextavado M10*25
Anilha de mola @10*20

Anilha plana para montagem/desmonta-
gem da cabecga

Anilha plana @8171,2
Parafuso sextavado M8*30

Placa de apoio do brago auxiliar
Tampa do manipulo de bloqueio

Pega pentagonal



MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI

PREZENTAREA PRODUSULUI
Avertisment: Acest manual de instructiuni este
important pentru echipament; va rugdm sd-|
cititi cu atentie inainte de instalare si utilizare.
Este esential pentru operarea si intretinerea in
sigurantd a echipamentului. Pastrati manualul
intr-un loc sigur pentru sarcinile de intretinere
ulterioare.
Domeniu de aplicare: Echipamentul automat
de dejantat este proiectat in special pentru
demontarea/montarea anvelopelor de pe
jante.
Atentionare: Utilizati echipamentul numai in
scopul pentru care a fost proiectat; nu-I utili-
zati pentru alte aplicatii. Producdtorul nu este
responsabil pentru eventualele daune sau
v&tdmdri cauzate de nerespectarea acestor
instructiuni.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA

Acest dispozitiv este destinat in

mod special personalului instruit
profesional sau persoanelor cu experientd in
operarea mecanicd, care au citit cu atentie
acest manual. Acest dispozitiv trebuie utilizat
doar impreund cu echipamentele de dejantat
ale producdtorului; nu se garanteazd compa-
tibilitatea cu alte modele. Producdtorul nu este
responsabil pentru modificdrile neautorizate.

Norme de siguranta:

Utilizarea acestui echipament este strict rezer-
vatd profesionistilor instruiti si calificati, care
au citit integral manualul de instructiuni sau
care au experientd in operarea echipamen-
telor similare. Orice modificare sau utilizare in
afara domeniului prevézut de producdtor, sau
nerespectarea instructiunilor din manual, poa-
te duce la defectarea sau deteriorarea echi-
pamentului. in astfel de cazuri, producé&torul fsi
rezerv& dreptul de a anula garantia.

Dacd, indiferent de motiv, se deterioreazd
oricare dintre piese, aceasta trebuie inlocuitd
conform listei de piese de schimb.

Notd: Garantia este valabild un an de la data
livrdrii de cdtre producdtor; nu acoperd piesele
usor uzate.

TRANSPORT

in timpul transportului, echipamentul trebuie
s& rdmand in ambalajul original si s& fie asezat

REF.54964

conform indicatiilor de orientare de pe amba-
laj. Echipamentul ambalat trebuie manipulat
folosind un motostivuitor cu capacitate de in-
cdrcare adecvatd pentru incdrcare si descdr-
care. Punctele corecte de introducere a furcilor
sunt indicate in Fig. 1.

DESPACHETARE $I REVIZIE

Scoateti cuiul fixat in platou folosind o falcd cu
varf; despachetati cutia de carton si invelisul
de plastic. Verificati si asigurati-va cd sunt in-
cluse toate piesele enumerate in lista de piese
de schimb. Dacd lipseste sau este deterioratd
vreo piesd, nu utilizati echipamentul si con-
tactati producdtorul sau distribuitorul cét mai
curénd posibil.

CERINTE PENTRU SPATIUL DE LUCRU

Alegeti un spatiu de lucru in conformitate cu
normele de sigurantd. Conectati sursa de ali-
mentare si sursa de aer conform manualului
si asigurati-va& cd spatiul de lucru este bine
ventilat. Pentru ca echipamentul s& functio-
neze corect, spatiul de lucru trebuie s& aibd o
distantd minimd de sigurantd fatd de fiecare
perete, conform Fig. 2. Dacd il instalati in ex-
terior, acesta trebuie protejat de un acoperis
impotriva ploii si expunerii la soare.

Fig 1

Avertismente privind siguranta

1. Nu introduceti mainile sub capul de jantare/
dejantare pe durata functiondrii.

2. Nu introduceti mdinile intre cleme pe durata
functiondrii.

3. Nu introduceti mainile intre talonul anvelopei
si jantd atunci cand demontati anvelopa.

-170 -



REF.54964

4. Asigurati-v& cd sistemul este impdmantat
corespunzdtor si verificati dacd existd un cir-
cuit de imp&mantare bun.

5. Nu puneti picioarele intre lopata separa-
torului de talon si carcasa echipamentului in
timpul functiondrii.

6. Instructiuni de avertizare: (textul nu a fost
furnizat — v& rugdm s& furnizati continut pen-
tru acest punct dacd doriti sd fie tradus)

& Etichete de avertizare de sigurantd

Atentionare: Etichete de avertizare de sigu-
rant&

Dacd etichetele de avertizare de sigurantd
sunt deteriorate sau s-au dezlipit, inlocuiti-le
imediat! Nu este permisd operarea echipa-
mentului f&rd etichete de avertizare de sigu-
rantd sau cu etichete deteriorate. Nu plasati
obiecte care s& blocheze vizibilitatea etiche-
telor de avertizare.

Clientii pot pune etichetele de avertizare de
sigurantd (asa cum se aratd in imaginea din
dreapta) in pozitile pe care le considerd ne-
cesare.

SPECIFICATII TEHNICE

Dimensiuni jantd pentru
blocare externd

Dimensiuni jantd pentru
blocare internd

254~533,4 mm

304,8~609,6 mm

Diametrul maxim al rotii 1000mm
Latimea maxima a rotii 355mm
Presiunea de lucru 8-10bar

Sursa de alimentare 220V 1PH
Puterea motorului (optional) 0,75 kw

Cuplu maxim (platformd& 1078 N*m
rotativa)

Dimensiuni gabaritice 960760930 mm
Nivelul de zgomot <75dB

Presiunea de lucru 8~10 bar
Greutate 80 kg
Dimensiuni ambalaj 1230*450*350 mm
Nivelul de zgomot LpA<750B

Notd: Dimensiunile jantei indicate in tabelul de
mai sus se bazeazd pe jante din otel. Jante-
le din aluminiu sunt mai groase decdt jantele
din otel; prin urmare, dimensiunile indicate sunt
doar orientative.

Versiunile de echipamente mentionate mai sus
fac parte din detaliile accesoriilor prezentate
in diagrama corespunzdtoare versiunii JBM.

POZITIONARE $I INSTALARE

Atentie! Instalarea acestui dispozitiv auxiliar
trebuie efectuatd de personal calificat. inainte
de asamblare, deconectati dispozitivul de la
sursa de alimentare electricd si de la sursa de
alimentare cu aer.

Instalarea coloanei (pentru detalii privind ac-
cesoriile, consultati vederea desenului des-
compus):

1. Pregdtiti uneltele necesare.

2. Asezati baza basculantd (3, Fig. 3) pe car-
casd (1, Fig. 3) folosind 4 suruburi (M12) si in-
troduceti furtunul de aer (2, Fig. 3) prin orificiul
coloanei. Stréngeti cu 4 piulite autoblocante
(8, Fig. 3).

171



3. Introduceti surubul (9, Fig. 3) in orificile co-
loanei si ale arborelui cilindrului de basculare
(M, Fig. 3) si strangeti-I cu piulita autoblocantd
(10, Fig. 3).

4. Desurubati cele doud suruburi de pe ca-
pacul sténg si scoateti capacul. Conectati
furtunul de acer (2, Fig. 3) mentionat anterior
la orificiile laterale care controleazd supapa
basculantd cu 5 cdi. Montati la loc capacul
sténg.

5. Fixati capacul de plastic (7, Fig. 3) cu doud
suruburi (4, Fig. 3).

6. Montati capacul din spate din plastic (5, Fig.
3) pe coloand cu surubul (6, Fig. 3).

CONEXIUNI ELECTRICE SI PNEUMATICE

Avertisment: Inainte de instalare si conectarea
la reteq, verificati dacd sursa de alimentare
corespunde specificatiilor tehnice ale echipa-
mentului. Toate instalatiile electrice si pneu-
matice trebuie efectuate de un electrician
calificat.

Conectati conectorul pentru aer comprimat
situat in partea dreaptd a echipamentului la
sistemul de aer comprimat.

Reteaua electricd la care este conectat echi-
pamentul trebuie s& dispund de protectie cu

REF.54964

sigurante si de o imp&maéntare corespunzd-
toare cu o carcasd exterioard.

Instalati un intrerupdtor diferential (GFCI) la
alimentarea principald, cu curent de scurgere
setat la 30 mA.

Atentionare: Acest echipament nu include o
fisd de alimentare; utilizatorul trebuie s& insta-
leze o fisd cu o capacitate de minimum 16 A,
compatibild cu tensiunea echipamentului, sau
sd-1 conecteze direct la sursa de alimentare
respectdind cerintele de mai sus.

OPERARE

- Pedal& de basculare (H)

C%b - Pedald de deschidere si inchidere
a falcii (V)

- Pedald de rotatie a platoului ro-

- Pedal& separator talon (U)

Notd: Operatiunea descrisd mai jos se referd
la Fig. 4.

+ Apdsati pedala de rotatie a platoului ro-
tativ (2); platoul rotativ (Y) se va roti in sensul
acelor de ceasornic.

+ Eliberati pedala de rotatie a platoului ro-
tativ (2); platoul rotativ (Y) se va roti in sens
invers acelor de ceasornic.

+ Apdsati complet pedala separatorului de
talon (U); lopata separatorului de talon (R)
se va comprima. La eliberarea pedalei (U),
lopata (R) va reveni in pozitia initiald.

+ Apdsati complet pedala de deschidere si
inchidere a falcilor (V); cele patru falci (G) de
pe platoul rotativ se vor deschide. Apdsati
din nou pedala pentru a inchide cele patru
falci (G). Cand pedala se afld in pozitia in-
termediard, fdlcile se vor opri.

+ Ap&sati butonul de blocare pneumaticd
(K) pentru a bloca bratul culisant (N) si bratul
vertical (M).

+ Apdsati pedala de basculare (H); coloana

=172 -



REF.54964

de basculare (C) se va inclina spre spate.

Apdsati din nou pentru a readuce coloana

de basculare in pozitia initiald.
Montarea si demontarea anvelopelor mari si
plate este o operatiune dificild. Cu ajutorul
bratului auxiliar 006 pentru montarea sau de-
montarea talonului anvelopei, sarcina devine
mult mai usoard. Acesta este un asistent foarte
util pentru echipamentul de dejantat.

Fixarea anvelopei: Desfaceti talonul conform
manualului. Prindeti anvelopa din exterior,
apdsati pedala corespunzdtoare pentru a
deschide fdicile; asezati anvelopa pe platoul
rotativ; apdsati pedala corespunzdtoare pen-
tru a inchide fdlcile p&nd cénd prind janta.
Operatiunea de schimbare a anvelopelor
constd din trei parti:

1. Demontarea talonului anvelopei

2. Demontarea anvelopei

3. Montarea anvelopei

Atentionare: Inainte de orice operatiune, nu
purtati haine largi si purtati cascd de prote-
ctie, mdnusi si incdltdminte antiderapantd.
Asigurati-v& c& dezumflati complet anvelopa
si scoateti toate contragreutdtile de pe jantd.

Dezlipirea talonului anvelopei: Asigurati-va
cd anvelopa este complet dezumflatd. Asezati
anvelopa pe tamponul de cauciuc (S). Pozitio-
nati lopata (F) pe talon, la aproximativ 10 mm
de marginea jantei, asa cum se aratd in Fig.
5. Apdsati pedala separatorului de talon (U)
pentru a impinge lopata in anvelopd. Repetati
aceastd operatiune in diferite pozitii din jurul
anvelopei si pe ambele parti pdnd cénd talo-
nul este complet eliberat.

Metode de fixare a rotii in functie de dimen-
siunile indicate:

a) Pentru fixarea rotii din exterior:
Apdsati pedala de deschidere si inchidere a

falcilor (V) pand la jumatate, pozitionand cele
patru falci (G) conform scalei de referintd de
pe platoul rotativ (Y); asezati anvelopa pe
platoul rotativ, tineti janta si apdsati pedala
(V) p&nd cand roata este fixatd ferm de falci.

b) Pentru fixarea rotii din interior:

Pozitionati cele patru falci (G) in pozitia in-
chisd. Asezati anvelopa pe platoul rotativ si
apdsati pedala de deschidere si inchidere a
falcilor (V) pentru a deschide faicile si a fixa
roata in pozitie.

Atentionare: Verificati ca roata sd fie fixatd
ferm de toate cele patru fdlci inainte de a tre-
ce la pasul urmdtor.

Coborati bratul vertical (M) pana cand capul
de jantare/dejantare (I) se sprijind pe margi-
nea jantei, activati butonul de blocare pneu-
matica (K) pentru a fixa bratul vertical (M) si
bratul orizontal in pozitie si asigurati-vd cd
distanta dintre capul de jantare/dejantare si
marginea jantei este de aproximativ 2-3 mm.

Introduceti levierul de ridicare (T) intre talonul
anvelopei si partea frontald a capului de jan-
tare/dejantare (I) si deplasati anvelopa peste
capul de jantare/dejantare, astfel cum se ara-
t& in Fig. 6.

Atentionare: Lanturile, bratdrile, hainele lar-
gi sau orice alte obiecte aflate in apropierea
pieselor rotative reprezintd un pericol pentru
operator.

Culevierul de ridicare in pozitie, apdsati peda-
la de rotatie a platoului rotativ (Z) pentru a roti
platoul rotativ (Y) in sensul acelor de ceasornic
pdénd cand anvelopa este complet separatd
de jantd. Pentru a demonta cealaltd parte a
anvelopei, continuati s& utilizati levierul de ri-
dicare pentru a ridica anvelopa si a separa
cealaltd parte de jantd.

Apdsati pedala de basculare (H); coloana se
va inclina spre spate, apoi scoateti anvelopa.

-173 -



JANTAREA ANVELOPEI
Atentionare:

Verificati dacd anvelopa si janta sunt de
aceeasi dimensiune inainte de a monta an-
velopa. Pentru a evita deteriorareq, lubrifiati
talonul anvelopei si janta cu lubrifiantul reco-
mandat de producdtor. Asezati anvelopa si
verificati pozitia acesteia.

Atentionare: La fixarea jantei, nu puneti ma&ini-
le pe ea pentru a evita rdnirea in timpul acestei
operatiuni.

Blocati bratul vertical hexagonal de montare,
asezati anvelopa pe jantd si readuceti bratul
de basculare in pozitia initiald, ca la demon-
tarea anvelopei.

Asezati o parte a talonului inferior al anvelopei
in partea din spate a capului de jantare/de-
jantare si cealaltd parte sub partea din fatd
a capului de jantare/dejantare. Apdsati an-
velopa cu méinile sau cu ajutorul bratului au-
xiliar, apoi rotiti platoul rotativ pentru a monta
talonul inferior. Repetati aceastd operatiune
pentru a monta talonul superior al anvelopei.
(Fig.7)

REF.54964

INSTALARE

Atentie! Instalarea acestui dispozitiv auxiliar
trebuie efectuatd de personal calificat. ihain-
te de asamblare, deconectati dispozitivul de
la sursa de alimentare si de la intrarea de aer
comprimat.

Transport: Mutati dispozitivul folosind un mo-
tostivuitor.

DESPACHETARE

La despachetare, verificati si asigurati-va cd
sunt incluse toate piesele enumerate in lista de
ambalare.

Dacd lipseste sau este deterioratd vreo piesd,
contactati producdtorul sau distribuitorul cat
mai curénd posibil.

P&strati ambalajul departe de copii.

Cerinte pentru spatiul de lucru

Figura 9 aratd distanta minim& (cm) fatd de
pereti dupd instalarea acestui dispozitiv auxi-
liar. V& rugdm s& alegeti un loc potrivit pentru
instalare.

Fig 7

BRAT AUXILIAR

Bratul auxiliar 006 este un dispozitiv acceso-
riu pentru echipamentele de dejantat, utili-
zat pentru a facilita montarea si demontarea
anvelopelor. inainte de a utiliza acest echi-
pament, operatorul trebuie s& citeascd cu
atentie manualul. Nu incercati s& efectuati
operatiuni care nu sunt mentionate in manual.
Producd&torul nu este responsabil pentru va-
t&mdri sau daune cauzate de o utilizare neco-
respunz&toare. Pastrati manualul la indemand
pentru consultdri ulterioare.

ASAMBLARE

1. Deconectati echipamentul de dejantat
de la sursa de alimentare si de la sursa de
alimentare cu aer.

2. Instalati coloana (3) cu suruburile (1) si (2);
instalati suportul bratului auxiliar (5) cu suru-
bul (4); (Fig. 10)

3. Instalati bratul auxiliar (6) cu piulita (7) si

174



REF.54964

surubul (9), apoi stréngeti piesele (4), (7), (8)
si (9) (Fig. 10, Fig. 11);

4. Instalati separat pe echipamentul de
dejantat bratul rotativ (A), bratul orizontal
hexagonal (B) si suportul rolei de ridicare a
anvelopei (C); (Fig. 12)

5. Instalati separat pe echipamentul de de-
jantat rola de ridicare a anvelopei (D), co-
mutatorul (E), capul de presare a anvelopei
(F) si rola de presare a anvelopei (G); (Fig. 12)

6. Conectati furtunul de aer la conectorul
corespunzdtor prin orificiul din spatele car-
casei.

AN

Figll

PIESE FUNCTIONALE

Figura 12 prezintd piesele functionale ale dis-
pozitivului 006:

a. Conectorul bratului rotativ

b. Brat orizontal hexagonal

c. Suportul rolei de ridicare a anvelopei
d. Rola de ridicare a anvelopei

e. Ansamblu de comandd sus-jos

f. Rola de presare a anvelopei

TEST DE FUNCTIONARE

Dispozitivul cu brat auxiliar trebuie conectat la
un compresor de der, cu o presiune recoman-
datd intre 8 si 10 bar.

FIXAREA ANVELOPEI

Desfaceti talonul urmdnd instructiunile din
manual. Tineti anvelopa din exterior si apdsati
pedala corespunzdtoare pentru a deschide
falcile.

Asezati anvelopa pe platoul rotativ; apdsati
pedala corespunzdtoare pentru a inchide fal-
cile p&nd cand se apropie de jantd.

Demontarea anvelopei
Atentionare: Asigurati-vd c& ati indepdr-

tat toate contragreutdtile de pe jantd si cd
ati dezumflat complet anvelopa inainte de
aceastd operatie.

n general, anvelopa este fixatd stréns. Mai in-
tdi, desprindeti taloanele cu capul de presare
a anvelopei (sau folositi separatorul de talon
dacd este prea strans pentru a fi desprins). In-
depdrtati bratul orizontal hexagonal; asezati
rola de presare a anvelopei pe anvelopd astfel
incdt s& nu intre in coliziune.

Cobordti rola de presare a anvelopei folosind
levierul comutatorului pentru a presa anvelo-
pa. Apdsati pedala pentru a roti platoul rota-
tiv. Desprindeti talonul in timpul acestei ope-
ratiuni. (Fig. 13)

Atentionare: Lubrifiati capul de presare a an-
velopei (partea superioard) si talonul inainte
de operatiune.

Aplicati unsoare lubrifiantd (sau un lubrifiant
similar) pe tot talonul anvelopei. Lipsa lubri-
flantului poate provoca uzurd prematurd si
deteriorarea anvelopei.

Demontarea talonului superior:

a) Apropiati capul de jantare de marginea
jantei, rotiti bratul de presare a anvelopei
pentru a pozitiona blocul de presare deasu-
pra anvelopei, apdsati levierul comutatoru-
lui pentru a cobori presiunea pe anvelopd si
introduceti levierul de ridicare in spatiul din-
tre anvelopd si jantd. Apoi, agdtati talonul
anvelopei peste capul de jantare. (Fig. 14)
b) Ridicati bratul auxiliar si rotiti capul de
presare a anvelopei spre partea opusd.
Apdsati anvelopa cu levierul comutatorului
pentru a crea suficient spatiu.

c) Apdsati pedala de actionare pentru a
roti platoul rotativ. Cu ajutorul capului de
presare a anvelopei se va desprinde talonul
superior.

d) Ridicati bratul auxiliar pentru a readuce
blocul de presare a anvelopei in pozitia de
repaus.

=175 -



Demontarea talonului inferior

Rotiti suportul rolei si asezati-I sub anvelopd,
dar fard s& atingd janta; (Fig. 15) apdsati pe-
dala de actionare pentru a roti platoul rotativ,
ridicand treptat bratul auxiliar pentru a sldbi
anvelopa si a desprinde complet talonul infe-
rior.

Atentionare: Suportul rolei nu poate fi utilizat
pentru toate anvelopele; unele necesitd ur-
mdtoarea operatiune:

Aduceti capul de jantare deasupra jantei; in-
troduceti levierul de ridicare in spatiul dintre
talonul inferior al anvelopei si jantd, astfel in-
cat anvelopa s& rédmand agdtatd de capul de
jantare (Fig. 16); apdsati pedala de actionare
pentru a roti platoul rotativ. Cu ajutorul capului
de jantare, anvelopa va fi complet demonta-
td.

Jantarea anvelopei

Lubrifiati talonul anvelopei si rotiti platoul rota-
tiv pentru a monta talonul inferior utilizdnd ca-
pul de jantare. indepdrtati bara hexagonald,
apdsati talonul superior la aproximativ 5 mm
sub capul de jantare cu rola de presare a an-
velopei, rotiti bratul rotativ si aduceti blocul de
presare a anvelopei deasupra anvelopei; nu
atingeti janta in timpul operatiunii, deoarece
aceasta se poate deteriora din cauza frecdrii.

REF.54964

Apdsati pedala de actionare pentru a roti
platoul rotativ si blocul de presare a anvelo-
pei, apoi cobordati bratul auxiliar pentru a pre-
sa anvelopa sub jantd. Montati anvelopa fo-
losind capul de jantare. V& rugdm s& acordati
atentie sigurantei pe parcursul procesului de
operare. (Fig. 17)

Umflarea anvelopei

Avertisment: Procesul de umflare este foarte
periculos. Actionati cu prudentd si urmati cu
atentie instructiunile. In timpul umflérii, situatia
poate deveni extrem de periculoasd dacd
apar probleme cu anvelopa sau cu janta. O
posibild explozie poate face ca anvelopa s&
fie proiectatd in sus si in exterior, provocénd
ré&ni grave sau chiar moartea operatorului sau
a persoanelor aflate in apropiere.

Anvelopa poate exploda din urmdtoarele
cauze:

1. Janta si anvelopa nu sunt de aceeasi di-
mensiune;

2. Anvelopa sau janta este deterioratd;

3. Presiunea de umflare depdseste valoarea
maximd recomandatd de producdtor;

4. Operatorul nu respectd normele de sigu-
rantd.

Va rugadm sa operati dupd cum urmeaza:
1. Scoateti capacul supapei de pe tija su-
papei;
2. Asigurati-va c& duza de aer este apdsatd
complet pe filetele tijei valvei;

3. Verificati dacd anvelopa si janta sunt de
aceeasi dimensiune;

4. Lubrifiati atét talonul anvelopei, cét si
jonta, addugdnd lubrifiant suplimentar
dacd este necesar;

5. Umflati anvelopa in etape; pe durata um-
fl&rii, monitorizati manometrul si verificati
dacd talonul este asezat corect. Repetati
procesul pdnd cand talonul este fixat in si-
gurantd. Sunt necesaro pasi speciali la um-
flarea jantelor convexe sau dublu-convexe.

6. Continuati umflarea si monitorizati frec-
vent presiunea pdnd cdand se atinge presiu-
nea necesard.

=176 -



REF.54964

ol e e Yl Ve

Fig 18

Notd: Nu depdsiti niciodatd presiunea maxima
de umflare indicatd de producdtorul anvelo-
pei. Tineti mdinile si corpul la distantd de anve-
lopd in timpul umflérii. Doar personalul special
instruit trebuie s& efectueze aceste operatiuni;
nu permiteti altor persoane s& opereze sau sd
se apropie de echipamentul de jantat.

TRANSPORTUL ECHIPAMENTULUI:

V& rugd@m sd folositi un stivuitor pentru a de-
plasa echipamentul. Deconectati echipa-
mentul de jantat de la sursa de alimentare
si sistemul pneumatic, ridicati baza si plasati
furcile motostivuitorului dedesubt. Apoi, mu-
tati echipamentul de jantat la noua locatie si
fixati-I ferm.

Notd: Locatia aleasd pentru fixarea echipa-
mentului de jantat trebuie s& respecte noe-
mele de sigurantd.

INTRETINERE

Atentionare: Intretinerea trebuie efectuatd
doar de personal calificat. Pentru a prelungi
durata de viatd a echipamentului, efectuati
intretinerea in timp util conform manualului. in
caz contrar, fiabilitatea echipamentului poate
fi compromisd si aceasta poate provoca rdni
operatorului sau persoanelor aflate in apro-
piere.

Atentionare: inainte de a efectua orice ope-
ratiune de intretinere, deconectati echipa-
mentul de dejantat de la sursa de alimentare
electricd si pneumaticd si apdsati pe pedala
de deschidere/inchidere a falcilor sau pe pe-
dala de rotatie a platoului rotativ de 3~4 ori
pentru a evacua tot aerul comprimat din echi-

pament.

Piesele deteriorate trebuie inlocuite de perso-
nal calificat, utilizand piese de schimb furniza-
te de producdtor. (Fig. 19)

— legirs -
N
e =
. B Borcan +
ulei
Loy
L

Supapa de golire+
Fig 19-14

Fig 19

+ O datd pe zi curdtati echipamentul dupd
operare. O datd pe sdptdmdand curdtati
murddria de pe platoul rotativ cu motorind
si lubrifiati ghidajele si fdlcile.

+ Cel putin o datd pe lund trebuie efectuate
urmdtoarele operatiuni de intretinere:

Verificati nivelul uleiului din lubrificator. Dacd
este necesar, completati cu ulei SAE30. Des-
faceti-| cu cheia hexagonald (E). Conform co-
nexiunii de aer comprimat, apdsati mai intéi
pedala de deschidere/inchidere a falcilor sau
pedala de rotatie a platoului rotativ de 5-6
ori, apoi verificati dacd picurd o picdturd de
ulei din generatorul de ceatd de ulei (Oil Fog
Maker). Pentru functionarea continud, ar tre-
bui s& cadd o picdturd de ulei de fiecare datd
cénd apdsati de doud ori pedala; dacd nu,
reglati surubul (D) care controleazd alimenta-
rea cu ulei cu o surubelnita plata. (Fig. 19)

+ Asa cum se aratd in Figura 19-1, atunci
cand observati apd in borcan, impingeti su-
papa de evacuare in sus cu degetele pentru
a evacua apa; eliberati degetele dupd goli-
rea apei, supapa de evacuare se va inchide
automat prin actiunea arcului.

Notd: Dupd primele 20 de zile de utilizare,
stréngeti din nou falcile cu suruburile de reglaj
(B) de pe platoul rotativ. (Fig. 20)

=177 -



Y/

Not&: Dacd platoul rotativ nu functioneazd,
verificati dacd cureaua este tensionatd cores-
punzdtor urmand pasii de mai jos:

+ Scoateti capacul lateral sténg prin desuru-
barea suruburilor; reglati cele doud suruburi
aoflate pe suportul motorului, pdstrdnd o
distant& adecvatd intre suportul motorului si
baza motorului; stréingeti suruburile pentru a
tensiona cureaua. (Fig. 21)

Atentionare: V& rugdm sd deconectati echi-
pamentul de la sursa de alimentare electricd
si pneumaticd inainte de a efectua aceastd
operatiune. (Fig. 20)

Notd: Dacd bratul vertical nu se blocheazd
sau nu respectd distanta necesard de 2-3 mm
de la partea inferioard a capului de jantare/
dejantare pdnd la jantd, reglati placa de blo-
care hexagonald, a se vedea Fig. 22 si reglati
(X).

Notd: Pentru a asigura fiabilitatea fdlcilor si a
lopetii separatorului de talon, urmati proce-
dura de mai jos pentru a mentine supapele
acestora curate:

1. Indepartati capacul lateral sténg al car-
casei echipamentului, desurubé&nd doud
suruburi;

2. Slabiti amortizoarele supapelor (A) cores-
punz&toare pedalei de deschidere/inchide-
re a fdlcilor si pedalei separatorului de talon
(Fig. 23)

3. Cur&tati amortizoarele cu aer comprimat;
dacd sunt deteriorate, inlocuiti-le conform
listei de piese de schimb. (Fig. 23)

178 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

INTRETINERE

PROBLEMA

CAUZA

SOLUTIE

Platoul se roteste doar intr-o
singurd directie sau nu se roteste
deloc.

Comutatorul de inversare a
sensului este defect.

Comutatorul de inversare
a sensului este defect.

Curea ruptd

Tnlocuiti cureaua

Defectiune motor

Verificati cablul motorului
sau cablul de pe blocul
terminal;

Tnlocuiti motorul dacé
este deteriorat

Tn timpul demontdrii sau fixarii
rotii, platoul rotativ nu se blo-
cheazd (se roteste odatd cu
roata);

Falcile se deschid sau inchid lent;
Platoul rotativ blocheazd incorect
janta

Scurgere in instalatia de aer
comprimat

Verificati toate piesele
instalatiei de aer com-
primat

Cilindrul de prindere nu
functioneazd

Tnlocuiti pistonul cilindrului

Fdlci uzate

Tnlocuiti f&lcile

Saibele cilindrului mandrinei
sunt deteriorate

Inlocuiti-le

Capul de jantare/dejantare
atinge intotdeauna janta in timpul
functiondrii

Placa de blocare este
reglatd incorect sau nu
respectd specificatiile
prevdzute

Inlocuiti-o sau reglati-o

Suruburile mandrinei sunt
sldbite; bratul vertical nu
poate fi blocat cu placa de
blocare.

Stréngeti suruburile;
Inlocuiti placa de blocare.

Pedala separatorului de talon si
pedala de deschidere/inchidere
a fdlcilor nu revin in pozitia initiald.

Arc pedald rupt

Tnlocuiti.

Lopata separatorului de talon
functioneazd cu dificultate.

Amortizor de zgomot in-
fundat

Curdtati sau inlocuiti.

Saiba de pe cilindrul sepa-

ratorului de talon este ruptd.

Tnlocuiti.

=179 -



GHID DE COMANDA PIESE DE SCHIMB

1. Mai intdi, obtineti esantionul deteriorat sau
comanda si confirmati cantitatea de piese de
schimb necesare.

2. Confirmati specificatile pieselor care ur-
meazd sd fie inlocuite pentru a evita comenzi
incorecte. Metoda de confirmare este urmda-
toarea:

Conform domeniului de utilizare si pozitiei pie-
sei, cutati codurile pieselor in sectiunea final&
a manualului, care includ imagini cu vederea
descompusd a echipamentului. De exempluy,
dacd trebuie s& comandati levierul de ridica-
re, deoarece acesta se afld intotdeauna pe
manson, pozitia sa in desenul descompus este
urmdtoarea:

<2
11 12 20010

Putem observa codul ,12" in imagine, apoi
cdutati toate informatile corespunz&toare
codului 12" si notati-le.

1l Surub de impd&mantare Méx40
12 Levier de ridicare

200-10  Arcul bratului separatorului de talon

Informatiile inregistrate:

12 Levier de ridicare — cantitate: 2

Dupd& confirmarea comenzii f&r& probleme,

REF.54964

departamentul de piese de schimb va livra
piesele conform comenzii.
Notd& importanta:

+ Producdtorul isi rezervd dreptul de a mo-
difica specificatiile pieselor fard notificare
prealabild cdtre utilizatori.

+ Producdtorul nu este responsabil pentru
modificdrile si imbund&tdtirile aduse produ-
selor care au fost deja vandute.

List& de piese uzuale

coD DENUMIRE

221-10 Tampon separator talon

226 Garniturd V 20x28x7,5

227 Garniturd O 63x2,65

200-228 Piston cilindru de stréngere
@70

232 Garniturd O @19,6x2,62

306 Garniturd O @16x2,65

307 Garniturd O @20x2,65

200-308 Garniturd O @170.8x5.33

3N Garniturd V 185x168x10,8

200-321 Garniturd O 180x5

331 Garniturd O @19,6x2,62

200-426 Comutator de inversare a
sensului

521 Garniturd O @ 30*3.55

200-532 Rezistenta garniturii de ulei

604 Garniturd O 599X2,62

200-522 Supapd de golire

801 Curea dejantor anvelope A-28

804 Filtru de decompresie

AB6 Generator ceatd de ulei

-180 -



REF.54964

Observatie: Piesele enumerate sunt piese de uzurd. Dacd sunt necesare si alte piese, v& rugdm
s& consultati manualul.

SCHEMA CIRCUITULUI
3FAZE 1 FAZE
l |
{ 1 6,3AX3 — = |
FU1-FU2 i
a | 110V S0/60Hz 25 L—’
= PE { 220V 50/60Hz 20A = PE

1 [ I |
- i 159 Tabel de funcdi L1 12| L3
2 4 g 10| - 2l 4 6 810
gy _ [ 3.9 4%

1 3 7 9 IS 1| 3 7l
u v w >< ><; il (B u ! \3

X, 7] |

>< “18|e c

! a=Ene QL&
J{ M1 = e M1
| L pe

Lot ™

~PE
DESEN PNEUMATIC

Cilindru de prindere
separaror de talon . Cilindru brat basculant Ums

A0 A A
it Ul

181+



LISTA PIESELOR COMPONENTE

e e

|

e

221A-1
221-2
221-3

REF.54964
2%
- —— = - m“'
| —= i) 015
-4
[ 3 0 - o
Luﬂgnu = -, | |
==
0
ceoo—(@
- ‘ * 2o
- cooc
" y CIDU‘D
I l . . ﬂggu .
5 kil - ] aSota L
.:-.- -‘t"l- ._-L ggﬂ
! | i ﬂﬂg
| == / el
O 91z wre 1716
Carcasa masinii 221 n Amortizor separator de talon
Capac frontal al pedalei 12 Levier de ridicare
Capac stanga 200-14 Cauciuc pentru bratul separa-
torului de talon
Surub cu cap hexagonal
M6x10 200-15 Rezervor de ulei si apd
Saibd platd @6 141,2 16 Surub cu cap hexagonal
- M8x20
Surub hexagonal exterior
M8x25 17 Saibd platd @8 171,5
Surub cu cap hexagonal 221-20 Scaun basculant
M8x20 221-21 Capac de protectie basculant
Saibd platd 28 222 22 Piulitd autoblocantd M10
Amortizor din cauciuc pentru 23 Surub hexagonal exterior

picior

182

M10x25



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o

-183 -




79

80
81

82
83
84
85

86
87

88
89
90

221-
16

19

221-
120

221-
121

127
128
129

221-
130

131
132

221-
133

221-
134

136
137

Cupld rapida 1/8-@6

Placd de blocare cilindru

Placd de blocare brat orizontal

Saibd platé ®8171,5
Arc de blocare al bratului orizontal
Blocare brat orizontal

Surub hexagonal exterior M8x20
Piulit& autoblocantd M8
Piulit& autoblocantd M12

Saibd platd ©12252
Saibd platd ®12252
Distantier de blocare

Capac de protectie spate brat
orizontal

Surub hexagonal interior M10x50

Capac brat vertical 228
Arc brat vertical

Surub hexagonal interior M12x16
Amortizor

Surub hexagonal interior M6x35
Fulie de ghidare

Surub hexagonal interior M6x16
Tmbinare in T 1/8-2x@6

Brat verticall
Saibd brat vertical

Cap de dejantare/jantare 7#

Saibd de protectie

221-149

150

221-
151L

152
221-153
154
221-155

221-156

221-157

137
159
161

163

221-169
221-171

221-172

221-173
221-174
221-175

176

177

221-

180

221-182

221-183

221-184
185

184 -

REF.54964

Capacul cilindrului basculant fard
maner

Garniturd V @202875

Piston cilindru basculant (aliaj de
aluminiu) @75

Piulitay (argintie) M12 1,57
Recipient cilindru basculant
Cupl& dreaptd 1/8-@6

Capac cilindru basculant cu
maner

Capac tijd piston pentru cilindrul
basculant

Manson de cauciuc pentru cilin-
drul basculant 1

Surub hexagonal exterior M10x25
Saibd platd 10403
Piulitd autoblocantd M12

Surub hexagonal exterior M12x65

Placd de blocare hexagonald 221
Ghidaj furtun

Cilindru basculant complet

Coloand
Capac de protectie coloand

Capac spate al coloanei bascu-
lante
Surub in cruce 5x16

Arbore coloand

Cilindru complet de blocare
Piston cilindru complet de blocare
Garniturd V @60506,5

Inel O @42

Surub hexagonal interior M6x55



REF.54964
300-  Surub hexagonal exterior M10x25 221-186 Capac cilindru de blocare @60
123
200~ Placd de protectie a capului de de- 221-187  Inel O 52x2
24 jantare/jantare
292- Stift rotund hexagonal 190 Placd comutator méner pneu-
125 matic
137-7# Protector al capului de dejantare/ 191 Tija supapei ménerului pneumatic

jantare
200-  Cap de jantare/dejantare complet #7 192 Capac tijé supapd pneumaticd
139
141 Surub cu cap hexagonal M12x16 193 Capac méner pneumatic
142 Comutator complet de blocare pneu- 194 Separator méner pneumatic
maticd
143 Surub cu cap hexagonal interior Méx16 195 Inel O 75x2,65
145 Inel O @68,26x3,53 196 Inel de fixare @8
221- Cilindru basculant filetat 197 Conector drept
146
221- Tija piston cilindru basculant 221-198 Arc placd de blocare hexagonald
147
148 Piulité autoblocantd M8 199 Surub cu cap hexagonal M10x12
221- Inel O @11x1,8 221-103  Inel O @68x3,53
101
221- Garniturd Y @65756 221- Inel O @65x5,3
102 104

-185 -



186 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

Platformd rotativa 615

Placa glisantd falci (optional)

Ansamblu de acoperire a falcii

Falc& 200

Saib& mare

Saibd elasticd @16

Surub cu cap hexagonal M16x40
Capac platformd rotativd

Ansamblu tij& de leg&turd 615

Platformd rotativd pdtratd 615

Saibd pentru platformd rotativé pdtratd
Inele de retinere @65 (arbore)

Ghidaj de alunecare a fdlcii cu stift
Saibd platd @12X25X2

Inele de retinere @12 (arbore)

Surub cu cap hexagonal M12x40

Saibd zimtatd de blocare @12x1

Saibd platd @12X30X3

Piulitd pentru tijd de legdturd

Ghidaj de alunecare a fdlcii fard stift
Tij& de leg&turd filetatd 393

Tija pistonului cilindrului de prindere 400
Capacul cilindrului de prindere fard maner
Conector drept 3,175 mm-08

Garniturd V 202875

Inel O 63x2,65

Piston cilindru de prindere @70

Saibd platd @12X25X2

Piulitd M12X7X1,75

Carcasa cilindru de prindere 360

Inel O @19,6x2,62

Capacul cilindrului de prindere cu méner
Conector rapid 1/8-@8

Piulit& autoblocantd M8

Cilindru de prindere complet

Platformd rotativd pdtratd completd 615

-187 -



-188 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13
200-301
302

303

304

305
306
307
200-308
200-309

200-310
3M
200-312

200-313

314
200-315

316
317
318

200-370

319

Arcul bratului separatorului de talon
Surub cu cap hexagonal M14x30

Piulitd autoblocantd Mé
Racord cot (90°) 1/4-28
Piulitd M16x1,5

Saibd platd @16282
Inel © @16x2,65

Inel © @20%2,65
Inel © @170,8%5,33

Capac cilindru separator de talon

Tij& piston cilindru separator de talon
Garniturd V 185x168x10,8

Piston cilindru separator de talon
Recipient cilindru separator de talon

Surub cu cap hexagonal Méx16

Ansamblu lopatd separator talon

Surub cu cap hexagonal M12x90
Piulitér autoblocantd M16x1,5

Bandd de ghidare

Capac de protectie lopatd separator
talon (optional)

Saibd elasticd @14

-189 -

320
200-321

200-
322

200-
323

200-
324

325
326
327
328
329

330
331

200-
334

350

351
352

$58
354
355

356

357

Inel de sigurantd @16
Inel O 180x5

Brat separator de talon 200
Stift separator talon

Cilindru separator talon cu
stift pivotant

Saibd platd 12242
Piulit& autoblocantd M12
Saibd platé @8303
Saibd elasticd @8

Surub cu cap hexagonal
M8x20

Racord drept 1/8-@8
Inel O ©19,6x2,62

Cilindru complet separator
talon

Supapd de evacuare al cilin-
drului separator de talon

Racord cot (90°) 1/8-@8

Capac supapd de evacuare
al cilindrului separator de talon

Garniturd de etansare
Garniturd bidirectionald

Carcasd supapd de evacuare
al cilindrului de separare talon

Amortizor de zgomot

Racord drept 1/4 — @8



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

190 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401
228-402

228-404

405
406
407

408

409

410

41
200-412
221-413
200-414
200-415
200-416
417

418

420

200-421
423

200-424

425
200-426

427

428
429

Comutator inversare sens rotatie

Pedal& cu supapd cu 5 cdi (dre-
apta)

Pedald cu supapd cu 5 cdi (stén-
ga)

Inel de sigurantd @12
Saibd platd @12242

Surub cu cap in cruce M4x30

Saibd platd @4

Piulitd autoblocantd M4
Piulitd autoblocantd M8
Saibd platd @8171,5

Tija de leg&turd a camei
Placd de sustinere a pedalei
Arc pedald

Cama

Saib& came

Surub cu cap hexagonal Méx20
Saibd platd @6

Surub autofiletant cu cap in cruce
2,9x12

Capac de came

Supapd completd cu 5 cdi pentru
cilindrul separator de talon

Capac comutator inversare sens
rotatie

Piulita M4

Comutator de inversare a sensului
Surub cu cap hexagonal Méx20

Saibd platd @6x12x1
Saibd platd @4

430
200-431

432

433
434

200-
435

436
437
438
439
440
441

442
443
445

200-
449

200-451

452

453

200-
455

200-
456

457
462

470

231-480

+191-

Surub cu cap in cruce M4x16

Méner inversare sens rotatie
Piulit& autoblocantd Mé

Saibd platd @3
Surub cu cap in cruce M3x18

Tija de legdturd a pedalei

Piulit& autoblocantd M8

Arbore frontal al pedalei

Piulité M8

Arc torsiune pedald

Surub cu cap hexagonal M8x50
Surub cu cap hexagonal M8x20
Conector rapid 1/8-@8
Conector rapid 1/8-@6
Conector T rapid 1/8-2x@8

Carcasd supapd cu 5 cdi (dreapta)
Capac supapd cu 5 cdi

Surub cu cap in cruce ST2,9x14
Amortizor de zgomot 3,175 mm

Tij& supapd cu 5 cdi

Distantier tij& supapd cu 5 cdi

Inel O 12204

Supapd de reglare (de flux sau de
trecere)

Supapd oscilantd cu 5 cdi, com-
pletd

Set complet de 4 pedale 231



200-501

502
503

200-504

505

506
200-507
508
200-509
200-510
200-51

512

513
200-514
515
516

- |
W05 503 502 200501

Capac inferior al cutiei de 517
viteze 200-518
Rulment 30204

Etansare a cutiei de viteze 519
20358 500
Full_e pentru curea de distri- 521
butie

Surub cu cap hexagonal 200-522
M8x25 523
Cheie 6x20 524
Arbore melcat 525
Rulment 6010 200-526

Arbore de angrenare melcat
Angrenaj melcat

Distantier pentru arbore de
angrenare melcat

Surub cu cap hexagonal
M10x55

Saibd elasticd @10
Stift 6x20
Saibd platd @10202

Surub cu cap hexagonal
Méx20

-192 -

REF.54964

Saibd platd @6141,2

Capac superior al cutiei de
viteze

Cheie 10x40

Cheie 14x40

Inel © @30x3,55

Etansare rezistentd la ulei
Piulité autoblocantd M6
Saibd elasticd @8

Saibd platd @8303

Cutie de viteze completd



REF.54964

200-504

601-MC
601-MY
200-602
603

604

605

606
607-80
607-50
608
609
610

61

612
613

Fulie pentru curea de distri-
butie

Motor 220V/50Hz
Motor 220V
Fulie motor

Surub cu cap hexagonal
M8x12

Curea dejantor anvelope
A-28

Surub cu cap hexagonall
M8x65

Saibd platd @8x30x3
Condensator 80pF, 110V
Condensator 50uF, 220V
Saibd platd @10x20x2
Saibd elasticd @10

Surub cu cap hexagonall
M10x%25

Surub cu cap hexagonal
MB8x35

Piulita M8
Saibd platd p8x22x2

614

200-615
616
617
200-618

200-522
523
524
525
200-526

2193 -

Saibd de cauciuc pentru
motor

Suport motor
Cablu motor 5x1.0
Saibd elasticap8

Amortizor de cauciuc pentru
motor

Etansare rezistentd la ulei
Piulitd autoblocantd Mé
Saibd elasticd @8

Saibd platé @8303

Cutie de viteze completd



701

702
703
704
705
706

707
708

Indicator pentru pistolul de umflare 802
Furtun de conectare din cauciuc 841

Piulit& cu fante 842
Racord drept 1/4 - 1/4 840

Saibd platd @13

Supapd de reglare a presiunii (optio-
nal)

Conector rapid 1/4-@8

Pistol de umflare complet

194 -

REF.54964

802

Conector rapid

Conector cu doud cdi 1/408
Racord lubrificator 2000
Lubrificator complet model 2000



REF.54964

AO4L

AbL

AL8
200-531
200-532
200-535
537

A4l

548
200-540

Mi=2E SR

5{»:&"
‘i\ 2 : Ak

Imbinare in T 3* @8

Surub cu cap hexagonal Méx16
Imbinare in T rapidd

Carcasd supapd rotativa

Inel O 599x2,62

Arbore supapd rotativé (mandrind)
Furtun 5,5* @8

Imbinare dreaptd 1/8-08

Surub cu cap hexagonal M4xé

Supapd rotativd completd

195 -



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601
F602
F603
F604
F605
F606
F607
F608
F609
Fé10
Fén

Fé12
Fé13

Fé14
F616
F617

Fé18
Fé19

F620
Fé621

F622
F623

Fé24
F625

Fé26
F627
F5615
F5616
F5617
F5618

F5632
F5660

F633
F634

F635

Coloana 006

Saibd platd @10202

Saibd elasticd @10*20

Surub hexagonal M10*25

Surub cu cap hexagonal M10*100
Saibd elasticd @10*20

Saibd platd @10202

Rol& de ridicare a anvelopei HUD
Rola de ridicare a anvelopei

Saibd platd @12252
Surub cu cap hexagonal M12*100

Suport rold& ridicare anvelopd 006
Piulité autoblocantd M12

Surub cu cap hexagonal M12*100
Saibd platd @8303

Saibd elasticd @8

Surub cu cap hexagonal M8*20
Brat de impingere orizontal
Manson de ridicare 006

Surub de conectare 006

Ansamblu coloand péatratd 006
Saibd platd @10202

Surub hexagonal M10*25
Saibd elasticd @10

Cap de presare anvelopd (inferior)
Conector brat rotativ 006

Piulita M6

Surub hexagonal Mé*30

Stift pentru capul de presare anvelopd

Cap de presare anvelopd (superior)

Surub cu cap hexagonal M12*55
Maner reglabil

Surub hexagonal M10*55
Piulit& autoblocant& M10

Surub cu cap hexagonal M8*20

F639
F640
F641

F642
F643
Fé44
F645
F646
F647
F648
F649

F650
F651

F652
F653
F654

F655
F656

F657
F658

F659
F660

Fé61
Fé662

F663
Fé64
F665
F666
F667
F668

F669
F670

F671
F672

F673

-197 -

Méner

Fulie pentru capul de presare a anvelopei

Saibd platd @8303

Saibd elasticd @8

Surub cu cap hexagonal M8*20
Surub cu cap in cruce M4*16
Surub cu cap in cruce M4*30
Placd comutator sus-jos

Surub de conectare 006

Tub de admisie sus-jos @6*4

Brat de presare a anvelopei

Piulit& autoblocantd M22
Tub de iesire sus-jos @64

Conector rapid 1/4-@6

Placd comutator sus-jos

Surub cu cap in cruce M5*10

Piulita M4

Supapd cu maner

Amortizor de zgomot 1/8 (plastic)
Capac protector supapd de comandd

Surub cu cap hexagonal M6*10
Saibd platd @6121

Surub hexagonal M10*55
Cilindru sus-jos 006

Conector rapid 1/8-@6
Piulitd autoblocantd M8
Stift declansator 006
Surub hexagonal M10*25
Saibd elasticd @10*20
Saibd platd pentru cap de jantare/de-
jantare

Saibd platd @8171,2
Surub hexagonal M8*30
Placd suport brat auxiliar
Capac maner de blocare

Maner pentagonal



GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

PRODUCTPRESENTATIE
Waarschuwing: Deze gebruiksaanwijzing is
belangrijk voor de machine. Lees de handlei-
ding zorgvuldig door voordat u de machine
installeert en gebruikt. Het is essentieel voor
de veilige werking en het onderhoud van de
machine. Bewaar deze handleiding op de juis-
te manier voor toekomstige onderhoudswerk-
zaamheden.
Bereik van toepassing: De automatische ban-
denwisselaar is speciaal ontworpen voor het
monteren en demonteren van banden van
velgen.
Opgelet! Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend
voor het doel waarvoor het bedoeld is. Ge-
bruik het niet voor andere doeleinden. De fa-
brikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of
letsel veroorzaakt door het niet
naleven van deze instructies.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit apparaat is specifiek bedoeld

voor getraind vakpersoneel of personen met
ervaring in mechanische bediening, die deze
handleiding zorgvuldig hebben gelezen. Dit
apparaat mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt in
combinatie met onze bandenwisselaars. Wijj
kunnen geen compatibiliteit met andere mo-
dellen garanderen. De fabrikant is niet aans-
prakelijk voor ongeoorloofde wijzigingen.
Veiligheidsregelgevingen:
Het gebruik van deze machine is uitsluitend
voorbehouden aan daartoe opgeleide en
gekwalificeerde professionals die de gebruik-
saanwijzing grondig hebben gelezen of erva-
ring hebben met het bedienen van soortgelijke
machines. Elke wijziging of elk gebruik dat bui-
ten het door de fabrikant vastgestelde bereik
valt, of het niet opvolgen van de instructies
in de handleiding, kan leiden tot storingen of
schade aan het apparaat. In dergelijke geva-
llen kan de garantie door de fabrikant komen
te vervallen.

Als er om welke reden dan ook een onderdeel
beschadigd raakt, vervang het dan volgens
de lijst met reserveonderdelen.

Opmerking: De garantie geldt gedurende één
jaar vanaf de leverdatum van de fabrikant.
Onderdelen die snel slijten, vallen hier niet on-

REF.54964

der.
TRANSPORT

Tijdens het transport moet het apparaat in
de originele verpakking blijven en in de op
de verpakking aangegeven richting worden
geplaatst. De verpakte machine moet wor-
den verplaatst met een vorkheftruck met een
laadvermogen dat geschikt is voor het laden
en lossen. De juiste invoegpunten van de vork
worden weergegeven in figuur 1.

UITPAKKEN EN INSPECTIE

Verwijder de spijker die met de puntige bek in
de plaat vastzit. Pak de kartonnen doos en de
plastic hoes uit. Controleer en zorg ervoor dat
alle onderdelen vermeld in de lijst met reser-
veonderdelen aanwezig zijn. Als er een onder-
deel ontbreekt of beschadigd is, gebruik de
machine dan niet en neem zo snel mogelijk
contact op met de fabrikant of distributeur.

WERKPLEKVEREISTEN

Kies een werkplek die voldoet aan de veili-
gheidsvoorschriften. Sluit de stroomtoevoer
en de luchttoevoer aan volgens de handlei-
ding en zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed ge-
ventileerd is. Voor een correcte werking van
de machine moet de werkruimte een minimale
afstand tot elke wand hebben, zoals weerge-
geven in afb. 2. Bijj installatie buitenshuis, moet
u de machine met een dak beschermen tegen
regen en zonneschijn.

W

Afb. 1

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen

1. Tijdens het gebruik mag u uw handen niet
onder de montage-/demontagekop plaat-
sen.

-198 -



REF.54964

2. Plaats tijdens het gebruik geen handen tus-
sen de klemmen.

3. Steek uw handen niet tussen de velgrand en
de velg wanneer u de band demonteert.

4. Zorg ervoor dat het systeem goed geaard is
en controleer of er een goed aardingscircuit is.
5. TijJdens het gebruik mag u uw voeten niet
tussen het velgrandblad en de machine pla-
atsen.

6. Waarschuwingsinstructies: (tekst niet aan-
geleverd - geef de inhoud voor dit punt door
als u het vertaald wilt hebben)

& Veiligheidswaarschuwingslabels

Opgelet! Veiligheidswaarschuwingslabels

Als de veiligheidswaarschuwingslabels bes-
chadigd zijn of losgeraakt zijn, vervang ze dan
zo snel mogelijk! Het is niet toegestaan de
machine te bedienen zonder of met bescha-
digde veiligheidswaarschuwingslabels. Plaats
geen voorwerpen die de zichtbaarheid van de
waarschuwingslabels belemmeren.

Klanten kunnen de veiligheidswaarschuwings-
labels zelf op de door hen gewenste plekken
kleven (zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding
rechts).

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Randafmetingen met externe  10~21"
vergrendeling
Randafmetingen met interne  12~24"
vergrendeling
Maximum diameter wiel 1000mm (40")
Maximum breedte wiel 355mm (14")
Werkdruk 8-10bar
Stroomtoevoer 220V 1PH
Motorvermogen (optioneel) 0,75kw
Maximaal koppel (roterend 1078 N*m
platform)

Algemene afmetingen 960*760*930mm
Geluidsniveau <75dB

Werkdruk 8~10 bar
Gewicht 80 kg
Verpakkingsafmetingen 1230*450*350mm
Geluidsniveau LpA<750B

Opmerking: De in bovenstaande tabel aan-
gegeven velgafmetingen zijn gebaseerd op
stalen velgen. Aluminium velgen zijn dikker dan
stalen velgen. De aangegeven afmetingen
dienen daarom slechts ter referentie.

De hierboven genoemde machineversies
maken deel uit van de accessoiredetails in het
diagram dat overeenkomt met de JBM-versie.

POSITIONERING EN INSTALLATIE

Opgelet! De installatie van dit hulpappara-
at moet worden uitgevoerd door vakmensen.
Koppel het apparaat los van de stroomvoor-
ziening en de luchttoevoer voordat u met de
montage begint.

Kolominstallatie (voor accessoiredetails, zie de
exploded view-tekening):

1. Zorg dat u het benodigde gereedschap bij
de hand hebt.

2. Plaats de kantelbasis (3, Afb. 3) op het ele-
ment (1, Afb. 3) met 4 bouten (M12) en duw de
luchtslang (2, Afb. 3) door het gat van de ko-
lom. Draai vast met de 4 zelfborgende moeren
(8, figuur 3).

199 -



3. Plaats de schroef (9, afb. 3) in de gaten van
zowel de kolom als de kantelcilinderas (11, afb.
3) en draai deze vast met de zelfoorgende
moer (10, afb. 3).

4. Draai de twee bouten op de linkerbedek-
king los en verwijder de afdekking. Sluit de
hierboven genoemde luchtslang (2, afb. 3) aan
op de zijpoorten die het 5-weg kantelventiel
bedienen. Plaats het linkerdeksel terug.

5. Bevestig de kunststof afdekking (7, afb. 3)
met twee bouten (4, afb. 3).

6. Bevestig de kunststof achterafdekking (5,
afb. 3) op de kolom met schroef (6, afb. 3).

ELEKTRISCHE EN PNEUMATISCHE AANSLUITIN-
GEN

Waarschuwing: Controleer voorafgaand aan
de installatie en aansluiting of de stroom-
voorziening overeenkomt met de technische
specificaties van de machine. Alle elektrische
en pneumatische apparaatinstallaties moe-
ten worden uitgevoerd door een professionele
elektricien.

Sluit de persluchtconnector, deze bevindt zich
aan de rechterkant van de machine, aan op
het persluchtsysteem.

Het elektrische netwerk waarop de machine

REF.54964

wordt aangesloten, moet voorzien zijn van een
zekering en een goede aarding met een exter-
ne afdekking.

Installeer een aardlekschakelaar (GFCI) op de
hoofdvoeding, met een lekstroom van 30 mA.

Opgelet! Bij dit apparaat wordt geen ste-
kker meegeleverd. De gebruiker moet zelf een
stekker installeren die minimaal 16 A levert en
die compatibel is met de spanning van het
apparaat, of het apparaat rechtstreeks op
het lichtnet aansluiten. Daarbij moet aan de
bovenstaande vereisten worden voldaan.

BEDIENING

- Kantelpedaal (H)

C%b - Klauw openen en sluiten
Pedaal (V)

- Rotatiepedaal draaitafel (2)

- Pedaal afduwblad (U)

Opmerking: De hieronder beschreven bedie-
ning heeft betrekking op Afb. 4.

+ Druk op het rotatiepedaal van de draai-
tafel (2); de draaitafel (Y) draait met de klok
mee.

+ Laat het rotatiepedaal van de draaitafel
los (2); de draaitafel (Y) draait tegen de klok
in.

» Druk het pedaal van de afduwblad vo-
lledig in (U); het blad van de afduwblad (R)
drukt samen. Wanneer het pedaal (U) is los-
gezet, keert het blad (R) terug naar de oors-
pronkelijke stand.

+ Druk het pedaal voor klauwen openen en
sluiten (V) volledig in; de vier klauwen (G) op
de draaitafel gaan open. Druk het pedaal
opnieuw in om de vier klauwen te sluiten (G).
Wanneer het pedaal in de middelste stand
staat, stoppen de klauwen met bewegen.

+ Druk op de pneumatische vergrendelings-

knop (K) om de zwenkarm (N) en de verticale
arm (M) te vergrendelen.

200 -



REF.54964

- Druk op het kantelpedaal (H); de kantelko-
lom (C) kantelt achteruit. Druk opnieuw om
de kantelkolom opnieuw in de oorspronkeli-
jke stand te zetten.

Het monteren en demonteren van grote en
platte banden is een moeilijke taak. Met be-
hulp van de hulparm 006 voor het monteren
en demonteren van de velgrand wordt de taak
aanzienlijk eenvoudiger. Het is een fantastis-
che hulp voor de bandenverwisselaar.

Vastmaken band: Maak de rand los volgens
de handleiding. Pak de band van buitenaf
vast en druk op het bijoehorende pedaal om
de klauwen te openen. Plaats de band op de
draaitafel. Druk op het bijoehorende pedaal
om de kaken te sluiten totdat ze de velg vast-
grijoen.

De bandenwisseloperatie bestaat uit drie de-
len:

1. De velgrand demonteren
2. De band demonteren
3. De band monteren

Opgelet! Draag voéoér elke bediening geen
loszittende kleding en gebruik een helm,
handschoenen en antislipschoenen. Zorg er-
voor dat u de band volledig laat leeglopen en
verwijder alle wielgewichten van de rand.

De velgrand losmaken: Zorg ervoor dat de
band helemaal leeg is. Plaats de band tegen
de rubberen buffer (S). Plaats het blad (F) te-
gen de velgrand, op ongeveer 10 mm van de
rand, zoals weergegeven in Afb. 5. Druk het
pedaal van de afduwblad (U) in om het blad
in de band te duwen. Herhaal deze handeling
op verschillende plaatsen rond de band en
aan beide zijden totdat de velgrand volledig
is losgelaten.

Methoden om het wiel te bevestigen volgens
de aangegeven afmetingen:

a) Om het wiel van buitenaf te bevestigen:

Druk het pedaal voor het openen en sluiten
van de klauwen (V) half in en positioneer de
vier klauwen (G) volgens de referentiescha-
al op de draaitafel (Y); plaats de band op
de draaitafel, houd de velg vast en druk op
het pedaal (V) totdat het wiel stevig door de
klauwen wordt vastgeklemd.

b) Om het wiel van binnenuit vast te maken:

Plaats de vier klauwen (G) in de gesloten po-
sitie. Plaats de band op de draaitafel en druk
op het pedaal klauwen openen en sluiten (V)
om de klauwen te openen en zo het wiel vast
te zetten.

Opgelet! Controleer of het wiel goed wordt
vastgehouden door de vier klauwen voordat u
doorgaat naar de volgende stap.

Laat de verticale arm (M) zakken totdat de
montage-/demontagekop (I) tegen de vel-
grand rust, activeer de pneumatische ver-
grendelingsknop (K) om de verticale arm (M) en
de horizontale arm op hun plaats te fixeren en
zorg ervoor dat de afstand tussen de monta-
ge-/demontagekop en de velgrand ongeveer
2-3 mm bedraagt.

Steek de hefhendel (T) tussen de velgrand en
het voorste gedeelte van de montage-/de-
montagekop (I) en beweeg de band over de
montage-/demontagekop zoals weergege-
ven in afb. 6.

Opgelet! Kettingen, armbanden, losse kle-
ding of andere voorwerpen in de buurt van
draaiende onderdelen kunnen een gevaar
vormen voor de machinebediener.

Terwijl de hefboom in positie staat, drukt u
op het rotatiepedaal van de draaitafel (Z) om
de draaitafel (Y) met de klok mee te draaien
totdat de band volledig van de rand is losge-
maakt. Om de andere kant van de band te
demonteren, blijft u de hendel gebruiken om
de band op te tillen en de andere kant van de
velg te scheiden.

Druk op het kantelpedaal (H); de kolom kantelt
naar achteren. Verwijder vervolgens de band.

201



BANDMONTAGE
Opgelet!

Controleer of de band en de velg dezelfde
maat hebben voordat u de band monteert.
Om schade te voorkomen, smeert u de vel-
grand en de velg in met het door de fabrikant
aanbevolen smeermiddel. Plaats de band en
controleer de positie ervan.

Opgelet! Plaats uw handen niet op de velg
wanneer u deze vastzet, om verwondingen tij-
dens deze handeling te voorkomen.

Vergrendel de verticale zeshoekige monta-
gearm, plaats de band op de velg en laat de
kantelarm terugkeren naar de oorspronkelijke
positie waarin u de band hebt gedemonteerd.

Plaats één kant van de onderste hiel van de
band op het achterste deel van de monta-
ge-/demontagekop en de andere kant onder
het voorste deel van de montage-/demonta-
gekop. Druk de band aan met uw handen of
met de hulparm en draai vervolgens de draai-
tafel om de onderste velgrand te monteren.
Herhaal deze handeling om de bovenste hiel
van de band te monteren. (Afb. 7)

REF.54964

INSTALLATIE

Opgelet! De installatie van dit hulpappara-
at moet worden uitgevoerd door vakmensen.
Koppel het apparaat los van de stroomvoor-
ziening en de luchttoevoer voordat u met de
montage begint.

Transport: Verplaats het apparaat met een
vorkheftruck.

UITPAKKEN

Controleer bij het uitpakken of alle onderde-
len die op de paklijst staan vermeld, aanwezig
zijn.

Als er een onderdeel ontbreekt of beschadigd
is, neem dan zo snel mogelijk contact op met
de fabrikant of distributeur.

Bewaar de verpakking buiten het bereik van
kinderen.

Werkplekvereisten

Afb. 9 toont de minimale afstand (cm) tot de
muren na installatie van dit hulpstuk. Kies een
geschikte locatie voor de installatie.

HULPARM

De hulparm 006 is een accessoire voor ban-
denwisselaars en wordt gebruikt als hulp-
middel bij het monteren en demonteren van
banden. Voordat de bediener deze machine
bedient, dient hij de handleiding zorgvuldig te
lezen. Probeer geen handelingen uit te voe-
ren die niet in de handleiding staan vermeld.
De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor letsel of
schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik. Houd
de handleiding bij de hand als naslagwerk.

ASSEMBLAGE

1. Koppel de bandenwisselaar los van de
stroomvoorziening en de luchttoevoer.

2. Monteer de kolom (3) met schroeven (1)
en (2); monteer de hulparmbeugel (5) met
schroef (4); (Afb. 10)

3. Monteer de hulparm (6) met moer (7) en
schroef (9), draai vervolgens de onderdelen

-202 -



REF.54964

(4), (7), (8) en (9) vast (Afb. 10, Afb. 11);

4, Monteer de draaiarm (A), de zeshoekige
horizontale arm (B) en de beugel van de
bandenlichter (C) afzonderlijk op de ban-
denwisselaar (Afb. 12).

5. Monteer de bandenlichter (D), de schake-
laar (E), de bandenspanningskop (F) en de
bandenspanningsrol (G) afzonderlijk op de
bandenwisselaar (Afb. 12).

6. Sluit de luchtslang aan op de ove-
reenkomstige connector via het achterste
gat in de behuizing.

FUNCTIONELE ONDERDELEN

Afbeelding 12 toont de functionele onderdelen
van apparaat 006:

a. Connector roterende arm

b. Hexagonale horizontale arm

c. Beugel bandenlichter

d. Bandenlichter

e. Op- en neerwaartse bedieningseenheid
f. Bandendruklichter

BEDIENINGSTEST

Het hulparmapparaat moet worden aanges-
loten op een luchtcompressor, met een aan-
bevolen druk tussen 8 en 10 bar.

BANDENKLEMMEN

Maak de hiel los volgens de instructies in de
handleiding. Houd de band aan de buitenkant
vast en druk op het overeenkomstige pedaal
om de klauwen te openen.

Plaats de band op de draaitafel en druk op
het bijoehorende pedaal om de klauwen te
sluiten totdat ze zich dicht bij de velgrand be-
vinden.

BANDDEMONTAGE
Opgelet! Zorg ervoor dat u alle wielgewichten

van de rand verwijdert en de band volledig
laat leeglopen voordat u deze handeling ui-
tvoert.

Normaal gesproken zit de band strak vast.
Maak eerst de velgranden los met de ban-
denspanningskop (of gebruik de afduwblad
als deze te vast zit om los te maken). Verwij-
der de zeshoekige horizontale arm. Plaats de
bandenspanningsrol op de band zonder deze
te raken.

Laat de bandenspanningsrol zakken door met
de schakelhendel op de band te drukken. Druk
het pedaal in om de draaciftafel te roteren.
Maak de velgrand los tijdens deze procedure.
(Afb. 13)

Afb. 13

Opgelet! Smeer de bandenspanningskop
(bovenste gedeelte) en de velgrand voor de
bewerking.

Breng smeervet (of een soortgelijk smeermi-
ddel) aan rond de velgrand. Een gebrek aan
smeermiddel kan voortijdige slijtage en scha-
de aan de band veroorzaken.

Demontage van de bovenste velgrand:

a) Beweeg de montagekop dicht bij de vel-
grand, draai de bandenspanningsarm om
het drukblok over de band te positioneren,
druk op de schakelhendel om de druk op de
band te verlagen en plaats de hefboom in
de ruimte tussen de band en de velg. Hang
vervolgens de velgrand over de montage-
kop. (Afb. 14)

b) Til de hulparm omhoog en draai de ban-
denspanningskop naar de tegenoverges-
telde kant. Druk met de schakelhendel op
de band om voldoende ruimte te creéren.

c) Druk het gaspedaal in om de draaiftafel
te roteren. Met behulp van de bandenspan-
ningskop wordt de bovenste rand losge-
maakt.

d) Breng de hulparm omhoog om het ban-
denspanningsblok terug in de rustpositie te
brengen.

-203 -



Demontage van de onderste velgrand

Draai de rolbeugel en plaats deze onder de
band, maar zonder de velg aan te raken (Afb.
15). Trap het gaspedaal in om de draaitafel te
draaien en breng ondertussen de hulparm ge-
leidelijk omhoog om de band los te maken en
de onderste velg volledig te verwijderen.

Opgelet! De rolbeugel kan niet bij alle banden
worden gebruikt; bij sommige banden is de
volgende handeling vereist:

Beweeg de montagekop over de velg. Steek
de hefboom in de ruimte tussen de onderste
rand van de band en de velg, zodat de band
aan de montagekop hangt (afb. 16). Trap het
gaspedaal in om de draaitafel te draaien. Met
behulp van de montagekop wordt de band
volledig verwijderd.

Bandmontage

Smeer de hiel van de band en draai de draai-
tafel om de onderste hiel te monteren met
behulp van de montagekop. Verwijder de
zeshoekige balk, druk de bovenste rand on-
geveer 5 mm onder de montagekop met de
bandenspanningsrol, draai de draaiarm rond
en beweeg het bandenspanningsblokje over
de band. Raak de velg tijdens de handeling
niet aan, omdat dit schade door wrijving kan
veroorzaken.

REF.54964

Trap het gaspedaal in om de draaitafel en het
bandenspanningsblok te draaien en laat de
hulparm zakken om de band onder de velg
te drukken. Monteer de band met de monta-
gekop. Let op de veiligheid tijdens het bedie-
ningsproces. (Afb. 17)

Bandenspanning

Waarschuwing: Het oppompproces is erg ge-
vaarlijk. Wees voorzichtig en volg de instructies
nauwkeurig op. Als er tijdens het oppompen
problemen ontstaan met de band of de velg,
kan dat zeer gevaarlijk zijn. Een mogelijke ex-
plosie kan ertoe leiden dat de band omhoog
en naar buiten schiet, wat ernstig letsel of de
dood van de installateur of personen in de
buurt tot gevolg kan hebben.

De band kan ontploffen omwille van:

1. Wanneer de velg en de band niet dezelfde
maat hebben;

2. De band of rand is beschadigd;

3. De bandenspanning ligt boven het door
de fabrikant aanbevolen maximum;

4. De installateur voldoet niet aan de veili-
gheidsvoorschriften.

Ga als volgt te werk:

1. Verwijder de ventieldop van de ventiels-
teel;

2. Zorg ervoor dat het luchtmondstuk volle-
dig op de schroefdraad van de klepsteel is
gedrukt;

3. Controleer of de band en de velg dezelf-
de maat hebben;

4. Smeer zowel de velgrand als de velg,
voeg indien nodig extra smeermiddel toe;

5. Pomp de band met tussenpozen op. Houd
tijdens het oppompen de drukmeter in de
gaten en controleer of de band goed vast-
zit. Herhaal het proces totdat de rand stevig
vastzit. Bij het oppompen van bolle of du-
bbelbolle velgen zijn speciale maatregelen
nodig;

6. Blijf pompen en controleer regelmatig de
druk totdat de gewenste druk is bereikt.

- 204 -



REF.54964

ol e e Yl Ve

Afb 18

Opmerking: Overschrijd nooit de maxima-
le bandenspanning die de bandenfabrikant
voorschrijft. Houd uw handen en lichaam uit
de buurt bij het oppompen van de banden.
Alleen speciaal opgeleide personen mogen
deze handelingen uitvoeren. Laat geen ande-
re personen de bandenwisselaar bedienen of
in de buurt ervan komen.

TRANSPORT VAN MACHINE.

Gebruik een vorkheftruck om de machine te
verplaatsen. Koppel de bandenwisselaar los
van de elektrische en pneumatische voeding,
til de basis op en plaats de vorken van de
vorkheftruck. Verplaats vervolgens de ban-
denwisselaar naar de nieuwe locatie en zet
deze stevig vast.

Opmerking: De gekozen locatie voor het be-
vestigen van de bandenwisselaar moet vol-
doen aan de veiligheidsvoorschriften.

ONDERHOUD

Opgelet! Onderhoud mag uitsluitend door
vakmensen worden uitgevoerd. Om de levens-
duur van de machine te verlengen, moet tij-
dig onderhoud worden uitgevoerd volgens de
handleiding. Anders kan de betrouwbaarheid
van de machine in gevaar komen en kunnen
er verwondingen ontstaan bij de gebruiker of
personen in de omgeving.

Opgelet! Voordat u enig onderhoud uitvoert,
koppelt u de bandenwisselaar los van de ele-
ktrische en pneumatische voeding en trapt u
3 tot 4 keer op het pedaal om de klauwen te
openen en te sluiten, of op het rotatiepedaal
van de draaitafel om alle perslucht uit de ma-

chine te laten ontsnappen.

Beschadigde onderdelen moeten door pro-
fessioneel personeel worden vervangen met
reserveonderdelen van de fabrikant. (Afb. 19)

Uitlaat -

Aftapkraan.«
Afb 19-14

Afb 19

+ Reinig de machine eenmaal per dag na
het werk. Maak één keer per week het vuil
van de draaitafel schoon met dieselolie en
smeer de sledes en klemmen.

+ Het volgende onderhoud moet minimaal
één keer per maand worden uitgevoerd:

Controleer het oliepeil in de oliemistmaker, vul
indien nodig bij met SAE30 olie. Draai los met
de inbussleutel (E). Afhankelijk van de aanslui-
ting voor de perslucht, drukt u eerst 5-6 keer
op het pedaal voor het openen/sluiten van
de klauw of op het pedaal voor het draadien
van de draaitafel. Controleer vervolgens of er
een druppel olie uit de oliemistmaker valt. Voor
continu bedrijf, druk telkens twee keer, er moet
dan een druppel olie uit vallen. Indien dit niet
het gevalis, stel dan de schroef (D) die de olie-
toevoer regelt, bij met een platte schroeven-
draaier. (Afb. 19)

+ Zoals afgebeeld in Afbeelding 19-1, duwt
u het afvoerventiel omhoog met uw vingers
zodra er water in de opvangbak staat. Zo
loopt het water weg. Neem uw vingers weg
nadat het water is weggelopen. Het afvoer-
ventiel sluit dan automatisch door een veer.

Opmerking: Na de eerste 20 dagen gebruik
draait u de klauwen opnieuw vast met de stel-
schroeven (B) op de draaitafel. (Afb. 20)

=205 -



Opmerking: Als de draaitafel geen stroom
meer krijgt, controleer dan of de riem goed
gespannen is door de volgende stappen te
volgen:

+ Verwijder de linker zijofdekking door de
schroeven los te draaien. Stel de twee
schroeven op de motorsteun af. Zorg voor
een geschikte afstand tussen de motorsteun
en de motorbasis. Draai de schroeven voor
de riemspanning vast. (Afb. 21)

Opgelet! Koppel de machine los van de elek-
trische voeding en de pneumatische voeding
voordat u deze handeling uitvoert. (Afb. 20)

Opmerking: Als de verticale arm niet vergren-
delt of niet voldoet aan de vereiste afstand
van 2-3 mm vanaf de onderkant van de mon-
tage-/demontagekop tot de rand, pas dan
de zeshoekige borgplaat aan, zie Afb. 22 en
pas aan (X).

Opmerking: Om de betrouwbaarheid van de
klauwen en het scheiderblad te garanderen,
volgt u de onderstaande procedure om de
ventielen ervan schoon te houden:

1. Verwijder de linkerzijafdekking van de ma-
chine door de twee schroeven los te schroe-
ven;

2. Maak de ventieldempers (A) los die bij
het pedaal voor het openen/sluiten van de
klauw en het pedaal voor het scheiden van
de velgrand horen (Fig. 23).

3. Maak de dempers schoon met perslucht.
Vervang deze volgens de lijst met reser-
veonderdelen indien beschadigd. (Afb. 23)

206 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

ONDERHOUD

PROBLEEM

OORZAAK

OPLOSSING

De draaitafel draait slechts in één
richting of draait helemaal niet.

De achteruitschakelaar is
beschadigd.

De achteruitschakelaar is
beschadigd.

Kapotte riem

Vervang de riem

Defecte motor

Controleer de motorkabel
of de klemmenblok kabel;
Vervang de motor als
deze beschadigd is

Bij het demonteren of vastzetten
van het wiel blokkeert de draai-
tafel niet (deze draait mee met
het wiel);

De klauwen openen of sluiten zich
traag;

De draaitafel vergrendelt de rand
incorrect.

Luchttoevoerlek

Controleer alle onderde-
len van het luchttoevoer-
systeem

De klemcilinder werkt niet

Vervang de cilinderzuiger

Versleten klauwen

Vervang de klauwen

Kapotte klauwcilinderringen

Vervang deze

De montage-/demontagekop
raakt tijdens bedrijf steeds de
rand

De borgplaat is niet goed
afgesteld of voldoet niet
aan de vereiste specificaties

Vervang deze of pas deze
aan

De schroeven van de klauw
zitten los, de verticale arm
kan niet met de borgplaat
worden vergrendeld.

Span de schroeven aan;
vervang de borgplaat.

Het pedaal afduwblad en het pe-
daal klauw openen/sluiten kun-
nen niet naar hun oorspronkelijke
positie terugkeren.

Kapotte pedaalveer

Vervang deze.

Het blad van de afduwblad func-
tioneert met moeite.

Verstopte demper

Maak deze schoon of
vervang deze.

De sluitring op de cilinder
van het afduwblad is kapot.

Vervang deze.

- 207 -



BESTELGIDS RESERVEONDERDELEN

1. Vraag eerst het beschadigde staal of de
bestelling op en bevestig de hoeveelheid be-
nodigde reserveonderdelen.

2. Controleer de specificaties van de te ver-
vangen onderdelen om onjuiste bestellingen
te voorkomen. De bevestigingsmethode is de
volgende:

Zoek, afhankelik van het gebruiksbereik en
de positie van het onderdeel, naar de on-
derdeelcodes in het laatste gedeelte van de
handleiding. Daar vindt u afbeeldingen met
een exploded view van de machine. Als u bi-
jvoorbeeld de hefooom moet bestellen, is de
positie ervan in de exploded drawing als volgt,
aangezien deze zich altijd op de huls bevindt:

<2
11 12 20010

We zien de code "12" in de afbeelding, zoek
vervolgens alle informatie die bij code "12"
hoort en registreer deze.

n Aardingsschroef M6x40
12 Hijshendel
200-10  Armveer afduwblad

De geregistreerde informatie:

12 Hefboom — aantal: 2

Nadat u de bestelling heeft bevestigd zonder

REF.54964

problemen, zal de afdeling reserveonderdelen
de goederen volgens de bestelling voor u le-
veren.

Bijzondere verklaring:

+ De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor
om de specificaties van de onderdelen te
wijzigen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving
aan de gebruikers.

+ De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor
wijzigingen en verbeteringen aan reeds ver-
kochte producten.

Lijst met reserveonderdelen

CODE NAAM

221-10 Buffer afduwblad

226 V-afdichtingl 20x28x7,5
227 O-afdichting 63x2,65
200-228 Klemcilinder zuiger @70

232 O-afdichting @19,6x2,62

306 O-afdichting @16x2,65
307 O-afdichting @20x2,65
200-308 O-afdichting @170,8x5,33
3N V-afdichting 185x168x10,8
200-321 O-afdichting 180x5

331 O-afdichting @19,6x2,62
200-426 Achteruitschakelaar

521 O-afdichting @ 30*3.55
200-532 Weerstand olie-afdichting
604 O-afdichting 599x2,62
200-522 Aftapkraan

801 Riem bandvervanger A-28
804 Decompressiefilter

AB6 Oliemistmaker

-208 -



REF.54964

Waarneming: De genoemde onderdelen zijn slijtageonderdelen. Indien u nog andere onderde-
len nodig heeft, raadpleeg dan de handleiding.

SCHEMA
3FASE 1-FASE
| |
6.3AX3 T =
| FU1-FU2 i
. | 110V S0/60Hz 25 A
= PE { 220V 50/60Hz 20A = PE

| T T
o i [ Fusnctietabel L1 12| L3
2| 4 § g0 2l 4 ¢ 10
i gfeyicpacoy 11|12 o N, S
1 aj 7 9 >< ><f 3 10 1| 3 7 9
u viw | » u vl w

] > i —

>< | " 18| s c

Ontlastklep

209 -



ONDERDELENLIJST

e e

|

e

REF.54964
2%
- —— - m“'
| —= i) 015
-4
* uﬂ - A
e e i
: gago ﬁ--"r |
o0
2 e (©
- ‘ * 2o
L ] agﬂ-g
' L 20 s
I l 4 ﬂggu .
5 kil - ] aSota L
o
iy _J.‘j_ '_'\l"" &ﬁ:’ﬂ
! h-“ 1| b CII:‘
l = / " -

o 912w 17 16
Machine-element 221 1l Demper voor afduwblad
Afdekking voorpedaal 12 Hijshendel
Linkerbedekking 200-14 Rubber voor arm afduwblad
Zeskantige inbusbout Méx10 200-15 Olie- en watertank
Platte sluitring @6 141,2 16 Zeskantige inbusbout M8x20
Externe zeskantschroef M8x25 17 Platte sluitring @8 171,5
Zeskantschroef met binnen- 221-20 Kantelbare zitting
zeskant M8x20 221-21 Beschermhoes kanteling
Platte sluitring @8 222 22 Borgmoer M10
UGN SEITRET S oz 23 Externe zeskantschroef M10x25

+210-



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o

<21




79

80
81

82
83
84
85

86

87

88
89
90

221-
16

19

221-
120

221-
121

127
128
129

221-
130

131
132

221-
133

221-
134

136
137

Snelkoppeling 1/8-@6

Cilinder vergrendelplaat

Horizontale arm vergrendelplaat

Platte sluitring ®8171.5
Horizontale arm vergrendelveer
Horizontale arm blok

Externe zeskantschroef M8x20
Borgmoer M8
Borgmoer M12

Platte sluitring 12252
Platte sluitring ®12252
Afstandsbus

Beschermkap voor de achterkant van

de horizontale arm
Binnenste zeskantschroef M10x50

Verticale armafdekking 228
Verticale armveer

Binnenste zeskantschroef M12x16
Demper

Binnenste zeskantschroef Mé6x35
Geleide katrol

Binnenste zeskantschroef M6x16
T-stuk 1/8-2x@6

Vertikale arm
Verticale arm sluitring

Montage/demontagekop 7#

Beschermende ring

221-149

150

221-
151L

152
221-153
154
221-155

221-156

221-157

137
159
161

163

221-169
221-171

221-172

221-173
221-174
221-175

176

177

221-

180

221-182

221-183

221-184
185

$212-

REF.54964

Kantelbare cilinderkap zonder
handgreep

V-ring afdichting ©@20287.5

Kantelbare cilinder zuiger (alumi-
num legering) @75

Moer (zilver) M12 1.57
Kantelbare cilinder vat
Rechte koppeling 1/8-@6

Kantelbare cilinderkap met han-
dgreep

Zuiger staaf afdichting van kan-
telbare cilinder

Rubberen hoes voor kantelbare
cilinder 1

Buitenste zeskantschroef M10x25
Platte sluitring 10403
Borgmoer M12

Buitenste zeskantschroef M12x65

Zeskantige borgplaat 221
Slanggeleider

Complete kantelbare cilinder

Kolom
Beschermhoes kolom

Achterafdekking van kantelbare
kolom

Kruisschroef 5x16

Kolomas

Complete vergrendelingscilinder

Zuiger van complete vergrende-
lingscilinder

V-ring afdichting @60506.5

O-ring @42

Binnenste zeskantschroef Méx55



REF.54964

300-
123

200-
124

292-
125

137-7#

200-
139

141

142

143
145

221-
146

221-
147

148

221-
101

221-
102

Buitenste zeskantschroef M10x25

Beschermplaat van de demontage-/
montagekop

Zeshoekige ronde pen

Bescherming van de demontage-/
montagekop

Complete montage/demontage kop
#7

Zeskantige kopschroef M12x16

Volledige pneumatische vergrende-
lingsschakelaar

Binnenzeskantschroef Méx16
O-ring @68,26x3,53

Kantelcilinder met schroefdraad
Kantelcilinder zuigerstaaf

Zelfborgmoer M8
O-ring @11x1,8

Y-afdichting ©@65756

221-186

221-187

190

191

192

193

194

195
196
197

221-198

199
221-103

221-
104

<213 -

Afdekking vergrendelingscilinder
@60

O-ring 52x2

Pneumatische hendel schakelaar-
plaat

Pneumatische hendel ventielsteel
Pneumatische ventielsteel dop
Pneumatische handgreepafde-
kking

Pneumatische handgreepscheider

O-ring 7,5x2,65
Stelring @8

Rechte connector

Zeskantige borgplaat veer

Zeskantige kopschroef M10x12
O-ring @68x3,53

O-ring ©@65x5,3



214 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

Roterend platform 615

Klauw schuifplaat (optioneel)
Klauwafdekking

Klauw 200

Grote sluitring

Veer sluitring @16

Zeskantbout M16x40

Roterende platformafdekking
Verbindingsstaaf assemblage 615
Vierkant roterend platform 615

Sluitring voor vierkant roterend platform
Borgring @65 (schacht)

Klauw schuifgeleider met pen

Platte sluitring @12x25x2

Borgring @12 (schacht)

Inbusbout met zeskantkop M12x40
Borgring met kartelrand @12x1

Platte sluitring @12x30x3

Moer voor verbindingsstaaf

Klauw schuifgeleider zonder pen
Verbindingsstaaf met schroefdraad 393
Zuigerstang van klemcilinder 400
Afdekking klemcilinder zonder handgreep
Rechte koppeling 0,32 cm -@8

V-ring afdichting 20287.5

O-ring 63x2,65

Klemcilinder zuiger @70

Platte sluitring @12x25x2

Moer M12x7x1,75

Klemcilinder vat 360

O-ring ©19,6x2,62

Afdekking klemcilinder met handgreep
Snelkoppeling 0,32 cm -@8

Borgmoer M8

Complete klemcilinder

Compleet vierkant roterend platform 615

=215



<216 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13
200-301
302

303

304

305

306

307
200-308
200-309
200-310
3M
200-312

200-313

314

200-315

316
317
318

200-370

319

Armveer afduwblad
Zeskantige inbusbout M14x30
Borgmoer Mé

Elleboogkoppeling (?0°) 0,63 cm -@8
Moer M16x1,5

Platte sluitring ©16282

O-ring @16x2,65

O-ring @20%2,65

O-ring @170,8x5,33

Afdekking cilinder afduwblad
Zuigerstaaf cilinder afduwblad
V-ring afdichting 185x168x10,8

Zuiger cilinder afduwblad
Vat cilinder afduwblad

Zeskantschroef met binnenzeskant
Méx16

Remblad voor velgranden

Zeskantige inbusbout M12x90
Borgmoer M16x1,5
Geleideband

Bladbescherming voor velgranden-
blad (optioneel)

Veer sluitring @14

2217 -

320
200-321

200-
322

200-
323

200-
324

325
326
327
328
329
330
331
200-

334
350
351

352

$58
354
355

356

357

Veiligheidsring @16
O-ring 180x5
Arm afduwblad 200

Pen afduwblad

Draaipen van de cilinder van
het afduwblad

Platte sluitring ©@12242
Borgmoer M12

Platte sluitring @8303

Veer sluitring @8

Zeskantbout M8x20

Rechte koppeling 0,32 cm-@8
O-ring ©19,6%2,62

Complete cilinder afduwblad

Uitlaatklep van de cilinder
afduwblad

Elleboogkoppeling (?0°) 0,32
cm-@8

Uitlaatklepafdekking van de
cilinder afduwblad

Afdichting sluitring
Tweerichtingsafdichting

Element van de uitlaatklep
van de cilinder afduwblad

Demper

Rechte koppeling 0,635 cm—
@8



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

218 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401
228-402
228-404
405

406

407

408

409

410

41
200-412
221-413
200-414
200-415
200-416

417

418

420

200-421
423

200-424

425
200-426
427
428
429

Achteruitschakelaar pedaal
5-wegs ventiel pedaal (rechts)
5-wegs ventiel pedaal (links)
Veiligheidsring @12

Platte sluitring @12242
Kruiskopschroef M4X30

Platte sluitring @4
Borgmoer M4
Borgmoer M8

Platte sluitring @8171.5
Nokverbindingsstaaf
Pedaalsteunplaat
Pedaalveer

Nok

Nokken sluitring
Zeskantbout M6x20
Platte sluitring @6

Zelftappende kruiskopschroef
29x12

Nokkenafdekking

Compleet 5-wegventiel voor
cilinder afduwblad

Achteruitschakelaar afdekking

Moer M4
Achteruitschakelaar
Zeskantbout M6x20
Platte sluitring @6x12x1
Platte sluitring @4

430
200-431
432
433
434

200-
435

436
437
438
439
440
441

442
443
445

200-
449

200-451

452

453

200-
455

200-
456

457
462
470

231-480 Complete set van 4 pedalen 231

=219 -

Kruiskopschroef M4x16
Achteruitschakelaar hendel
Borgmoer Mé

Platte sluitring @3
Kruiskopschroef M3x18
Verbindingsstang pedaal

Borgmoer M8

Schacht voorpedaal

Moer M8

Pedaal torsieveer

Zeskantbout M8x50
Zeskantbout M8x20
Snelkoppeling 0,32 cm -@8
Snelkoppeling 0,32 cm -@6
Snelkoppeling T-stuk 0,32 cm -

2x28
5-wegs ventiel element (rechts)
5-wegs klep afdekking

Kruiskopschroef ST2.9x14

Demper 0,32 cm

5-wegs klep steel

Afstandsstuk voor 5-weg ventiels-

teel
O-ring 12204

Regelklep (stroming of doorgang)

Complete 5-wegs zwenkklep



200-501

502
503

200-504
505

506
200-507
508
200-509
200-510
200-51

512
513
200-514
515
516

517

REF.54964

- |
W05 503 502 200501

Onderste afdekking van de 200-518
tandwielkast

Lager 30204 519
Tandwielkast afdichting 520
(20358 521
Distributieriemschijf 200-522
Zeskantbout M8x25 503
Sleutel 6x20 5044
Wormschacht 505
Lager 6010 200-526
Wormschakelas

Wormschakeling

Afstandsstuk voor wor-
mschakelas

Zeskantbout M10x55
Veer sluitring @10

Pin 6x20

Platte sluitring @10202

Zeskantschroef met binnen-
zeskant Mé6x20

Platte sluitring @6141.2

=220 -

Bovenste afdekking van de
tandwielkast

Sleutel 10x40

Sleutel 14x40

O-ring @30x%3,55
Oliebestendige afdichting
Borgmoer M6

Veer sluitring @8

Platte sluitring @8303

Complete tandwielkast



REF.54964

200-504
601-MC
601-MY
200-602
603

604
605
606
607-80
607-50
608
609
610

6N

612

613

614
200-615
616

617

1=K

Distributieriemschijf 200-618
Motor 220V/50Hz 200-522
Motor 220V 523
Motorriemschijf 524
Zeskantschroef met binnen- 525
zeskant M8x12 200-526

Riem bandvervanger A-28
Zeskantbout M8x65

Platte sluitring @8x30x3
Condensator 80uF, 110V
Condensator 50uF, 220V
Platte sluitring @10x20x2
Veer sluitring @10
Zeskantbout M10x25
Zeskantbout M8x35

Moer M8

Platte sluitring (p8x22x2
Rubberen sluitring voor motor
Motorbeugel

Motorkabel 5x1.0

Sluitring @8

-221-

Motor rubberen demper
Oliebestendige afdichting
Zelfborgende moer M6
Veerring @8

Vlakke ring @8303

Volledige versnellingsbak



701

702
703
704
705
706

707
708

Indicator voor opblaaspistool 802
Rubberen aansluitslang 841
Gegleufde moer 842

Rechte koppeling 0,635 - 0,635 cm 840
Platte sluitring @13

Klep voor aanpassing druk (op-
tioneel)

Snelkoppeling 0,64 cm -@8

Compleet opblaaspistool

1222

REF.54964

802

Snelle connector
Tweewegs connector 0,64 c®8
Smeerverbinding 2000

Compleet smeermodel 2000



REF.54964

Mi=2E SR

’ . ~ [N
ﬂ’: i
Add ol
- : : ACH

—y
-
-
Lo | 200-540
|
|_‘ o
AO4L T-stuk 3* @8
ALl Zeskantschroef met binnenzeskant Mé6x16
A48 Snelkoppeling T-stuk

200-531 Roterend klepelement
200-532 O-ring 599%2,62
200-535  Draaiklepas (doorn)

537 Slang 5,5* @8
A41 Rechte koppeling 0,32 cm -8
548 Zeskantschroef met binnenzeskant M4xé

200-540  Complete roterende klep

1223



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601
F602
F603
F604
F605
F606
F607
F608
F609
Fé10
Fén

Fé12
Fé13

Fé14
F616
F617

Fé18
Fé19

F620
Fé621

F622
F623

Fé24
F625

Fé26
F627
F5615
F5616
F5617
F5618

F5632
F5660

F633
F634

F635

Kolom 006

Platte sluitring @10202
Veerring @10"20

Zeskantbout M10*25
Zeskantige inbusbout M10*100
Veerring @1020

Platte sluitring @10202

HUD bandenlichter
Bandenlichter

Platte sluitring @12252
Zeskantige inbusbout M12*100

Steun bandenlichter 006
Borgmoer M12

Zeskantige inbusbout M12*100
Platte sluitring @8303
Veer sluitring @8

Zeskantige inbusbout M8*20
Horizontale drukarm

Hijshuls 006
Verbindingsbout 006

Vierkante kolom assemblage 006
Platte sluitring @10202

Zeskantbout M10*25
Veer sluitring @10

Bandendrukkop (onder)
Roterende arm connector 006
Moer M6

Zeskantschroef M6*30

Pen voor bandendrukkop

Bandendrukkop (boven)

Zeskantige inbusbout M12*55
Verstelbare hendel
Zeskantbout M10*55
Borgmoer M10

Zeskantige inbusbout M8*20

F639
F640
F641

F642
F643
Fé44
F645
F646
F647
F648
F649

F650
F651

F652
F653
F654

F655
F656

F657
F658

F659
F660

Fé61
Fé662

F663
Fé64
F665
F666
F667
F668

F669
F670

F671
F672

F673

=225

Hendel

Bandenperspoelie

Platte sluitring @8303

Veer sluitring @8

Zeskantige inbusbout M8*20
Schroef met kruiskop M4*16
Kruiskopschroef M4*30

Op-neer schakelaarplaat
Verbindingsbout 006
Omhoog-omlaag inlaatbuis @6*4

Bandenpersarm

Borgmoer M22
Omhoog-omlaag uitlaatbuis @64

Snelkoppeling 0,63 cm -@6
Op-neer schakelaarplaat
Kruiskopschroef M5*10

Moer M4
Handgreep ventiel

Demper 0,32 cm (kunststof)
Beschermhoes regelventiel

Zeskantige inbusbout M6*10
Platte sluitring @6121

Zeskantbout M10*55
Omhoog-omlaag cilinder 006

Snelkoppeling 0,32 cm -@6
Borgmoer M8

Triggerpen 006
Zeskantbout M10*25
Veerring @10*20

Platte sluitring voor montage/demonta-

gekop

Platte sluitring @8171.2
Zeskantbout M8*30
Hulparm steunplaat
Borghendel afdekking

Vijfhoekig handvat



HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

A TERMEK BEMUTATASA

Figyelem! Ez a haszndlati utmutatd fontos
a gép haszndlatdhoz; kérjuk, olvassa el fig-
yelmesen a telepités és a haszndlat elétt. Ez
elengedhetetlen a gép biztonsdgos mukod-
tetéséhez és karbantartdsdhoz. Tartsa ezt a
kézikonyvet biztonsdgos helyen a késdbbi kar-
bantartdsi feladatokhoz.

Az alkalmazds médja: Az automata gumisze-
relé kifejezetten a gumiabroncsok felnikre tor-
téno felszerelésére és leszerelésére szolgdl.
Vigydazat! A gépet csakis rendeltetésszerlien
haszndlja; ne haszndlja mas célokra. A gyartd
nem vdllal felelésséget az ezen utasitdsok be
nem tartdsabol eredd kdrokért és sérilésekért.

BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

Ezt a készUléket kifejezetten
kepzett szakembereknek vagy
a muUszaki tapasztalattal ren-
delkezd, a jelen kézikdnyvet fig-
yelmesen elolvasd embereknek
szanjuk. Ez a készulék kizarélag a mi gumisze-
reldinkkel egyUtt hasznalhatd; nem garantdljuk
a kompatibilitdst mas modellekkel. A gydrtd
nem vdllal felelésséget a nem jovahagyott
modositasokert.
Biztonsagi el6irasok:
A gépet szigoruan csak képzett szakembe-
rek haszndlhatjak, akik alaposan elolvastak
a haszndlati Utmutatot, vagy rendelkeznek
tapasztalattal a hasonld gépek kezelésében.
Bdrmilyen, a gydrtd dltal meghatdrozottaktdl
eltéré médositds vagy haszndlat, illetve a kézi-
kdnyvben szereplé utasitdsok be nem tartdsa
a gép meghibdsoddasdhoz vagy kdrosodda-
sdhoz vezethet. llyen esetekben a gydrtd ér-
vénytelenitheti a garancidt.

Ha bdrmelyik alkatrész bdrmilyen okbdl meg-
serul, azt ki kell cserélni a poétalkatrész-lista
szerint.

Megjegyzés: A garancia a gyarto szdllitasi da-
tumdatol szamitott egy évre szél; a garancia
nem vonatkozik a kdnnyen sértlé alkatrészekre.
SZALLITAS

A szdllitds sordin a gépnek az eredeti csoma-
goldsban kell maradnia, és a csomagoldson
feltlntetett iradnynak megfeleléen kell elhel-
yezni. A csomagolt gépet megfeleld teherbira-

REF.54964

su targoncaval kell kezelni a be- és kirakodds
sordn. A villa helyes beillesztési pontjait az 1.
dbra mutatja.

KICSOMAGOLAS ES ELLENORZES

Tavolitsa el a lemezbe rogzitett szoget egy
hegyes fogoéval; csomagolja ki a kartondo-
bozt és a mulanyag boritast. Ellendrizze és
gyézddjon meg arrél, hogy a potalkatrészlis-
tdban felsorolt dsszes alkatrész megtaldlhato.
Ha bdrmelyik alkatrész hidnyzik vagy sérdlt, ne
haszndlja a gépet, és a lehetd leghamarabb
lépjen kapcsolatba a gydrtéval vagy a forgal-
mazoval.

MUNKATERULET KOVETELMENYEI

Vdlasszon olyan munkatertletet, amely meg-
felel a biztonsdgi eléirdsoknak. Csatlakoztassa
az elektromos és a pneumatikus tapellatast a
kézikdnyvnek megfeleléen, és gondoskodjon
a terllet megfeleld szelldzésérdl. A gépnek a
megfelel® mikddéshez a munkaterilet minden
faldtdl legaldbb a 2. abran lathatod tavolsagra
kell lennie. Ha kultérre telepitik, tetével kell vé-
deni az esétél és a napsutéstdl.

Abra 1

Biztonsdagi figyelmeztetések

1. MUksdés kézben ne tegye a kezét a szereld/
leszerelé fej ala.

2. MUkodés kdzben ne tegye a kezét a pofdk
koze.

3. A gumiabroncs leszerelésekor ne tegye a
kezét a gumiabroncs belsd pereme és a felni
koze.

4. Gy6z6djdn meg arrdl, hogy a rendszer me-
gfeleléen foldelt, és ellendrizze, hogy a foldeld

1226



REF.54964

dramkor jol mikodik-e.

5. MUkodés kdzben ne tegye a ldbdt a perem-
tord lapdt és a gép kozé.

6. Figyelmeztetd utasitdsok: (nincs széveg me-

gadva — kérjuk, ha le szeretné forditani, adja
meg az ehhez a ponthoz tartozé tartalmart)

& Biztonsdgi figyelmeztetd cimkék

Vigyazat! Biztonsdgi figyelmeztetd cimkék

Ha a biztonsagi figyelmeztetd cimkék sértltek
vagy levdltak, azonnal cserélje ki dket! A gép
Uzemeltetése biztonsdgi figyelmeztetd cimkék
nélkdl vagy sérllt cimkékkel tilos. Ne teg-
yen r& semmit, ami eltakarnd a figyelmeztetd
cimkéket.

A vevék maguk is elhelyezhetik a biztonsagi
figyelmeztetd cimkéket (a jobb oldali képen
|athaté modon) az dltaluk szikségesnek itélt
helyeken.

MUSZAKI ADATOK

Felni méretei kilsé rogzitéssel  254~533 mm
Felni méretei belsé rogzitéssel  305~610 mm
Maximdlis kerékétmeérd 1000 mm
Maximdlis kerékszélesség 355 mm
Uzemi nyomds 8-10 bar
Elektromos tdpelldtds 220V 1PH
Motor teljesitménye (opcio- 0,75kW
nalis)
Maximdlis nyomaték (forgo- 1078 Nm
tanyér)
Teljes méretek 960 x 760 x 930
mm
Zajszint <75dB
Uzemi nyomds 8~10 bar
Témeg 80 kg

Csomagoldsi méretek

Zajszint

1230 x 450 * 350
mm

LpA<75dB

Megjegyzés: A fenti tdbldzatban megadott
felniméretek acél felniken alapulnak. Az alu-
minium felnik vastagabbak, mint az acél felnik,
ezért a megadott méretek csak tdjékoztatd
jellegtiek.

A fent emlitett gépvdltozatok a JBM vdltozat-
nak megfeleld abrdn taldlhato tartozékadatok
részét kepezik.

ELHELYEZES ES TELEPITES

Figyelem! A segédberendezés telepitését
szakembereknek kell elvégeznitk. Osszeszere-
|és eldtt valassza le a készuléket az elektromos
és a pneumatikus tapellatdsrol.

Oszlop telepitése (a tartozékok részleteiért te-
kintse meg a robbantott dbrat):

1. Készitse el6 a szUkséges eszkdzdket.

2. Helyezze a ddénthetd alapot (3. dbra, 3) a
testre (3. dbra, 1) 4 csavarral (M12), és vezesse
4t a légtemlét (3. dbra, 2) az oszlop nyilasan.
Huzza meg 4 6nzard anyaval (3. abra, 8).

227 -



3. Helyezze be a csavart (3. abra, 9) az oszlop
és a donthetd henger tengelyének (3. dbra, 11)
furataiba, és huzza meg az énzard anyaval (3.
dbra, 10).

4. Csavarozza ki a bal oldali fedél két csavar-
jat, és vegye le a burkolatot. Csatlakoztassa
a fent emlitett legtomlét (3. dbra, 2) az 5-utas
donthetd szelepet vezérlé oldalsé csatlakozo-
khoz. Szerelje vissza a bal oldali burkolatot.

5. Régzitse a mianyag burkolatot (3. abra, 7)
két csavarral (3. abra, 4).

6. Szerelje fel a hatsé mianyag burkolatot (3.
dbra, 5) az oszlopra a csavarral (3. dbra, 6).

ELEKTROMOS ES PNEUMATIKUS CSATLAKO-
ZASOK

Figyelem! A telepités és a csatlakoztatds me-
gkezdése eldtt ellendrizze, hogy a tdpegység
megfelel-e a gép miszaki adatainak. Min-
den elektromos és pneumatikus telepitést
szakképzett villanyszereldnek kell elvégeznie.

Csatlakoztassa o gép jobb oldaldn [évd
sUritettlevegd-csatlakozdt  a  sUritettleve-
gb-rendszerhez.

Az elektromos hdlozatnak, amelyhez a gépet
csatlakoztatjdk, biztositékokkal ellatott vé-
ddéberendezéssel kell rendelkeznie, valamint

REF.54964

a kuls6 burkolatot jol foldelé védelemmel kell
ellgtni.

A f& tdpegységhez szerelien foldzarlati
Aramkéri megszakitét (GFCI), amelynek szivar-
gasi dramat 30 mA-ra kell bedllitani.

Vigydzat! Ez a gép nem tartalmaz hdlozati
csatlakozét; a felhaszndlonak egy olyan, le-
galdbb 16 A névleges dramerdsségl, a gép
feszlltségével kompatibilis csatlakozét kell
beszerelnie, vagy kdzvetlentl a tdpegységhez
csatlakoztatnia, amely megfelel a fenti kove-
telményeknek.

MUKODTETES

- Dénté peddl (H)

C%b - Pofa nyitasa és zdardsa
Peddl (V)
@ - Forgotanyér forgatopeddlja (2)

- Peremtord peddal (U)

Megjegyzés: Az aldbbiakban ismertetett ma-
velet a 4. dbrdra vonatkozik.
+ Nyomja le a forgotanyér forgatdpeddljat
(2); a forgétanyér (Y) az dramutatd jardsaval
megegyezé irényban fog forogni.
+ Engedje el a forgétdnyér forgatdpeddljat
(2); a forgétanyér (Y) az dramutatd jardsaval
ellentétes irdnyban fog forogni.

+ Nyomja le teljesen a peremtsdrd peddilt (U);
a peremtérd lapdat (R) nyomdst fejt ki. A pe-
ddl (V) elengedésekor a lapdt (R) visszatér
az eredeti helyzetébe.

+ Nyomja le teljesen a pofa nyitd/zard pe-
daljat (V); a forgétanyér négy pofdja (G) kin-
yilik. Nyomja le Ujra a peddlt a négy pofa (G)
bezardsdhoz. Amikor a peddl a koztes dllds-
ban van, a pofdk nem mozognak tovabb.

+ Nyomja meg a pneumatikus reteszelé-
gombot (K) a cstszé kar (N) és a fuggéleges
kar (M) reteszeléséhez.

+ Nyomja le a dénté peddlt (H); a dénthe-
t6 oszlop (C) hatrafelé dél. Nyomja le Ujra a

228 -



REF.54964

peddlt a donthetd oszlop eredeti helyzetbe
vald visszadllitdsahoz.

A nagyméretl és leeresztett gumiabroncsok
felszerelése és leszerelése nehéz feladat. A
gumiabroncs peremének felszereléséhez vagy
leszereléséhez haszndlhatd 006-os segé-
dkar segitségével a feladat sokkal kénnyeb-
bé vdlik. Ez egy nagyszerl segitség a gumia-
broncs-cseréhez.

Gumiabroncs régzitése: Lazitsa meg a pere-
met a kézikdnyv szerint. Fogja meg a gumia-
broncsot kivilrél, nyomja le a megfeleld peddilt
a pofdk kinyitdsdhoz; helyezze a gumiabronc-
sot a forgdtanyérra; nyomja le a megfeleld
peddlt a pofdk bezdrdsdhoz, amig azok meg
nem fogjdk a felnit.

A gumiabroncs-csere mUvelete hdrom részbdl
all:

1. A gumiabroncs peremének leszerelése

2. A gumiabroncs leszerelése

3. A gumiabroncs felszerelése

Vigyazat! Minden mivelet sordn kertlje a bd
ruhdzatot, és viseljen védodsisakot, kesztylt és
csuszdsmentes Idbbelit. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a
gumiabroncsbdl teljesen leeressze a levegdt,
és tavolitsa el a keréksulyokat a felnirdl.

A gumiabroncs peremének letérése: A gumia-
broncs legyen teljesen leeresztve. Helyezze a
gumipuffert (S) a gumiabroncsra. Helyezze a
lapatot (F) a peremhez, kérilbelil 10 mm-re
a perem szélétdl, ahogy az 5. dbrdn I&thato.
Nyomija le a peremtsrd peddilt (U) a lapdt gu-
miabroncsba torténd behelyezéséhez. Isméte-
lie ezt a muveletet a gumiabroncs kilénbszé
pozicidiban és mindkét oldaldn, amig a perem
teljesen ki nem szabadul.

A kerék rogzitésének modszerei a megadott
méretek szerint:

a) A kerék kiviilrél térténé régzitéséhez:
Nyomija le félig a befogdpofa nyitd/zaréd pe-
ddljat (V), a négy karmot (G) a forgétanyéron
(Y) lévé referencia skdla szerint poziciondlva;
helyezze a kereket a forgétdnyérra, fogja meg
a felnit, majd nyomja le a peddlt (V), amig a
pofdk nem rogzitik stabilan a kereket.

b) A kerék beliilrél térténd régzitéséhez:

Allitsa a négy pofat (G) zart helyzetbe. Hel-
yezze a gumiabroncsot a forgdtanyeérra, és
nyomja le a pofa nyitd/zard peddljat (V), hogy
a pofdk kinyiljanak, és a kerék rogzuljon.
Vigydazat! A kovetkezd lépés el6tt ellendrizze,
hogy a kereket megfeleléen és egyenletesen
tartjo-e a négy pofa.

Engedije le a fuggdleges kart (M), amig a sze-
rel/leszereld fej (I) a felni széléhez nem ér,
majd aktivdlja a pneumatikus reteszeldgom-
bot (K) a fuggséleges kar (M) és a vizszintes kar
rogzitéséhez, és gyézédjon meg arrdl, hogy a
szerel6/leszereld fej és a felni széle kozotti ta-
volsag korilbeltl 2-3 mm.

Helyezze az emelékart (T) a gumiabroncs pe-
reme és a szereld/leszerels fej (1) elulsd része
k&zé, és mozgassa a gumiabroncsot a szereld/
leszerelt fej folé a 6. dbrdn ladthatd modon.

Vigyazat! A ladncok, karkoétédk, bd ruhdzat és
bdarmilyen mds targyak a forgd alkatrészek
kozelében veszélyt jelenthetnek a gép kezeld-
jére.

Ha az emeldkar a helyén van, nyomja le a
forgétanyér forgatépedadljat (), hogy a for-
gétanyért (Y) az dramutaté jarasaval megeg-
yez6 irdnyban elforgassa, amig a gumiabroncs
teljesen el nem vdlik a felnirdl. A gumiabroncs
mdsik oldaldnak leszereléséhez tovdbbra is
haszndljo az emeldkart a gumiabroncs me-
gemeléséhez, és vdlassza le a masik oldalt a
felnirdl.

Nyomija le a dénté pedalt (H); az oszlop hatra-
felé dél, majd vegye ki a gumiabroncsot.

=229



GUMIABRONCS FELSZERELESE

Vigyazat!

A gumiabroncs felszerelése eldtt ellendrizze,
hogy a gumiabroncs és a felni mérete megeg-
yezik-e. A sérllések elkertlése érdekében kenje
be a gumiabroncs peremét és a felnit a gydrtd
dltal ajdanlott kendanyaggal. Szerelje fel a gu-
miabroncsot, és ellendrizze a helyzetét.

Vigydazat! A perem régzitésekor ne tegye rd a
kezét, hogy elkertlje a séruléseket.

Reteszelje a fuggdleges hatszogletl szere-
|6kart, helyezze a gumiabroncsot a felnire, és
hagyja, hogy a donté kar visszatérjen eredeti
helyzetébe, mint a gumiabroncs leszerelésekor.

A gumiabroncs alsé peremének egyik oldaldt
helyezze a szerel/leszerels fej hatso részére,
a masik oldaldat pedig a szerelé/leszereld fej
elsé része ald. Nyomja le a gumiabroncsot a
kezével vagy a segédkarral, majd forgassa el
a forgétdnyért az alsé perem felszereléséhez.
Ismételje meg ezt a mlveletet a gumiabroncs
felsé peremének felszereléséhez. (7. dbra)

Abra 7

SEGEDKAR

A 006-o0s segédkar a gumiszereldk kiegészitd
eszkdze, amelyet a gumiabroncsok felszerelé-
sének és leszerelésének segitésére haszndinak.
A gép Uzemeltetése eldtt a kezelének gondo-
san el kell olvasnia a kézikényvet. Ne probdljon
meg olyan miveleteket végrehajtani, amelyek
nem szerepelnek a kézikdnyvben. A gydrtd
nem vdllal felelésséget a nem megfelel hasz-
ndlatbol eredd sérilésekért vagy kdarokért. A
kézikdnyvet érizze meg késébbi haszndlatra.

REF.54964

HASZNALAT

Figyelem! A segédberendezés telepitését
szakembereknek kell elvégeznitk. Osszeszere-
|és el6tt valassza le a készuléket az elektromos
és a pneumatikus tapelldtdsrol.

Szdllitas: A készuléket targoncdval kell moz-
gatni.

KICSOMAGOLAS

Kicsomagoldaskor ellenérizze, hogy a csoma-
goldsi listan felsorolt 6sszes alkatrész benne
van-e a csomagban.

Ha bdarmelyik alkatrész hidnyzik vagy sériilt,
kérjuk, a lehetd leghamarabb Iépjen kapcso-
latba a gydrtéval vagy a forgalmazéval.

Tartsa a csomagoldéanyagot gyermekek eldl
elzdrva.

Munkateriilet kévetelményei

A 9 dbra mutatja a faltdl vald minimdlis tévol-
sdgot (cm-ben) a segédberendezés telepi-
tésekor. Kérjuk, vdlasszon megfeleld helyet a
telepitéshez.

OSSZESZERELES

1. Vdlassza le a gumiszerelét az elektromos
és a pneumatikus tapellatdsrol.

2. Szerelje fel az oszlopot (3) az 1-es és 2-es
csavarokkal; szerelje fel a segédkar konzolt
(5) a 4-es csavarral (10. abra);

3. Szerelje fel a segédkart (6) a 7-es anyaval

=230 -



REF.54964

és 9-es csavarral, majd huzza meg a 4-es,
7-es, 8-as és 9-es alkatrészeket (10. dbra, 11.
dbra);

4, Szerelje fel aforgato kart (A), a hatszogletl
vizszintes kart (B) és a gumiabroncs-emeld
goérgdkonzolt (C) a gumiszerelére (12. dbral);

5. Szerelje fel a gumiabroncs-emeld gorgédt
(D), a kapcsolot (E), a gumiabroncs-nyomo
fejet (F) és a gumiabroncs-nyomo gorgét (G)
a gumiszerelére (12. dbra);

6. Csatlakoztassa a legtomldt a megfeleld
csatlakozédhoz a gép hatsd nyildsdn keresz-
tal.

AN

Abra 11

FUNKCIONALIS ALKATRESZEK

A12. dbra a 006-o0s készulék funkciondlis alka-
trészeit mutatja:

a. Forgaté kar csatlakozd

b. Hatszogletl vizszintes kar

c. Gumiabroncs-emelé gérgékonzol
d. Gumiabroncs-emeld gorgd

e. Fel/le vezérlbegység

f. Gumiabroncs-nyomo gorgd

MUKODESI TESZT

A segédkaros készuléket egy légkompresszor-
hoz kell csatlakoztatni, amelynek ajénlott nyo-
mdsa 8-10 bar.

GUMIABRONCS BEFOGASA

Lazitsa meg a peremet a kézikonyvben taldl-
hatd utasitdsok szerint. Fogja meg a gumia-
broncsot kivilrél, és nyomja le a megfeleld pe-
ddlt a pofak kinyitasdhoz.

Helyezze a gumiabroncsot a forgotdnyérra;
a megfelelé peddl lenyomdsdval zdrja be az
dllkapcsokat, amig azok a felni kdzelébe nem
kerllnek.

GUMIABRONCS LESZERELESE

Vigyazat! A mivelet elvégzése elétt tavolitsa
el az Gsszes keréksulyt a felnirél, és teljesen
eressze le a levegét a gumiabroncsbdl.

Altaléban a gumiabroncs szorosan illeszke-
dik. El6szor lazitsa meg a peremet a gumia-
broncs-nyomo fejjel (vagy haszndljio a pe-
remtérét, ha tul szoros a meglazitdsahoz).
Tavolitsa el a hatszogletl vizszintes kart; he-
lyezze a gumiabroncs-nyomo gorgét Utkdzés
nélkul a gumiabroncsra.

Engedje le a gumiabroncs-nyomd goérgét a
kapcsoldkar segitségével, hogy lenyomja a
gumiabroncsot. Nyomja le a peddlt a forgd-
tanyér forgatdsdhoz. Lazitsa meg a peremet a
folyamat kézben. (13. dbra)

Abra 13

Vigyazat! A mUvelet elétt kenje meg a gumia-
broncs-nyomo fejet (felsd rész) és a peremet.

Vigyen fel kendzsirt (vagy hasonld kendanya-
got) a gumiabroncs pereme kéré. A kendan-
yag hignya gyorsabb kopdst és a gumia-
broncs kdrosoddsdat okozhatja.

Felsé perem leszerelése:

a) Vigye a szereléfejet a felni széléhez kdzel,
forgassa el az abroncs nyoma kart ugy, hogy
a nyomofejet a gumiabroncs folé helyezze, a
kapcsoldkarral csdkkentse a gumiabroncsra
kifejtett nyomdst, és vigye az emeldkart a
gumiabroncs és a felni kdzé. Ezutdn akassza
a peremet a szereléfej folé. (14. abra)

b) Emelje fel a segédkart, és forditsa a gu-
miabroncs-nyomo fejet az ellenkezé oldalra.
Nyomja le a gumiabroncsot a kapcsold-
karral, hogy elegendé szabad teret bizto-
sitson.

c) Lépjen a forgatopeddlra a forgotanyér
forgatdsdhoz. A gumiabroncs-nyomod  fej
segitségével a felsé perem levdlik.

d) Emelje fel a segédkart, hogy a gumia-
broncs-nyomo fejet visszadllitsa a nyugalmi
helyzetébe.

- 231



Abra 14

Alsé perem leszerelése

Forgassa el a gérgdkonzolt, és helyezze a gu-
miabroncs ald, de anélkul, hogy az hozzdéme
a felnihez; (15. dbra) Lépjen a peddlra a for-
gotanyer forgatdsahoz, kdzben fokozatosan
emelje fel a segédkart a gumiabroncs me-
glazitdsa és az alsé gyongy teljes eltavolitasa
érdekében.

Vigyazat! A goérgékonzol nem haszndlhatéd
minden gumiabroncshoz; egyes tipusokndl a
koévetkezd mlveletre van szikség:

Vigye a szereldfejet a felni folé; helyezze az
emeldkart a gumiabroncs alsé pereme és a
felni k&z¢&, hogy a gumiabroncs a szereldfejre
akadjon (16. dbra); a forgdtanyér elforgatdsa-
hoz Iépjen a forgatdpeddira. A szereléfej segit-
ségével a gumiabroncs teljesen levdlaszthato.

LUy W ;

4 =
DS

g

Abra 16 Abra 17

A gumiabroncs felszerelése

Kenje meg a gumiabroncs peremét, és forgas-
sa el a forgodtdnyért, hogy a szereldfej segitsé-
gével felszerelje az alsé peremet. Tavolitsa el a
hatszoégletd rudat, nyomja a felsé peremet kb.
5 mm-rel a szereléfej ald a gumiabroncs-nyo-
mo gorgével, forgassa el a forgatdkart, és
mozgassa a gumiabroncs-nyomo fejet a gu-
miabroncs folé; a mivelet sordn ne érintse a
felnit, mert ez sérulést okozhat.

Lépjen a forgatdpeddlra a forgdtdnyér és a

REF.54964

gumiabroncs-nyomo fej elforgatdsdhoz, majd
engedje le a segédkart, hogy a gumiabroncsot
a felni ald nyomja. Szerelje fel a gumiabroncsot
a szerel6fejjel. Kérjuk, a mivelet sordn tgyeljen
a biztonsagra. (17. dbra)

Gumiabroncs felfajasa

Figyelem! A felfujdsi folyamat nagyon veszél-
yes. Legyen ovatos, és szigoruan kdvesse az
utasitdsokat. A felfUjas sordin rendkivil veszél-
yes lehet, ha a gumiabronccsal vagy a felnivel
problémdk merulnek fel. Egy esetleges robba-
nds koévetkeztében a gumiabroncs felfelé és
kifelé 16het, sulyos sérulést vagy haldlt okozva
a kezelének vagy a kozelben tartdzkodd sze-
mélyeknek.

A gumiabroncs a kévetkezék miatt robbanhat
fel:

1. A felni és a gumiabroncs mérete nem azo-
nos;

2. A gumiabroncs vagy a felni sérdlt;
3. A légnyomds meghaladja a gydrtd dltal
ajdnlott maximdlis értéket;
4. A kezeld nem tartja be a biztonsagi
eléirdsokat.

Kérjiik, a kévetkezéképpen jarjon el:
1. Tavolitsa el a szelepsapkdt a szelepszarrol;
2. Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a légfuvoka te-
liesen réd van nyomva a szelepszdr menetére;
3. Ellenérizze, hogy a gumiabroncs és a felni
mérete megegyezik-¢;
4. Kenje meg a gumiabroncs peremét és
a felnit is. SzUkség esetén haszndljon tébb
kenéanyagot;
5. Fujja fel a gumiabroncsot, kis szUneteket
tartva; felfujds kozben figyelje a nyomds-
mérét, és ellendrizze, hogy a gumiabroncs
pereme megfeleléen illeszkedik-e. Ismételje
meg a folyamatot, amig a perem megfe-
leléen régzil. A dombord vagy dupla dom-
boru felnik esetén kuldnleges lépésekre van
szukség;

6. Folytassa a felfujast, és gyakran ellendri-
zze a nyomdst, amig el nem éri a kivant nyo-
madst.

=232



REF.54964

Al T T T T T P Y

Abra 18

Megjegyzés: Soha ne Iépje tul a gumiabroncs
gyartdja dltal megadott maximdlis légnyo-
mdast. Tartsa tavol a kezét és a testét a gumia-
broncstdl felfujas kozben. Ezeket a miveleteket
csak képzett személy végezheti; ne engedije,
hogy mdsok kezeljék vagy megkdzelitsék a
gumiszerel6t.

A GEP SZALLITASA:

Kérjuk, a gép mozgatdsdhoz villdstargoncdat
haszndljon. Vdalassza le a gumiszerelét az elek-
tromos és a pneumatikus tapellatasrél, emelje
fel az alapzatot, és helyezze be a villdstargon-
ca villait. Ezutén vigye a gumiszereldt az Uj he-
lyre, és rogzitse stabilan.

Megjegyzés: A gumiszereld rogzitéséhez kiva-
lasztott helynek meg kell felelnie a biztonsagi
eléirasoknak.

KARBANTARTAS

Vigyazat! A karbantartdst csak képzett sze-
meély végezheti. A gép élettartamdnak me-
ghosszabbitdsa érdekében a kézikdnyviben
leirtak szerinti idékoézénként tartsa karban a
gépet. Ellenkezd esetben a gép kevesbeé lesz
megbizhato, és sértléseket okozhat a kezeld-
nek vagy a kdzelben tartézkodd szemeélyeknek.

Vigyazat! Miel6tt barmilyen karbantartast vé-
gezne, vdlassza le a gumiszerelét az elektro-
mos és a pneumatikus tapellatdsrdl, és lépjen
a peddlra a pofdk vagy a forgotanyér forga-
topeddljdnak 3-4 alkalommal térténd nyitd-
sdhoz és zdrdsdhoz, hogy az &sszes suritett
levegdt kilritse a gépbdl.

A sérult alkatrészeket szakembernek kell kicse-
rélnie a gyartd diltal szdllitott potalkatrészekre.

(19. abra)

Abra 19

+ Munka utdn naponta egyszer tisztitsa meg
a gépet. Hetente egyszer tisztitsa le a for-
gotanyér szennyezddéseit dizelolajjal, és
kenje meg a csuszkakat és a pofdkat.

+ A kovetkezd karbantartdsi munkdlatokat
legaldbb havonta egyszer el kell végezni:

Ellendrizze a porlasztéban [évé olajszintet,
szUkség esetén toltse Ujra SAE30 olajjal. Lazit-
sa meg a hatlapos kulccsal (E). A sUritett le-
vegds csatlakozdsnak megfelelden eldszor
nyomja le 5-6-szor a pofa nyitd/zard peddl-
jat vagy a forgotanyér forgatd peddljat, majd
ellendrizze, hogy a porlasztobdl kicseppen-e
egy csepp olaj. Folyamatos muikoddtetéshez
nyomja meg kétszer, és egy csepp olajnak kell
kicseppennie; ha nem, dllitsa be az olajbe-
vezetést szabdlyozd csavart (D) egy laposfejl
csavarhuzéval. (19 dbra)

« A 19-1. dbrdan ldthatd mdédon, ha vizet ta-
I&l a tartdalyban, ujjaival nyomja felfelé a
leeresztészelepet, hogy a viz kitruljon; a viz
leeresztése utdn engedije el, és a leeresz-
tészelep rugdja automatikusan bezdrja azt.

Megjegyzés: A haszndlat elsé 20 napja utdn
hizza meg Ujra a forgdtanyéron lévéd bedllitd
csavarokkal (B) a pofdakat. (20. abra)

1233



——

%

Megjegyzés: Ha a forgdtanyér teljesitménye
romlik, az aldbbi lépésekkel ellendrizze, hogy a
szij megfeleléen feszil-e:

- Vegye le a bal oldali burkolatot a csava-
rok eltavolitasaval; dllitsa be a motorkonzol
két csavarjat, megfeleld tavolsagot hagyva
a motorkonzol és a motor alapzata kdzott.
(21. abra)
Vigyazat! Kérjuk, hogy a mulvelet elvégzése
elétt valassza le a gépet az elektromos és a
pneumatikus tapellatdasrol. (20. abra)

Megjegyzés: Ha a figgdleges kar nem reteszel,
vagy nem felel meg a szerel6/leszerelé fej al-
jatol a peremig tartd 2—-3 mm-es tavolsagnak,
dllitsa be a hatszogletl reteszeldlemezt és a
22. dbrdn lathato, X-szel jeldlt csavart.

Megjegyzés: A szelepek tisztdn tartdsa, vala-
mint a pofdk és a peremtord lapdt megbizha-
tésaganak biztositdsa érdekében kdvesse az
alabbi eljarast:
1. Vegye le a gép bal oldali burkolatat a két
csavar eltavolitasaval.

2. Lazitsa meg az pofa nyitd/zard peddl-
jdhoz és a peremtoérd peddlhoz tartozd
szelephangtompitokat (A) (23. abra);

3. Tisztitsa meg a hangtompitokat sUritett
levegdvel; ha sértltek, cserélje ki dket a po-
talkatrészlista szerint. (23. dbra)

<234 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

KARBANTARTAS

PROBLEMA

LEHETSEGES OK

MEGOLDAS

A forgotdnyér csak egy irdnyba
forog, vagy nem forog.

Az irdnyvaltd kapcsold me-
ghibdsodott.

Az iranyvaltd kapcsold
meghibdsodott.

A szij elszakadt

Cserélje ki a szijat

A motor meghibdsodott

Ellendrizze a motorkdbelt
vagy a csatlakozédtomb
kdbelét;

Cserélje ki a motort, ha
meghibdsodott

A kerék leszerelésekor vagy
rogzitésekor a forgdtdnyér nem
reteszelédik (a kerékkel egytitt
forog);

A pofdk lassan nyilnak vagy
zarodnak;

A forgodtdnyér rosszul régziti a
peremet.

A levegoellatds szivarog

Ellenérizze a pneumatikus
tapellatads minden részét

A szoritohenger nem miko-
dik

Cserélje ki a henger du-
gattyujat

Kopott pofak

Cserélje ki a pofakat

Torétt tokmdanyhenger
alatétek

Cserélje ki 6ket

A szereld/leszerel6 fej mikodés
kdzben mindig érinti a felnit

A reteszel6lemez nem meg-
feleléen van bedllitva, vagy
nem felel meg az eléird-
soknak

Cserélje ki vagy dllitsa be

A tokmdnycsavarok
meglazultak; a fuggodle-

Huzza meg a csavarokat;
cserélje ki a reteszeldle-

ges kar nem rogzithetd a mezt.
reteszelélemezzel.
A peremtoré peddl és a pofa Torott peddlrugd Cserélje ki.

nyité/zaro peddlja nem tud viss-
zatérni az eredeti helyzetébe.

A peremtdrd lapdat nehezen
mUkadik.

Eltomédott hangtompitd

Tisztitsa meg vagy cse-
rélje ki.

A peremtoéré henger aldtétje
eltort.

Cserélje ki.

235



POTALKATRESZ RENDELESE

1. El6szor azonositsa a sérult alkatrészt, és ha-
tdrozza meg a szlkséges potalkatrészek men-
nyiseget.

2. Ellenérizze a cserélendd alkatrészek speci-
fikdcioit a téves rendelések elkertlése érde-
kében. A kévetkezé modszert haszndlhatja az
ellendrzéshez:

Az alkatrészek funkcidjanak és helyének meg-
feleléen keresse meg az alkatrészek kédjat a
kézikonyv utolséd részében, ahol a gép robban-
tott nézetét tartalmazd képek is vannak. Ha
példaul az emelékarra van sziksége, mivel az
mindig a tokmdnyon helyezkedik el, a robban-
tott nézeten a kdvetkezd a helyzete:

.
11 12 20010

A képen lathatja a 12" kddot, tehdt keresse
meg a 12" kédnak megfeleld informdcidkat, és
jegyezze fel azokat.

il Foldelé csavar Méx40
12 Emeldkar

200-10  Peremtoré kar rugd

A feljegyzett informdciok:

12 Emel&kar — mennyiség: 2

A megrendelés sikeres megerdsitése utdn az
alkatrészek osztdlya a megrendelésnek meg-

REF.54964

feleléen kiszdllitjo az alkatrészeket.
Kézlemény:

+ A gydrté fenntartja a jogot az alkatrészek
specifikdcidinak megvdltoztatasara a fel-
hasznalok eldzetes értesitése nélkul.

+ A gyartd nem felelés a mar eladott ter-
mékeken végzett modositdsokért és fejlesz-
tésekert.

Kopodalkatrészek listdja

KOD MEGNEVEZES

221-10 Peremtord puffer

226 V-tomités 20 x 28 x 75

227 O-tomités 63 x 2,65
200-228 Szoritéhenger dugattyu @70

232 O-témités 19,6 x 2,62

306 O-témités @16 x 2,65
307 O-témités @20 * 2,65
200-308 O-tomités &170,8 x 5,33
3Mm V-tomités 185 x 168 » 10,8
200-321 O-témités 180 x 5

331 O-témités @19,6 x 2,62
200-426 Irédnyvaltd kapcsold

521 O-témités @ 303,55
200-532 Olajdlld témités

604 O-tdmités 599 x 2,62
200-522 Leeresztd szelep

801 Gumiszereld szij A-28
804 Dekompresszor szlrd
AB6 Porlasztd

236 -



REF.54964

Megjegyzés: A felsorolt alkatrészek kopdalkatrészek. Ha Uj alkatrészekre van sziksége, kérjuk,
tekintse meg a kézikdnyvet.

KAPCSOLASI RAJZ

IFAZIS 1FAZIS
1 | 1
| 6.3AX3 S L
FU1-FUZ | | 2@
|
| 110W 500 Hz | 25A T/
~ PE { 220 v SO/6DHz | 20A = pE
o i [ Fuslkcié tablazat L1 12| L3
449 310 2l 4 o 10
a'.-‘x?lf_f g [11]12 IR T T, T
1 3 ﬁ | o = 1| 3 7 9
| | | 10
u V| w >< >< v u vl w

X

1 2

y M1 \ 110 = | Pozicio i
T. 3~ | 5
— PE L pe __/
PNEUMATIKUS RAJZ
zzzobenger Pezemtird henger

Nyomdgambos [) Pedil
vezerles ezirigs
Ligszird Porlasztd
A
Levegoforras Pvomiscsokkentd szek

- 237 -



REF.54964

ALKATRESZLISTA

| —= i) 015

-4
Bl T * §-Yol e
O B P

e e
! i ag.:}g
B _ ] { CIDU'D
Kl 6020
I l %, o UIDF' -
i . uﬂ =] —]
iy Al .__\l"‘ Egﬂ
b | “0a
L= /
O 912w 17 16
221A-1 Geéptest 221 12 Emeldkar
221-2 Elulsé peddlok burkolata 200-14 Gumi a peremtérd karhoz
221-3 Bal oldali burkolat 200-15 Olaj- és viztartaly
4 Imbuszcsavar Méx10 16 Imbuszcsavar M8x20
5 Lapos alatét @6 141,2 7 Lapos alatét @8 171,5
6 Kuls6 hatlapfeji csavar M8x25 221-20 Doénthet6 Ulés
7 Imbuszcsavar M8x20 221-21 Dontheté véddburkolat
8 Lapos alatét @8 222 22 Zaréanya M10
9 Gumi csillapito a labakhoz 23 Kulsé hatlapfejt csavar
T M10x25
m Peremtoré csillapito

- 238 -



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o

- 239 -




79

80
81

82
83
84
85

86

87

88
89
90

221-
16

19

221-
120

221-
121

127
128
129

221-
130

131
132

221-
133

221-
134

136
137

300-
123

Gyorscsatlakozé 1/8-@6

Henger zdrolemeze

Vizszintes kar zdrdlemeze

Lapos alatéet ©8171,5
Vizszintes kar zarorugd
Vizszintes kar panel

Kulsé hatlapu csavar M8x20
Zaréanya M8
Zaréanya M12

Lapos alatéet 12252
Lapos alatét ©12252
Zard tavtartd

Vizszintes kar hdtsé védoburkolata

Bels6 hatlapfejt csavar M10x50

Faggoleges kar burkolata 228
Faggoleges kar rugd

Bels6 hatlapfejt csavar M12x16
Csillapitd
Belsé hatlapfejd csavar M6x35

Vezetd csiga

Bels6 hatlapfejt csavar Mé6x16
T-csukld 1/8-2x26

Fuggoleges kar
Faggoleges kar alatét
Szerel6/leszerel6 fej 7#

Vedo aldtet

Kuls6é hatszogfejl csavar M10x25

221-149

150

221-
151L

152
221-153
154
221-155

221-156

221-157

137
159
161

163

221-169
221-171

221-172

221-173
221-174
221-175
176

177

221-
180

221-182

221-183

221-184
185
221-186

REF.54964

Doénthetd henger burkolat fogan-
tyd nélkdl

V-tomités @20287,5

Donthetd henger dugattyu (alu-
miniumoétvozet) g75

Anya (ezist) M12 1,57
Doénthetd henger csé
Egyenes csatlakozd 1/8-06

Doénthetd henger burkolat fogan-
tyaval

A donthetd henger dugattyurud-
jénak burkolata

Gumikdpeny a dénthetd henger-
hez 1

Kulsé hatszogfeju csavar M10x25
Lapos alatét 10403
Zaréanya M12

Kulsé hatlapfeji csavar M12x65

Hatszogletl zardlemez 221

Tomlévezetd
Teljes donthetd henger

Oszlop
Oszlop védéburkolata
Doénthetd oszlop hatsé fedele

Keresztfejl csavar 5x16

Oszlop tengelye

Teljes zardhenger
Teljes zardhenger dugattyu
V-tomités @60506,5

O-gylrli @4 x 2
Belsé hatlapfejd csavar Méx55

Zardhenger burkolata @60



REF.54964

200-
124

292-
125

137-7#

200-
139

141

142
143
145

221-
146

221-
147

148

221-
101

221-
102

A szereld/leszereld fej véddlemeze
Hatszogletl kerek csap
Szerel6/leszereltfej védsje

Teljes szerelé/leszereld fej #7

Hatlapfejl csavar M12x16

Teljes pneumatikus reteszeld kapcsold

Imbuszcsavar Méx16
O-gylri @68,26 x 3,53

Menetes donthetd henger
Doénthetd henger dugattyurad

Onzard anya M8
O-gylri @11 x 1,8

Y-tomités @65756

221-187

190

191

192

193
194
195
196
197

221-198

199
221-103

221-
104

- 241

O-gyirti 52 x 2

Pneumatikus fogantyu kapcsold-
lemeze

Pneumatikus fogantyu szeleps-
zara

Pneumatikus szelepszar kupak

Pneumatikus fogantyu burkolata
Pneumatikus fogantyu elvdlasztd
O-gylrd 75 x 2,65

Tartogytrl @8

Egyenes csatlakozd

Hatszogletl zarélemez rugd

Hatszogfejl csavar M10x12
O-gylrl @68 x 3,53

O-gylri @65 x 5,3



<242 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

Forgotanyer 615

Pofa csuszolemeze (opciondlis)
Pofa burkolat szerelvény

Pofa 200

Nagy alatét

Rugos alatét @16

Hatlapfejl csavar M16x40
Forgdtanyér burkolata
Csatlakozo rud szerelvény 615
Négyzet alaku forgdtanyér 615
Alatét a négyzet alaku forgdtanyérhoz
Tartogylrt @65 (tengely)
Pofacsuszka-vezetd csappal
Lapos alatét @12 x 25 x 2
Tartogydra @12 (tengely)
Imbuszcsavar M12x40

Reteszel® fogazott alatét @12x1
Lapos alatéet @12 x 30 x 3

Anya a csatlakozo rudhoz
Pofacsuszka-vezetd csap nélkul
Menetes csatlakozd rud 393
Szoritdhenger dugattyurad 400
Szoritohenger burkolat fogantyu nélkul
Egyenes csatlakozé 1/8"-08
V-témités 202875

O-gylr 63 x 2,65
Szoritbhenger dugattyu @70
Lapos alatét @12 x 25 x 2

Anya M12 x 7 x 1,75
Szoritdbhenger csé 360

O-gyurt @19.6 x 2,62
Szoritdbhenger burkolat fogantyuval
Gyorscsatlakozo 1/8-@8
Zardanya M8

Teljes szoritéhenger

Teljes négyzet alaku forgdtdanyér 615

243 -



244 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13
200-301
302

303

304

305

306

307
200-308
200-309
200-310
3M
200-312

200-313

314
200-315

316
317
318

200-370

319

Peremtoré kar rugo
Imbuszcsavar M14x30

Zaréanya M6
Konyok idom (90°) 1/4-@8
Anya M16x1,5

Lapos alatét 016282

O-gylrl @16 x 2,65

O-gylrl @20 x 2,65

O-gylri @170,8 x 5,33
Peremtord henger burkolata
Peremtdrd henger dugattyu rad
V-tdmités 185 x 168 x 10,8

Peremtoré henger dugattyu
Peremtord henger csé

Imbuszcsavar Méx1é6

Peremtord lapdt szerelvény

Imbuszcsavar M12x20
Zardanya M16x1,5

Vezeté gyUrt

Peremtord lapdt védoéburkolata
(opcionalis)

Rugos alatét @14

320
200-321

200-
322

200-
323

200-
324

325
326
327
328
329
330
331

200-
334

350

351
352

$58
354
355

356

357

Biztonsdagi gytrt @16
O-gylra 180 x 5

Peremtoré kar 200
Peremtord csap
Peremtoré henger forgdcsap

Lapos alatét @12242
Zardanya M12

Lapos alatét @8303

Rugos alatét @8

Hatlapfejt csavar M8x20
Egyenes csatlakozds 1/8-08
O-gylrt @196 x 2,62

Teljes peremtoré henger

Peremtoré henger kivezetd
szelepe

Konyok idom (90°) 1/8-28

Kivezetd szelep burkolata a
peremtdrd hengerhez

Tomitd aldtet

Kétirdnyd témités
Peremtoré henger kivezetd
szelepének teste

Hangtompitd

Egyenes csatlakozds 1/4-08



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

<246 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401
228-402
228-404
405

406

407

408

409

410

41
200-412
221-413
200-414
200-415
200-416
417

418

420

200-421
423

200-424

425
200-426

427
428
429

Visszaforditd kapcsold peddl
5-utas szelep peddl (jobb)
5-utas szelep peddl (bal)
Biztonsdgi gyrt @12

Lapos alatét @12242

Keresztfejl csavar M4x30

Lapos aldatét @4

Zardanya M4

Zaréanya M8

Lapos alatét @8171,5
Tengelycsap csatlakozo rud
Peddltartd lemez

Pedal rugo

Tengelycsap

Tengelycsap aldatét

Hatlapfeju csavar Mé6x20
Lapos alatét @6

Onmetszé keresztfejli csavar 2,9
x12

Tengelycsap burkolat

Teljes 5-utas szelep a peremtord
hengerhez

Visszaforditd kapcsold burkolat

Anya M4

Irédnyvdaltd kapcsold

Hatlapfejl csavar Mé6x20
Lapos aldtét @6 x 12 x 1
Lapos alatét @4

430
200-431
432
433
434

200-
435

436
437
438
439
440
441

442
443
445

200-
449

200-451

452

453

200-
455

200-
456

457
462

470
231-480

<247 -

Keresztfejl csavar M4x16
Visszaforditd kapcsold fogantyu
Zaréanya Mé

Lapos alatéet @3

Keresztfeju csavar M3x18

Peddl csatlakozé rud

Zardanya M8

Eltls6 peddltengely

Anya M8

Peddl torzids rugd

Hatlapfejl csavar M8x50
Hatlapfejl csavar M8x20
Gyorscsatlakozo 1/8-@8
Gyorscsatlakozo 1/8-@6
Gyors T-csatlakozé 1/8-2 x @8
5-utas szelep test (jobb)

5-utas szelep burkolat
Acél keresztfejl csavar 29 x 14

Hangtompitd 1/8"

5-utas szelepszar
5-utas szelepszar tavtartd

O-gylri 12204

Szabdlyozo szelep (Gramlds vagy
atfolyas)

Teljes 5-utas visszacsapod szelep
Mind a 4 peddl 231



200-501

502
503

200-504
505

506
200-507
508
200-509
200-510
200-51

512
513
200-514
515
516
517
200-518

REF.54964

- |
W05 503 502 200501

A fogaskerékhdz alsé burkola- 519
ta

520
Csapdagyazas 30204 521
Fogaskerékhdaz témités B
©20358 200-522
S 523
VezérmUszij csiga
524
Hatlapfejl csavar M8x25
525
Kulcs 6 x 20
Csiga tengely 200-526
Csapdagyazas 6010
Csigakerék tengely
Csigakerék

Tavtartd a csigakerék tenge-
lyéhez

Hatlapfeju csavar M10x55
Rugods alatét @10

Csap 6 x 20

Lapos alatét @10202
Imbuszcsavar Méx20
Lapos alatét @6141,2

A fogaskerékhdz felsd bur-
kolata

- 248 -

Kules 10 x 40

Kules 14 x 40
O-gytrt @30 * 3,55
Olajdllo tomités
Zardanya M6

Rugos alatét @8
Lapos alatét @8303

Teljes fogaskerékhdz



REF.54964

200-504
601-MC
601-MY
200-602
603

604

605

606
607-80
607-50
608

609

610

6N

612

613

614
200-615
616

617

B4

VezérmUszij csiga 200-618 Motor gumi csillapitd
Motor 220 V/50 Hz 200-522 Olajallo témités
Motor 220 V 523 Onzaré anya M6
Motor csiga 524 Rugds alatét @8
Imbuszcsavar M8x12 525 Lapos alatét @8303
Gumiszereld szij A-28 200-526 Teljes fogaskerékhdz

Hatlapfejl csavar M8x65
Lapos alatét @8 x 30 x 3
Kondenzdtor 80 pF, 110 V
Kondenzdator 50 uF, 220 V
Lapos alatét @10 x 20 x 2
Rugos alatét @10
Hatlapfejt csavar M10x25
Hatlapfejl csavar M8x35
Anya M8

Lapos alatét @8 x 22 x 2
Gumi aldtét a motorhoz
Motorkonzol

Motor kdbel 5 x 1,0

Rugos aldtét ¢8

- 249 -



701

702
703
704
705
706

707
708

Felfuvopisztoly kijelzd 802
Gumi csatlakozd tomld 841

Koronds anya 842
Egyenes csatlakozds 1/4 - 1/4 840
Lapos alatéet @13

Nyomasszabdlyozo szelep (op-
ciondlis)
Gyorscsatlakozd 1/4-@8

Teljes felfuvopisztoly

=250 -

REF.54964

802

Gyorscsatlakozé
Ketiranyu csatlakozd 1/498
Kendegység csatlakozdsa 2000

Teljes kendegység, 2000-es modell



REF.54964

AO4L

AbL

AL8
200-531
200-532
200-535
537

A4l

548
200-540

=535 SR

“{n:e'a"
: Ak

T-csatlakozé 3 x @8
Imbuszcsavar Méx16

Gyors T-csatlakozd

Forgd szelep test

O-gyrl 599 x 2,62

Forgé szelep tengely (tuske)
Tomls 5,5 x @8

Egyenes csatlakozé 1/8-28
Imbuszcsavar M4x6

Teljes forgd szelep

- 251



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601
F602
F603
F604
F605
F606
F607
F608
F609
Fé10
Fén

Fé12
Fé13

Fé14
F616
F617

Fé18
Fé19

F620
Fé621

F622
F623

Fé24
F625

Fé26
F627
F5615
F5616
F5617
F5618

F5632
F5660

F633
F634

F635

Oszlop 006

Lapos aldtét @10202

Rugos alatét @10 x 20
Hatlapfejl csavar M10x25
Imbuszcsavar M10x100

Rugds alatét @10 x 20

Lapos aldtét @10202
Gumiabroncs-emelé gérgd HUD
Gumiabroncs-emeld gorgd
Lapos alatét @12252

Imbuszcsavar M12x100

Gumiabroncs-emelé gorgé tartd 006
Zaréanya M12

Imbuszcsavar M12x100
Lapos aldatét @8303
Rugds alatét @8
Imbuszcsavar M8x20
Vizszintes nyomokar
Emeléhtvely 006
Csatlakozé csavar 006

Neégyzet alaku oszlop szerelvény 006
Lapos aldtét @10202

Hatlapfejl csavar M10x25
Rugos alatét @10

Gumiabroncs-nyomo fej (also)
Forgdkar csatlakozd 006

M6 anya

Hatlapfejl csavar M6x30

Csap a gumiabroncs-nyomod fejhez
Gumiabroncs-nyomo fej (fels®)
Imbuszcsavar M12x55

Allithato fogantyu

Hatlapfejl csavar M10x55
Zardanya M10

Imbuszcsavar M8x20

F639
F640
F641

F642
F643
Fé44
F645
F646
F647
F648
F649

F650
F651

F652
F653
F654

F655
F656

F657
F658

F659
F660

Fé61
Fé662

F663
Fé64
F665
F666
F667
F668

F669
F670

Fé71
Fé72

F673

=253

Fogantyu

Gumiabroncs nyomo csiga
Lapos alatét @8303

Rugds alatét @8

Imbuszcsavar M8x20
Keresztfeju csavar M4x16
Keresztfeju csavar M4x30

Fel/le kapcsold lemez
Csatlakozé csavar 006

Fel/le mozgd bedmlbécsd @6 x 4

Gumiabroncs-nyomo kar

Zardanya M22

Fel-le mozgo kiomlé csé @6 x 4
Gyorscsatlakozd 1/4-26

Fel/le kapcsold lemez
Keresztfeju csavar M5x10

Anya M4
Fogantyu szelep

Hangtompits 1/8 (mtanyag)
Szabdlyozé szelep véddburkolat

Imbuszcsavar Méx10
Lapos alatét @6121

Hatlapfejl csavar M10x55
Fel/le henger 006

Gyorscsatlakozo 1/8-@6

Zaréanya M8

Kioldécsap 006

Hatlapfejlu csavar M10x25

Rugds algtét @10 x 20

Lapos alatét a szereld/leszereld fejhez

Lapos alatét @8171,2
Hatlapfejl csavar M8x30

Segédkar tartélemez
Reteszel® fogantyu burkolat

Otszdgletli fogantyu



REF.54964

TEXHUYECKOE PYKOBOACTBO

MPE3EHTALUA MNPOAYKTA

MpepynpexpeHune: HacTosuee pyKkoBOACTBO
no aKCMIYyaTAUMM BAXHO A8 o6ecredeHus
NCMPOBHOCTH CTOHKQ; BHUMATESbHO
O3HAKOMBTECH C HWM, MPpexae YeM NpUCTynaTb K
ee YCTAHOBKE W 9KCMNyaATALMMN. DTO KPUTUUECKN

BAXHO anga 6e30MnacHom aKcrnyaTtaunm
2 TeXHN4YeCKoro OéCJ’Iy)Kl/IBQHVIﬂ CTOHKQA.
O6ecneyste COXPAHHOCTb HACTO4LLEero

PYKOBOACTBA AJ151 BbINOMHEHWS ByayLLIMX 30,004

MO TEXHNYECKOMY OBCITYXMBAHMIO.

O6nactb  NpUMeHeHus:  ABTOMATUMYECKUNA

LIMHOMOHTCQXKHbIA CTOHOK MPEenHA3HAYeH nns

MOHTOXA LUMHBI HO 0604 M AEMOHTOXA LUMHbI

c o6opaa.

MNpepoctepexeHue: Vcnonb3ynte  CTAHOK

TOMbKO MO HA3HAYEHWIO; HE WCMOoNb3ynTe
ero ang néblx OPYrux 3040u.

M3rotoButens He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 30 yllep6
nm TPABMBI, BbI3BAHHbIE
HecoéogeHnem HacTosLen
WNHCTRYKLIMN.

MPABUJIA TEXHUKU BE3ONMACHOCTU

OnuceiBaeMoe yCTPONCTBO NpeaHA3HAYEeHO
071 O6YUYEHHOrO NPOPECCUOHATBHOrO
NepCcoHana Wim NnL, C OMbITOM MEXOHUYECKOM
IKCMNYATALMN, KOTOPbLIE BHUMOTENBHO
O3HOKOMUIUCh C HOCTOSLLMM PYKOBOACTBOM.
OnucbiBOEMOoe YCTPOWCTBO CrieqyeT
MCMOMb30BATL TOMBKO B COYETAHUM C
HALLIMMM LLMHOMOHTOXHBIMU CTAHKAMMY;

Mbl HE TAPAHTUPYEM COBMECTUMOCTb C
LpyrumMm Mmogenamu. Marotosutesns He HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 30 HECAHKLIMOHWPOBAHHbIE
mMoandUKaLmn.

npoauna TEXHUKU 6€30MACHOCTH:

DKCnAyaTaAUMS CTAHKA AOSKHA
OCYLLECTBAATLCS TONbKO OBYHYEHHBIMU U
KBONMMOULMPOBAHHBIMW CNELMANUCTAMMU,
KOTOPbIE BHUMATENBHO O3HOKOMUANCH

C PYKOBOACTBOM MO SKCMTyATALMM UN
VIMEIOT OMbIT PAGOTbI HO AHANOTMYHOM
o6opynoBaHUK. JTrobas MmogmbukaLms

WM BKCMTYyATALMS, BIXOASLLME 30 PAMKM,
YCTOHOBSEHHbIE U3rOTOBUTENEM, UK
HECOBNIOAEHVNE NHCTPYKLMI, MPUBEAEHHbIX
B PYKOBOACTBE, MOXET MPUBECTY K
HEeWCNPABHOCTY UMW MOBPEXAEHNIO CTAHKA.
B TOKMX Cnyyasx n3rotoBuTeNlb MOXET
QHHYIMPOBATL FTAPAHTUIO.

Mpu NOBPEXASHUN KAKOM-MG0 AeTanm
Mo KAKOM-IM60 MPUUNHE ee HEOBXOAMMO
30MEHUTL B COOTBETCTBUN C NEpPeYHEM
3AMACHbIX YacTen.

Mpumeuanue: [APAHTUS OeNCTBYET B TeUeHne
OQHOro rofid € AATHI MOCTABKM U3rOTOBUTENEM;
OHQO HE PACMPOCTPAHSETCS HA BLICTPO
N3HALUMBAOLLMECS YACTU.

TPAHCIMOPTUPOBKA

Bo BpeMs TPAHCMOPTUPOBKM CTAHOK AOMXEH
OCTOBATLCS B OPUMMHABHOM YNAKOBKE U
PO3MELLATbCS B COOTBETCTBUN C OPUEHTALMEN,
YKA3QHHOW HA YNAKOBKE. YNOKOBAHHbIN
CTAHOK HEOBXOAMMO MepeMelLLaTh C MOMOLLBIO
BWJIOYHOTO MOrPY34nKa C COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEN
rPYy30NOAbEMHOCTHLIO A1 MOrPY3KU U
PA3rPy3Kn. TOUKM YCTAHOBKM BMI MOKA3AHSI

Ha puc. 1.

PACMNAKOBKA U KOHTPOJ1b COCTOSAHUA

M3BnekuTe reosam, 3a6uTbie B MoaO0H, C
MOMOLLIO KNELLEN; CHUMUTE KAPTOHHYIO
KOPOBKY U MIACTUKOBYIO MAEHKY. BeinonHute
NPOBEPKY W y6eamuTeCh, YTO BCE AETANN,
nepeydncneHHble B NepeyYyHe 3anacHbIX YaCTeN,
MMeIoTCs B HAMUmMm. Ecnm kakas-nnméo getasnb
OTCYTCTBYET MMM MOBPEXAEHA, HE NCMNOMb3YyNTE
CTOHOK U KOK MOXHO cKopee 06paTUTeCh K
MN3roTOBUTESIO NN ONCTPUOBIOTOPRY.

TPEBOBAHUSA K PABOYEMY MECTY

Bbi6upaiTe patoyee MecTo,
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE MPABUIIAM TEXHUKM
6e3onacHocTu. [ogcoennHute
3NEKTPOMUTAHME N MOAAYY BO3AYXA B
COOTBETCTBUMN C PYKOBOOCTBOM U 06ecneyste
XOPOLLYIO BEHTUASLMIO B pABOYER 30He.
[ns npaBunbHOM PAGOTHl CTAHKA padoyee
NPOCTPAHCTBO JOMKHO 06eCrneyYmBaTh
MUHUMONbHbBIN 30300 OT KAXO0W CTEHbI,

KOK MOKO30HO HA puc. 2. [pu ycTaHOBKe

HQ OTKPBITOM BO3OyXe CTAHOK LOMKEH 6biTb
30LLUMLLEH KPbILLEeX OT BO3AENCTBUSA AOXASA U
COMHLA.

T

MpenynpexpaeHusa o 6€30NacHOCTU

1. 3anpelloetcs NOMEeLATb PYKU MNOA, MOHTOXHYIO
rofIoBKY BO BPEMS PAGOTHI;

2. 3anpeLlaeTcs NoOMeLLaTb PyKU MEXAY KYSIAUKaMm

- 254 -



REF.54964

BO BPEMS PAGOTHI;

3. 3anpeLiaeTcs MoMeLaTb Pyku Mexgy 60pToM
LUMHBI 1 O6OAOM MPW [EMOHTAXE LLMHBI.

4. MMpuMuTe Mepbl K TOMY, UTOOGbl CUCTEMA 6bina
303eMIeHad B COOTBETCTBMM C  YCTAHOB/IEHHbBIM
NopPSaKOM, U MPUMUTE Mepbl K TOMY, YTOGbl KOHTYP
303eMEHNS 6blN HOAEXHbIM.

5. 3anpelyaeTcs BO BpeMs padoTbl MOMELLATb HOMM
MeXay fOonaTKOW YCTPOMCTBA OTXMMA 60pTa W
KOPMYyCOM CTAHKQ;

6. MpepynpexpatoLias VHCTPYKLMS: (texct
OTCYTCTBYET — MPOCUM OBECMNEeUNTb TEKCT AJIst STOro
MYHKTA, €CIIN HEOBXOAUMO, UTOBbI OH 6biN NepeBeneH)

Tabanukn ¢
6e30MacHOCTH

npegynpexpeHusmMm o

MNpepocrepexeHue: Taénmukm c
npenynpexneHnsMmn o 6e30nacHOCTU

Ecrm  Tabnuuknm  c npepynpexaeHusMmn
o 6€30MaCHOCTH noBpexaeHsbl v
OTCOEAMHWUNCE, HesaMenUTenbHO

YCTQHOBUTE HOBblE. OKCMIyATALMS  CTAHKA
6e3 TAGMMUEK C MpedynpexaeHusMmn o
6e30MacCHOCTM WM € MOBPEXAEHHBIMU
TAGNMYKAMW He paspeluaeTcs. 3anpeLlaeTcs
pPa3MeLLaTb KAKMe-nméo MpenMeTbl, KoTopble
30CNOHSIOT NPenynpexaatoLme TAGINYKM.

KnneHTbl MOryT CaMM YCTAHABAMBATL TAGINYKM
C MpemynpexaeHusMM o 6e30MacHOCTH (Kak
MOKO3AHO HA M30BPAXEHWM CMpaBa) B Tex
MECTCIX, KOTOPbIE OHU CYUTAKOT HEOEXOANMBIMU.

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Pasmepbl o6ona npu 3axmnme
CHOPYXW

Pasmepbl o6ona npu 3axmnme
U3HYTPU

MaKCUManbHbIN amMeTp
Koneca

MakcumansHas wnpuHa
Kosneca

Pa6ouee naenenne
MICTOUHMK NUTAHUS
MoLHocTb Aeuratens (onums)

MaKCUMAnbHBIA KPYTALLMA
MOMeHT (MoBopOTHAS
nnaTtpopma)

[a6apuTsl

YpoBeHb LyMa
Pa6ouee pasnerne
Bec

[a6apuTbl yNAKOBKM

YpoBeHb Wyma

10-21"

12-24"

1000 mm (40")

355 mm (14")

8-10 6ap

220 B (1 paza)
0,75 kBT

1078 Hm

960 x 760 x 930
MM

<75nb
8-10 6ap
80 kr

1230 x 450 * 350
MM

LpA <75 gb

NMpumeuaHue: Pasmepbl 06040, YKA3AHHbIE

B NMPWBEOEHHON BbILLE TA6MLLE, OCHOBAHbI

HA CTAsbHbIX 0604AX. ANKOMUHKMEBBIE 0604
TONLLE CTASbHbIX; MO3TOMY YKA3AHHbIE
pa3Mepbl MPUBOAATCS TOMbKO A1 CMPABKM.
BbileykasaHHble MOOMOUKALMM CTAHKA
ABNSOTCS YACTbIO JOMONHNTENbHOM OCHACTKM,
NnPWBEOEHHOM HO CXeMe, COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN

Bepcum JBM.

PACMONOXXEHUE N YCTAHOBKA
BHuMaHue! YcTaHOBKE OAHHOIrO
BCMOMOrATENIbHOrO YCTPOMCTBA AOMKHA
OCYLLECTBNATHCA MPOGECCUOHANBHBIM
nepcoHanoM. Nepen c60pKon oTcoeanHUTe
YCTPOWCTBO OT 3AEKTPOMUTAHUS U CUCTEMBI

nooadum Bosayxa.

YCTOHOBKA CTOMKM (A1 monyyeHus
NHPOPMALMM O LOMONMHUTENBHOM OCHACTKE
CM. PUCYHOK C TPEXMEPHBIM MOKOMMOHEHTHbIM

N306paXeHNEM):

1. MoparotoBsTE HEOBXOAUMbBIE MHCTPYMEHTSI.
2. YCTOHOBWTE LLAPHUPHLIA kopo6 (3, puc. 3)
Ha kopnyc (1, puc. 3) ¢ noMoLLbio 4 60nToB
(M12), npoaeHsTe BO3ayLLHBIM UAAHT (2,

puc. 3) yepes NoNOCTb CTOMKU. 3ATAHUTE 4
COMOKOHTPALLMXCS rarku (8, puc. 3)

255



3. Beraeste BUHT (9 puc. 3) B OTBEPCTMS KOK
CTOMKM, TAK U LUTOKA LIMHAPA HakoHa (11, puc.
3), 30TAHWUTE €ro C MOMOLLIO CAOMOKOHTPSILLEVCS
rakm (10, puc. 3).

4. BblBMHTUTE OBOA GOMTA HOA JIEBOM KOXYyXe M
CHUMUTE KOXYX. [lofcoenMHNTE BbILLEYKA3AHHbIN
BO3OYLUHbIM  WaHr (2, puc. 3) Kk 6GOKOBbIM
OTBEPCTUSM, KOTOPbIE YMPOBAAOT 5-XOA0BbIM
KIIOMOHOM  HAKJIOHA.  YCTQHOBWUTE HA  MecTo
TIEBbIA KOXYX.

5. 3admkcupyiTe NAACTUKOBYIO KPbILLIKY (7, puc. 3)
aByms éontamm (4, puc. 3).

6. YCTOHOBWTE 3QHIOIO MIACTUKOBYIO KPBILLKY (5,
puc. 3) HA CTOWKY C MOMOLLbIO BUHTA (6, puc. 3).

ONEKTPUYECKHUE n
COEOUHEHHUA

Mpenynpexgerue: Mpexne 4Yem MPUCTYNUTb
K YCTOHOBKE W MOLKIIOUYEHMIO, y6éeduTech B
TOM, UTO WCTOYHMK TMUTOHUS COOTBETCTBYET
TEXHUYECKUM cneundmkaumsm CTAHKQA.
YcTaHoBKa BCeX 3NEKTPUYECKMX "
NMHEBMATUYECKUX YCTPOMNCTB LOMKHA
TOMbKO  BBLIMOMHATLCH  MPOGECCUOHANBHBIM
3MNEKTPUKOM.

MHEBMATUYECKUE

MogKoYnTEe COeAMHUTENBHBIA LUTYLIeP NoaaqM
CXATOro BO3MYXd, PACMOMOXEHHbIA C MPABOM
CTOPOHbI CTAHKA, K CUCTEME MOAAYM CKATOro
BO3OYXA.

REF.54964

9J'IeKTpW-IeCKG9| CeTb, KKOTOPOM Noakso4aeTca
CTAHOK, OO/MXHA UMETb YCTPOMCTBO 3ALLMUTLI C
npefoxXpaHuTensamMmn n HagexHoe coenHeHne
303eMIEHMNS C BHELLHMMMN O60S10UKAMM.

YcTaHosuTe 3ALNTHBI BbIK/TIOYATESb
3aMblkaHMg  Ha  3emmio  (Y3O) Ha  BeBOge
SNEKTPOMUTAHNS c TOKOM yTeuKH,

YCTAHOBMEHHbBIM HO 30 MA.

Mpepnoctepexerne: CTAHOK NoCTaBNSeTCs 6e3
BWJIKW CETEBOrO MUTAHMS; MOMNb30BATES b AOMKEH
YCTGHOBUTb BWIKY C HOMWHQSbHBIM TOKOM
MUHUMYM 16 A, COBMECTMMYIO C HAMPSXEHNEM
MUTOHUS  CTOHKA, WM MOACOEAVHUTb  ero
HernocpeacTBEHHO K WCTOYHMKY MUTAHUS C
COBMOAEHMNEM BbILLEYKA3AHHbBIX TPEGOBAHMMA.

SKCNNYATALMA

- Mepanb HaknoHa (H)

- Mepanb PACKPLITUS M CMBIKAHUS
kynaukos (V)

P B

- MNepanb BPALLEHNAa NOBOPOTHOIoO

T

- MNenanb yCTpOMCTBA OTXMMA 60PTA

P

NMpumeuaHue: ONUCAHHAS HUXE onepauns
OTHOCUTCS K pPUC. 4.

+ HaxmuTte nenasb BPALLEHWS MOBOPOTHOrO
ctona (Z); noeopotHein cton (Y) 6ymer
BPALLATLCS MO YACOBOW CTPESIKE.

+ OTNycTUTE NEfasb BOALLEHWS MOBOPOTHOTO
ctona (Z); noeopotHein cton (Y) 6ymer
BPALLATLCS NMPOTUB UACOBOM CTPESKM.

« HoxkMuTe go ymopa Ha nefanb OTkuMa
6opta (U); nonaTtka ycTponcTBa OTXMMA
6éopta (R) cosepwmT paoumnin xod. [Mpwu
ortnyckanun  nepgamm  (U)  nonatka  (R)
BEPHETCS B MICXOAHOE MOSIOXEHME.

* HoxxmuTe o ynopa Ha Nepanb PACKpbITUS
1 cMblkaHus Kynadkos (V); ueTbipe kynauka (G) Ha
MOBOPOTHOM CTOME PACKPOIOTCS. CHOBA HOXMUTE
HO Mefanb A4S CMBIKaHKS YeTbipex kynaukos (G).

- 256 -



REF.54964

Korga nepanb HOXOAMTCS B CPEOHEM MOMIOXEHUH,
yeTbipe Kyayka nepecTaioT ABUraTbCs.

* HaxmuTe KHOMKY MHEBMATUYECKON GI0KMPOBKN
(K), 4uTo6bI 30610KMPOBATL MOABUXHYIO KOHCOSb (N)
1 BEPTUKASIbHYIO HaMpasnaoLwyio (M).

+ Haxmute nepanb HaknoHa (H); HaknoHsemas
ctonka (C) HaknoHuTtes Hasad. Haxmute eue pas
0719 BO3BPATA HAK/IOHAEMOWM CTOMKM B MCXOLHOE
rosoxeHve.

MOHTGX M OEMOHTOX LUMH GOMbLUMX ra6apUTOB, U3
KOTOPbIX BhINYLLEH BO3AyX, — 3TO TPYAHAS pPAGOTA.
C nomoLlblo BCrnomoraTtensHoro pbldara 006 ans
MOHTOXA WM OEMOHTAXA 60pTA  LUMHBI  30404Yd
CTOHOBUTCS  HAMHOrO  mpole.  3T0  OTIMYHOe
BCMOMOraTeNbHOE  YCTPOWCTBO — Af1f  OnepaTopd
LUMHOMOHTOXXHOIO CTAHKA.

KpenneHue wuHbl: OTOXMUTE 60PT B COOTBETCTBUM
C PYKOBOACTBOM. BO3bMWUTECH 3C LUMHY CHAPYXMW,
HOXMUTE HO  COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO Mepdsb, 4TO6bI
PACKPbLIMMCH  KYNIAQYKK;  MOMECTUTE  LUMHY  HA
NMOBOPOTHBLIN CTOJ; HOXMUTE HA COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO
nefanb, YToBbl KYNAUYKM COMKHYMMCh, MOKA 0604 He
6yneT 30XaT.

Onepaums 3aMeHb! LUIMHbI COCTOUT U3 TPEX YACTeNn:
1. OTX1M 60PTA LUNHBI
2. [1leMOHTOX LLMHbI

3. MOHTOX LUMHBI

MpepocrepexeHue: [pexpge 4eM MNPUCTYNATb K
BbINOSIHEHWIO NOBON Onepaunn, y6eamTeCh, YTO HA
BAC HET CBOBOLHO CBUCAIOLLUMX YACTEM OpexApl,
A TOKXe HOOEHbTe 3CLUMTHBIA LUNeM, MepyaTki u
HecKonb3sLLylo 06yBb. Y6eouTech, YTO OOBNEHWE B
LLIMHE MOJSIHOCTBIO OTCYTCTBYET, U CHUMUTE C o6oad
6ANAHCUPOBOYHbBIE MPY3UKU.

OTXUM 60pTA LWMHbE: Y6eoutech, 4YTO B LUMHE
MOMHOCTBIO OTCYTCTBYET AABNEHNE. [PUXMUTE LLWHY K
peanHoBoMy Bydepy (S). YctaHosuTe nonatky (F) Ha
60pT NpuMepHo B 10 MM OT Kpas 06044, KAK MOKA3AHO
Ha puc. 5. HoxmuTe nepanb YCTPOWCTBA OTXMMA
6opTa WnHbI (U), 4TO6bl NONATKA HOOABMAG HA LLMHY.
MoBTOPSINTE 3Ty ONEPALMIO B PA3HBIX MOIOXEHMUSX
BOKPYT LUMHbI Y C O6enX CTOPOH, MOKA 60PTA He ByyT
MOMHOCTBIO OCBOGOXAEHbI.

Cnoco6bl KpenneHus Koneca B COOTBETCTBUU
C YKO3QHHbIMK PA3Mepamu:

a) [ins 3aXuMa Koneca CHApyxu:

Haxmute Ha nefans PACKPbLITUS U CMbIKAHUS
Kynaykos (V) HOMONOBMHY, YCTAHOBUB YeTbipe
kynayka (G) B COOTBETCTBMM CO  LLKQON
oTcyeTa Ha nosopoTHoM ctore (Y); ycTaHosute
KOMeco Ha MOBOPOTHLIM CTOM, YOEPXUBANTE
o6of 1 HaxmuTe Ha nepans (V), noka koneco
He 6yfeT HAOEXHO 3AXATO KyNAUYKAMU.

6) ina 3a)XMMa Koneca U3HYTpU:

YeTaHoBuTe YeTbipe Kynadka (G) B comkHyTOE
NnofoxeHwe.  YCTOHOBUTE — KOMeco  Ha
MOBOPOTHbLIM CTOM WM HOXMWUTE HA Mendnb
PACKPBITUS U CMbIKAHMS Kynaukos (V), 4ToBbl
KYNQUKM  PACKPBLIIMCE U 3ADUKCUPOBAN
Koneco.

MNMpepocTtepexeHue: [pexae 4em NPUCTYNATb K
BbIMOSIHEHWIO CNefyoLLEero NyHKTA, y6eamuTecs,
YTO KONMEeCo HAOEXHO 3APUKCUPOBAHO BCEMM
YeTbIPbMS KYSIAUKAMM.

OnyckanTe BEPTUKASbHYIO  HAMPOBASIOLLYIO
(M), noka MoHTaxHas ronoska () He
ynpetcs B Kpon  o6opaaq, BKIOUUTE
KHOMKY MHeBMaTuyeckon 6nokmposkn  (K),
4YTOOGHI 3adUKCUMPOBATL BEPTUKASIbHYIO
Hanpasnaowylo (M) 1M rOpU3OHTANBHYIO
KOHCOMb B HYXHOM MOSNIOXEHUM, U YEEeaUTECH,
YTO PACCTOSIHME MEXAY MOHTAXHOWM rOfIOBKOM
M KpaeM 06040 COCTABMSET MPUMEPHO 2-3 MM.
Bcrasbte  MoHTaxHyto nonatky (T)  Mexay
60OPTOM LLMHbI U NepefHEeNn YACTbIO MOHTOXHOM
ronosku (I) ® MomMecTUTe LWUHY CBEPXy HA
MOHTCKHYHO FOMOBKY, KAK MOKA3AHO HA puc. é.

MNpepocTepexeHue: Llenouku, épacneTsl,
CBOBOAHO CBUCAIOLLME YACTU OmEexAbl UIN Nobble
opyrvne npenmeTsl BOMM3M BPALLAKOWMXCS YacTen
NPEACTABNSIOT COB0M ONACHOCTb A1 ONepPATOPd.

YCTAQHOBMB ~ MOHTOKHYKO — IONATKY B padodee
MOSMIOXEeHME, HOXMUTE HA  Neaasnb  BPALLEHWUs
MOBOPOTHOrO CcToNa (Z), YTOBbI BPALLATL MOBOPOTHbIN
cton (Y) mo uacoson cTpesnke A0 Tex Mop, noka
LUMHO He ByLeT NOSIHOCTLIO OTAENEeHa oT o6oaa. [ng
[EeMOHTOXA APYro CTOPOHbI LUMHBI UCMONb3yTe
MOHTQXHYIO NTOMATKY AHAMOTMYHBIM O6PA30M, UTOGHI
YCTAHOBUTL GOPT LUMHBI CBEPXY MOHTAXHOWM FONOBKM
N OTOeNuTb APYrylo CTOPOHy OT oéopd. Haxmurte
nefasnb HAkMoHA (H); cTomka HAKMOHUTCS Ha3od, d
30TEM CHUMUTE LLMHY.

- 257 -



MOHTAX LUMHbI
MpepocTepexeHue:

Mpexne 4YeM MPUCTYNATb K MOHTOXY LUMHBbI,
y6eOuTech, YTO PA3MEp LWMHbI COOTBETCTBYET
pasmMepy o6oaa. Bo nsbexaHne nopexaeHun
HaHecuTe HA 60PT LWKHBI M 060H CMA3KY,
[PEKOMEHOOBAHHYIO MN3roTOBUTENEM.
YcTtaHoBUTE 0604 HO CTOHOK W y6eauTech B
MPOBUIILHOCTM €ro MONTOXEHMS.

MpepocTtepexeHue: MNpu 3akpenneHnn oéona
He KNaguTe HA HEro pyku, BO W3GEXAHME
TPOBM BO BPEMS 3TOM onepaumu.

3apuKcHpynTe BEPTUKASBbHYIO LLUECTUMPAHHYIO
MOHTCXXHYIO  HAMPABASIOLLYIO,  YCTAHOBUTE
LMHY HO OGOA W MO3BOSLTE HOKIOHAEMOM
CTOWKE BEPHYTbCS B UCXOAHOE MNONOXEHWE, KOK
NPV AEMOHTOXE LUMHbI.

PACMONOXUTE HUXHUA G60PT LUWHLI C OfHOWM
CTOPOHbI  HO  300HEM YOCTU  MOHTAXHOWM
rOMOBKM, O C APYrov CTOPOHbLI — MOf, NepenHen
YOCTbIO ~ MOHTOXHOM  rOfoBKW.  Haxmute
HO  LUMHY PYKOMM WM BCMIOMOTATENbHbIM
PbIYAroM, a 3aTeM BPALLANTE MOBOPOTHbIN
CTOJ 119 MOHTOXA HMXHEro 6opTa. MosTopute
onepaumio AN MOHTOXA BEpxXHero 60pTa
WnHbL. (Puc. 7)

BCMOMOTATE/bHbIX PbIYAT

BcnomoratensHbin poidar 006 npepcroenset
COB0W YCTPOMCTBO OCHACTKM OJ15 ONepaTopd
LLIMHOMOHTOXHOTO CTOHKQ, KoTopoe
MCMosb3yeTcs Of1g O6NeryeHns MOHTAXA W
OEMOHTOXA LWKWH. [pexpge 4eM npucTynaTb
K 9KCMMyoTAUMM  OMUCBIBAEMOrO  CTAHKA
onepaTtopy Heo6xoOMMOo BHUMOTESNBHO
O3HOKOMUTBLCS C PYKOBOLACTBOM. 3AnpeLlaeTcs
MbITOTbCS BbIMOMHATE KAKME-NIMGO OrnepaLmy,
He YKO3aHHble B PYKOBOACTBe. M3rotoButenb
He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTUM 30 TPOBMbI
WM MOTEPWAnbHBIA  YLIEPS,  BbI3BAHHbIE

REF.54964

HeHagnexawmm MCMNOJIb30BAHNEM.
PyKOBO,ELCTBO OOJTXHO 6bITb MOCTOAHHO
OOCTYNHO Onsg O3HAKOMNEeH4.

YCTAHOBKA

BHuMaHue! YcTaHOBKO OOHHOro
BCMOMOrQATENbHOrO  YCTPOWCTBA  OOMKHA
BbIMOSIHATHCS NPOhECCUOHANbHLIM

nepcoHanoM. Tlepen CcEOpKoW OTKIIOUNTE
YCTPOWCTBO OT 3NEKTPOMUTAHUS U CUCTEMbI
nopaym Bo3gyxa.

TpaHcnopTuposka: MNepemMecTuTe yCTPONCTBO
C MOMOLLBIO BUIOYHOTO MOrPY34mMKa.

PACMAKOBKA

Mpn pacnakoBke npoBeauTe MPOBEPKY MU
y6eOuTech, YTO BCE YACTM, MepeyvnucrieHHble
B YNAKOBOYHOM JIUCTE, BKIIKOUYEHbI B KOMMIEKT
MOCTOBKM.

Ecnn  kakas-nméo  4acTtb OTCyTCTBYET WU
noBpexneHa, KAk MOXHO CKopee OépOTVITer
K U3rotoBUTENO Nn ,D,VICTpMébIOTOpy.

XpaHUTe yNakoBKy B HELOCTYMHOM Af1% AeTem
mecTe.

Tpe6oBaHus kK paéoyeMy MecTy

Ha puc. 9 NOKA3aHO MUHUMATBHOE PACCTOSHME
(B cM) OT CTeH nocne YCTAHOBKM 3TOrO
BCMOMOTATENBHOMO  YCTPOWCTBA.  BbiGepuTe
COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEE MECTO /151 €r0 YCTAHOBKM.

- 258 -



REF.54964

CBOPKA

1. OTKIOUMTE LUMHOMOHTOXHbIA CTAHOK OT
MCTOYHMKA  IMEeKTPOMUTAHUA W CUCTEMbI
nogayum Bosayxa.

2. YctaHosute cToiky (3) ¢ momoubio
BHTOB (1) ¥ (2); yCTOHOBWUTE KPOHLUTENH
BCMoMoraTesibHoro pbiyara (5) ¢ nomotubio
BUHTA (4); (puc. 10)

3. YCTQHOBUTE BCTOMOrATESNbHBIA  PbiYaAr
(6) ¢ nomoubio ravku (7) u suHTA(?), 30Tem
3?T9|HV|T€ yactu (4), (7), (8) n (9) (puc. 10, puc.
1);

4. YCTOHOBUTE MOBOPOTHbIM  pbiuar  (A),
WECTUMPAHHYIO TOPU3OHTASIbHYIO  KOHCOSb
(B) 1 KpOHLITENH PONWKa Nogbema LwnHbl (C)
OT),qeano HQ LUIMHOMOHTOXHbIA CTAHOK; (pHC.
12

5. YcTaHoBUTE pOMMK nogbema wwuHbl (D),
nepeknoyatens (E), NPUXUMHYIO TFONOBKY
wyHbl (F) M NPUXMMHON PONnuK  WinHbl (G)
O'I'),D,eJ'IbHO HO LUMHOMOHTAXHBIA CTAHOK; (prC.
12

6. TlogcoeduHuTe BO3OYLIHbIA LWACGHT K
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEMY COEAMHUTENIO Yepes

3aaHee oTBepCTHe B Kopryce.

OYHKLUMOHAJIbHbBIE YACTU

Ha puc. 12 noka3aHbl GyHKLMOHASbHbIE YACTU
ycTponctaa 006:

a. CoeMHUTENb MOBOPOTHOMO PbIYAra

b. LleCTUrpaHHOS rOPU3OHTANBHAS KOHCOSb
. KpoHLTENH ponvka nogbema LUWHbI

d. Ponuk nogbema LLnHBbI

€. Y3en ynpaBneHns NogbeMOM 1 OMyCKAHUEM
f. [TPUXUMHOM PONKK LLIMHBI

NMPOBEPKA PABOTbI
YCTPOMCTBO ~ BCMOMOTATENbHOMO  PbIYArd
OOMKHO  MOAKMOYATLCH K BO3AYLUHOMY

KOMMPECCOopY C [PEKOMEeHOyeMbIM AOBNEHNEM
ot 8 pno 10 6ap.

3AXWM LUKUHDBI

BeinonHute OTXMM 6opTa COrMacHo
WMHCTPYKLIMSM B PYKOBOACTBE. [lepXuTte LUMHY
CHOPYXM W HOXMUTE  COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO
nenanb, YTO6bl PACKPLITL KYNAYKM.

YCTOHOBMTE KOMECO HA MOBOPOTHbIA CTOS,
HOXMUTE COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO Mefdslb, YTOObI
KYIQUYKM COMKHYIIUCb, MOKA OHW HE OKAXYTCS
PSOOM C 06040M.

AEMOHTAX LUUHbI

MpepocTtepexenune: epen sToM onepaumen
yéeamtechb, 4YTO BCe  BANAHCUPOBOYHBIE
rPy3unKU CHsTBl C 06040 M ACBMEHWE B LUMHE
NOSIHOCTbLIO OTCYTCTBYET.

Kok npaBuno, WMHA MAOTHO CUOMT HA o6ofe.
CHayana ocnaébte nocagky 60opToB  C
MOMOLLBIO  MPWKMUMHOM  TONMOBKM  LUMHBLI - (Mn
MCMNONb3yMTe  YCTPOMCTBO OTXMMA  60pTq,
ecn MOCAAKA CIMLLKOM MIoTHAS). YéepuTe
LIECTUIPAHHYIO  TOPWU3OHTASBHYIO  KOHCOSb;
nomMectTuTe I'Ipl/l)KI/IMHOl7I POSIUK LWLNHbI HO LLUNHY
6e3 CTONKHOBEHMS.

OnycTnTe NPUXUMHOM POVIK LLMHBI C MOMOLLIbIO
pbIYAra  NEePeKItoYEeHNs, YTOBbl HAXOATb Ha
WKMHY. Hoxmute nepanb Ong  BPOLEHWUS
NMOBOPOTHOrO CTONA. BbinonHWTE OTXMM 60pTa
B xofe aton npouenypsl. (Puc. 13)

MNMpepocTtepexeHue: Npexae 4em NPUCTynaTb
K BbINOSIHEHUIO 3TOM OMNepauuy, HaHecute
CMA3KY HA NMPWXKMUMHYIO rONOBKY LLIMHbI (BerHﬂﬂ
YOCTb) ¥ HA BOPT LLMHBI.

HaHecwuTe cMasky (Uv aHANorMuHyo NACTy) Ha
60PT LUMHBI MO BCER OKPYxXHoCTU. OTCyTCTBUE
CMO3KM MOXET MPUBECTU K MPEXAEBPEMEHHOMY
M3HOCY 1 MOBPEXAEHMIO LLUMHDI.

[leMOHTaX BepxHero 6opTa:

a) MepeMecTute MOHTAXHYIO [OfIOBKY B
NONOXeHWe BONM3M Kpas 06040, NOBEPHUTE
MPOVXWUMHOM  PBIYAr  LWWHBI  TAK, YTOGbI
MPEWXWUMHOM 610K 6bl1 YCTAHOBMEH HAL
LMHOM, HOXMUTE pbIYAr nepeknoyaTens,
UYTOGbI OMYCTUTb MPWXMM 1 OKA3ATb AABNEHME
HQ LUKMHY, M BCTABBTE MOHTCXKHYIO JIONATKY B
NPOCBET Mexay LWMHOM M O60A0OM. 3aTeMm
nepemMecTnte 60PT CBEPXY HA MOHTOXHYIO
ronosky. (Puc. 14)

b) MoOoHMMUTE BCMOMOrATENbHBIA PbiYAr 1
MOBEPHUTE MPUXUMHYIO TONIOBKY LUMHbI B
NPOTUBOMONIOXHYIO CTOPOHY. HaxmuTe Ha
LLIMHY C MOMOLLbIO PblYAra nepekodaTend,
UYTO6bl CO30CATb JOCTATOUHBIR 3A30p.

c) Haxmute  Ha negoss  NPWBOAQ,
4YTO6bl BPALLOTL MOBOPOTHLIM cTon. [log
BO3OENCTBMEM TMPUXUMHOM FONIOBKU  LUMHbI
npovsonger oTcoefuHeHne BEPXHero
éopTa.

d) MogHuMMTE BCMOMOrATENbHLIA  PbLIYAT,
UTO6bl BEPHYTb MPUXUMHON 610K B UCXOAHOE
MNOonoOXeHue.

- 259 -



g

JleMOHTAX HUXHero 6opTa

MNoBepHUTE KPOHLUTENH POMKA U YCTOHOBUTE
ero nop LWWHY TAK, YTOBbl OH He Kacancs
o6oaa; (Puc. 15) HaxmuTe Ha nenarns NpuBoaad,
YTOGbl MOBOPOTHLI CTOM BPALLASCSH, 3ATEM
MNOCTEMNEHHO MOAHMMAMTE BCMOMOrATESbHbIN
pblyar, 4To6bl OCNABUTL MOCALKY LWHbI HQ
060[€e 1 MOMHOCTLIO CHATb HUXHWUIA GOPT.

MpepocTepexeHue: PONVKOBbLIN  KPOHLUTERH
HEBO3MOXHO WCMOMb30BATH AS1 BCEX TUMOB
LUWMH; HEeKoTopble TPEe6YIT UCMONb30BAHMS
criepytoLLEero nopsaka padoTbi:

MNepemecTtute MOHTCOXHYHO rOnOoBKY B
MoNoOXeHne Hog 0O60A0M, BCTOBLTE MOHTAXHYHO
NIONATKY B MPOCTPAHCTBO MEXAy HUXHUM
60PTOM LLUKMHBI 1 06000M, YTOBhI LUMHA BUCENa
HO MOHTQXHO rofoBske (puc. 16); HOXMUTE HA
nenanb MPWBOAQ, YTO6bl MOBOPOTHbLIA CTOS
Bpawancs. C NMoMOLLbIO MOHTOXHOWM FONOBKM
LIMHQ 6yOET MOMHOCTLIO CHATA.

Puc. 15 Puc. 16 Puc. 17

MOHTQXX LWKHbBI

HaHecute cMasky HO 60PT LWKHbI 1 BpALLANTe
NOBOPOTHbBIN CTOS1, YTOBbI MOCAAUTL HUXHWUIA
60pT HO 0604 C MNOMOLLLIO MOHTOXHOM
ronosky. OTBeAMTE LUECTUMPOHHYIO LUTAHTY,
NMPOUXUMHBIM ~ POMMKOM  LUMHBI - HOXKMUTE  HA
BEPXHMI GOPT, YTOObl OH HO 5 MM 3aLlen nog
MOHTQXHYIO FONTIOBKY, MOBEPHUTE MOBOPOTHLIN
pbIYar 1 NepemMecTuTe NPUXMMHOM 6NOK LUWHBI
B MONOXeHWe HAL LUWMHOW; N36eramnte KAcaHus
o6ofa BO BpeMs pABOThl, TAK KAK 3TO MOXET
NPUBECTM K MOBPEXLEHUIO N3-3C TPEHMUS.

Haxmute HaA negafib  MPUBOAQ,  YTOGbI
MOBOPOTHLIM ~ CTOfMl  HAYAN  BPALLATHLCS,
OMyCTUTE BCMOMOrATESbHBIA  PbIYAr, YTOBbI

MPUXUMHOMN 6MOK WMHBbI HOXAS HA LLUMHY nofg

REF.54964

06040M. BbINOMHUTE MOHTAX LLUMHBI C MOMOLLbIO
MOHTQXHOW FONOBKU. MPpUHUMAaTe Mepbl Ans

obecrieyeHnss 6e30MacCHOCTM B Mpouecce
BbIMOSIHEHM onepaumm. (Puc. 17)
HakauneaHue WnHbI

MpepynpexaeHue: [poLecc HAKAYMBAHMS

npencTaBngeT Co6oM GOMbLUYIO OMACHOCTb.
[lencTByiTe C OCTOPOXHOCTBIO W CTPOro

coénogante MHCTRYKLIMN. Mpouecc
HAKAYNBAHNSA MOXeT CTdTb L~I|C)e3BbIl~IC|I7IHO
OMNACHbIM, eCln BO3HUKHYT npoéneMu C

LLIMHOM 1N 06000M. BO3MOXHbIA B3PbIB MOXET
NPEMBECTU K TOMY, YTO MNPOWU3OMOET PA3PLIB
LLIMHBI 1 €e YACTW NONETHAT BBEPX U B CTOPOHbI,
4TO nNPWBEOET K TAXENbiM TPABMAM UM
rméenn onepaTopa UMM UL, HAXOOALLMXCS
NOGAM3OCTH.

PaspbiB  LWKHBI
npuYMHAM:

BO3MOXeH Mo cnepaylowmMm

1. HecooTeeTcTBME pa3Mepa 0604a U LLKHI;
2. NoBpexaeHue WnHbl M 060aa;

3. [oBneHne B WMHE  MpEeBbILLOET

MOKCUMASIbHOE 3HAYeHue,
PEKOMEHOOBAHHOE U3rOTOBUTENEM;
4. Onepatop He COGMAOAJET MNpaABUIA
TEXHWUKM 6€30MACHOCTU.

LencTByiiTe cnegylowmMM o6pasom:
1. CHUMUTE KONMAYOK BEHTUNS C BEHTUNS.
2. YéepuTecs,

MOJIHOCTbKD  YCTAHOBNEH
YACTb BEHTUSIA.

YTO HOKOHEYHMK  LUOHra
HO pPe3b6oBYO

3. [Mpexpe 4YeM  YCTAHOBMMBATL  LLUMHY,
y6EeaUTECH, YTO PA3MEP LUMHBI COOTBETCTBYET
pasmepy o6oga.

4. HoHecuTe CMO3KY HO 60PT LWKHBI W©
o6of, Npu HeoBXooMMOCTU  TpebyeTcs
OOMOSHUTENBHAS CMA3KA;

5. HakauvBanTe LWMHY, Oendas nepepbiBbl,

BO  BPEMsl  HOKOUMBAHUS  MOCTOSIHHO
KOHTPONMMPYMTE [OOBfIEHNE HO MAHOMETPE,
TaKxe KOHTpOnMpymTe LOCTUXEHWe

HOPMCLHOM NMOCALKM 6OPTA LLUMHBI HO OG04,
MoBTOpSIATE NpoLEece, Noka 6opT He caneT
NOMHOCTLIO HA 0604. [P HOKAYMBAHWK
WWH, CMOHTMPOBAHHLIX HA 0604CX C
BbIMYKJIbIMM CIIULLAMM MW OBOMHBIX O604AX C
BbIMYKJIbIMM CMIMLAMM, TPEBYETCS NMPUHUMATH
cneumarnbHble Mepsbl;

- 260 -



REF.54964

6. TMpoponxanTe HOAKAYMBOHWE W YACTO
KOHTPONMPYMTE LABMEHWe, MOKA He 6ymeT
LOCTUrHYTO HEOBXOAMMOE AABEHME.

NMpumeuaHue: Kateropuyeckn 3anpelioercs

npEeBbILLATb MAKCMMANbHOE  OdBleHune B
LnHe, YKA3OHHOe  U3rotosuTesniem LLUIMHbI.
Haxogutecb Ha  6€30MacHOM PACCTOAHUN

OT HOKOYMBAEMOW LUWHBLI, HE MOJHOCUTE K
Hel pykn. K BBIMOMHEHWIO 3TUX onepauuin
OOMYyCKAIOTCS TOMbKO CMELMASIbHO OByYeHHble
N, NOCTOPOHHWM 3AMNPELLAETCs PABOTATh
HO LUMHOMOHTOXHOM CTOHKE WM HOXOOUTHCS
BON3N HEro.

TPAHCIMOPTUPOBKA CTAHKA:

[ng  nepemelleHns CTOHKA  UCMOSMb3ynTe
BUIMOYHbIN norpy34mK. OTkntounTe
LUIMHOMOHTOXHBIM ~ CTOHOK ~ OT  UCTOYHMKA

MUTAHWUS U CUCTEMbI NMOAAYM CKATOrO BO3AYXA,
NMOAHVMMUTE OMOPHYIO MAUTY W BCTABLTE MOA,
Hee BWMbl BWIOYHOMO MOrPy3dMKka. 3aTem
YCTAHOBUTE LUMHOMOHTOXHbIM CTAHOK B HOBOE
MOMOXEHME N HOOEXHO 3adUKCUpYTE ero.

NpumeuaHue: MecTo, BbIGPAHHOE  ONns
KpenneHns LUIMHOMOHTQOXHOIO CTAHKQ,
OOMKXHO COOTBETCTBOBATH MPABUIOM TEXHUKM
6€30MAaCHOCTY.

TEXHUYECKOE OBCJ1Y)XKMBAHUE

MNpepocrepexenue: TexHnueckoe
O6CNYXNBAHME OOMKHO BbIMOSHATLCA
TOMBKO  KBANMMPULMPOBAHHBIM  MEPCOHAIOM.
[na npopneHus Cpoka  CnyxGbl  CTAHKA
CBOEBPEMEHHO MPOBOAUTE €ro TeXHUYEeCKoe
06CNyX1BAHME B COOTBETCTBUM c
pykosoActBoM. B mpotuBHOM  cniyyae
HOOEXHOCTb CTAHKA MOXET CHU3WUTLCS, U 3TO
MOXET MPMBECTM K TPABMAM OMepaTopa 1in
HOXOOALLMXCS BON3N NNLL.

MpepoctepexeHue: Npexne 4em BbIMOMHATL
TEXHUYECKOe O6CNYyXUBAHWE, OTCOEoMHUTE
LUMHOMOHTOXHbIA ~ CTAHOK ~ OT  UCTOYHMKA
SNEKTPOMUTAHUS M CUCTEMbI MOAAYM CKATOTO
BO3Oyxd, 4 TAKXe 3-4 pa3d HOXMUTE HA
neaasb PACKPbLITUS MU CMBIKAHMS KYNAYKOB M
HO Meganb BPALLEHWS MOBOPOTHOMO CTONQ,
4TOBbl M3PACXOOOBATL BECb CXATHIA BO3MYX,

OCTQIOLMICS B CTAHKE.

3aMeHy MOBPEXAEHHbIX YACTEN HEeOoBXOAMMO
OCYLLUECTBNSATb CUIOMU  MPOPECCUOHANBHOTO
NEepPCOHANA U UCMOSb30BATL 3AMACHbBIE YACTH,
nocTaensgemble nsrotosutenem. (Puc. 19)

BycKs! e

Craxat
cBopruka
) macnock-

N

CnMBHOIA KNanaH +

CrakaH +'
chopHuKa

+ [lo OKOHYaHMM PABOTbI  EXEeLHEBHO
BbIMOMHANTE  OUMCTKY  CTaHka.  OpuH
pa3 B HEOeNo OCYLLUECTBAANTE O4YMCTKY
NOBOPOTHOIO ~ CTONA  OT  3ArPsS3HEeHWU
C TMOMOLLbKO  OM3EeNIbHOro  TOMMBA U
BbINOMNHANTE  CMA3KY HAMNPOBASIOWMX W
KYNa4KoB.

. Cne,uyromee TexXHn4yeckoe OéCﬂy)Kl/IBOHl/Ie
Heo6xoamMMo OCYLLeCTBNATb He pexe OgHOro
PAa3d B MecC4LL:

MpoBepkTe YpPOBEHb MACA B reHepaTtope
MACAISHOrO  TYMAHQ, MPU  HEOBXOAMMOCTU
gonente ™macna SAE30#. OTBUHTUTE C
MOMOLLBIO  LecTurpaHHoro kmioda  (E). B
COOTBETCTBMM C  MOOK/IIOYEHMEM  CXATOro
BO3OyXA CHAYana 5-6 pa3 HaxMmuTe Ha
nenasb PACKPLITUS/CMBIKOHUS KYSIQUYKOB M
HO Mefgasb BPALLEHUS MOBOPOTHOMO CTONQ,
a 30TeM MpoBepsTe, YNana v Kanas Macnia
M3 reHepatopd MACASHOro TymaHa. [pwu
HenpepbIBHOM PpaGoTe KAX b PA3 NOCie ABYX
HOXATWA JOMKHA MAOATH KAMAS MACA, eciu
3TOr0 HE MPOUCXOAMT, C MOMOLLBIO OTBEPTKM
C MAIOCKUM XASIOM PErynmpytoLMM BuHToM (D)
oTperynupynte nogady macna. (Puc. 19)

» Kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke 19-1, ecnn B
CTAOKAHE COOPHMKA HOKOMUICS KOHOEHCAT,
019 ero CiavMBa  MAmbLEM  HOXMUTE HA
CMBHOW KIOMOH B HAMPOBAEHWW BBEPX,
OTNyCTUTE ero nocne CAvBA, CRMBHOM
KNOMAH  30KPOeTCs  OBTOMATUYECKWU MOfA,
OEeNCTBMEM MPYXWMHbI.

MNpumeuanme: Tlocne nepsbix 20 pOHen
MCMOMNb30BAHMS NOATAHUTE KyNQuKm
PerynmMpOBOYHbLIMU BUHTAMM (B) HO MOBOPOTHOM
crone. (Puc. 20)

- 261 -



Y/

MNpuMeuaHue: B cnyyae CHUMXEHUS MOLLHOCTU
NOBOPOTHOrO CTONA, y6eAMTECH B HOPMATbHOM
HAOTSXEHWMW  PEMHS, BLIMOMHMB  cnefytoLme
oencreuns:

* BbIBUHTUTE BUHTbI, CHUMUTE NEBLIA KOXYX,
oTperynmMpyinTe ABA BUHTA  KPOHLUTEAHA
asuratens, oéecrneuMsBaiTe  apekBATHOEe
paccTosHne Mexny KPOHLLTENHOM
OBMraTENs M OCHOBOHMEM [ABMraTens, Ans
YBENUUEHUS HATIXEHMS PEMHS 3aTArMBANTE
BUHTLI. (Puc. 21)

MpepocTepexenue: MNpexae YeM NPUCTYNAThL
K BbINOMHEHWMIO  YKO3QHHOM  ONepaLmm,
oTcoeguHuTe CTAHOK oT NCTOYHMKO
3NEKTPOMUTAHMA U CUCTEMBI NOAAYM CXATOrO
Bo3ayxa. (Puc. 20)

NpumeuaHue: Ecnn BEPTUKASbHAS
HaMpaBnsOWAs He JQUKCUPYEeTCs, UM He
BbIEPXMBOETCH HEOBXOOAMMOEe PACCTOsiHVE
2-3 MM OT H130 MOHTOXHOW ronoBkKM o 06044,
OTpEerynMpymnTe LIECTUIPAHHYKD CTOMOPHYIO
NAACTUHY, CM. pUC. 22, 1 oTperynupyinTe (X).

NMpumeuaHue: [Ing obecneyeHms HagexXHOCTH
KYIQUKOB W JIOMATKM  YCTPOMCTBA  OTXKMMA
60pPTA  BLINOSIHUTE  MPUBEOEHHYIO  HUXe
npouenypy AN MNOAOEPXAHWUS YUCTOTbI MX
KJIONAHOB:

1. BbIBUHTMTE ABA BMHTA W CHUMUTE NEBLIN
B6OKOBOW KOXYX KOPMYCO CTAHKA.

2. Ocna6ste mywmMtenu knanados (A),
COOTBETCTBYIOLIME NEeaan  PACKPbITUS/
CMBIKOHWS KYNQYKOB M MeaanM yCTpoMCcTaa
oTXMMa 6opTa (puc. 23).

3. OunCTUTE MYLUNTENM CXATHIM BO3OYXOM;
NPU  MOBPEXAEHWM YCTOHOBUTE  HOBble
B COOTBETCTBMM C MEPEeYHEM 3AMNACHbIX
yacrei. (Puc. 23)

- 262 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

TEXHUYECKOE OBCJ1Y)XUBAHUE

NPOBJIEMA NMPUYUHA CMNOCOB YCTPAHEHUA
[TOBOPOTHBIV CTON BPALLAETCS MNoBpexpeHne MNospexpeHne

TOJSbKO B OOHOM HAMPABAEHUM AU | NepektoyaTens pesepcal. nepekoyaTens

He BpaLLaeTcs. pesepca.

PaspeblB peMHs

3aMeHnTe pPeEMEHb

Hel/ICI'IpOBHOCTb asuraTensd

MNpoeepbTe kKabenb
OBUraTens Unm kaéesb
KITE@MMHOM KOMOOKM;
Ecnu gpBuratens
MOBPEXAEH, BbINONHUTE
€ro 3aMeHy,.

My geMoHTaxe 1nn 3aKpenIeHumn
Koneca noBOPOTHLIV CTOM He
dvKempyeTcs (Bpallaetcs BMecTe
C KOnecom);

Kynauku oTkpbiBatoTCS 1nn
30KPbIBAKOTCS MEAIEHHO;
HekoppekTHas ¢ukcaums oéona
HO MOBOPOTHOM CTOJSIE.

YTeuka B KOHTYpPe noaayn
BO3OyXA

BbinonHuTe nposepky
BCEX YACTEN CUCTEMBI
nopayM Bosgyxa

He paéoTtaeT unnmHap
3aXUMa

BbinonHute 3AMeHy
MOpLHA LmnnHapa

M3HoC kynaykos

BbinonHuTe 3ameHy
KYNa4koB

Monomka wané umnmHapa
30XMMa

BbinonHnTe nx 3ameny

MOHTOXHAS FONOBKA MOCTOSIHHO
KacaeTcs 06040 BO BpeEMS
PAGOTHI.

CTonopHas NacTuHa
HenpaBWUIbHO
OTPErYIMPOBAHA UMK He
COOTBETCTBYET TPEBYEMBIM
cneumdmkaumam

BbinonHuTe ee 3amMeHy
WIN PETYINPOBKY

Ocnaénerne BUHTOB
KYNQAYKOB; BEPTUKABHAS
HANPOBNSOLLAS He
6nokMpyeTcs CTONOPHOM
MAACTUHOMN.

30TAHUTE BUHTHI;
BbIMOSIHUTE 3AMEHY
CTOMOPHOW MIIACTUHBI.

Nenarnb yCTPOMCTBA OTXXMMA
60PTA U Neaanb PACKPLITHS/
CMbIKQHMS KYNIAYKOB He
BO3BPALLAETCS B UCXOOHOE
MOSIOXEHME.

Monomka NPY>XWHbI Negann

BbinonHute 3AMEHY.

JlonaTka yCTPOMCTBA OTXMUMA
60pTA PAGOTAET C 3ATPYOHEHMEM.

3acopenue rmyLwutens

BbINOAHUTE OUUCTKY UK
30MEHY.

OMOMKA LIAW6bI LUAMHAPC
YCTPONCTBA OTXMMA 60PTA.

BbinonHute 3AMeHY.

1263 -



PYKOBOACTBO MO 3AKA3Y 3AMNACHbIX
YACTEN

1. CHauana nony4ynTe 06paseL, NOBPEXAEHHOM
YOCTW WM KOA AJ1S 34KA3d W MopTeepaute
KONMMYECTBO HEOBXOOMMbIX 3AMACHBIX YACTEN.

2. MNMopTteeponte cneundukaumm 3aMeHseEMbIX
yacTenm BO UBOEXAHME OLUMOOYHOrO 3AKA3A.
MeTon  NOOTBEPXOAEHUS  3AKMOYAETCS B
crnepyoLlem:

B 30BMCHMOCTH OT AMAMNO30HA UCTMONBL3OBAHMS
N NMONOXEHUS OETAN HOMAUTE Kombl YacTen B
rnocnepHeM paspene PykoBOACTBA, B KOTOPOM
NEUBOOATCS  TPEXMEPHbIe  MOKOMMOHEHTHbIE
N306PAXEHUsT  Y3MOB  CTAHKA.  Hanpumep,
eCnM  BOM  HYXHO 30KO3QTb  MOHTOXHYIO
NIOMNATKY, MOCKOSMbKY OHA BCerad HAxXomuTcs
B KOPMOHE, ee MOSIOXeHNe HA TPEXMepHOM
NMOKOMMOHEHTHOM  U30BPAXEHUN  BbIMSAUT
CrnepyoLLmnM 08pa30M:

<2
11 12 20010

Ha un306paxeHnn Mbl  BUOMM KoL, — «12»,
30T7eM HaxoOum BCIO MHPopMaLMio,
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO KOOy «12», U 30nMUCbIBAEM
ee.

n BuHT 3a3emnenna Méx40
12 MOHTaXHOS NonaTka
200-10  [MpyXwuHa pblbara yCTPONCTBA OTXMMA

6opTa

3anmMcaHHas HdopMaLms:

12 MoHTaXHaS NONATKA — KONMMYECTBO: 2

Mocne noareepXxaeHnsa 3aKasa 1 OTCyTCTBMA

REF.54964

KAKNX-NINB0 I'IpOéJ'IeM OTOenN 3anACHbIX YacTen
OOCTABUT OeTASZIM B COOTBETCTBMU C 3AKA3OM.

CneuuanbHoe 3asBneHue:

* MarotoBuTENb OCTABASET 30 COB60M NPABO
M3MEHSTb  TEXHUYECKME  XAPOKTEPUCTUKM
netanen 6e3 npenBapuUTENbBHOrO
YyBELOMIEHWS MOSb30BATENEN.

+ N3rotoBuTenb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTYU
30 U3MEHEHWUS! U YIYyULLEHWs, BHECEHHbIE B
NPOoAYKTbI, KOTOPbIE YXe 6blIV MPOAAHbI.

I'IepeueHb 6bICTpO M3HALLUMBAIOLLMXCA YaCTEN

Koa HAUMEHOBAHUE

221-10 Bydep ycTponctsa omxuma
60pTa

226 MpuamaTnyeckoe ynnoTHeHve
20x28x7.5

227 YnnoTHUTenNnbHoe KonbLIo 63x2,65

200-228 MopLueHb LMAMHAPA 3aXMMA
@70

232 YNNoTHUTENbHOE KOMbLO
D19,6x2,62

306 YNNoTHUTENbHOE KOMbLIO
D16x2,65

307 YRNoOTHUTENbHOE KOMbL,O
@20x2,65

200-308 YNnoTHUTENbHOE KOMbLIO
@170,8x5,33

3N MpuaMaTnyeckoe ynnoTHeHue
185x168x10,8

200-321 YnnotHuTensHoe konbLo 180x5

331 YRNOTHUTENBbHOE KOMbLLO
D19,6x2,62

200-426 MepekntoyaTtens pesepca

521 YnnoTHUTENbHOE KOSbLIo @
30*3,55

200-532 MacnocTtonkoe ynnoTHuTenbHoe
KOSbLO

604 YRNOTHUTENBbHOE KOMbLLO
599x2,62

200-522 CrvBHOM KNAnNaH

801 PeMeHb LUIMHOMOHTOXHOIrO
CcTaHKa A-28

804 [leKoMnpPeCCHOHHbIN GUNLTP

A86 [eHepaTop MACASHOro TyMaHA

- 264 -



REF.54964

3aMeuaHue: lNepeyeHb OeTaner — 370 6bICTPO U3HALLMBAOLLMECS YACTU. ECin HeoéxoOuMmbl
Lpyrve 4acTu, CM. PYKOBOACTBO.

ONEKTPUYECKAA CXEMA

3 AL 1PHASE
|
6.3AX3 =l
FU1-FUZ Z|z |
1 110 B 50/60 My 25 A
o el 220 B 50460 My 204 = aasEM-
EHvE L ! rEHes
L1 L2 Es
= Tabauna dyExmmi L1 L2/ L3
2 4 § g 10 2l 4 8 810
R e e e 1112 PR TR
I (i *Tals 1 3 5 7 9
ul \."vw >< >< o Gl u | vl w
X T 5 [ C
x| '
T | % FomTasTar N |t
M1 = [IMozHUHE / - \'.
3- — 3 .}
3A3EMMEHUE ~ 3A3EMAEAME
NMHEBMATUYECKAS CXEMA
o n mommer VTSP aEIDG ITeas=Esp
NEIHEAAD (I AIER a:}mt P"cm IOBOPOTEOTD CTORA BCEOMOTETRIEEAID
TpoE! ) ITEas=Eap H peI9ara
orznea Gopra | EexmoEsessd croio T 1
I I 1 - .I 1 + | r ml'_ﬂ
B03TVER
MzmomeTp | !
b 1 e
= 2 b a.;ﬂemue
tha:ajea”ne Vmpaserme || xmp of
EAEHMEDEH AT —
pymo# N
Boymymmech T::!“PHWF
’ gamTp | Tymama
. | | 1 1
Heroumm Pazymmomed s
B03TyER

265 -



NEPEYEHb OETANEN

e e

|

e

221A-1
221-2
221-3

1l

1 :
l -':“'-'-'- l /r -!'
O 912w
Kopnyc ctaHka 221 12
Koxyx nepepHen neganm 200-14
J1eBbIt KOXYX
200-15
BUWHT C LUECTUrPAHHBIM
yriyéneHmnem nog kiod Mé6x10 16
[Mnockaa wanéa @6 141,2
BUWHT C WecTurpaHHom v
ronoskon M8x25 221-20
BWHT ¢ WwecTurpaHHbIM 221-21
yrnyéneHunem nog knoy M8x20
Mnockas wanéa @8 222 22
PeayHoBbIN AeMndep ans 23

HOXKM CTAHKA

[emnoep ycTponcTea oTxmMma
60pTa

- 266 -

o
<\

REF.54964

[T———200-15
-4

MOHTQXHAS NOMNATKA

PeauHa Ons pbldara
YCTPOWCTBA OTXMUMA 60PTA

Pesepsyap o719 Macna 1 sogsl

BWHT c WwecTurpaHHbIM
yrnyéneHmem nog Koy M8x20

Mnockas wanéa @8 171,5
HaknoHsemas ctonka

3ALNTHBIN KOXYX MexaHunsma
HAKOHA

KoHTpranka M10

BUHT C LWeCTUrpaHHom
ronoskon M10x25



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o

- 267 -




79

80

81

82
83

84
85

86

87

88

89
90

221-
16

%

221-
120

221-
121

127

128
129

221-
130
131

132

221-
133

BricTpbi coeguHuTens 1/8-06
CTONOPHAS NAACTUHA LUAIMHAPA

CTonopHas NIACTUHA
FOPU3OHTASTIbHOMN KOHCONU

Mnockas wanéa ®8171,5

CTOMOPHAS MPYXMHA FOPU3OHTASTBHOM
KOHconM

Brnok rOPU3OHTANIBHOM KOHCONN

BUHT C LLECTUrPAHHOM rONOBKOWM
M8x20

KoHTpraika M8
KoHTpranka M12
Mnockas wanéa ®12252

Mnockas wanéa ®12252
CTOMNOpHOS BCTABKA

3a0HU 3ALLUUTHBIN KOXYX
rOPU3OHTASBHOM KOHCOMM

BUWHT C LUECTUrPAHHBIM YIIy6neHnem
nog ko4 M10x50

Koxyx BEPTUKANBHOM HOMPOBASIOLLEN
228

MPYXMHO BEPTUKANBHON
HanpaBAgoLLEN

BWHT C LLECTUrPAHHBIM yry6neHvem
nopg ko4 M12x16

3acnoHka

BVHT C LLECTUrPAHHBIM yriy6neHvem
nop knto4 Méx35

Hanpaensowmi wims
BUHT C LWWECTUrPAHHBIM yry6neHnem
nop ko4 Méx16

ToonHuk 1/8-2xD6

BepTukanbHAs HAMPABASOLLAS

221-149
150
221-
151L

152
221-153

154
221-155

221-156

221-157

137

159
161
163

221-169

221-171

221-172

221-173

221-174
221-175

176

177

221-

180
221-182

- 268 -

REF.54964

KpbILLKA LMAMHOPO HOKIOHA 63
pYyuKM

V-06pa3Hoe YyNNoTHUTENbHOE
Konbuo @20287.5

MopLUeHb LMAMHAPA HOKITOHA
(antomMuHKMeBsbIM crinas) P75

lanka (cepedpuctas) M12 1,57

Kopnyc uMnmHapa HaKIoHa

Mpsmas MydTa 1/8-06

KpbILLKAO UMAMHAPA HOKIOHA C
pyuKowm

Koxyx LUTOKO MOPLUHS LMAMHAPA
HAKMOHA

PesnHoBas BTY/KA ons LMNMHAPA
HaknoHa 1

BWHT C LLECTUIPAHHOM rONOBKOW
M10x25

Mnockas wanéa 10403
KoHTpranka M12

BUWHT C LLECTUrPAHHOW rOSTIOBKOWM
M12x65

LLlecTUrpaHHas CTOMOPHAS
nNacTnHa 221

HanpaensoLwas WwiaHra
LinnmHap HoknoHa B céope
Cromka

3ALLUMTHBIA KOXYX CTOMKM

3aoHUM KOXYX HOKJTOHSEMOM
CTOVKM

BWHT nopg KpecToo6pa3Hyo
oTBepTKy 5x16

Ocb cTonKM

LUnnuuap dukcaumm B céope

[opLueHb LnMHaPa drKCaLmm B
céope



REF.54964

221-
134

136
137

300-
123

200-
124

292-
125

137-7#

200-
139

141

142

143

145

221-
146

221-
147

148

221-
101

221-
102

LLan6a BepTukanbHOM
HanpaBIgoLLEN

MoHTOXHAOS ronoeka 7#

3AWMTHOS WAn6a

BWHT C LLECTUrPAHHOM rOSIOBKOM
M10x25

30LUMTHAS MANTA MOHTAXHOW FOSIOBKM

Kpyrisin nanew, ¢ WecTUrpaHHOM
rOMOBKOM

MPOTEKTOP MOHTAXHOW rOIOBKM

MOHTOXHQOS ronoBKa B c6ope #7

BWHT C LLECTUrPAHHOM FOIOBKOM
M12x16

MHeBMATMYECKMI NepekstoYaTesb
dukcaumm B céope

BUHT C LWWECTUrPAHHBIM yriy6neHnem
nop kntoy Méx16

YnnoTHUTeNnbHoe KonbLo @68,26x3,53

LWNnnbka UMAMHAPA HAKIOHA

LLITOK MOPLUHS UMAMHAPA HOKITOHA

CaMokoHTpsLLasca ranka M8

YnnoTtHutensHoe KonbLio @11x1,8

Y-06pasHoe ynnoTHerne D65756

221-183

221-184
185

221-186

221-187

190

191

192

193

194

195

196
197

221-198

199

221-103

221-
104

- 269 -

V-06pa3Hoe YnnoTHUTENIbHOE
konbLo @60506.5

YNNOTHUTENBbHOE KOMbLIO @4*2

BUWHT C LLeCTUrpaHHbIM
yrayénexuem nop, Koy Méx55

Koxyx umnuHgpa ¢ukcaumm @60

YNNOTHUTENbHOE KOMbLIO 52X2

MnactrHa BeIKto4YaTENS
MHEBMATUYECKOWN PYYKN

LLITok KNanaHa MHEBMATUYECKOWN
py4Kkn

Konnayok wroka
MHEBMATMYECKOrO KJIAMAHA

KpbiLLKa MHEBMATUYECKOM PYUKM

CenapaTop NHEBMATUYECKOM
py4KM

YNNOTHUTENbHOE KOMbLO 7,5%2,65

CrornopHoe konbLo @8

Mpsmon coegnHmTenb

MPyXVHA LWEeCTUrPAHHON
CTOMOPHOM MIIACTUHBI

BWHT C LLIECTUrPAHHOM FONOBKOW
M10x12

YnnoTHUTENbHOE KonbLo @68%3,53

YNnoTHUTENbHOE KOMbLIO @65%5,3



270 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

MNoBopoTHas nnatpopma 615

CKofb3aLLAs MAACTUHA Kynadka (onuus)

KpbiLka kynayka B céope

Kynauok 200

BonbLuag wanéa

MpyXunHHOS Wanéa @16

bont ¢ wecturpaHHomn ronoskon M16x40

Koxyx noBopoTHOM nnatdopmebl

CoefVHUTENbHAS LITAHIA B c6ope 615
KBoppatHas noBopoTHas nnatdopma 615

LLlan6a ons KBOgPATHOM MOBOPOTHOM MAATHOPMbI
CTonopHoe KonbLIo @65 (och)

HanpaensioLas CKoMbXeHUs Ky1a4ka cO LUTUHTOM
Mnockas wanéa @12x25x2

CronopHoe konbLo @12 (och)

BWHT ¢ WwecTurpaHHbIM yriyéneHvem nog kimod M12x40

3y6uaTas CTONMOPHAS LWAn6a @12x1

Mnockas wanéa @12x30x3

[arka onsg coeauHUTENbHOM LUTAHIA
HaNpoBNSOLLIOS CKOMBXEHMS KyNadKa 6e3 WTndTa
Pe3b6oBas coeauHUTENbHAS LUTAHIA 393
LLTok nopLuHs umnuHapa 3akmnma 400
KpbILLKa LUAMHOPA 3aXMMA 6€3 PyYKkM
MpsiMo coeanHuTens 1/8"-08

V-06pa3Hoe ynnoTH1TeNbHoe konbLo 20287.5
YnnoTHuUTensHoe KonbLo 63x2,65

MopLueHb unnuHapa 3axmuma @70

Mnockas wanéa @12x25x2

lFanka M12x7x1,75

Kopnyc umnuugpa 3axmuma 360
YnnotHuUTensHoe KonbLo @19.6x2,62

KpbILLKO LMAMHAPA 30XKMMA C PYYKOM
BricTpbi coeguHmTens 1/8-08

KoHTpranka M8

Lunurppa 3axmma B céope

KBoppaTHas noBopoTHAS NnaTdopma B céope 615

<27



- 272 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13

200-301

302

303

304

305
306
307
200-308
200-309

200-310

3N

200-312

200-313

314

200-315

316

317

318

200-370

319

MpyXMHO PbIYAra YCTPOMCTBA OTXMMA
6opTa

BWHT C WeCTUrpaHHbIM yriyéneHuem
rnopg, ko4 M14x30

KoHTpranka Mé
DUTUHr-KoneHo (90°) 1/4-08
[anka M16x1,5

Mnockas wanéa 16282
YANOTHUTENbHOE KOMbLO D16%2,65
YnnoTHuTenbHoe KonbLo @20x%2,65
YnnotHuTensHoe konbLo @170,8x5,33

Koxyx LMAMHAPA YyCTPONCTBA OTKUMO
éopTa

LLITOK NOPLUHS LMAMHAPA YCTPOMCTBA
OTXMMa 60pTA

V-06pa3HOe YNNOTHUTENBHOE KOMbLIO
185x168x10,8

MopLueHb LMANHAPA YCTPONCTBA
OTXMMa 60pTA

Kopnyc umnvHapa yctponcTea
OTXMMa 6opTa

BUWHT C LUECTUrPAHHBIM Yry6rneHem
rnopg ko4 Mé6x16

JlonaTka yCTponcTBa OTXMMA 60PTA
B c6ope

BUHT C LLIECTUrPAHHbIM Yry6neHuem
nof ko4 M12x90

KoHTpramka M16x1,5

HonpaenstoLwas neHTa

3ALLWTHBIA KOXYX TOMATKM YCTPONCTBA
oTXMMa 6opTa (onums)

MpyXuHHOS WwWanéa D14

=273 -

320

200-321

200-

322

200-
323

200-
324

325
326
327
328
329

330

331

200-

334

350

351

352

$58

354

355

356

357

MNpenoxpaHUTENBEHOE KOMbLO
216

YnnotHutensHoe konbLio 180x5

Pblyar yCTPONCTBA OTXUMA
6opTta 200

LLTndT ycTpOoncTea oTxnma
6opTa

LLlapHWpHBIN Nanew, LnnnHopa
YCTPOMCTBA OTXUMC 60PTA

Mnockas wanéa @12242
KoHTpramnka M12
Mnockag wanéa @8303
MpyXWHHAS Wanéa @8

BonT ¢ wecturpaHHom
ronoskon M8x20

Mpamown duTuHr 1/8-28

YRNoTHUTENbHOE KONbLIO
D19,6x2,62

LnnuHap ycTponcTBa omkmMma
60pTa B C60pE

BbInyckHOM KNAMNAH LMIMHOPA
YCTPOMCTBA OTXUMA 60PTA

duTUHr-koneHo (90°) 1/8-@8

Koxyx BbIMYCKHOro KNnanaHa
LMMHOPA YCTPOMCTBA OTXUMA
6opTa

YNNoTHUTENBHAS LWA6a

[ByHaNpaBneHHoe
YANOTHEHWE

Kopnyc BbIMyCKHOro KnanaHa
LMIIMHAPA YCTPOMCTBA OTXMMA
6opTa

MmywwuTens

MpsMon GUTUHT 1/4 — @8



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

<274 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401

228-402

228-404

405
406

407

408
409

410

4m
200-412

221-413

200-414
200-415
200-416

417

418

420

200-421

423

200-424

425
200-426

427

428
429

Menasnb nepeknodaTens pesepca

[Meganb 5-xo00BOro KNanaHa
(npaeas)

Mepanb 5-xo0oBOro KNanaHa
(nesas)

MNMpenoxpaHuTensHoe KonbLo @12
Mnockas wanéa @12242

BuHT ¢ ronoekon nop kpecTosyto
oTtBepTKy M4x30

Mnockas Wwanéa @4
KoHTpramka M4
KoHTpramnka M8
Mnockag wanéa @8171,5

CoefmHUTENbHAS LUTAHIA Kynadka

OnopHas NMTa Negonm

MpyxuHa neganu
Kynauvok

Lanéa kynayka

BWHT C LIECTUIMPAHHOWM rONOBKOWM
M6x20

Mnockas wanéa @6

CaMOHOPE3aOLLNI BUHT C
rONOBKOW MO[, KPECTOBYIO OTBEPTKY,
2.9x12

Koxyx Kynaudka

5-X0[00BOWM KNANAH A5 LMAMHOPA
YCTPONCTBA OTXMMA 60pTa B c60pe

Koxyx nepekniouatens pesepca

lanka M4

MepekoyaTens pesepca

BWHT C LLECTUrPAHHOM rONOBKOM
M6x20

Mnockas wanéa @6x12x1

Mnockas wanéa D4

430

200-431

432

433
434

200-435

436
437
438
439
440

441

442
443
445

200-

449

200-451

452

453

200-455

200-456

457
462

470

231-480

=275

BUWHT ¢ ronoBkow nop, KpecToByto
oTBepTKy M4x16

Pyuka nepekniouatens pesepca
KoHTpranka Mé

Mnockas wanéa @3

BUWHT C ronoskow Mof KpecToByo
oTBepTKy M3x18

CoenuHuTenbHAs LUTAHIA Negonm

KoHTpraika M8

Ocb nepegHen neganu

[anka M8

TopCcMOHHAS NPYXWHA Nepanu

BVHT C LWECTUrPAHHOM rONoBKOWM
M8x50

BUHT C LWeCTUrpaHHoOm ronoskomn
M8x20

BbicTpbi coeamHuTenb 1/8-08
BeicTpbin coegmHuTens 1/8-06

BbicTpbIn coeguHuTenb, T-06pA3HbI
1/8-2x@8

Kopnyc 5-xopoBoro knanaHa
(npaebiin)

Koxyx 5-xogoBoro knanaHa

BWHT C ronoBkon nop KpecToByto
oTBepTKy ST2,9x14

Mmywmrens 1/8"

LLITok 5-xomoBoro knanaHa

BcTaBka LWTOKA 5-XOA0BOrO
KIanaHa

YnnoTHuTensHoe KonbLo 12204

PerynupytoLmit knanaH (pacxona
WK npoxona)

5-X000BOW MOBOPOTHLIV KIAMAOH B
céope

KomnnekT ns 4 neganen B céope 231



200-501
502
503

200-504
505

506
200-507
508
200-509
200-510
200-5T1

512

513
200-514
SIS
516

517

- |
2050 503 502

HWXHMM KoXyX pepykTopa
lanka nogumnHmka 30204

YnNnoTHeHWe pepykTopa
(20358

LLIknB 3y64aTOro pemHs

BuHT ¢ wecTturpaHHom
ronoBkon M8x25

LLInoHka 6x20

YepsauHbin Ban

lanka nogumnHmka 6010
Ban yepBauHOM LWeCTePHU

YepBauHas WeCcTepHs

200-518
519

520

521

200-522
523
524
525
200-526

BcTaBka Ans BANA YepBAYHOM

LIECTEPHM

BUWHT c ecTurpaHHom
ronoekon M10x55

MpyxuHHas Wwanéa @10
LT 6x20
Mnockas wanéa @10202

BWHT C LLIECTUIPAHHBIM

yrnyénenvem nog knod Mé6x20

[Mnockas wanéa D6141.2

276

REF.54964

BepxHui koxyx pegykTopa
LLInoHka 10x40
LLInowHka 14x40

YNNOTHUTENBHOE KOSMbLIO
@30x%3,55

MacnocTomnkoe ynnoTHeHne
KoHTpranka Mé

MpyXunHHOS Wanéa @8
Mnockas wanéa @8303
PenykTop B c6ope



REF.54964

200-504
601-MC
601-MY
200-602
603

604

605

606
607-80
607-50
608
609
610

611

612
613

LLIkunB 3y64aTOro pemHs
Oeuratens 220 B / 50 T,
HOeuratens 220 B

LllkmB gBuraTtens

BWHT c WwecTurpaHHbM
yriyéneHvem nog, kioy M8x12

PeMeHb LUIMHOMOHTOXHOIO
cTaHka A-28

BUWHT C LuecTurpaHHom
ronoskon M8x65

Mnockas wanéa @8x30x3
KoHpeHcaTop 80 Mk®d, 110 B
KonpeHcaTtop 50 Mk, 220 B
Mnockag wanéa @10x20x2
MpyxuHHas Wwanéa @10

BUHT ¢ LwecTurpaHHom
ronoskon M10x25

BUWHT C WecturpaHHom
ronoskon M8x35

Fanka M8

Mnockas wanéa p8x22x2

614

200-615
616
617
200-618

200-522
523
524
525
200-526

=277 -

PesnHoBas wanéa gns
OBUraTens

KpoHwTenH asuratens
Kaéenb geuratens 5x1,0
MpyXuHHas Wanéa 8

PesnHosbln pemndep
OBuUraTtens

MacnocTonkoe ynnoTHeHne
CaMokoHTpaLLascs ranka Mé
MpyXWHHOS Wanéa @8
Mnockas wanéa @8303
PenykTop B c6ope



701

702

703
704
705
706
707
708

MHOnkaTop nucToneTa ans 802
HAKAYKM

841
Pe3nHoBbIN coeguHUTENbHbIN 842
LUMQOHP

840

KopoHuaTas ranka

MpsaMon GUTUHF 1/4 —1/4
Mnockas wanéa D13

KnanaH perynnposkm gaenexus (onuwms)
BeicTpbIn coeanHmTens 1/4-08

MnucToneT ang HAOKAYKKM B c6ope

278 -

REF.54964

802

BbICTpbIN coepuHuTEND
[Byxxonosow coeauHuTens 1/408
CoeguHeHue nyépukaTtopa 2000
Jy6pukaTop B céope, Mogens 2000



REF.54964

Ro-12

=511

AO4L
AbL

AL8
200-531
200-532
200-535
537

A4l

548

200-540

=535 SR

<
‘t{,‘

5{»«:&"
Ak

%_,_—,_.ﬁ AL

& . -
. L o
"= O
.
| =

TponHuk 3* @8

BWHT C LLECTUIPAHHBIM yriy6neHmeM nog, Koy
Méx16

BeICTpbIN coeguHUTENb, TPOMHUK
Kopnyc nosopoTHOro knanaHa
YNnoTHUTENbHOE KOMbLIO 599%2,62

Ocb NOBOPOTHOrO KAAMAHA (LLAMHAENb)
LnaHr 5,5 @8

Mpamon coeauHuTens 1/8-08

BUHT € WecTurpaHHbIM yriy6neHuem nog, Koy
M4x6

[oBOPOTHbIR KNANAH B c6ope

279 -



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601

F602
F603
F604
F605

F606
F607
F608

F609
Fé10

Fén

Fé12
Fé13

Fé14

Fé16

Fé17
Fé18

Fé19
F620
Fé21
F622

F623

Fé24
F625

Fé26
F627
F5615
F5616
F5617
F5618
F5632

F5660
F633

F634
F635

Konorka 006

Mnockas wanéa @10202

MpyXxuHHas Wwanéa @10*20

Bont ¢ wecturpaHHon ronoskon M10*25

BVHT C LLECTUIPAHHbLIM Yray6neHnem nog,
kntoy M10*100

MpyxmHHas wanéa @10*20
Mnockas wanéa @10202

CTyn1ua povka Nogbema LWnHbI

Ponwvk nogbema WwmHbl
Mnockas wanéa @12252

BUWHT C LLECTUrPAHHBIM Yriy6neHneM nog
Knoy M12*100

Onopa ponvka nogbema wnHel 006
KoHTpranka M12

BUWHT C LUECTUrPAHHBIM Yriy6neHneM nog,
Koy M12*100

Mnockas wanéa @8303

MpyXuHHas Wanéa @8

BUWHT C LIECTUrPAHHBIM Yry6neHnem nog
Kntoy M8*20

[OPU3OHTANBHbIN TOMKAKOLLMA PblYar
MNogvemHas BTynka 006
CoeguHuTenbHbin 6ont 006

KeappaTHas ctoika B céope 006

Mnockas wanéa @10202

BonT ¢ wecturpaxHoi ronoekon M10*25
MpyxuHHas wanéa @10

[ONOBKA MPUXMMA LLIKHBI (HUXHSS)
CoefuHuTenb NoBOpPOTHOrO pbidara 006
lanka M6

BUHT ¢ wecTurparHHon ronioekon Mé*30
ManeL, Aas NPUXUMHOM FONOBKM LLMHBI
[ONOBKA MPUXMMA LKHBI (BepXHSAS)

BUWHT C LLECTUrPAHHBIM Yriy6neHneM nog
Kntoy M12*55

Perynupyemas pydka

BonT ¢ wecturpanHoi ronoekon M10*55

KoHTtpranka M10

BUHT C LIECTUrPAHHBIM Yry6rieHnem nog
Kntou M8*20

F639
F640
F641

F642
Fé43

FéL4
F645
Fé46

F647
F648

F649

F650
F651

F652

F653

F654
F655

F656
F657
F658
F659

F660

F661
F662

F663
Fé64
F665
F666
F667
F668
F669

F670
Fé71

F672
F673

- 281

Pyuka

LLIKvB MpMXUMa WnHbI
Mnockas wanéa @8303
MpyXuHHAS Wanéa @8

BWHT C LLECTUrPAHHBIM Yry6neHnem nog,
ko4 M8*20

BuvHT € ronoskon nop, kpecTosyto oteepTky M4*16
BUWHT c ronoBkow nop, kpecTtosyto oteepTKy M4*30

MNacTMHA nepeksiioyaTens nogbemMa v
OMyCKaHWUs

CoeguHuTenbHbin 6ont 006

BryckHas TPY6KA MOAbEMA U OMYCKAHMS
Q6 L
Pblyar mpuxmMa LWnHbI

KoHTpraka M22
BbinyckHas TRy6Ka NOABEMA U OMYCKAHWS

Q64
BbicTpbIn coeamHuTens 1/4-@6

MnacTtuHa nepeknyarend nogbemMa 1
OMnyCKAHUA

BWHT ¢ ronoskoi nop, kpectoyto oTBepTky M5*10

[arka M4

Pyuka knanaxa
Mywmrens 1/8 (nnactuk)
3ALUMUTHBIN KOXYX KNAMNAHA YNpABieHus

BUWHT C LUECTUIPAHHbIM Yriy6neHeMm nog
knoy M6*10

Mnockas wanéa 6121

Bont ¢ wecturpaHHom ronoskon M10*55
UnnuHap nogbema u onyckanus 006

BoicTpbIn coegmHuTens 1/8-@6
KoHTpraika M8

Cnyckoo# Wwtndt 006

bonT ¢ wecturpaHHom ronoskon M10*25
MpyxuHHas Wwanéa @10*20

Mnockas Wanéa Aas MOHTAXHOM rONoBKM

[Mnockas wanéa @8171,2

BonT ¢ wecturpaHHom ronoskon M8*30

OnopHas NAACTUHA BCMIOMOrATENbHOrO
pblyara

KpbILLKO CTOMOPHOM PyYKM

M9TUYronbHAs PyyKa



INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI

PREZENTACJA PRODUKTU

Ostrzezenie: Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi jest
wazna dla urzgdzenia; przed instalacjq i uzy-
ciem nalezy jg uwaznie przeczytaé. Jest ona
niezbedna do bezpiecznej obstugi i konserwa-
cji urzgdzenia. Niniejszg instrukcje nalezy pr-
zechowywa¢ w odpowiednim miejscu na po-
trzeby przysztych czynnosci konserwacyjnych.
Zakres zastosowania: Automatyczna mon-
tazownica opon jest przeznaczona specjalnie
do montazu i demontazu opon z felg.
Przestroga: Urzqgdzenie nalezy uzywac wytgcz-
nie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem; nie nalezy
uzywac go do innych zastosowan. Producent
nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek
szkody lub obrazenia spowodowane nieprzes-
trzeganiem niniejszej instrukciji.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Urzgdzenie to jest przeznaczone

wytgcznie dla  przeszkolonego

personelu profesjonalnego lub
osob posiadajgcych doswiadczenie w obstu-
dze urzgdzen mechanicznych, ktére doktadnie
zapoznaty sie z niniejszq instrukcjq. Urzgdzenie
to powinno by¢ uzywane wytgcznie w potgc-
zeniu z naszymi montazownicami opon; nie
gwarantujemy kompatybilnosci z innymi mo-
delami. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzial-
nosci za nieautoryzowane modyfikacje.

Zasady bezpieczenstwa:

Uzytkowanie tej maszyny jest przeznaczo-
ne wyigcznie dla przeszkolonych i wykwali-
fikowanych profesjonalistow, ktérzy uwaznie
przeczytali instrukcje obstugi lulb majg doswia-
dczenie w obstudze podobnych maszyn.
Wszelkie modyfikacje lub uzytkowanie wykrac-
zajgce poza zakres okreslony przez producen-
ta lub nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji zawartych w
instrukcji obstugi moze spowodowa¢ nieprawi-
dtowe dziatanie lub uszkodzenie urzgdze-
nia. W takich przypadkach producent moze
uniewazni¢ gwarancje.

W przypadku uszkodzenia jakichkolwiek czesci
z jakiegokolwiek powodu nalezy wymieni¢ je
zgodnie z listg czesci zamiennych.

Uwaga: Gwarancja jest wazna przez okres
roku od daty dostawy przez producenta; nie
obejmuje czesci tatwo ulegajgcych zuzyciu.

REF.54964

TRANSPORT

Podczas transportu urzgdzenie musi pozostac
w oryginalnym opakowaniu i by¢ umieszczone
zgodnie z orientacjg wskazang na opakowa-
niu. Zapakowane urzgdzenie nalezy przenosi¢
za pomocqg wozka widtowego o odpowiedniej
nosnosci do zatadunku i roztadunku. Prawi-
diowe punkty wtozenia widet pokazano na rys.
1.

ODPAKOWANIE | INSPEKCJA

Wyjg¢ gwodzdz przymocowany do ptyty za po-
mocq ostrych szczek; rozpakowac kartonowe
opakowanie i plastikowqg ostone. Sprawdzi¢ i
upewnic sig, ze wszystkie czesci wymienione
na liscie czesci zamiennych sq obecne. Jesli
brakuje jakiejkolwiek czesci lub jest ona uszko-
dzona, prosze nie korzystac z urzgdzenia i jak
najszybciej skontaktowac sie z producentem
lub dystrybutorem.

WYMAGANIA DOTYCZACE MIEJSCA PRACY
Wybra¢ miejsce pracy zgodne z przepisami
bezpieczenstwa. Podigczyc zasilanie i doptyw
powietrza zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi i za-
pewni¢ dobrg wentylacje pomieszczenia. Aby
urzqdzenie dziatato prawidtowo, miejsce pra-
cy musi mie¢ minimalng odlegto$¢ od kazdej
sciany, jak pokazano na rys. 2. W przypadku
montazu na zewngtrz, urzqgdzenie nalezy za-
bezpieczy¢ dachem przed deszczem i ston-
cem.

W

Rys. 1

Ostrzezenia dotyczqce bezpieczenstwa

1. Nie wktada¢ rgk pod gtowice montazowq/
demontazowq podczas pracy.

2. Nie wktada¢ rgk miedzy zaciski podczas

282



REF.54964

pracy.
3. Nie wktada¢ rgk miedzy stopke opony a fel-
ge podczas demontazu opony.

4. Upewnic¢ sig, ze system jest prawidtowo uzie-
miony i sprawdzi¢, czy ma dobry obwdd uzie-
mienia.

5. Nie umieszcza¢ stép miedzy ostrzem tyzki
montazowej do opon a nadwoziem urzqgdze-
nia podczas.

6. Instrukcje ostrzegawcze: (brak tekstu —
prosze podac¢ tre$¢ tego punktu, jesli chcesz,
aby zostata przettumaczona)

& Etykiety ostrzegawcze dotyczgce be-
zpieczenstwa

Przestroga: Etykiety ostrzegawcze dotyczgce
bezpieczenstwa

Jesli etykiety ostrzegawcze dotyczgce be-
zpieczenstwa sq uszkodzone lub sie odkleity,
nalezy je niezwtocznie wymieni¢! Nie wolno
uzywac urzgdzenia bez etykiet ostrzegawc-
zych dotyczgcych bezpieczenstwa lub z
uszkodzonymi etykietami. Nie nalezy umieszc-
za¢ zadnych przedmiotéw, ktére zastaniajg
widocznosc¢ etykiet ostrzegawczych dotyczg-
cych bezpieczenstwa.

Klienci mogqg samodzielnie umieszczac etykie-
ty ostrzegawcze dotyczqce bezpieczenstwa
(jok pokazano na obrazku po prawej stronie) w
miejscach, ktére uznajg za konieczne.

SPECYFIKACJE TECHNICZNE

Wymiary felgi z blokowaniem 25 cm~53 cm

zewngtrznym

Wymiary felgi z blokowaniem ~ 30~6é1cm
wewnetrznym

Maks. $rednica kota 1000 mm (40")
Maks. szerokosc kota 355 mm (14")
Cisnienie robocze 8-10 bar
Zasilanie 220V (1 faza)
Moc silnika (opcjonalnie) 0.75KW
Maksymalny moment obro- 1078 Nm

towy (platforma obrotowa)

Wymiary ogolne 960760930 mm
Poziom hatasu <75dB

Cisnienie robocze 8~10 bar

Waga 80 kg

Wymiary opakowania 1230*450*350 mm
Poziom hatasu LpA<75 dB

Uwaga: Wymiary felg podane w powyzszej ta-
beli odnoszq sie do felg stalowych. Felgi alu-
miniowe sq grubsze od felg stalowych, dlate-
go podane wymiary majq charakter wytgcznie
orientacyjny.

Wersje urzgdzen wymienione powyzej sq cze$-
cig szczegoétowych informacji dotyczgcych ak-
cesoridw, ktére mozna znalezé na schemacie
odpowiadajgcym wersji JBM.

POSICIONAMIENTO E INSTALACION

Uwaga! Instalacja tego urzgdzenia pomoc-
niczego musi by¢ wykonana przez profesjonal-
ny personel. Przed montazem nalezy odtqgc-
zy¢ urzgdzenie od zasilania elektrycznego i
powietrznego.

Montaz kolumny (szczegdtowe informacje na
temat akcesoriow znajdujg sie na rysunku
roztozonym):

1. Przygotowaé niezbedne narzedzia.

2. Umiesci¢ baze uchylng (3, Rys. 3) na korpu-
sie (1, Rys. 3) za pomocq 4 $rub (M12), przetozyé
wqz pneumatyczny (2, Rys. 3) przez otwor ko-
lumny. Dokreci¢ za pomocq 4 nakretek samo-
zabezpieczajgeych (8, Rys. 3).

283



3. Wiozy¢ srube (9, Rys. 3) w otwory kolumny i
watu sitownika uchylnego (11, Rys. 3), dokreci¢
nakretkg samozabezpieczajgcg (10, Rys. 3).

4. Odkreci¢ dwie $ruby na lewej pokrywie i zd-
jg¢ pokrywe. Podigczy¢ wspomniany powyzej
wqz pneumatyczny (2, rys. 3) do bocznych
przytgczy sterujgcych 5-droznym zaworem
przechylnym. Ponownie przymocowa¢ lewq
pokrywe.

5. Zamocowac¢ plastikowq pokrywe (7, rys. 3) za
pomocg dwoéch $rub (4, rys. 3).

6. Zamontowa¢ plastikowg pokrywe tylng (5,
rys. 3) na kolumnie za pomocgq $ruby (6, rys. 3).

POLACZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE | PNEUMATYCZNE

Ostrzezenie: Przed przystgpieniem do mon-
tazu i podigczania nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy za-
silanie jest zgodne ze specyfikacjg techniczng
urzgdzenia. Instalacja urzgdzen elektrycznych
i pneumatycznych musi by¢ wykonana przez
profesjonalnego elektryka.

Podigczy¢ ztgcze sprezonego powietrza po
prawej stronie maszyny do systemu sprezone-
go powietrza.

Sie¢ elektryczna, do ktoérej podigczone jest
urzgdzenie, musi by¢ wyposazona w urzqgdze-
nie zabezpieczajgce z bezpiecznikami i dobrg
ochrone uziemienia pokrywy zewnetrznej.

REF.54964

Zainstalowa¢ wytgcznik  réznicowoprgdowy
(GFCI) przy gtownym zrédle zasilania, z prg-
dem uptywowym ustawionym na 30 mA.

Przestroga: Urzgdzenie nie jest wyposazone
we wtyczke zasilajgcg; uzytkownik musi zains-
talowac wtyczke o natezeniu co najmniej 16 A,
zgodng z napieciem urzgdzenia, lub podtgc-
zy¢ je bezposrednio do zrédia zasilania, spet-
nigjgc powyzsze wymagania.

UZYTKOWANIE

- Pedat wiezy uchylnej (H)

- Pedat otwierania i zamykania szc-
zek

V)

- Pedat obrotu stotu obrotowego (2)

- Pedat tyzki montazowej (U)

Uwaga: Opisana ponizej czynnos$¢ odnosi sie
dorys. 4.
+ Nacisng¢ pedat obrotu stotu obrotowego
(2); stot obrotowy (Y) obroci sie zgodnie z ru-
chem wskazéwek zegara.

« Zwolni¢ pedat obrotu stotu obrotowego (2);
stét obrotowy (Y) obroci sie przeciwnie do
ruchu wskazéwek zegara.

+ Nacisng¢ do konca pedat tyzki montazowej
(U); ostrze tyzki montazowej (R) ulegnie $cis-
nieciu. Po zwolnieniu pedatu (U) ostrze (R)
powrdci do pierwotnego potozenia.

+ Nacisng¢ do konca pedat otwierania i
zamykania szczek (V); cztery szczeki (G) na
stole obrotowym otworzqg sie. Nacisng¢ po-
nownie pedat, aby zamkng¢ cztery szczeki
(G). Gdy pedat znajduje sie w potozeniu sro-
dkowym, cztery szczeki przestajq sie porus-
zac.

+ Nacisng¢ przycisk blokady pneumatycznej
(K), aby zablokowa¢ ramie przesuwne (N) i
ramie pionowe (M).

+ Nacisng¢ pedat wiezy uchylnej (H); kolum-
na uchylna (C) przechyli sie do tytu. Nacis-
ng¢ ponownie, aby przywrdci¢ kolumne pr-

284 -



REF.54964

zechylajgcq do pierwotnego potozenia.
Montaz i demontaz duzych i przebitych opon
jest trudnym zadaniem. Dzigki pomocnicze-
mu ramieniu 006 do montazu lub demontazu
stopki opony zadanie to staje sie znacznie ta-
twiejsze. Jest to doskonate wsparcie dla mon-
tazownicy opon.
Mocowanie opony: Poluzowa¢ stopke zgod-
nie z instrukcjg obstugi. Chwyci¢ opone od
zewngtrz, nacisng¢ odpowiedni pedat, aby
otworzy¢ szczeki; umiesci¢ opone na stole
obrotowym; nacisng¢ odpowiedni pedat, aby
zamkng¢ szczeki, az uchwycq felge.
Dziatanie montazownicy opon sktada sie z tr-
zech czesci:

1. Demontaz stopki opony

2. Demontaz opony

3. Montaz opony

Przestroga: Przed przystgpieniem do jaki-
chkolwiek czynnosci nie wolno nosi¢ luznej
odziezy, nalezy zatozy¢ kask ochronny, rekawi-
ce i antyposlizgowe obuwie. Upewni¢ sig, ze z
opony catkowicie spuszczono powietrze i zdje-
to obcigzniki kot z felg.

Zerwanie stopki opony: Upewni¢ sig, ze opona
jest catkowicie pozbawiona powietrza. Umies-
ci¢ opone na gumowym odbojniku (S) Umiescic
ostrze (F) przy stopce opony, okoto 10 mm od
krawedzi felgi, jak pokazano na rys. 5. Nacis-
ng¢ pedat tyzki montazowej (U), aby wsung¢
ostrze w opone. Powtdrzy¢ te czynno$¢ w
réznych pozycjach opony i po obu stronach,
az do catkowitego uwolnienia opony ze stopki.

Metody mocowania kota zgodnie z podanymi
wymiarami:

a) Aby przytrzymaé koto od zewnqtrz:

Nacisng¢ pedat otwierania i zamykania szc-
zek (V) do potowy, ustawiajgc cztery szcze-
ki (G) zgodnie ze skalg odniesienia na stole

obrotowym (Y); umiesci¢ opone na stole obro-
towym, chwyci¢ felge, a nastepnie naciskaé
pedat otwierania i zamykania szczek (V), az
koto zostanie zabezpieczone przez szczeki.

b) Aby przytrzymaé koto od wewnqtrz:
Umiesci¢ cztery szczeki (G) w pozycji zamknig-
te]. Potozy¢ opone na stole obrotowym i nacis-
ng¢ pedat otwierania i zamykania szczek (V),
aby otworzy¢ szczeki i zablokowad koto.
Przestroga: Upewni¢ sie, ze koto jest prawi-
dtowo przytrzymywane przez cztery szczeki
przed przej$ciem do nastepnego kroku.

Opusci¢ ramie pionowe (M), az gtowica mon-
tazowa/demontazowa (I) oprze sie o krawe-
dz felgi, aktywowac¢ pneumatyczny przycisk
blokujgey (K), aby zamocowac ramie pionowe
(M) i ramie poziome w odpowiednim potoze-
niu, i upewnic sie, ze odlegto$¢ miedzy gtowicq
montazowq/demontazowq a krawedzig felgi
wynosi okoto 2—3 mm.

Wiozy¢ dzwignie podnoszgceg (T) miedzy sto-
pke opony a przednig czes¢ gtowicy mon-
tazowej/demontazowe;j (1) i przesung¢ opone
nad gtowice montazowq/demontazowq, jak
pokazano na rys. 6.

Przestroga: Lancuszki, bransoletki, luzne ubra-
nia i inne przedmioty znajdujgce sie w poblizu
obracajgcych sie czesci mogg stanowic¢ za-
grozenie dla operatora.

Trzymajgc dzwignie podnoszgcg w pozycji,
wcisng¢ pedat obrotu stotu obrotowego (2),
obroci¢ stét obrotowy (Y) w kierunku zgodnym
z ruchem wskazéwek zegara, az opona zos-
tanie catkowicie oddzielona od felgi. Aby zd-
jg¢ drugg strone opony, nalezy kontynuowac
podnoszenie opony za pomocg dzwigni pod-
noszgcej i oddzieli¢ drugg strone od felgi.
Nacisng¢ pedat wiezy uchylnej (H); kolumna
przechyli sie do tytu, a nastepnie nalezy zdjgc¢
opone.

-285-



MONTAZ OPONY
Przestroga:

Przed przystgpieniem do montazu nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy opona i felga majg ten sam
rozmiar. Aby unikng¢ uszkodzen, nalezy nas-
marowa¢ stopke opony i felge smarem zale-
canym przez producenta. Zamontowac opone
i sprawdzi¢ jej potozenie.

Przestroga: Podczas mocowania felgi nie na-
lezy ktas¢ na niej rgk, aby unikng¢ obrazen.
Zablokowa¢ pionowe szesciokgtne ramie
montazowe, umiesci¢ opone na felge i pozwo-
li¢ ramieniu uchylnemu powrdci¢ do pierwot-
nego potozenia, tak jok podczas demontazu
opony.

Umiesci¢ jedng strone dolnej stopki opony na
tylnej czesci gtowicy montazowej/demon-
tazowej, a drugq strone pod przedniq czesciq
gtowicy montazowej/demontazowej. Docis-
ng¢ opone rekami lub ramieniem pomocnic-
zym, a nastepnie obréci¢ stdt obrotowy, aby
zamontowac¢ dolng stopke. Powtorzy¢ te czy-
nnos¢, aby zamontowac¢ gorng stopke opony.
(Rys. 7)

RAMIE POMOCNICZE

Ramie pomocnicze 006 jest urzgdzeniem do-
datkowym do montazownic opon, stuzgcym
do pomocy przy montazu i demontazu opon.
Przed rozpoczeciem pracy z tym urzgdzeniem
operator musi doktadnie zapoznac sie z ins-
trukcjq obstugi. Nie nalezy wykonywac¢ zadn-
ych czynnosci, ktére nie sq opisane w instruk-
cji. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci
za obrazenia lub szkody spowodowane nie-
prawidtowym uzytkowaniem. Instrukcje obstu-
gi nalezy zachowac na przysztosce.

MONTAZ

Uwagal! Instalacja tego urzgdzenia pomocnic-
zego musi by¢ wykonana przez profesjonalny

REF.54964

personel. Przed montazem nalezy odtgczyc
urzqdzenie od zasilania elektrycznego i wlotu
powietrza.

Transport: Urzgdzenie nalezy przenosi¢ za po-
mocq woézka widtowego.

ROZPAKOWANIE

Podczas rozpakowywania nalezy sprawdzic,
czy wszystkie czesci wymienione na liscie pr-
zewozowej znajdujg sie w opakowaniu.

Jesli brakuje jakiejkolwiek czesci lub jest ona
uszkodzona, nalezy jok najszybciej skontak-
towac sie z producentem lub dystrybutorem.

Opakowanie nalezy przechowywaé poza za-
siegiem dzieci.

Wymagania dotyczqce miejsca pracy

Rys. 9 przedstawia minimalng odlegtos¢ (cm)
od $cian po zainstalowaniu tego urzgdzenia
pomocniczego. Nalezy wybra¢ odpowiednie
miejsce do jego instalacji.

MONTAZ

1. Odigczy¢ montazownice opon od zasila-
nia elektrycznego i powietrznego.

2. Zamontowac kolumne (3) za pomocg $rub
(1) i (2); zamontowaé wspornik ramienia po-
mocniczego (5) za pomocg $ruby (4); (rys. 10)

3. Zamontowa¢ ramie pomocnicze (6) za
pomocg nakretki (7) i $ruby (9), a nastepnie
dokreci¢ czesci (4), (7), (8) i (9) (rys. 10, rys. 11);
4. Zamontowa¢ osobno ramie obrotowe
(A), szesciokgtne ramie poziome (B) i wspor-
nik rolki do podnoszenia opon (C) na mon-

- 286 -



REF.54964

tazownicy opon; (rys. 12)

5. Zamontowa¢ rolke do podnoszenia opon
(D), przetgcznik (E), gtowice dociskajgcg
opone (F) i rolke do pomiaru cisnienia w
oponach (G) oddzielnie na montazownicy
opon; (rys. 12)

6. Podigczy¢ wqz pneumatyczny do

odpowiedniego zigcza przez tylny otwor
korpusu.

CZESCI FUNKCJONALNE

Rys. 12 przedstawia czesci funkcjonalne urzg-
dzenia 006:

a. kgceznik ramienia obrotowego

b. Szesciokgtne ramie poziome

c. Wspornik rolki do podnoszenia opony

d. Rolka do podnoszenia opony

e. Zespot sterowania ruchem w goére i w dot
f. Rolka dociskajgca opone

TEST OPERACYJNY

Ramie pomocnicze musi by¢ podigczone do
sprezarki powietrza, przy zalecanym cisnieniu
od 8 do 10 barow.

ZACISKANIE OPONY

Poluzowa¢ stopke zgodnie z instrukcjq obstu-
gi. Przytrzymac opong od zewnqgtrz i nacisng¢
odpowiedni pedat, aby otworzy¢ szczeki.
Umiesci¢ opone na stole obrotowym; nacisngé
odpowiedni pedat, aby zamkng¢ szczeki, az
znajdq sie blisko felgi.

DEMONTAZ OPONY

Przestroga: Upewni¢ sig, ze przed wykona-
niem tej operacji zdjeto wszystkie obcigzniki
kot z felgi i catkowicie spuszczono powietrze z
opony.

Zasadniczo opona jest mocno osadzona. Na-
jpierw nalezy poluzowac¢ stopki za pomocqg
gtowicy dociskajgcej opone (lub uzyé nar-
zedzia do zdejmowania stopek, jesli sq zbyt

mocno osadzone, aby je poluzowad). Zdjgé
szesciokgtne ramie poziome; umiesci¢ rolke
dociskajgcqg opone na oponie bez uderzania.
Opusci¢ rolke dociskajgcqg opone za pomocg
dzwigni przetgcznika, aby docisngé opone.
Nacisng¢ pedat, aby obréci¢ stét obrotowy.
Podczas tej procedury poluzowac stopke. (Rys.
13)

Przestroga: Przed rozpoczeciem pracy na-

lezy nasmarowa¢ gtowice dociskajgcqg opone

(gérng czese) oraz stopke opony.

Natozy¢ smar (lub podobny $rodek smarny)

wokot stopki opony. Brak smaru moze spowo-

dowac przedwczesne zuzycie i uszkodzenie

opony.

Demontaz gérnej stopki:
a) Przesung¢ glowice montazowq blisko
krawedzi felgi, obréci¢ ramie dociskajgce
opone, aby ustawi¢ blok dociskowy nad
opong, nacisng¢ dzwignie przetgcznika,
aby obnizy¢ cisnienie w oponie, i wiozyc
dzwignie podnoszgcq w przestrzen miedzy
opong a felgg. Nastepnie zawiesi¢ stopke
na gtowicy montazowej. (Rys. 14)

b) Podnie$¢ ramie pomocnicze i obroci¢
gtowice dociskajgcg opone w przeciwng
strone. Docisng¢ opone za pomocqg dzwig-
ni przetgcznika, aby uzyskac¢ wystarczajgey
przeswit.

c) Nacisng¢ pedat zasilania, aby obrécié
stot obrotowy. Za pomocqg gtowicy dociska-
jgcej opone goérna stopka opony zostanie
zdjeta.

d) Podnie$¢ ramie pomocnicze, aby prze-
sungc¢ blok dociskajgcy opone z powrotem
do pozycji spoczynkowej.

- 287 -



Demontaz dolnej stopki

Obréci¢ wspornik rolki i umiescic go pod
opong, nie dotykajgc jednak felgi (rys. 15).
Nacisng¢ pedat zasilania, aby obroci¢ stot
obrotowy, jednoczesnie stopniowo podnoszgc
ramie pomocnicze, aby poluzowac¢ opone i
catkowicie zdjg¢ dolng stopke.

Przestroga: Wspornik rolki nie moze byc¢
uzywany do wszystkich opon; niektére wyma-
gajg wykonania nastepujgcej czynnosci:
Przesun gtowice montazowq nad felgg; wtdz
dzwignie podnoszgcq w przestrzen mig-
dzy dolng stopkg opony a felgg, powodujgc
zawieszenie opony na gtowicy montazowej
(rys. 16); naciénij pedat zasilania, aby obro-
ci¢ stot obrotowy. Za pomocg gtowicy mon-
tazowej opona zostanie catkowicie zdjeta.

Montaz opony

Nasmarowac stopke opony i obréci¢ stot
obrotowy, aby zamontowa¢ dolng stopke za
pomocg gtowicy montazowej. Wyjg¢ pret
szeséciokgtny, docisng¢ gorng stopke okoto
5 mm pod gtowicg montazowq za pomocq
rolki dociskajgcej oponeg, obroci¢ ramie obro-
towe i przesungc¢ blok dociskajgcy opone nad
opone; podczas tej czynnosci nie dotykac fel-
gi, poniewaz moze to spowodowac uszkodze-
nie w wyniku tarcia.

REF.54964

Nacisng¢ pedat zasilania, aby obroci¢ stot
obrotowy i blok dociskajgcy opone, opusci¢
ramie pomocnicze, aby docisng¢ opone pod
felgg. Zamontowac opone za pomocqg gtowi-
cy montazowej. Podczas pracy nalezy zwrocié¢
uwage na bezpieczenstwo. (Rys. 17)

Pompowanie opony

Ostrzezenie: Proces pompowania opon jest
bardzo niebezpieczny. Nalezy zachowac os-
troznos¢ i doktadnie przestrzegac¢ instrukciji.
Podczas pompowania opony lub felgi mogg
wystgpi¢ problemy, ktére mogqg stanowi¢
powazne zagrozenie. Ewentualna eksplozja
moze spowodowaé wyrzucenie opony w gore
i na zewnqtrz, powodujgc powazne obrazenia
lub $mier¢ operatora lub osdb znajdujgcych
sie w poblizu.

Opona moze eksplodowaé¢ z nastepujgcych
powodow:

1. Felga i opona nie sq tego samego rozmia-
ru;
2. Opony lub felgi sg uszkodzone;
3. Cisnienie w oponie jest wyzsze niz maksy-
malne zalecane przez producenta;
4. Operator nie postepuje zgodnie z przepi-
sami bezpieczenstwa.

Nalezy postepowaé w nastepujgcy sposoéb:
1. Zdjg¢ nakretke zaworu z trzpienia zaworu;

2. Sprawdzi¢, czy dysza powietrza jest
catkowicie wcisnieta na gwint trzpienia
zZaworu.

3. Sprawdzi¢, czy opona i felga majg ten
sam;

4. Nasmarowac zardwno stopke opony, jak i
felge, w razie potrzeby dodajgc dodatkowy
srodek smarny.

5. Pompowac¢ opone w odstepach czasu;
podczas pompowania monitorowac ma-
nometr i sprawdzac, czy stopka jest prawi-
diowo osadzona. Powtarza¢ proces, az
stopka opony bedzie dobrze osadzona. W
przypadku pompowania felg wypuktych lub
podwadjnie wypuktych wymagane sq spec-
jalne czynnosci;

6. Kontynuowac¢ pompowanie i czesto moni-
torowac¢ cisnienie, az do osiggniecia wyma-
ganej wartosci.

- 288 -



REF.54964

P
GW
AN AN
Rys. 18

Uwaga: Nigdy nie przekracza¢ maksymal-
nego cisnienia pompowania podanego pr-
zez producenta opon. Trzymac rece i ciato z
dala od pompowanych opon. Tylko personel
specjalnie przeszkolony moze wykonywaé te
czynnosci; nie wolno pozwala¢ innym osobom
na obstuge lub przebywanie w poblizu mon-
tazownicy opon.

TRANSPORT URZADZENIA.

Do przemieszczania urzqgdzenia nalezy uzywac
wozka widtowego. Oditgczy¢é montazowni-
ce od systemu zasilania i pneumatycznego,
podnie$¢ podstawe i wsung¢ pod spdd widty
wozka widtowego. Nastepnie przenies¢ mon-
tazownicg opon w nowe miejsce i bezpiecznie
jg zamocowac.

Uwaga: Miejsce wybrane do zamocowania
montazownicy opon musi by¢ zgodne z zasa-
dami bezpieczenstwa.

KONSERWACJA

Przestroga: Konserwacje powinien wykon-
ywaé wytgcznie wykwalifikowany personel.
Aby przedtuzy¢ zywotnos$¢ urzgdzenia, nalezy
konserwowa¢ je zgodnie z instrukcjg obstu-
gi. W przeciwnym razie moze to wptyngé¢ na
niezawodnos$¢ urzgdzenia i spowodowac
obrazenia operatora lub osdéb znajdujgcych
sie w poblizu.

Przestroga: Przed przystgpieniem do jaki-
chkolwiek czynnosci konserwacyjnych nalezy
odigczy¢ montazownice od zasilania elek-
trycznego i pneumatycznego oraz nacisngc
pedat otwierania/zamykania szczek lub pe-

dat obrotowy stotu obrotowego 3-4 razy, aby
usung¢ cate sprezone powietrze z urzgdzenia.

Uszkodzone czesci muszg zosta¢ wymienione
przez profesjonalny personel na czesci za-
mienne dostarczone przez producenta. (Rys.
19)

Rys. 19

Rys. 19-1 «

+ Po zakonczeniu pracy urzgdzenie nalezy
czyscic raz dziennie. Raz w tygodniu wycie-
ra¢ brud ze stotu obrotowego olejem nape-
dowym i smarowac prowadnice i szczeki.

+ Ponizsze czynnosci konserwacyjne nalezy

wykonywaé co najmniej raz w miesigcu:
Sprawdzi¢ poziom oleju w wytwornicy mgty
olejowej, w razie potrzeby uzupetni¢ olejem
SAE30. Odkre¢ za pomocgq klucza szesciokgt-
nego (E). W zaleznosci od poditgczenia sprezo-
nego powietrza, najpierw nacisng¢ 5-6 razy
pedat otwierania/zamykania szczek lub pedat
obrotu stotu obrotowego, a nastepnie spraw-
dzi¢, czy z wytwornicy mgty olejowej wypada
kropla oleju. W przypadku pracy ciggtej nalezy
naciska¢ dwa razy, a powinna wypas¢ jed-
na kropla oleju; jesli tak sie nie stanie, nalezy
wyregulowa¢ érube (D) sterujgcg doptywem
oleju za pomocq ptaskiego $rubokreta. (Rys.
19)

+ Jak pokazano na rysunku 19-1, gdy w misce
znajduje sie troche wody, nalezy nacisng¢
palcami zawdr spustowy, aby spusci¢ wode;
po spuszczeniu wody nalezy cofng¢ palce, a
zawor spustowy zamknie sie automatycznie
pod wptywem dziatania sprezyny.

Uwaga: Po pierwszych 20 dniach uzytkowania
nalezy ponownie dokreci¢ szczeki $rubami re-
gulacyjnymi (B) na stole obrotowym. (Rys. 20)

- 289 -



——

%

Uwaga: Jesli stot obrotowy traci moc, spraw-
dzi¢, czy pasek jest odpowiednio napiety,
wykonujgc nastepujgce czynnosci:
+ Zdjg¢ lewg pokrywe boczng, odkreca-
jac s$ruby; wyregulowa¢ dwie éruby znaj-
dujgce sie na wsporniku silnika, zachowaé
odpowiednig odlegto$¢ miedzy wsporni-
kiem silnika a podstawqg silnika; dokreci¢
$ruby napinajgce pasek. (Rys. 21)
Przestroga: Przed wykonaniem tej czynnosci
nalezy odigczy¢ urzgdzenie od zasilania elek-
trycznego i pneumatycznego. (Rys. 20)

Uwaga: Jesli pionowe ramie nie blokuje sie lub
nie spetnia wymogu 2-3 mm od dotu gtowicy
montazowej/demontazowej do felgi, nalezy
wyregulowa¢ szesciokgtng ptytke blokujgcq,
patrz Rys. 22, i wyregulowac (X).

Uwaga: Aby zapewni¢ niezawodnos¢ szczek i
ostrza separatora stopek, nalezy postepowad
zgodnie z ponizszg procedurg, aby utrzymac
zawory w czystosci:

1. Zdjg¢ lewg boczng pokrywe urzqdzenia,
odkrecajgc dwie $ruby;

2. Poluzowaé thumiki zaworow (A) odpowia-
dajgce pedatowi  otwierania/zamykania
szczek i pedatowi separatora stopek; (rys.
23)

3. Oczys¢ tlumiki sprezonym powietrzem; w
razie uszkodzenia wymieni¢ je zgodnie z listg
czesci zamiennych. (Rys. 23)

290 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

KONSERWACJA

PROBLEM

PRZYCZYNA

ROZWIAZANIE

Stot obrotowy obraca sie tylko w
jednym kierunku lub nie obraca
sie wcale.

Uszkodzony przetgcznik
kierunku obrotow.

Uszkodzony przetgcznik
kierunku obrotow.

Uszkodzony pasek

Wymieni¢ pasek

Usterka silnika

Sprawdz kabel silnika lub
kabel bloku zaciskéw;
Wymieni¢ silnik, jesli jest
uszkodzony

Podczas demontazu lub mo-
cowania kota stét obrotowy nie
blokuje sie (obraca sie wraz z
kotem);

Szczeki otwierdjq sie lub zamykajg
zbyt wolno;

Stot obrotowy nieprawidtowo
blokuje felge.

Wyciek powietrza

Sprawdzi¢ wszystkie
czesci uktadu zasilania
powietrzem

Cylinder zaciskowy nie
dziata

Wymieni¢ ttok cylindra

Zuzyte szczeki

Wymieni¢ szczeki

Uszkodzone podktadki cylin-
dra uchwytu

Wymieni¢

Gtowica montazowa/demon-
tazowa zawsze dotyka felgi
podczas pracy

Ptytka blokujgca jest nie-

Wymieni¢ lub wyregu-

prawidtowo wyregulowana | lowa¢

lub nie spetnia wymaganych

specyfikacji

Sruby uchwytu sq luzne; Dokreci¢ sruby;

ramie pionowe nie moze
zosta¢ zablokowane za po-
mocq ptytki blokujgce;.

wymieni¢ ptyte blokujgcg

Pedat tyzki montazowej i pedat
otwierania/zamykania szczek nie
mogg powrdci¢ do pierwotnego
potozenia.

Uszkodzona sprezyna
pedatu

Wymienic.

Ostrze tyzki montazowej pracuje z
oporami.

Zablokowany ttumik

Wyczysci¢ lub wymienic.

Podktadka na cylindrze tyzki
montazowej do opony jest
uszkodzona.

Wymienic.

-291-



PRZEWODNIK PO ZAMOWIENIACH CZESCI
ZAMIENNYCH

1. Po pierwsze, nalezy uzyska¢ uszkodzong lub
zamoéwiong probke i potwierdzi¢ ilos¢ czesci
zamiennych.

2. Aby unikng¢ btednych zamoéwien, nalezy
potwierdzi¢ specyfikacje czesci, ktore majg
zosta¢ wymienione. Metoda potwierdzenia
wyglgda nastepujgco:

W  zaleznoéci od zakresu zastosowania i
potozenia czesdci, nalezy poszukaé koddw
czesci w ostatniej sekcji instrukceji, ktora zawie-
ra zdjecia z roztozonym widokiem urzgdzenia.
Na przyktad, jedli wymagane jest zamowie-
nie dzwigni podnoszgcej, poniewaz jest ona
zawsze umieszczona na tulei, jej potozenie na
rysunku roztozonym jest nastepujgce:

: .
.
11 12 200-10
Na zdjeciu widoczny jest kod ,12", nalezy za-

tem znalez¢ wszystkie informacje odpowiada-
jace kodowi 12" i je zapisac.

n Sruba uziemiajgca Méx40
12 Dzwignia podnoszgca
200-10  Sprezyna ramienia tyzki montazowej

do opon

Zapisane informacije:

REF.54964

12 Dzwignia podnoszgca — ilo$¢: 2

Po potwierdzeniu zamdwienia, dziat czesci
zamiennych dostarczy czesci zgodnie z za-
mowieniem.

Oswiadczenie specjalne:

+ Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do
zmiany specyfikacji czesci bez uprzedniego
powiadomienia uzytkownikow.

+ Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci
za modyfikacje i ulepszenia wprowadzone
do produktéw, ktére zostaty juz sprzedane.

Lista zuzywajgcych sie czesci

KOD NAZWA

221-10 Bufor tyzki montazowej

226 Uszczelka V 20x28x7,5

227 Uszczelka O-ring 63x2,65

200-228 Ttok sitownika zacisku @70

232 Uszczelka O-ring @19,6x2,62

306 Uszczelka O-ring @16x2,65

307 Uszczelka O-ring @20x2,65

200-308 Uszczelka O-ring @170,8x5,33

3M Uszczelka V 185x168x10,8

200-321 Uszczelka O-ring 180x5

331 Uszczelka O-ring @19,6x2,62

200-426 Przetgcznik kierunku obrotow

521 Uszczelka O-ring @ 30*3,55

200-532 Odpornos¢ uszczelnienia
olejowego

604 Uszczelka O-ring 599%2,62

200-522 Zawor spustowy

801 Pasek montazownicy opon
A-28

804 Filtr dekompresyjny

AB6 Wytwornica mgty olejowej

=292



REF.54964

Obserwacja: Wymienione czesci sg czesciami zuzywajgcymi sie. Jesli potrzebne sq inne czesci,
nalezy zapoznad sie z instrukcjq obstugi.

SCHEMAT OBWODU
IFAZY 1 FAZY
l
¢ B,3AX3 —— g ]
FU1-FU2 | b
a | 10vSUEDHz | 25A
=iFE { 220V 5060 Hz | 20A = pE
1 | I
- = | Tabela funkeji Lt L2 L3
449 310 2l 4 & 810
i g [11]12 O O
1 3 1.9 | 1| 3 7 9
| g 10
u v w X ><; 4 u vl W
X, 7] |
1| [ c

L P QLQ
r‘. ¥ == PE :"__1_/

~PE

SCHEMAT PNEUMATYCZNY

293 -



LISTA CZESCI

e e

|

e

221A-1
221-2
221-3

! :
l -':“'-'-'- l /r -!'
b 11 9 12 H-w
Korpus urzgdzenia 221 9
Przednia ostona pedatu n
Lewa ostona 12
Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgt- 200-14
nym Méx10
Podktadka ptaska @6 141,2 200-15
Zewnetrzna $ruba szesciokgt- 16
na M8x25
Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgt- 17
nym M8x20 221-20
Podktadka ptaska @8 222 221-21
22
23

- 294 -

o
<\

REF.54964

[T———200-15
-4

Gumowy amortyzator stopy
Thumik tyzki montazowej
Dzwignia podnoszgca

Guma do ramienia tyzki mon-
tazowej

Zbiornik oleju i wody

Sruba z gniazdem szesciokqt-
nym M8x20

Podktadka ptaska @8 171,5
Fotel uchylny

Ostona ochronna elementu
uchylnego

Nakretka kontrujgca M10

Zewnetrzna sruba szesciokgt-
na M10x25



REF.54964

194
193

195 19

!

192 191 1%

o

- 295-




79

80
81

82
83
84
85

86

87

88

89
90

221-
16

%

221-
120

221-
121

127

128
129

221-
130

131

132

221-
133

221-
134

Szybkozigcze 1/8-@6

Plytka blokady cylindra

Ptytka blokujgca ramie poziome

Podktadka ptaska ®8171,5
Sprezyna blokujgca ramie poziome
Blokada ramienia poziomego

Zewnetrzna sruba szesciokgtna
M8x20

Nakretka kontrujgca M8
Nakretka kontrujgca M12
Podktadka ptaska ®©12252

Podktadka ptaska ®12252
Przektadka blokujgca

Tylna ostona ochronna ramienia
poziomego

Wewnetrzna $ruba sze$ciokgtna
M10x50

Ostona ramienia pionowego 228
Sprezyna ramienia pionowego

Wewnetrzna $ruba szesciokgtna
M12x16

Thumik

Wewnetrzna $ruba sze$ciokgtna
Méx35

Koto pasowe prowadzgce
Wewnetrzna $ruba szesciokgtna
Méx16

Ztgcze T 1/8-2x@6

Ramie pionowe

Podktadka ramienia pionowego

221-149

150

221-
151L

152
221-153
154
221-155

221-156

221-157

137

159
161
163

221-169

221-171

221-172

221-173

221-174
221-175

176

177

221-

180

221-182

221-183

$296 -

REF.54964

Pokrywa cylindra uchylnego bez
uchwytu

Uszczelka V-ring ©@20287,5

Ttok cylindra uchylnego (stop
aluminium) @75

Nakretka (srebrna) M12 1,57
Tuleja cylindra uchylnego
Ztqcze proste 1/8-@6

Pokrywa cylindra uchylnego z
uchwytem

Ostona ttoczyska cylindra uchyl-
nego

Gumowa tuleja cylindra uchyl-
nego 1

Zewnetrzna $ruba szesciokgtna
M10x25

Podktadka ptaska 10403
Nakretka kontrujgca M12

Zewnetrzna sruba szesciokgtha
M12x65

Szesdciokgtna ptytka blokujgca 221
Prowadnica weza

Catkowity cylinder uchylny

Kolumna

Ostona ochronna kolumny

Tylna ostona kolumny uchylnej
Sruba krzyzowa 5x16

Wat kolumny

Catkowity cylinder blokujgcy
Ttok catkowitego cylindra bloku-

jgcego
Uszczelka V-ring @60506,5



REF.54964

136

137

300-
123

200-
124

292-
125

137-7#

200-
139

141

142

143

145

221-
146

221-
147

148

221-
101

221-
102

Gtowica demontazowa/montazowa
7#

Podktadka ochronna

Zewnetrzna $ruba szesciokgtna
M10x25

Ptyta ochronna gtowicy demon-
tazowej/montazowej

Okraggly trzpien szesciokgtny

Ostona gtowicy demontazowej/mon-
tazowej

Kompletny zestaw gtowicy mon-
tazowej/demontazowej #7

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym M12x1é
Kompletny pneumatyczny przetgcznik
blokujgcy

Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgtnym
Méx16

O-ring @68,26x3,53

Gwintowany cylinder uchylny

Pret sworznia cylindra uchylnego
Nakretka samozabezpieczajgca M8
O-ring @11x1,8

Uszczelka Y @65756

221-184  O-ring @42

185

221-186

221-187

190

191

192

193

194

195

196
197

221-198

199

221-103

221-
104

- 297 -

Wewnetrzna $ruba szesciokgtna
Méx55

Pokrywa cylindra blokujgcego
@60

O-ring 52x2

Ptytka przetgcznika uchwytu
pneumatycznego

Trzpien zaworu uchwytu pneuma-
tycznego

Nasadka trzpienia zaworu pneu-
matycznego

Ostona uchwytu pneumatycz-
nego

Separator uchwytu pneumatycz-
nego

O-ring 7,5%x2,65

Pierscien ustalajgcy @8

Ztqgcze proste

Sprezyna szesciokgtnej ptytki
blokujgcej

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym
M10x12

O-ring ©68%3,53

O-ring ©@65x5,3



- 298 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

221-201
202
200-203
200-204
205

206

207

208
221-209
221-210
2N

212
221-214
215

216

217

218

219
200-220
221A-221
221-222
221-223
200-224
225

226

227
200-228
229

230
221-231
232
200-233
234

235
221-236
221-237

Platforma obrotowa 615

Ptyta przesuwna szczek (opcjonalnie)
Zespot pokrywy szczek

Szczeka 200

Duza podktadka

Podktadka sprezynowa @16

Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym M16x40
Ostona platformy obrotowej

Zespot preta tgczgcego 615

Kwadratowa platforma obrotowa 615
Podktadka kwadratowej platformy obrotowej
Pierscien ustalajgcy @65 (wat)
Prowadnica suwaka szczeki ze sworzniem
Podktadka ptaska @12x25x2

Pierscien ustalajgcy @12 (wal)

Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgtnym M12x40
Podktadka zgbkowana blokujgca @12x1
Podktadka ptaska @12x30x3

Nakretka do preta tgczgcego
Prowadnica suwaka szczeki bez sworznia
Gwintowany pret tgczgcy 393

Ttoczysko cylindra zaciskowego 400
Pokrywa cylindra zaciskowego bez uchwytu
Ztgcze proste 1/8"-@8

Uszczelka V-ring 202875

O-ring 63x2,65

Ttok cylindra zaciskowego @70
Podktadka ptaska @12x25x2

Nakretka M12x7x1,75

Tuleja cylindra zaciskowego 360

O-ring ©19,6x2,62

Pokrywa cylindra zaciskowego z uchwytem
Szybkozigcze 1/8-08

Nakretka kontrujgca M8

Kompletny cylinder zaciskowy

Catkowita kwadratowa platforma obrotowa 615

299 -



-300 -

REF.54964



REF.54964

200-13

200-301

302

303

304

305
306
307
200-308
200-309

200-310

3N
200-312

200-313

314

200-315

316

317

318

200-370

319

Sprezyna ramienia tyzki montazowej
do opon

Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgtnym
M14x30

Nakretka kontrujgca Mé
Ztqcze kolankowe (90°)1/4-@8
Nakretka M16x1,5

Podktadka ptaska ©16282
O-ring @16x2,65

O-ring @20%2,65

O-ring @170,8%5,33

Pokrywa cylindra tyzki montazowej do
opon

Pret ttoka cylindra tyzki montazowej
do opon

Uszczelka V 185x168x10,8

Ttok cylindra tyzki montazowej do
opon

Tuleja cylindra tyzki montazowej do
opon

Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgtnym
Méx16

Zespot ostrza tyzki montazowej do
opon

Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgtnym
M12x90

Nakretka kontrujgca M16x1,5

Tasma prowadzgca

Ostona ochronna tyzki montazowej do
opon (opcjonalnie)

Podktadka sprezynowa @14

=301

320

200-321

200-
322

200-
323

200-
324

325
326
327
328
329

330

331

200-

334

350

351

352

$58

354

355

356

357

Pierscien zabezpieczajgcy @16
O-ring 180x5

Ramie tyzki montazowej do
opon 200

Sworzen tyzki montazowej

Sworzen obrotowy cylindra
tyzki montazowej do opon

Podktadka ptaska @12242
Nakretka kontrujgca M12
Podktadka ptaska @8303
Podktadka sprezynowa @8

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym
M8x20

Ztgcze proste 1/8-@8

O-ring ©19,6x2,62

Kompletny cylinder tyzki mon-
tazowej do opon

Zawor wydechowy cylindra
tyzki montazowej do opon

Ztgcze kolankowe (90°)1/8-@8

Pokrywa zaworu wydechowe-
go cylindra tyzki montazowej
do opon

Podktadka uszczelniajgca

Uszczelka dwukierunkowa

Korpus zaworu wydechowego
cylindra tyzki montazowej do
opon

Thumik

Ztgcze proste 1/4—28



231-480

-
Jo-i
410 111

-302 -

REF.54964




REF.54964

228-401

228-402

228-404
405
406
407

408
409

410

41
200-412

221-413

200-414
200-415
200-416
417

418

420

200-421
423

200-424

425
200-426

427

428
429

Pedat przetgcznika kierunku
obrotow

Pedat zaworu 5-droznego (prawy)

Pedat zaworu 5-droznego (lewy)
Pierécien zabezpieczajgcy @12
Podktadka ptaska @12242
Sruba z toem krzyzowym M4x30

Podktadka ptaska @4
Nakretka kontrujgca M4
Nakretka kontrujgca M8
Podktadka ptaska @8171,5
Pret tgczgcy krzywki

Plyta wsporcza pedatu

Sprezyna pedatu
Krzywka
Podktadka krzywki

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym
Mé6x20

Podktadka ptaska @6

Sruba samogwintujgca z toem
krzyzowym 2,9x12

Ostona krzywki

Kompletny zawor 5-drozny do
cylindra tyzki montazowej do opon

Ostona przetgcznika kierunku
obrotow

Nakretka M4

Przetgcznik kierunku obrotow

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym
Mé6x20

Podktadka ptaska @6x12x1
Podktadka ptaska @4

430

200-431

432
433
434

200-
435

436
437
438
439
440

441

442
443
445

200-
449

200-451

452

453

200-
455

200-
456

457
462

470

231-480

=303 -

Sruba z toem krzyzowym M4x16

Uchwyt przetgcznika kierunku
obrotow

Nakretka kontrujgca Mé
Podktadka ptaska @3

Sruba z toem krzyzowym M3x18
Pedat preta tgczgcego

Nakretka kontrujgca M8
Przedni wat pedatu
Nakretka M8

Sprezyna skretna pedatu

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym
M8x50

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym
M8x20

Szybkoztgcze 1/8-08
Szybkozigcze 1/8-06
Szybkozigcze T 1/8-2x@8

Korpus zaworu 5-droznego (prawy)
Ostona zaworu 5-droznego
Sruba z toem krzyzowym ST29x14

Thumik 1/8"

Trzpien zaworu 5-droznego

Przektadka trzpienia zaworu
5-droznego

O-ring 12204

Zawor regulujgey (przeptyw lub
przejscie)

Kompletny 5-drozny zawdér waha-
dtowy

Kompletny zestaw 4 pedatow 231



200-501
502
503

200-504
505

506
200-507
508
200-509
200-510
200-5T1

512

513
200-514
SIS
516

517

- |
W05 503 502 200501

Dolna ostona skrzyni biegéw ~ 200-518
tozysko 30204 519
Uszczelka skrzyni biegow 520
(20358 521
Koto pasowe paska rozrzqdu  554_599

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym oz
M8x25

524
Klucz 6x20
o0 525
Wat élimakowy
200-526

tozysko 6010
Wat przektadni slimakowej
Przektadnia slimakowa

Przektadka watu przektadni
$limakowej

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym
M10x55

Podktadka sprezynowa @10
Sworzen 6x20
Podktadka ptaska @10202

Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgt-
nym Mé6x20

Podktadka ptaska @6141,2

- 304 -

REF.54964

Gorna ostona skrzyni biegow
Klucz 10x40

Klucz 14x40

O-ring @30x3,55

Uszczelka odporna na olej
Nakretka kontrujgca Mé
Podktadka sprezynowa @8
Podktadka ptaska @8303

Kompletna skrzynia biegow



REF.54964

200-504
601-MC
601-MY
200-602
603

604

605

606
607-80
607-50
608
609
610

611

612
613
614

Koto pasowe paska rozrzgdu
Silnik 220 V/50 Hz

Silnik 220 V

Koto pasowe silnika

Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgt-
nym M8x12

Pasek montazownicy opon
A-28

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym
M8x65

Podktadka ptaska @8x30x3
Kondensator 80 pF, 110 V
Kondensator 50 uF, 220 V
Podktadka ptaska @10x20x2
Podktadka sprezynowa @10

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym
M10x25

Sruba z toem szesciokgtnym
M8x35

Nakretka M8
Podktadka ptaska @8x22x2

Gumowa podktadka do silnika

200-615
616

617
200-618
200-522
523

524

525
200-526

- 305 -

Wspornik silnika

Przewdd silnika 5x1,0
Podktadka sprezynowa ¢p8
Gumowy ttumik silnika
Sello resistente al aceite
Tuerca autoblocante M6
Arandela de resorte @8
Arandela plana @8303

Caja de engranajes completa



701

702
703
704
705
706
707
708

Wskaznik pistoletu napetniajg- 802
cedo 841
Gumowy wqz przytgczeniowy 842
Nakretka rowkowana 840

Ztgcze proste 1/4 - 1/4
Podktadka ptaska @13

Zawdr regulacii cisnienia (opcjonalnie)
Szybkoztqcze 1/4-28

Kompletny pistolet napetniajgcy

- 306 -

REF.54964

802

Szybkozigczka
Ztgcze dwukierunkowe 1/4D8
Ztgcze smarownicy 2000

Kompletna smarownica model 2000



REF.54964

Mi=2E SR

’ . ~ [N
ﬂ’: i
Add ol
- : : ACH

—y
b
-
Lo | 200-540
I
|_‘ o
AO4L Ztgcze T 3* @8
ALL Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgtnym Méx16
A48 Szybkozigcze T

200-531 Korpus zaworu obrotowego
200-532  O-ring 599%2,62
200-535 Wat zaworu obrotowego (trzpien)

537 Waqz 5,5* @8
A4l Ztgcze proste 1/8-08
548 Sruba z gniazdem szesciokgtnym M4xé

200-540  Kompletny zawdr obrotowy

- 307 -



REF.54964



REF.54964

F601
F602
F603
F604
F605
F606
F607
F608
F609
Fé10
Fén

Fé12
Fé13

Fé14
F616
F617

Fé18
Fé19

F620
Fé621

F622
F623

Fé24
F625

F626
F627
F5615
F5616
F5617
F5618

F5632
F5660

F633
F634

F635

Kolumna 006

Podktadka ptaska @10202
Podktadka sprezynowa @10*20
Sruba szesciokgtna M10*25

Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym M10*100
Podktadka sprezynowa @1020
Podktadka ptaska @10202

Rolka do podnoszenia opony HUD
Rolka do podnoszenia opony
Podktadka ptaska @12252

Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym M12*100

Wspornik rolki do podnoszenia opony 006
Nakretka kontrujgca M12

Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym M12*100
Podktadka ptaska @8303
Podktadka sprezynowa @8

Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym M8*20
Poziome ramie pchajgce

Tuleja podnoszgca 006
Sruba tgczgea 006

Zespot kwadratowej kolumny 006
Podktadka ptaska @10202

Sruba szesciokgtna M10*25
Podktadka sprezynowa @10

Gtowica dociskajgca opone (dolna)
Ztgcze ramienia obrotowego 006
Nakretka Mé

Sruba szesciokgtna M6*30

Sworzen do gtowicy dociskajgcej opone

Gtowica dociskajgca opone (gérna)

Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym M12*55
Uchwyt regulacyjny

Sruba szesciokgtna M10*55
Nakretka kontrujgca M10

Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym M8*20

F639
F640
F641

F642
F643
Fé44
F645
F646
F647
F648
F649

F650
F651

F652
F653
F654

F655
F656

F657
F658

F659
F660

F661
F662

F663
F664
F665
F666
F667
F668

F669
F670

Fé71
F672

F673

- 309 -

Uchwyt

Dociskowe koto pasowe
Podktadka ptaska @8303
Podktadka sprezynowa @8

Sruba z tbem szesciokgtnym M8*20
Sruba z fbem krzyzowym M4*16
Sruba z tbem krzyzowym M4*30
Ptytka przetgcznika géra-dot
Sruba tgczgea 006

Rurka wlotowa goéra-dot @6*4

Ramie dociskajgce opone

Nakretka kontrujgca M22
Rurka wylotowa goéra-dot @6*4

Szybkozlgcze 1/4-06
Ptytka przetgcznika géra-dot
Sruba z fbem krzyzowym M5*10

Nakretka M4
Zawor uchwytu

Ttumik 1/8 (plastikowy)

Ostona zabezpieczajgca zaworu regula-
cyjnego

Sruba z fbem szesciokgtnym M6*10
Podktadka ptaska @6121

Sruba szesciokgtna M10*55
Sitownik géra-dét 006
Szybkozitgcze 1/8-@6

Nakretka kontrujgca M8
Sworzen wyzwalajgcy 006
Sruba szesciokgtna M10*25
Podktadka sprezynowa @10*20

Podktadka ptaska do gtowicy mon-
tazowej/demontazowej

Podktadka ptaska @8171,2
Sruba szesciokgtna M8*30

Ptyta wsporcza ramienia pomocniczego
Ostona uchwytu blokujgcego

Uchwyt pieciokgtny



| sa96h
JBM

www.jbmcamp.com

JBM CAMPLLONG, S.L.

CIM La Selva - Ctra. Aeropuerto km. 1,6
Nave 2.2 - CP 17185 Vilobi d'Onyar - GIRONA
jom@jbmcamp.com
Tel. +34 972 405 721
Fax. +34 972 245 437



